1646 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6420

OVERVIEW OF POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION

. ) Page
California Postsecondary Education Commission (Item 6420) ; 1677
University of California (Item 6440) 1682
Hastings College of the Law (Item 6600) . 1788
California State University (Item 6610) 1802
Board of Governors of the California Community Colleges (Item 6870) ; 1898

Student Aid Commission (Item 7980) 1943

OVERVIEW OF‘ POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION

Postsecondary education consists of formal instruction, research, public
service, and other learning opportunities offered by educational institu-
tions which are eligible for state fiscal support. Postsecondary education
institutions primarily serve persons who have completed their secondary
education or who are beyond the age of compulsory school attendance.

This section of the Analysispresents data on all postsecondary education

_in California. It is intended to provide historical information and compara-
tive statistics to supplement tge individual agency and segmental budget

. analyses that follow. This section discusses the following topics:

Organization of postsecondary education in California

Enrollment

Expenditures

Resident Student fees

Nonresident Student Tuition

Academic calendars .

Financial aid and the private colleges .

Instructional equipment

1. ORGANIZATION N

California’s system of public postsecondary education is the largest in

- the nation, and consists of 136 campuses serving approximately 2 million

students. This system is separated into three distinct public segments—the
University of California (UC) with 9 campuses, the California State Uni-
versity (CSU) with 19 campuses, and the California Community Colleges
(CCC) with 106 campuises. ,

In addition to the public system, there are approximately 300 independ-
ent colleges and universities in California whic% serve an estimated 200,-
000 students. '

2. ENROLLMENT

Table 1 shows the distribution of enrollment among the three public
segments in the fall of 1982. The table shows that of 1.6 million students,
UC enrolled 139,138 (9 percent)., CSU enrolled 315,814 (19 percent), and
CCC enrolled the remaining 1,192,000 (72 percent). Part-time enrollees
represented 74 percent of CCC enrollment, 38 percent of CSU enroll-
ment, and only 7 percent of UC enrollment. - '

Table 2 compares headcount to the number of full-time equivalent
(FTE) students (or, in the case of the CCC, the average daily attendance
(ADA)) for the three segments since 1979-80. An “FTE” is one student
taking 15 units; three students taking five units; or any variation thereof.
ADA refers to the number of students actually present on each day
throughout the year, divided by the total number of school days in the

0N O Ut 0O DO b

. .-school year.




Item 6420 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1647

Tablet . f :
California Public Postsecondary Education Enroliment (Headcount)®
Fall 1982 e
_ v Total ~ Percent of
Full-Time Part-Time Enroll-  Total—All
Segment - Number Percent Number Percent  ment = Segments
University of California: o e
Undergraduate ... 93,027 92.3% 774 17% 100,751
Graduate 36,640 954 1,747 46 88T
SUDEOLALS ....vereeenenrrrrrvammmmsnnssnanes 129,667 93.2% 9471 6.8% 139,138 9%
California State University: ' .
Undergraduate .......ccooesierseerens 180,894 72.0% 70,243 28% 251,137
Graduate 14,677 2.7 . 50,000 73 64,677 o
SUBLOLALS .evevverererrererresssssssssarsrnes 195,571 61.9% ‘120243 - 381% 315814 19%
California Community Colleges ... 307,129 25.7% 885,791 743% 1,192920 _12%
Totals 632367  384% 1015505 616% 16478712  100%
2 Source: CPEC
Table 2

California Enroliment in Public Higher Education
1979-80 to 1984-85
Community : Total
College o w ) FTE/
Headeount  ADA  Headeount FTE Headcount FTE  Headeount ADA

1,248459 670,115 328,654 232,936 127,857 122,681 1,704970 1,025,732
1,383,236 725,269 336915 238,646 131,591 126,119 1,851,742 1,090,034
1,435,745 750,715 338572 239,927 134,497 127,985 1908814 1,118,627
1,334,982 706,733 337276 241,407 134946 129,643 1,827,204 1,077,783
1983-84 (estimated).. 1,242,500 660,090 339,700 242,460 134481 128,484 1,716,681 1,031,034
1984-85 (proposed) .. 1,300,000 685531 336,350 242,740 136600 131,157 1,772,950 1,059,428
Percent change 1983- :
84 to 1984-85 ...... 46% 38% -10% 01% 16% 21% 3.3% 28%

In total, some 1.8 million individuals are expected to enroll in Califor-
nia’s public institutions of higher education in 1984-85. As Table 2 shows,
this is 3.3 percent more than estimated headcount enrollment in the cur-
rent year. On an FTE/ADA basis, the increase in enrollment projected for
the three segments in the budget year is 2.8 percent. By either measure,
the CCC is expected to grow faster than either of the two senior segments,
and the CSU is projected to show the least growth. For example, CSU
expects an increase of 0.1 percent in FTE enrollments in 1984-85, UC
expects a 2.1 percent FTE increase, and the CCC expects an increase in
ADA of 3.8 percent. We note, however, that the CCC projection is ex-
tremely tenuous, given the uncertain status of CCC financing.

Ethnic Composition of Students v

Table 3 shows the latest available information on the racial and ethnic
make-up of students within each of the three public segments. These data,
compiled by CPEC, reflect voluntary self-designations. made by students.
The data have not been verified and are not complete because many




1648 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION - Item 6420

OVERVIEW OF POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION—Continved

students choose not to report their racial or ethnic status to their campus.
(For example, 11 percent of CSU undergraduate males chose not to re-
spond to questions about their racial or ethnic status.) The incidence of
these “no responses” is also shown in the table.

- " Table 3
Undergraduate/Graduate Student Enrollment by Ethnicity and Sex
g Fall 1982
. : cc csU uc
Undergraduate: Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
White 580% 629% 60.7% 587% 61.7% 602% -663% 68.0% 67.2%
Black : 84 8.7 86 49 = 67 58 29 45 37 .
HiSPANIC vvvvvrvronersnsnrsansrrserseseeesss 118 105 1Ll 81 82 81 6.0 5.3 5.7
Asidn 84 63 73 101 9.1 96 154 147 150
American Indian......coveevessrreres 15 15 15" 16 16 16 . 05 - 05 0.5
Other ....: . 25 22 23 18 17 17 19 17 1.8
Nonresident alien ... 2.7 1.7 22 39 17 28 3.0 18 24
NO TESPONSE .-euvrerrrrereersemserseseens 6.7 62 64 109 93 101 40 36 338
Graduate:
White R —_ 583 651  6L7 594 647 621
Black P 36 47 41 25 3.6 35
HiSPANIC covvoreeniermsiernssersssssmnsiens - — 62 64 63 47 48 47
Asian - —_ 90 59 76 19 17 78
American Indian......cocovrorieens = = 14 15 14 04 05 0.4
" Other — - 16 13 14 09 07 0.8
Nonresident aliefn ... — — 6.1 2.8 44 - 142 71 107
NO TESPONSE ..u...vcerirsrsneecmsennas — — 138 124 131 89 110 105
8 Source: CPEC.

The data in Table 3 show that the community colleges have the most
_diverse ethnic enrollment of any segment.

‘3. EXPENDITURES , :

The level of expenditures proposed in the Governor’s Budget for post-
secondary education in 1984-85 is summarized in Table 4. Total support
for all public higher education is proposed at $8.6 billion in the budget
year; Of the total; the state General Fund would provide $3.7 billion, or
43 percent: The second largest source of support for higher education,
accounting for 24 percerit of the total is from the federal government and
- includes support for the energy labs. The only se%ment of higher educa-

tion receiving local support is the community college system, which will
receive an estimated $450:million from property tax revenues in 1984-85.
" Table 5 shows.General Fund and local property tax support for public

" higher education from 1978-79 (actual) to'1984-85 (as proposed). As the

table shows, total state and local support is proposed to increase from $3.6
billion in 1983-84 to $4.2 billion in 1984-85—an increase of 16.7 percent.
Individual segmental increases range from 3.2 percent for the CCCs to
over 30 percent at the UC. ' We discuss in detail the implications of these
increases later in this analysis. ' '




Item 6420 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1649

Table 4

Summary of Proposed 1984-85 Budget for Higher Education
{in thousands)

General  Other Property - Student
Fund®*  State - Federal Tax Fees  Other® Totals
University of California................. $1,446,673 $20,740  $1,947,187 — $280733 §$1,376267 $5,073,600
California State University . 1149014 — 52,821 — 170658 419876 1,792,369
Community Colleges ... 1,034,980 184 —  $450000  95000° 910 1,486,134
Student Aid Commission... " 90,316 -— 83910 - - 8,14 187370
Hastings College of the Law ....... 9,669 - 9 - 1875 666 13,005
California Maritime Academy ..... - 4510 - 504 - 1818 236 7,068
California Postsecondary Educa- ' .
tion: Commission ... . 2,730 - 10 - - 2,740

$3,700838  $24804 82000227 $450000 $552084  §1,806,159 $8,656,130
4.1% 3% 24.1% 52% 64% 209%  1000%

{17 J—
Percent of Totals...

2 Includes salary and benefit increases for UC; CSU, and Hastings.

b Includes hospital fees, private contributions, sales and services, and auxiliary enterprises.

¢ Shows amount proposed by the Governor’s Budget. Projected revenue from fee authorized by Ch 1/84
(AB 1XX) totals $75 million. As a result budget overstates projected fee revenue by $20 million .

Table 5

State and Local Funds Budgeted for Higher Education Operating Expenses °
1978-79 through 1984-85
{in millions)

University California Other Higher
of State Education
Cilifornia University __ Community Colleges _ Agencies  Totals
State  State  Stte Total - State  State State
General General General State and General General  and
Fund Fund  Fund  Locadl  Local Fund  Fund Local
1978-79 $767 $683 $847 $307 O $L1M $80 $2.311 $2.684
814 1,029 289 1318 4 2,829 3118
933 1,133 32 1458 94 3201 3526
956 1,073 409 1,48 9% 3,229 3,631
- %07 1,063 412 1475 9% 3,187 3,599
1983-84. . 1,110 48 1,04 415 1438 91 3173 3,587

196485 Covernor’s Budget® .. 1447  LU9  10M 451 L4816 3% 418
Change from 1983-84 .......... 4% W 10% 48%  32% 154%  II%  167%

# Excludes all capital outlay and state special fund support. .

b Includes Hastings College of the Law, California Maritime Academy, Student Aid Commission, and the
Postsecondary Education Commission.

° Reflects 2 percent reduction made pursuant to E.O. D-1-83.

9Includes salary and benefit increases for UC, CSU, and Hastings.

4. STUDENT FEES
A. Need for a Long-Term Policy v

In the past three years, there has been a dramatic increase in the level
of student fees charged California residents attending the two senior seg-
‘ments of the state’s public higher education system. Students attending
the more-specialized Hastings College of the Law and the California Mari-
time Academy have also been confronted with large increases in fees,
though the increases at the academy have been considerably smaller than
those at other institutions. , '

The fee increases imposed during recent years have not been based on
a long-term policy established by the Legislature for adjusting fee levels.




1650 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6420

OVERVIEW OF POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION—Continued

Rather, these increases have been imposed as a means of alleviating the
financial burdens that the state’s General Fund has had to bear at a time
when revenues were off because of the recession and other factors.

Because budgetary considerations, rather than a policy for sharing the
cost of higher education among the state and the students, has driven the
decision on fee levels, the specific fees to be charged in an upcomin
academic year (which begins in September) have not been determine
until the Budget Act was signed in July. :

This year, t%e level of fees charged college and university students is
again an issue. In this case, however, the issue does not revolve around
proposed increases in fees, but instead involves reductions in fees
proposed by the Governor. ‘

Table 6 shows the dramatic increases in fees between 1979-80 and 1983
84 and also shows the reductions proposed for 1984-85.

Table 6

Student Fees in California Public Higher Education Institutions
Selected Years

1983-%4 1984-85 (Proposed)
Change Change
from from
197980 1983-%4
Fee Fee
1979-80 198182 Level AmountPercent Level Amount Percent
University of California;
Undergraduate $736 . $997  $1,387 $653  89% 1317 -$10  —50%
Graduate ™ 13 144 650 8 1364 -0 49
California State University:
Undergraduate (Full-time) ....c.ccorecessmn M 692 488 239 60 -4 -6l

Graduate (Full-time)....v...
Hastings College of the Law..
California Maritime Academy

M 30 % U % 686 42 58
™2 9% 140 618 90 1181 -18 -95
86 1188 129 I 42 127 18 14

Table 6 shows that undergraduate fees at the University of California
(UC) and the California State University (CSU) increased by 89 percent
and 239 percent, respectively, between 1979-80 and 1983-84. The budget
proposes to reduce student fees in 1984-85 by $70 per student at UC and
by $42 per student at CSU. The proposed reduction in fees would be
accomplished by providing increased support from the state’s General
Fund for student service programs that were fee-supported in 1983-84.

We believe the trend in student fees during the last several years high-
lights the need for a sound long-term policy toward the level of student
fees in higher education.

B. A Long-Term Fee Policy Proposal :

In partial recognition of the need for a long-term fee policy, the Legisla-
ture enacted and the Governor signed AB 1251 during-1983. AB 1251 puts
in place a long-term fee policy for the CSU system based on recommenda-
tiérﬁsE él;ade y the California Postsecondary Education Commission
( . .

As we will discuss in detail later in this analysis, we have some concerns
with the process established by AB 1251 for adjusting fees for CSU. More
importantly, however, we believe that a comprehensive fee policy is need-
ed for the other segments of higher education in California, as well. Ac-




Item 6420 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1651

cordingly, we recommend that the Legislature adopt a long-term fee
policy for all segments, as well as for Hastings and the Maritime Academy.
We believe that regardless of the specific details, the fee policy adopted
by the Legislature should be based on the following principles:
« student fee levels should recognize the private, as well as the societal,
benefits from higher education.
o fee levels should be calculated based on each segment’s (or college’s)
level of expenditures, (that is, the “cost of education™).
» the revenues from fees should be budgeted as offsets to state appro-
priations; rather than to support specific programs, and
» adequate financial aid shOuF be made availab%fa’ to needy students so
as to preserve access to higher education for state residents.

1. The Level of Fees Should Recognize The Private Benefits From
Education. We believe the state’s policy toward student fees should
recognize that higher education results in both direct benefits to the
student (private benefits) and indirect benefits to society as whole (public
benefits). Private benefits include those benefits that accrue to the indi-
vidual student such as increased income, personal enrichment, and broad-
er options regarding lifestyle and employment. The public benefits from
higher education include first and foremost a better informed citizenry,
as well as improved economic development within the state (due to a
more-educated workforce) and increased tax payments to state and local
governments. ’

The relative size of public and private benefits vary widely, depending
on a student’s level (undergraduate/graduate) and program. Thus, the
private benefits of professional school programs in law and medicine usu-
ally are considerably greater aﬁin terms of increased income) than the
private benefits from a general undergraduate program.

While the level of student fees ideally should be related to the real or
perceived private benefits from instruction, policy planners to date have
not developed a model capable of measuring suc Eeneﬁts, and perhaps
tl;feg never will. The Carnegie Commission, for example, addressed this
difficult problem in conducting the research for the report entitled High-
er Education: Who Pays? Who Benefits? Who Should Pay?, In its report,
the commission concluded that: :

“Public colleges and universities should carefully study their education-

al costs per student and consider restructuring their tuition charges at

upper-division and graduate levels to more nearly reflect the real differ-

ences in the cost of education ger student, eventually reaching a general -
~ level equal to about one-third of educational costs.” ,
The commission acknowledged, however, that the one-third of costs level
was “a rough rule of thumb.” : o

2. Fee Levels Should Reflect the “Cost of Education”. The Califor-
nia Postsecondary Education Commission (CPEC) has conducted a stud
of student fees and financial support for the state’s system of postsecond-
ary education. In its report to the Legislature, the commission recom-
mended that: ' . ,

¢ The level of full-time undergraduate charges in each segment be set

. so as to yield an amount of revenue equal to a speciﬁeglgercentage

of the average state General Fund appropriations and. property tax
revenues for all of higher education during the three preceding years.
CPEC further recommended that UC fee levels be set so as to yield
between 40 percent and 50 percent of the calculated appropriations




1652 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6420

OVERVIEW OF POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION—Continved

base, and that CSU fee levels be set so as to yield between 10 percent
and 20 percent of the base..

We believe that the CPEC report provides a good starting point for
improving the fee-setting grocess in California. In our judgment, however,
the approach recommended by CPEC for setting fee levels can be im-
proved. Specifically, we believe that: '

e Student charges should be set equal to a specific percentage of the
“cost of education.” The “cost of education” would be defined as the
sum of the state General Fund appropriation and student fee reve-
nues used to operate each segment. :

s The “cost of e(ﬁlcation” should be calculated separately for each seg-
ment, rather than for all segments combined. In other words, the fees
charged at the UC should be based on the appropriations and related
fees used to operate the university, and shoulg not reflect CSU appro-
priations and fees. Likewise, the fees charged at Hastings College of
the Law and the California Maritime Academy should reflect the cost-
of education provided to students attending those schools.

¢ The fees charged students in comparable degree programs within
each segment should be the same. Students at different levels or in
different types of degree programs, however, should be charged dif-
ferent fees, in recognition of the differences in the private benefits
that exist among programs.

« The Legislature should set the percentage of education costs that
students are required to pay at a specific level, rather than provide

~ for fees to be set within a range. , _

¢ Fee levels should be adjusted each October, effective for the follow-
ing academic year. The size of this adjustment should be based on the
average change in the cost of education during the three preceding
years.

a. Segment-Specific “Cost of Education.” By calculating the “cost
of education” for each segment separately, rather than for all segments
combined, the approach we recommend would yield more-refined meas-
ures of what it costs to provide the education for which the fee is being
charged. To the extent that student fees at a given segment are based on
the operating cost of that segment, students at a less expensive segment
will pay less. We believe this is appropriate given that the private benefits
are likely to be less at the less expensive segment. ' ’

b. Operating Cost Supported By Student Fee Revenues. Because
student fees currently are used to fund a portion of the UC’s and CSU’s
operating costs, it is appropriate to recognize these costs in determining
the “cost of education™ for students at these segments. In UC’s case, this
would mean adding student fee revenue of $173 million to the state’s
appropriations for UC ($1,124 million) in order to arrive at the cost of
 education for 1983-84 ($1,297 million). - '

c. Level of Instruction. Since the private benefits from higher edu-
cation vary by student level and degree program, we believe it would be
appropriate for student fees to vary in the same way. Generally, the
private benefits of a graduate education exceed the private benefits of an
undergraduate education. Similarly, the private benefits of a professional
degree program in medicine generally exceed the private benefits of a
graduate degree program in the humanities. In recogriition of these differ-
ences, student fees as a percentage of education costs within 4 given




Item 6420 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1653

segment should vary according to the level of instruction: (1) undergradu-
ate, (2) graduate, and (3) graduate professional. This is consistent with
CPEC’s recommendation that graduate students pay 5 percent to 10 per-
cent more than undergraduates, and that professional students pay 15
percent to 20 percent more than other graduate students. ‘

d. Specific Fee Levels, If the objectives of a long-term fee policy
are to be achieved, fee levels should not be allowed to vary within a broad
range of fees. Instead, they should be set at a specific percentage of the
- cost of education within each segment, for each level of instruction. Thus,
all undergraduates might be required to contribute, say, 13 percent of the
total cost of education in their segment, all graduate students might be
required to pay 14 percent of these costs, and professional students in
programs such as medicine, dentistry and veterinary medicine might be
required to gay 17 percent of these costs. Even though undergraduates at
both UC and CSU would be required to finance the same percentage of
their segment’s “‘total cost” (13 percent, in the hypothetical fee structure
described above) the UC undergraduate would pay a higher fee in dollar
terms because the cost of education is higher at UC than it is at CSU.

e. Annual Adjustment Factor. If the Legislature were to adopt a
policy of requiring fees for various groups of students to be set equal to
a specified percentage of total education costs, it. would have to set up a
mechanism for adjusting fees as “education costs” changed. We believe
the best means for doing this is to adjust fee levels annua%ly based on the
average annual change in state appropriations—plus—student fee reve-
nue during the preceding three years. Use of a three-year moving average
would reduce the variability in the rate of change in fees. It would also
allow the segments to determine the sgeciﬁc change in student fees re-
quired by the long-term policy in October, nearly a year before the start
of the academic year in which the change would take effect.

o An Hlustration of the Proposed Fee-Setting Mechanism. Table.7
shows the hypothetical fees that would be charged students attending UC,
CSU, Hastings, and the California Maritime Academy in 1984-85 if fees
were set equal to various percentages of 1983-84 education costs. The fee
levels shown in Table 7 were calculated using the three-year average
method described above. Table 7 shows that if tghe Legislature set under-
graduate student chargesat 13 percent of education costs, the fee charged
UC undergraduates would be $1,385 in 1984-85. (This is $2 less than the
fee actually charged in the current year.) The fee charged CSU under-
graduates would be $708 in 1984-85, $16 above the current-year fee.

Table7 -

Hypothetical Fees Calculated as Different Percentagés
of Segmental Cost in 1984-85°

Fee Proposed
Clrrent For 1954-85 Hypothetical Fees in 1964-85 Using
' Fee in Governor’s Diflerent Percentages of Total Cost
Segment (1963-84) Budget  12% 3% 4% 5% 16% 17%
ucC $I387  S1317  $1284 81385  §1487 81588  $1689 $1,789
692 650 659 708 757 804 83 901

1430 L131 765 822 880 938 996 1,053
1,259 121 1,160 1,256 1353 1449 1547 1643

2 Fee based on percentage of state appropriation and student fees in 1983-84, adjusted for the average
annual change in state appropriations and student fees during the three prior years. Campus-based
fees ($72 for UC and $80 for CSU) are added to total after percentage calculation.




1654 '/ POSTSEGONDARY EDUCATION Item 6420

OVERVIEW OF POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION—Continved

If, in addition, graduate fees were set at 14 percent of education costs,
UC graduate students would pay $1,487 in 198485, which is 7.4 percent
more than what undergraduates would pay. (Currently, UC" graduate
students pay $1,434, or 3.4 percent more than undergraduates.) If medical,
dental, and veterinary medicine students were required to contribute 17
percent of education costs, they would pay a fee equal to $1,789, which is
20 percent more than the hypothetical fee for other graduate students.
(Currently, medical students pay the same fee as other UC graduate
students.) The resulting fee ranges in this illustration approximate the
percentage differentials recommended by CPEC in its ACR 81, Phase II
report. ; . :

3. Revenue From Fees Should Be Budgeted as an Offset to General
Fund Support. For years, the debate over student charges at Califor-
nia’s public colleges and universities has centered on the question of
whether “tuition” should be imposed at one or more of the segments.
California has long adhered to a “no-tuition” policy for state residents.
Resident students attending the four-year segments, nevertheless, are
required to pay fees. The difference in terminology—"tuition” versus
“fee”—revolves around how funds collected from students are used. The
term “tuition”, is used to refer to charges that finance a portion of the cost
of instruction. The term “fees” is used to refer to those charges used to
finance everything but the costs of instruction. o ~

a. Tuition Versus Fees. Under the state’s “no-tuition” policy, reve-
nues from the fees charged students cannot be used to fund instructional
costs. The implications of this policy are twofold. First, the permissible
level and use of student fees depends heavily on how “instructional costs™
are defined. Second, because fee revenues tend to be allocated to specific
non-instructional programs, the “no-tuition” policy results in a de facto
split between “‘state-supported” and “student-supported” programs.

“Instructional costs” can be defined narrowly or broadly. On the one
hand, instructional costs can be defined to include only faculty salaries.
Because faculty salaries consume about 35 percent of the UC support
budget and 43 percent of the CSU support budget, use of this definition
would allow student fee revenue to be used to support all remaining items
* in the segments’ budgets without violating the ‘“no-tuition” policy. On the
other hand, “instructional costs” can be defined to include faculty salaries,
clerical and support costs associated with faculty, library costs, research,
all equipment and facilities used for the instructional program, together
with the cost of maintaining such equipment and facilities, and administra-
tive costs associated with these expenses. Under this definition, the use of
student fee revenue would have to be confined to a relatively small frac-
tion of the segments’ costs if “tuition” were to be avoided.

In order to comply with the state’s “no-tuition” policy, the segments
must segregate revenue from student fees from all other revenues so that
the expenditure of these funds can be accounted for separately. As a result,
- individual programs tend to be labeled as “student-supported” or “state-
supported.” Over time, this division of funding responsibility takes on a
life of its own, and makes it more difficult for the segments, as well as the
Legislature, to respond to changes in funding needs and availability.

b. Problems With a “No-Tuition” Policy. The state’s current policy
of allowing fees while prohibiting tuition has three major drawbacks. First,




Item 6420 o POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1655

it tends to put emphasis on what students pay for, rather than on how
much they pay. Second, it tends to foster inconsistencies between how
students are treated at different segments in terms of what they must pay
for. Third, by creating a set of protected categorical programs, the current
policy reduces the flexibility of the Legislature an(i) the segments to the
point where it can produce unintended and undesirable results.

o Misplaced Emphasis. The original intent of the state’s. “no-
tuition” policy was to provide quality education at the postsecondary level
to all eligible Californians at a cost the students and their families could
afford. By focusing attention on what students pay for, however, the “no-
tuition” policy diverts attention away from how much they are paying and
their ability to make these payments. As long as it can be demonstrated
that student fee revenue is%ein used for “non-instructional” purposes,
the upward trend in the level of fees tends to take on a secondary impor-
tance.

" Put another way, California’s “no-tuition” policy has led to excessive
concern with terminology and budget accounting without necessarily pro-
ducing the benefits originally envisioned by the Legislature-—quality edu-
cation at an affordable price. Many students and their parents believe that
they are paying tuition when they make out their check to UC or CSU.
As they set aside the money needed to cover the check, the distinction
between “fees” and “tuition” probably is lost on most, if not all, of them.

o Inconsistencies Between Segments. A second problem with Cali-
fornia’s “no-tuition™ policy stems from the fact that under the policy,
student fee revenues must be clearly identified as:suppotting specific
(non-instructional) programs. This, in turn, leads to protracted discussions
of what are and are not the appropriate financial responsibilities of stu-
dents and the state. :

In the current year, student fees at UC are over two times students fees
at CSU. The Legislature, by endorsing the CPEC ACR 81 report, has
endorsed the policy of maintaining higher fees at UC than at CSU. Given
the differences in fee levels between UC and CSU, adherence to a “no-
tuition” policy invariably fosters inconsistencies between the segments in
terms of what students must pay for. As long as UC collects more fee
revenue than CSU, UC students will be paying for some programs that the
state is supporting at CSU campuses. At one point, or another, each of
these inconsistencies finds its way to the Legislature. These inconsisten-
cies could be avoided if fee revenues were combined with state funds and
not earmarked for particular programs.

o Categorical Protection for Student Services Programs. Under the
“no-tuition” policy, fee revenue can be used only for specified student
services. As a result, these student services have become the equivalent
of categorical programs with a dedicated revenue source, allowing the
level of funding for each service to be determined outside of the regular
budgetin%l and priority-setting grocess. This has two implications of im;ilor-
tance to the Legislature. First, during periods of fiscal restraints, the policy
causes programs funded from student fees to be more insulated from
budget reductions than instructional programs. For example, during the
past two years, when significant reductions were made in the budget for
each segment, student services fared better than instructional programs,
since reducing expenditures in fee-funded programs did not ease the fiscal
burden on the state’s General Fund. Second, because fee revenue cannot
be used to maintain the instructional program, any cutbacks in state fund-

53—77958




1656 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6420

OVERVIEW OF POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION—Continued .

ing necessitated by fiscal restraints take their toll in this key area. -

The combined effect is that instructional programs—which constitute
the UC’s and CSU’s raison d’etre—may be cut while ancillary programs,
like counseling and health services, are maintained. It is by no means clear
that this reflects the preferences of those who the “no-tuition” policy is
supposed to protect: students and their families. It may be that students
would prefer to maintain the instructional programs when state expendi-
tures must be reduced, even if it requires a cut in student service pro-
grams. The “no-tuition™ policy, however, prevents such a trade-off from
being made.

To avoid these problems, student fee revenue should be budgeted as an
offset to the General Fund appropriation, rather than be restricted to
financing student services.

C. Link Financial Aid to Fee Levels

Whatever policy the Legislature adopts toward student charges, it is
essential that this policy be linked to a policy that provides adequate
financial aid for those students least able to pay the charges. Specifically,
any increase in student fees must be accompanied by an increase in the
amount of funds available for financial aid to needy students if the state’s
ﬁolicy of gromob'ng access to higher education is to be served. The availa-

ility of financial aid is the key ingredient in assuring that a student’s
financial circumstances do not limit his or her educational opportunities.
Because the policies toward student charges and financial aid are inter-
dependent, any shift in one should be accompanied by a corresponding
change in the other.

D. Summary of Legislative Analyst Recommendations :

Later in our analysis of the budgets for individual segments and colleges,
we make a variety of recommendations designed to yield a sensible long-
term policy toward student charges. These recommendations can be di-
vided into two categories: policy recommendations and specific recom-
mendations. ,

Policy Recommendations:
We recommend that:

o The Legislature adopt a long-term policy on student fee levels that
recognizes the private benefits that students derive from higher edu-
cation. ,

o Fee levels be calculated based on the ?tg;t of education for each
segment or college. ‘th '

o Fees be budgeted as offsets to state appropriations, rather than budg-
eted to support specific programs. A

o Any fee increase be accompanied by increases in student financial aid.

Specific Recommendations: ok

We recommend that: g

o Student charges be set equal to a specific percentage of the “cost of
education,” with the “cost of education”-defined as the sum of the
state General Fund appropriation and student fee revenues used to
operate the institutions, expressed on a per.student basis.

o The average be calculated separately for edch segment, rather than
for the three segments combined.




Item 6420 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1657 .

o Student charges for students in comparable degree programs be set at
the sAme percentage of education costs at each segment.

e Student charges vary by level or degree program, in order to reflect
;11’ffe]rences in the private benefits accruing to students at different
evels.

o The percentage of support that students have to pay be set at a

. specific level, rather than be allowed to vary within a range of levels.

o Student charges be budgeted as offsets to state appropriations, rather
than budgeted to specific programs.

e Fee levels for each academic year be set in the preceding October,
based on the average change in state appropriations and fees during
the three preceding years.

5. NONRESIDENT STUDENT TUITION

The University of California (UC) and the California State University
(CSU) traditionally have charged tuition to students who are residents of
other states or countries. The general policy governin%lthese chargesis set
forth in the Master Plan for Higher Education, as follows:

“Students who are residents of other states pay as follows:

a. All students except those exempt by law pay tuition sufficient to
- cover not less than the state’s contribution to the average teaching
expense (emphasis added) per student as defined by the Master Plan
Survey Team’s Technical Committee on Costs of Higher Education
"in the institution or system as follows: :
‘Teaching expense is defined to include the cost of the salaries of
the instructors involved in teaching for the portion of their time
which is concerned with instruction, plus the clerical salaries, sup-
plies, equipment and organized activities related to teaching.” -
‘b. Other fees for services not directly related to instruction.”
This section of the overview discusses UC’s and CSU’s implementation

of this policy and concludes with a recommendation for a change in UC'’s
methodology.

A. Determination of Residency ~

The UC and CSU are required by the Uniform Student Residency Re-
quirements Act (Education Code Section 68000, et seq.) to use a uniform
criteria for determining the residency status of students. The residency
criteria include él) physical residence in California for one year and (2)
demonstration of financial independence from parental support for a peri-
od of three years. S '

B. Tuition-setting Methodologies . ,

While the law requires the use of uniform criteria for determining
student residency; it does not require the UC and CSU governing boards
to use the same mechanism in determixé'lu;fg the level of nonresident tuition
‘charges. In fact, the two segments use different tuition-setting methodolo-
gies: P : , o 4
o University of California.. ' The UC bases its. nonresident tuition on
an analysis of (1) the marginal cost associated with increasing enrollment
by one full-time equivalent (FTE) student, (2) the nonresident tuition
charged in 22 comparable public institutions, and (3) the projected
change in economic indices. For example; in 1983-84, UC estimates its




1658 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION © Item 6420 .

OVERVIEW OF POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION—Continued

marginal cost to be $3,651 per student, and the average nonresident tuition
charged by the 22 comparison institutions to be $2,360. Based on this data;
the UC has set its nonresident tuition at $3,360 per year.

o California State University. CSU’s nonresident tuition charge is
based on the average cost per student of instruction and instructional
support. In 1983-84, CSU estimates the average cost to be $3,240, and has
set the nonresident tuition charge at this level. If UC were to base its
nonresident tuition on average cost, it would be charging approximately
$5,300 in 1983-84. ‘ ‘ '

C. Tuition Levels
Table 8 provides a summarl); of the nonresident tuition levels at the tw
segments for 198283 through 1984-85. ; :

Table 8

Nonresident Tuition
1982-83 through 1984-85

California State University University of California -
Tuition Tuition ‘
Per Maximumn Per Maximum

Quarterr Annual - Annual® . Quarter - Annual  Annual
Unit Tuition Tuition - . Unit - Tuition Tuition

1982-83 $70 $3,150 None N/A $3,150 $3,150
1983-84 72 3,240 . None N/A 3,360 *3,360
1984-85 (budgeted) ....ouviesmremermmsmmssss 78 3,510 None N/A 3,564 - 3564

® Based on a student load of 15 units.

As the table shows, CSU assesses nonresident tuition on a per unit basis
and imposes no cap on the maximum allowable tuition. UC, on the other
hand, charges a flat annual amount to all nonresident students.

D. Uniform Nonresident Tuition Methodology Proposed

Our analysis finds that the UC’s policy toward nonresident tuition is
inconsistent with the policy set forth in the Master Plan. Accordingly, we
recommend that the Legislature direct UC, beginning in 1985-86, to base
nonresident tuition on the average cost of instruction. (This recommenda-
tion is discussed under Item 6440-001-001.)

6. ACADEMIC CALENDARS
A. Introduction and Background ‘

During 1983, the Legislature was faced with the issue of academic calen-
dars—that is, the scheduled weeks of student instruction during an aca-
demic year. The issue arose as a result of the Governor’s proposal to
eliminate the year-round operations (YRO) calendar at four CSU cam-
puses (Hayward, Los Angeles, Pomona and San Luis Obispo) during 1983
84. Before final action was taken on the budget, the administration re-
versed its position and requested that funding for YRO be restored. The
Legislature included funding to continue YRO at these four campuses in
the 1983 Budget Act. At the same time, the Legislature included language
in the Supplemental Report to the 1983 Budget Act directing CSU to
report on the costs and benefits of year-round operations. ‘

This section of the postsecondary education overview (1) summarizes




Item 6420° POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1659

the various academic calendars used on UC and CSU campuses, (2) re-
views therincremental costs associated with a quarter system relative to
the cost of a semester:system, and (3) evaluates and comments on the
findings of the CSU’s report on YRO.

B. Typés of Academic Calendars

There are two basic academic calendar systems used by UC and CSU—
the semester system and the quarter system.

1...University of California. . Eight of the nine UC campuses operate
on the quarter system. This system consists of three academic terms of 10
weeks’ duration per academic year. These terms typically run from late
September to mid-June. . '

The remaining campus, Berkeley, converted from the quarter system
to the semester system in the current year. The semester calendar at
Berkeley is composed of two academic terms of 15 weeks duration. The
fall term runs from late August to late December and the spring term runs
from mid-January to mid-May. Officials at the campus state that the con-
version was made to provide for additional teaching and learning time
during an academic term.

2. California State University. Ten of the 19 CSU campuses operate
on the semester system. These campuses, like UC, Berkefey, offer two
academic terms of 15 weeks each. While- the calendars vary somewhat
among the campuses, the fall term typically runs from late August to
mid-December and the spring term runs from late January to late May.

Eight of the CSU campuses operate on the quarter system. Four of these
campuses schedule three terms of 10 weeks each, running from late Sep-
tember to mid-June. On the other four campuses—Hayward, Los Angeles,
Pomona, and San Luis Obispo—a fourth quarter is offered in the summer
months from mid-June to mid-September. These four campuses, thus,
have year-round academic operations.

The final CSU campus, Stanislaus, offers a “4-1-4” calendar. The name
refers to the two acadr:amic terms with four months of instruction and the
one academic term with one month of instruction offered by Stanislaus.
The two major terms follow the fall and spring semester calendars. The
one-month term runs from early January to early February.

C. Fuhding for the Various Types of Academic Calendars

1. University of California. UC receives funding for faculty based
on a target student-faculty ratio. In addition, it receives funds for general
assistance for each faculty position. This funding ratio is not adjusted to
reflect differences in the academic calendar used by different campuses.

9.: California State University. CSU, on the other hand, receives
funding determined by a variety of formulas. The predominant variable
used to derive staffing and operating expenses and equipment for CSU is
a full-time - equivalent (FTE) student. :

- €CSU generates additional support for those campuses utilizing a quarter
system to cover “cycling costs.” Cycling costs are defined as the variable,
or incremental, costs associated with the operation of an additional aca-
demic term. Formulas which provide funding associated with cycling costs
include those used to determine campuswide supplies and services allot-
ments, staffing for department chairs and related clerical/technical sup-
port and audio-visual services. The Governor’s Budget for 1984-85
proposes an estimated $1.8 million for these cycling costs.

Funding for year-round operations is also formula-generated. The four




1660 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6420

OVERVIEW OF POSTSECONDARY  EDUCATION—Continued

campuses which provide YRO receive funding based on (1) college-year
enrollment (academic year and summer quarter enrollment) and (2)
?rcling costs related to quarter system operations. In 1983-84, the General
Fund allocation for the summer quarter on these campuses was $12.7

million.

D. CSU—Year-Round Operations

1. Historical Perspective. In the early 1960s, CSU began vear-round
operations. The quarter system was selected as the academic calendar
most adaptable to year-round programs. The 1964-65 Budget contained
conversion funds for CSU to change to the quarter system and operate on
a year-round basis. In June 1965, Hayward became the first CSU campus
to offer a full state-supported summer quarter. In 1966, the summer quar-
ter was instituted at San Luis Obispo and Pomona. In June 1967, Los
Angeles began its year-round program. . .

The Governor’s Budget for 1968-69 did not include the funds requested
by the Trustees to convert San Francisco to YRO, thus signifying a change
in state i)lolicy. Though funds for this purpose were added to the Budget
Bill by the Legislature, the Governor vetoed the augmentation.

In 1969, the Department of Finance proposed deletion of funding for
the four existing summer programs, effective in the summer of 1971. The
Legislature, however, enacted AB 887 expressing legislative intent that
(1) year-round operations be established at the (then) California State
Colleges, (2) the four campuses continue to operate on a year-round basis,
and (3) year-round operation programs be instituted at campuses with
more than 10,000 FTE within two years of the effective date of an appro-
priation. containing sufficient planning money to provide for the transi-
tion. Despite requests for sucE funds by the CSU Trustees in the early
1970s, no funds were provided to institute year-round operations at addi-
tional CSU campuses. , .

As noted previously, for 1983-84 the Governor’s Budget again raised the
issue of YRO by proposing the elimination of funding for the state-funded
summer %uarter at CSU. In its place, the Department of Finance proposed
adding a fee-funded summer session. Although the funding for YRO at the
four campuses subsequently was reinstated, the Legislature adopted the
following language in the Supplemental Report to ti%; 1983 Budget Actin
order to secure more information on the pros and cons of YRO.

“CSU shall submit a report on state-funded summer quarters at the

Hayward, Los Angeles, Pomona, and San Luis Obispo campuses to the

legislative budget committees by 12/15/83. ;

This report shall include an examination of the costs and benefits of

roviding a state-funded summer clluarter as they relate to (1) use of
acilities, 82) student degree completion, (3) impacted academic pro-
grams, and (4) use of faculty. The report shall also review the impact
of termination of this state-funded summer quarter and include an
estimation of added long-term costs associated with enroliment shifts
into subsequent academic terms and delays in student progress toward:
an academic degree. In addition, the report shall review the equity of

the student cost of attending a fee-funded summer session versus a

state-funded summer quarter including a comparison of the number

and types of classes ofgered in the two operations.” T

2. Evaluation of the CSU Report. The CSU report, submitted ‘in re-




Item 6420 POSTéECONDARY EDUCATION / 1661.

sponse to the supplemental language, concludes that termination of year-
round operations would:

o Delay student graduations; v

e Reduce admission rates; :

¢ Reduce the utilization of facilities and equipment;

+ Allow fewer students in degree programs already declared impacted
—an impacted program is an academic program which, due to facility
and staffing limitations, cannot accept all qualified applicants;

» Increase the number of impacted programs; and ;

- Result in savings only if student access to the system is reduced.

The report bases these conclusions on (1) a comparison of YRO with the
“regular” - academic terms—fall, winter, and spring—in terms of costs,
curriculum, faculty utilization and enrollment and (2) the results of a
survey of students conducted at the four YRO campuses in the summer
of 1983. Specifically, CSU found that:

o The annualized marginal cost of a full-time equivalent student in the
summer quarter is $2,049, compared with a systemwide average of
$2,085 per FTE in academic year.

¢ The summer quarter is similar to any other quarter on the same
campus in terms of curricular offerings, faculty utilization, and stu-
dent body characteristics such as ethnicity and age.

<o The summer quarter utilizes facilities and equipment to a far greater
extent than a fee-funded summer session wouf)d.

o The vast majority of students attending the summer quarter do so to
accelerate their graduation. ’

We found CSU’s report to be one of the most complete and useful
reports submitted by CSU in recent years. Our analysis of the report leads
us to conclude that state-funded summer quarters comprise integral in-
structional components at the Hayward, Los Angeles, Pomona, and San
Luis Obispo campuses. The fundings from our analysis are discussed be-
low, in terms of (1) the cost of summer quarter operations, (2) the use of
facilities, (3) the curriculum and impacted programs, (4) student degree
progress, and (5) the “equity” of the programs.

a. Costs. As noted above, the annualized marginal cost for a full-
time student enrolled in the summer quarter is virtually the same as the
cost for a full-time student enrolled during the regular academic year.
Table 9 shows a summary of these costs for the YRO campuses.

Table 9
CSU Year-Round Operations
1983-84
Net .
General Fund Annual Cost Per

Campus . . Allocation FTES FIE
Hayward $2,158,795 1,050 $2,056
Los Angeles 5,170,767 2,590 1,996
Pomona 2,576,572 1,300 1975
San Luis Obispo 2,821,008 1210 2,201
Totals $12,727,142 6210 $2,049

In 1983-84, the marginal systemwide cost per FTE for the academic year
was $2,085. Thus, it would seem that the state incurs no additional cost per
student as a result of YRO at these four campuses.




1662 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6420

OVERVIEW OF POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION—Continued

b. Use of Facilities. Elimination of YRO would reduce the utiliza-
tion of existing facilities and equipment, and would cause campus-specific
disruptions. For example, Pomona and San Luis Obispo have reached
their physical capacity and could not physically accommodate any sum-
mer quarter enrollment shifted to the academic year. Consequently, a
substantial number of prospective students would have to be denied ac-
cess to these campuses if YRO were discontinued. The Los Angeles cam-
pus has reached its physical capacity between the hours of 5:00 p.m. to
10:00 p:m. during the regular academic year. Elimination of the summer
quarter on this campus would create additional academic-year demand for
evening courses which could not be met. Since 68 percent of the summer

uarter students at Los Angeles attend on a gart-time basis, mainly during
these hours, a substantial delay in their academic progress could occur if
YRO were halted.

c. Curriculum and Impacted Programs. An academic program in
the CSU is declared “impacted” if more qualified students apply to the
program in the first month than the program has the capacity to accept.
On the four YRO campuses, 11 programsi]'ave been designated as impact-
ed. These include all engineering programs and computer science at Po-
mona and San Luis Obispo and nursing at the Hayward and Los Angeles
camdpuses. Because the teaching methods (lecture versus laboratory
mode) are virtually identical during the summer quarter and academic
year, the additional laboratory courses required by these “high technol-
ogy” programs can be offered during the summer, thereby i'ncreasing
 each campus® ability to accommodate additional students in impacte
programs. For example, in 1982, 216 FTE students were enrolled in the
nursing rog;irln at Los Angeles—26 percent more students than the cam-
pus could admit during the regular year.

d. Student Degree Progress. The report found that if summer quar-
ter operations were terminated (1) current students could have comple-
tion of their degree programs delayed and (2) prospective qualified
students could have their admission either delayed or denied altogether.
The results of the student survey taken in the summer of 1983 indicate that
up to 75 percent of the students polled would have to delay graduation if
summer quarter operations were eliminated. This delay would result in a
long-term enrollment shift into the academic year, at unknown additional
costs. ’

e. “Equity” of State-Funded Summer Quarter. In proposing the
" conversion of the summer:quarter from state-funded to fee-funded, the
Department of Finance stated in 1983 that it would improve “equity” by
requiring all CSU students attending classes during the summer months
to pay the same fee, irrespective of the campus they attended. (Currently,
YRO students gay a lower fee than other CSU summer students—$17 per
unit, commpared with $35 per unit in 1983-84.)

Our analysis indicates that this comparison is not valid. As pointed out
above, the curricular program offered at YRO campuses is fundamentally
different from the program offered at campuses with fee-funded summer
sessions. The CSU’s report shows that summer session courses at non-YRO
campuses are predominantly in the fields of business and education, while
YRO summer courses mirror the range of courses offered during the
regular academic year. In addition, 81 percent of the students enrolled in
YRO courses during the summer are also enrolled during the academic
year. In contrast; less than 20 percent of summer session enrollees at




Item 6420 , POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1663

non-YRO campuses are continuing students. In sum, we believe the equity
argument for replacing a state-funded summer quarter with a fee-funded
summer session does not hold up because (1) the nature of the academic
"programs is fundamentally different and (2) the types of students attend-
ing different. : '

E. Conclusions and Recommendations

1. Long-Term YRO Policy. Based on our analysis, we conclude that
the state-funded sumnmer quarter is cost-beneficial because (1) it provides
a greater number of students with access to education at no increase in
the marginal cost per student, (2) it utilizes facilities and equipment to a
fuller extent, and (3) it helps to ease the overcrowding in impacted aca-
demic programs. Consequently, we recommend that the state-funded
summer quarter at Hayward, Los Angeles, Pomona, and San Luis Obispo
be continued on a permanent basis.

- Statutory authority to implement our recommendation is already in
place. We recommend, however, that enrollment displays in the Gover-
nor’s Budget be modified to show total enrollment for these campuses.
&This and the following recommendation appears in our analysis of the

SU support budget, Item 6610-001-001.) Currently, enrollment is shown
in two categories—academic year enrollment and summer quarter enroll-
ment. We ‘believe.that combining these two enrollment totals will more
appropriately reflect the fact that summer quarter enrollment is equiva-
lent to academic year enrollment in every sense—and that it just happens
to. occur during a different time of year. v

9. Technical Adjustment—San Francisco Campus. We recommend
a reduction -of $40,000 associated with the YRO coordinator and related
clerical support at the San Francisco State University. (This recommenda-
tion also formally occurs under the CSU Item 6610-001-001.) In our review
of YRO, we found that 1.5 positions had been added to the SFSU budget
in the early 1970s for a YRO coordinator and related clerical support. Thi
was done in anticipation of converting this campus to year-round opera-
tion. Because this conversion has not occurred and there are no plans for
this conversion, we recommend that funds for this purpose be deleted, for
a General Fund savings of $40,000. :

3. Semesters Versus Quarters. As noted- above, UC and CSU have
opted to use a variety of academic calendars. Although the quarter system
requires some additional funding at CSU, the choice of an academic calen-
dar should be based primarily on educational considerations, rather than
primarily on fiscal considerations. In fact, the instructional calendar used
on each campus is selected by the faculty through the local campus aca-
demic senate. Consequently, we have no analytical basis for recommend-
in axéy change in current policy regarding the selection of an academic
calendar. .

7. STATE STUDENT FINANCIAL AID POLICY AND THE PRIVATE COLLEGES
A. Background :
California has a long-standing tradition of providing financial aid to
students at the postsecondary education level. The primary purposes of
such aid are (1) to broaden access to postsecondary education by reducing
the financial burden of attending college for students from low and middle
“income families, (2) to permit students to choose among a variety of
postsecondary education institutions, while at the same time maintaining
the diversity of postsecondary education in California by improving the




1664 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Ttem 6420

OVERVIEW OF POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION—Continved

strength and financial condition of private colleges, and (3) conserving
state construction funds by diverting students from public institutions to
private colleges and universities.

This section of the postsecondary education overview focuses on the
second of these objectives: promoting student choice.

B. Programs Which Promote Student Choice of Private Colleges

Providing financial support for private colleges and universities histori-
cally has been an important objective of the state’s student aid programs.
Since the Constitution prohibits direct support of private schools, student
aid programs have been established, in part, to provide indirect assistance
to private colleges by making grants to students who choose to attend
these institutions.

In 1983-84, the state will provide approximately $156.1 million from the
General Fund for financial aid to students. Of this amount, approximately
$50 million will go to students attending private colleges.

Three ﬁnancia% aid programs administered by the Student Aid Commis-
sion (SAC) provide most of the state financial aid revenue awarded to
students at private colleges. They are Cal Grant A—the Scholarship Pro-
gram, Cal Grant B—the College Opportunity Grant Program, and the
Graduate Fellowship Program.

1. Cal Grant A, This is the larﬁest of the programs which provide
assistance to students at private colleges. It provides 14,900 new awards
annually to financially needy students whose family income falls below a
ceiling that is adjusted ‘annually. A student’s grade point average deter-
mines his or her eligibility for awards. The minimum grade point average
in 1983-84 is 2.8, representing a grade of B to B-minus.

2. Cal Grant B. This program provides 6,825 new awards annually
to “high potential,” economically disadvantaged and minority students.
Annual family income for those selected typically falls below $20,000.
Factors such as parental ‘education level determine “disadvantage.” At
least 51 percent of the Cal Grant B awards must go to students who attend
community colleges.

3. The Graduate Fellowship Program. This program provides a{)-
proximately 200 new awards annually of no more than $5,500 to financially
needy students pursuing post-baccalaureate degrees.

Table 10 shows the number of students attending private colleges re-
ceiving aid under these three student aid programs during the last three
years, and the amount of support the receiveg It shows a decline in total
financial aid awards of approximately $7.6 million, or 15 percent. It also
shows a decline in the number of SAC program participants who choose
to use their awards at private colleges of nearly 2,500 students, or 17
percent. Since a number of private colleges are heavily dependent on
student aid revenue, these declines are of great concern to these colleges.

" The balance of this discussion focuses on the Cal Grant A program
because it is the largest of the three programs and provides the most
state-supported financial aid to students attending private colleges.

C. Current Policy Direction Unclear

In a 1978 report on the state’s policy toward independent colleges, the
California Postsecondary Education Commission (CPEC) indicated that
the SAC programs had been successful in achieving the goals of increasing




Table 10

Financial Aid Awarded to Students Attending Private Colleges
Through the State’s Student Aid Programs k
1981-82 to 1983-84
-(dollars in thousands)

Change from 198182
N ) - Total Revenue and Award Grants Number of
ogEaD LR s Z8Twn o MBI e 198083 1983-84 Funds Awarded Awards
Program, o fE oy 8 5Ear AmountmNumZze’“‘ ‘Amount Number wAmoupt - Number Amount = Percent Number Percent
Cal Grant A $49,118 15 084 $45,268 14,167 $43,705 13,231 —$5413 —124% - -185 —14.0%
Cal Grant B : C 6320 2,008 5,531 1,743 4949 1410 - -131 219 --538 —-366
Graduate Fellowship To2412. 398 1,893 329 1,614 296 798 —494 -102 . -U45

Totals e $57,850 17,490 $52,692 16,239 $50,268 14997 ~$7,582 ~151% 2493 -166%

03F9 WoI]

§991 / NOLLVONQH XMVANODISLSOd



1666 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6420

OVERVIEW OF POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION—Continued

student choice and diverting students from public institutions. Whether
this is still true, however, is not clear. Since 1978-79, student fees have
increased faster than the amount of financial aid awards. In addition,
inflation has caused parental income to increase, making some families’
ineligible for financial aid programs, even though the families’ economic
circumstances are no better—and perhaps even worse—than in prior
years. Finally, enrollment stabilization at the public segments (UC and
CSU) has eased the need to divert students to private colleges as a means
of conserving public resources. :

Together, these trends have had an influence on the postsecondary
educational choices made by Cal Grant A participants. Whether the re-
51111ts of these choices are in accordance with legislative intent is also not
clear.

1. Shift of Students to Public Segments. Table 11 shows the distri-
bution of new Cal Grant A winners, by segment, for the last five years. It
shows that in 1979, 6,169, or 41 percent o% new winners, chose to attend
private colleges. The total has dropped to 4,362, or 29 percent, in the
current year. :

The number of Cal Grant A winners at both public segments has in-
creased as the institutional choices of Cal Grant A winners have shifted
away from private colleges. Since 1981-82, approximately 36 percent of all
new winners have chosen to attend UC campuses, compared with 32
percent in 1979-80. The share of winners choosing to attend the state
university system has increased even more sharply, from 24 percent to 32
percent.

D. Reasons for the Erosion of Student Choice of Private Colleges

The increasing tendency for student aid recipients to select public,
rather than private colleges for their higher education probably is due to
a variety of factors incluging recent trends in (1) the number of awards
made, (2) the maximum award as a percent of average tuition and fees,
and (3) the income ceiling (which determines program eligibility). These
three variables are subject to periodic adjustment by the Student Aid
Commission (SAC) and the Legislature. The adjustments, however, are
not made using a standard methodology.

Our review of the state’s current financial aid policy reveals two main
problems that have implications for the rate at which students choose to
attend private colleges:

o maximum award levels tend to increase more slowly than fees at

private colleges and

o the impact of inflation on family income is not fully taken into account

when the income ceiling is adjusted.

1. Maximum Awards. The maximum award level determines how
much of the cost of attending college must be financed by the student. As
a result, it can influence the choices made by students receiving awards
E making the generally higher-cost private colleges more or less afforda-

e.




Table 11

Cal Grant A

{State Scholarships)
Distribution of New Grant Recipients by Segment
5 1979-80 to 1983-84

1979-80 Y 198182 1989-83

1983-84
Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent
IR e o Attending Attending Attending Attending Attending
Segment . " Number = Segment Number = Segment Number Segment Number  Segment Number  Segment
uc 4719 32.0% 5,008 3.6% 5,589 374% 5497 368% 5325 35.7%
Ccsu 364 U3 4,084 24 4140 27 4418 300 4753 319
Private 6,169 413 5461 3.6 4913 329 459 30.7 4362 292
Other eligible institutions®. ... 352 24 370 24 21 20 372 25 482 32
14922 100.0%

Totals , 44 1000% 1493 1000% 14933 00% 1499 1000%

2 Includes California Maritime Academy and proprietary schools.

03P wal

[891 / NOILVONAHd AYVANODHSLSOd



1668 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6420

OVERVIEW OF POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION—Continved

Each year, the SAC administratively determines the maximum award
it will grant under each of its programs. Chart 1 compares the maximum
award in the Cal Grant A program with the average tuition and fees paid
by Cal Grant recipients at private institutions, for each of the last five
years. The chart shows that in the current year, the maximum award will
provide $3,400 or 52 percent of the average tuition and fees at private
institutions. While this represents an increase of $500, or 17 percent, over
the maximum award of 1979-80, average fee levels at private colleges have
increased by $2,448, or 59 percent, during the same period.

Chart 1

Award Maximum in the Cal Grant A Program Compared to
Average Tuition and Fees Paid by Cal Grant Recipients at
Private Colleges, 1979-80 to 1983-84

Average Tuition
and Fees

7,000+ A Tuii d F Paid by Cal Grant A
Winners n Private Goteges : $6,572
6,000 Maximum Cal Grant A Award $5‘992'
$5,411
5.000 $4,635
4,000
$3,400
3,000+
2,000—]
1,000

79-80 80-81 81-82 82-83 83-84
Academic Year - :

2. The Income Ceiling. The Student Aid Commission has adopted
the widely used “uniform needs analysis™ as the means for determining
financial need on the part of Cal Grant applicants. As part of the analysis,
the commission sets a ceiling on income and assets. Applicants whose
family income exceeds the ceiling are ineligible to receive awards.

Table 12 displays the income ceilings for the Cal Grant A program in
each year since 1979-80. It shows that the income ceiling has been in-
creased by 25 percent over the last five years. When, however, the change
in prices that families must pay is taken into account, the income ceiling
actually has declined by over 5 percent.




Item 6420 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1669

Table 12

Income Ceiling in the
Cal Grant A Program Compared
to Change in California CPI, 197580 to 1983-84

Percent Change  Income Ceiling

in California for

SAC Determined CPI from the Change in

Income Ceiling ~ 1979-80 California CPI
1979-80. $29.900 - $29900
1980-81 33,000 116% 20,575
1981-82 37,500 287 30,310
1982-83 37,500° 2.3 29,578
1983-84 37,500° 321 _ 28,388
Total Change Since 1979-80 ....orvereserresrrrrcnen $7,600 254% —$1,512

2 Midpoint of new variable income ceiling.

Further, as Table 12 shows, the Cal Grant A program has gone three
years without any change in the income ceiling. In sum, the current
income ceiling does not make adequate allowance for the impact of infla-
tion on family income since 1979-80. We estimate that the ceiling for
1984-85 woulg have to be increased by $1,968, or 5.1 percent, to represent
the same amount of purchasing power as the 1979-80 income ceiling.

E. The Governor's Budget .

The Governor’s Budget for 1984-85 proposes an increase for all of the
commission’s major grant programs of $10.9 million, or 13 percent, above
current-year expenditures, as shown in Table 13. The budget includes a
total of $84.8 million for the Cal Grant A, Cal Grant B, and Graduate
Fellowship programs. The proposed amount for these three programs is
$10.4 million, or 13 percent, more than the amount appropriated in the
current year.

Table 13 also shows that the budget provides for a 10 percent increase
in both the amount of the maximum award and the number of new
awards, for each of the Cal Grant programs, and a 6 percent increase in
both the amount of the maximum Graduate Fellowship and the number
of new Graduate Fellowships.

The SAC estimates that private college tuition and fees paid by Cal
Grant winners will increase by 9.8 percent in 1984-85, Such an increase
would raise tuition and fees to $7,216. Thus, the proposed Cal Grant A
award maximum of $3,740 would cover 52 percent of these costs, the same
coverage as in the current year.

While the proposals contained in the Governor’s Budget may maintain
the current percentage of award recipients choosing to attend private
colleges; they do not answer the policy questions that must be asked
regarding student aid and the independent colleges.




|
|

Program
Cal Grant A Scholarship

Cal Grant B Opportunity
Cal Grant C Educational
Graduate Fellowships

Bilingual Teacher Grants
Totals

Table 13

Governor’s Proposals for Programs Administered
by the Student Aid Commission

1984-85
Total Funding
Maximum Award For Award Programs Number of New Awards
Change : » Change Change
1983-84 1984-85  Amount Percent 1983-84 1954-85 Amount Percent 1985-84 198485 Amount Percent

- $3,400 $3,740 - $340 100% ~ $55480 $62,520 $1.040 129% 14900 = 16400 1,500
-~ 4300 4,730 430 100 2,752 26,014 3262 143 68% - 750 675
2,000 2,120 120 - 60 2,535 2,746 211 83 1337 1,420 8
5,500 5830 330 60 2548 2721 173 63 472 500 8
360 3816 A6 60 249 2786 % 16 M 48 8
N/A NIA  N/A NA $85,812 $96,767 $10975 128% 23874 26,228 2,354

10.0%
99

60
59

200°

"99%

NOLLYDNA X4VANODASLISOd / 0L9L

penuiuo)—NOLLYINA3 AYVANODISISOd 40 MIIAYIAO

08v9 W




Item 6420 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1671

F. Conclusion

We conclude that the increasing tendency for Cal Grant recipients to
choose public, rather than private colleges reflects the recent pattern of
relatively small increases in award levels and a decrease in the inflation-
adjusted income ceiling. Together, these two factors have reduced the
value of the state’s aid programs in promoting student choice. This has not
happened through design, but because there is no policy in place that links
ch:flges in award maximums and income ceilings to the Legislature’s
goals. ‘

This is not to say that the Legislature might not have chosen to give
greater weight to promoting access, at the expense of promoting choice,
when confronted with tight fiscal restraints. In the absence of a clear
policy toward financial aid programs, however, the Legislature will find
it difficult to accomplish its priorities, and the outcome will tend to be
driven by other factors such as the rate increase in private college tuition
and fees and the rate of inflation: A clear legislative policy regarding the
income ceiling and the maximum award would assist the Legislature in
accomplishing its objectives.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature reevalute its policy
obiilectives for financial aid programs and clarify its policy toward private
colleges.

We note that a significant budget augmentation would be necessary if
the Legislature wis‘ﬁl;l to reverse the trend for Cal Grant A winners to
choose public, rather than private, colleges. The SAC estimates that in
order to increase the rate at which new award winners attend private
colleges to the 1979-80 level of 41 percent, an augmentation of approxi-
mately $10.3 million would be needed in 1984-85. This would allow an
increase in the maximum award of $1,672, or 49.2 percent, above the
current level ($3,400). The costs would be even higher in subsequent years
as renewal award winners received the increased grants. To maintain the
rate at the current-year level (29 percent) an increase in the maximum
award of $330, or 9.7 percent, woufd be needed, at cost of approximately
$1.4 million. (The Governor’s Budget proposes an award increase of $340
(10%) at a cost of $1.5 million.)

8. INSTRUCTIONAL EQUIPMENT

A. Background

The Supplemental Report to the 1983 Budget Act directed the Univer-
sity of California (UC(Jf , the California State University (CSU), the DeFart-
ment of Finance, and the Legislative Analyst’s office to jointly develop a
new funding model for instructional equipment for high-technology edu-
(éastll'j_)n. In order to comply with this directive, we reviewed with UC and

o the segments’ current processes for determining the need to replace
instructional equipment, and

o the historical relation between the determined need and the amount
made awvailable for equipment replacement.

B. Process Used to Determine Need .

1. The University of California. The UC estimates its annual need
for instructional equipment replacement based on the estimated de-
preciation rate for instructional equipment- which still has a useful life.
Prior to calculating the depreciated value of its inventory, the inventory




1672 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6420

OVERVIEW OF POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION-—-Continved

is adjusted to reflect current price levels. ,
The UC maintains a computerized inventory management system. The
* campuses update their individual inventory—adding new items and delet-
ing others—during the year. At the end of the year, each campus submits
a computer tape to the Office of the President with an entry for each item
currently in its inventory. These inventories include for each item the date
of purchase and the acquisition cost. The inventory includes all instruc-
tional equipment purchased with state funds and instructional equipment
purchased or received through extramural (nonstate) sources. Equip-
ment added to the inventory through extramural sources is added to the
inventory at either the purchase price or the current market (depreciat-
ed) value. ;
a. Calculation of Overall Replacement Need. To determine the an-
‘nual need for replacement of instructional equipment, the UC deter-
. mines:

« the average useful life of equipment,

e the salvage value of equipment;

« the annual depreciation rate, and

o the price-adjusted value of equipment.

o Average Useful Life. Useful life is defined as the time period
over which an item of equipment retains its ability to serve its intended
purpose. The UC assigns useful life values to its instructional equipment
groups based primarily on data from (1) the U.S. Department o? Internal
Revenue, (2) the American Hospital Association, and (3) the California
State Board of Equalization. Where there are differences between esti-
mates for the same type of equipment, such differences are resolved in
favor of the modal estimate. Where no modal estimate occurs, the highest
estimate is selected.

o Salvage Values. Salvage value is an estimate of the price at which
the equipment can be sold at the end of its estimated useful life. These
values are based on published estimates and are expressed as a percent of
the equipment’s value. The UC process incorporates salvage values into
its estimates to ensure that equipment is not depreciated below the
arrllé)unt that UC would be able to recover when obsolete equipment is
sold.

o Annual Depreciation Rate. The annual depreciation rate is cal-
culated using a straight-line depreciation method. That is, depreciation is
estimated to be the same amount in each year. The depreciation rate is
also adjusted for salvage value.

For example, an item of equipment purchased for $1,000 with a salvage
value of 10 percent and a use?ul life of 5 years would have an annual
depreciation rate of 18 percent. That is, this item of equipment would be
depreciated at 18 percent per year for five years, at whic. ‘point it would
have been totally depreciated down to its salvage value of 10 percent.

o Price Adjustment. The UC uses a price index to adjust the acqui-
sition value of each item of equipment for the effect of changes in the
price level. This adjustment is made using the Annual Average Producer
Price Index published by the U.S. Department of Labor. The result of this
price index adjustment is referred to as the “adjusted value of equip-
ment.” . : : '

The UC’s overall replacement need is defined as the estimated annual
depreciation rates multiplied by the price-adjusted value of the inventory.




- Item 6420 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1673

In our hypothetical example, above, assume that it would cost $1,250 to _
purchase the same item of equipment in 1984. Under these circumstances,
the UC would estimate its replacement need in that year to be $225—the
depreciation rate of 18 Eercent times $1,250. (Note that the salvage value
of this equipment has been automatically increased from 10 percent of
$1,000 to 10 percent of $1,250).

This method of determining replacement needs is used for 88 percent
of the instructional equipment in the UC inventory. The remaiming 12
percent consists of e%uigment with acquisition costs between $200 to $500.
In order to manage the large volume of items in this classification, the UC
devised a separate depreciation schedule based on the actual useful life
(10 f'ears) and salvage value (7 percent) of this category as a whole. The
total acquisition cost of items in this category during 1982-83 was $24
million, resulting in an annual depreciation need .of $2 million.

2. The California State University (CSU). CSU does not have an
analytical process for determining its annual need for instructional equip-
ment replacement (IER). Between 1975-76 and 1982-83, the CSU based
its request for IER funds on the amount appropriated for IER in 1974-75,
adjusted for price increases in accordance with the annual Department of
Finance budget letter.

The CSU requests for IER funding in 1983-84 and 1984-85 sought larger
amounts based on the systems’ belief that its instructional equipment
inventory is depreciating more rapidly than funding for IER is growing.

3. Comments on the UC and CSU Needs Determination Process.
The Legislature’s primary concern in adopting the supplemental report
language was the need for a better funding model for high-technology
instructional equipment. Based on our review, and on discussion with UC
and CSU, we believe that the current model used by the UC to estimate
equipment replacement needs is sound. We found that while the current
model tends to understate the replacement need for some high technol-
ogy equipment, it tends to overstate the replacement need for other
equipment in the inventory. Accordingly, we do not believe that it would
be cost-effective to devise a new system for projecting instruction equip-
ment replacement needs. We also believe that UC’s model can meet the
needs of CSU, as well as UC. '

C. Budget Proposal for IER in 1984-85

The budget requests $21.4 million for the UC and $11.9 million for the
CSU for . instructional equipment replacement needs in 1984-85. These
amounts represent increases of $12.3 million and $9.0 million, respectively,
over the amounts provided in 1983-84. The UC request is equal to the
annual depreciation need estimated by its model. i

Table 14 shows the. distribution of the UC’s and CSU’s instructional
equipment inventory, by year of purchase. It shows that 62 percent of the
CSU’s instructional equipment,-on a price adjusted basis, was purchased
prior to 1973, while 51 percent of the UC’s instructional equipment was
purchased prior to that date. Consequently, the CSU’s instructional equip-
ment is slightly older than equipment within the UC system.

A rough estimate of CSU’s need for instructional equipment replace-
ment can be made using the UC model, adjusted to reflect the size of the
inventories in each system. Given that (1) CSU has an inventory amount-
ing to 72 percent of UC’s and (2) CSU’s equipment is approximately as old
as UC’s, CSU’s replacment need should be equal to a%out 72 percent of
UC’s need. On this basis, CSU’s equipment replacement need in 1984-85
would be about $15 million or about $3 million more than the amount
requested in the Governor’s Budget.




1674 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION | Item 6420

OVERVIEW OF POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION—Conﬁnued
' Table 14
Instructional Equipment Inventories for
the California State University and the University of California
{in millions)
Californiz State University University of California
Price Price
Acquisition Weighted Cumula- Acquisition Weighted Cumula-
Costof ~ Cost of tve Cost of  Cost of fve
Inventory Inventory Percentage Inventory Inventory Percentage

1958 OF €arkier ..o $5 - $199 6.4% 54 $184 41%
1959 22 66 81 13 37 56
1960 29 89 109 22 64 12
1961 30 90 136 27 79 92
1962 40 122 174 33 93 116
1963 41 124 919" 37 105 142
1964 34 101 43 39 111 170
1965 - 36 106 75 43 129 2.1
1966 : 37 107 308 56 156 %0
1967 46 129 M8 - 60 . 160 981
1968 ... .64 173 401 15 194 330
1969 ........ 58 151 M7 11 176 374
1970 52 130 487 60 142 410
1971 38 92 516 46 105 87
1972 13 174 59 58 197 469
1973 11 162 619 65 142 505
1974 94 187 616 79 151 543
1975 .o 95 165 707 16 128 515
1976 94 . 154 714 91 146 612
1977 98 150 820 127 192 66.1
1978 117 168 871 194 219 730
1979 103 134 912 03 %5 797
1980 105 192 940 %5 05 871
1981 122 129 %0 ®8 BO B4
34 1000 962 92 1000

$3%56 "$2275 $3956

- 240 550

Totals $1598 $256 9515 . #4506

D. IER Funding Lags

Table 15 shows the relationship between UC’s estimated needs and state
IER appropriations since 1976-77 (the: first year in which UC used its
model). The table shows that if the amount proposed in the 1984-85
budget is provided, it will be the first time that funding has reached the
level required to cover replacement needs as estimated by the model.

Table 15 also shows the price-adjusted difference between the UC re-

uest and the IER appropriation since 1976-77. In 198485 dollars, the
ding shortfall adds up to $65.8 million. ‘That is, it would. take $65.8
million in today’s dollars to make up the difference between the amount
needed for instructional equipment and the amount appropriated
between 1976-77 and 1984-85.




1

’ ,I,,tem 6420 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1675

Table 15

Relationship Between Estimated Need for
Instructional Equipment Replacement (IER) and
State IER Appropriations
University of California
1976-77 through 1984-85
{(in millions)

Price-Adjusted
State IER Value®
State IER Funding  of IER Funding
IER Need Funding Versus Need Shortfal]

- 1976-T1 ‘ $9.3 $44 —$49 -$9.3

197778 127 69 58 -103
1978-19 112 34 18 ~129
1979-80 120 79 -4 ~60
1980-81 143 100 —43 54
198182 . 144 109 -35 —40
19828 165 116 49 =54
1983-84 208 .8l 117 -125
198485 214 “a4 — ~

Totals . 41326 88556 ~470 ~§658

# Estimated 198485 dollars. Price adjustments based on the Producer Price index.

Because CSU does not maintain comparable data, a direct estimate of
the shortfall in this segment cannot be prepared. Using our assumption
that CSU’s needs are equal to about 72 percent of UC’s, however, we
estimate that the cumu?ative amount required for instructional equip-
ment rej)lacement for CSU during this period was $95.5 million. Since CSU
received $39 million in IER state funds between 1976-77 and 1984-85, it
would take $56.5 million in today’s dollars to make up the difference
between CSU’s need for instructional equipment replacement and the
amount provided since 1976-77.

E. Availability of Other Funds :

Both UC and CSU have available other state and extramural funds that
can be used to purchase instructional equipment. Table 16 shows that UC
added $12.3 million and $13.5 million to its instructional equipment inven-
tory from these sources in 1981-82 and 1982-83, respectively. The CSU
added $4.1 million and $11.3 million in those same years. These funds are
budgeted primarily to meet new, rather than replacement, needs.

Table 16

Non-IER State and Extramural Expenditures for Instructional Equipment
) 1981-82 and 1982-83

(in millioyns}) . ‘ ‘
Univeristy of California: 1981-82 19582-83
"~ Non-IER state $7.2 $9.7
Extramural 51 _ 38
Totals : $123 $135
California State University:
Non-IER state $22 $1.3
Extramural 19 44

Totals T ol $113




1676 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6420

OVERVIEW OF POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION—Continued

Neither the UC nor the CSU are required to spend a specific sum on
equipment purchases. With the substantial increase in state support for
IER proposed for 1984-85, it is possible that individual campuses within
UC or CSU might redirect the non-IER state funds to other budget items.
It is also possible that extramural funds will not be sought as aggressively
as in past years. .

Given the importance of instructional equipment to the two segments,
and the large shortfall in funding this equipment that occurred during the
past eight years, we recommend that the Legislature request UC and CSU
to (1) maintain their efforts to purchase instructional equipment using
non-1ER funding sources, and (2) maintain the value of e(}uipment adde
to the inventory from extramural sources at recent levels.

F. Recommendations

Based on our review of the instructional equipment funding formulas
and levels for UC and CSU, we recommend in Items 6440-001-001 and
6610-001-001 that: :

o The amounts requested for instructional equipment replacement
(IER)dfor the UC ($21.4 million) and the CSU ($11.9 million) be ap-
proved. :

o Funding requests for instructional equipment replacement in the fu-
. ture be based on the estimated yearly depreciated value of instructional
equipment. v

s The UC continue to use its current model in determining its annual
IER need.

o The CSU be directed to implement the UC model in order to deter-
mine its annual IER needs.

¢ The UC and CSU be required to prepare an annual report on IER.

o The UC and CSU be required to maintain their current efforts to fund
instructional equipment from their base budget appropriations and, to the
maximum extent possible, from extramural sources.

CALIFORNIA POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION COMMISSION

Item 6420 from the General :
Fund and Federal Trust Fund Budget p: E 119

Requested 1984-85 $2,730,000
Estimated 1983-84....... . 2,466,000
Actual 198283 .......coiiieninrrenrsrensrressssessmisrsasssesssssssnssosesssssessssaseans 2,372,000
Requested increase (excluding amount
" for salary increases) $264,000 (+10.7 percent)
Total recommended reduction ..........c.coevevevnnereresiieeioenens None
Recommendation pending .........coeeceveerreeensrnencneeensmreeseisenesennes 33,000
1984-85 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE v
Item Description Fund Amount
6420-001-001—CPEC, support : General $2,730,000

6420-001-890—CPEC, support Federal Trust (10,000)




- Item 6420 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1677

Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS Dpage
1. Office Automation Equipment. Withhold recommenda- 1679
" tion on $33,000 of the proposed increase of $167,000, pending
receipt of additional information on the justification for this
equipment.

2. Faculty Fringe Benefit Study. Recommend CPEC sub- 1679
mit to the Legislature by March 15, 1984, a fringe benefit
evaluation proposal which identifies the funding needed
and specific tasks to be performed in order to provide a
more analytical in-depth review of the current benefits of-
fered to California faculty, as compared to benefits offered
at comparison institutions.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Postsecondary Education Commission (CPEC) is com-
posed of 15 members. It is an advisory body to the Legislature and the
Governor, and has responsibility for postsecondary education planning,
evaluation, and coordination. No one who is regularly employed in any
administrative, faculty, or professional position by an institution of public
or private postsecondary education may be appointed to the commission.
Representatives of postsecondary institutions provide advice to the com-
mission through a special advisory committee.

The commmission has 54.5 full-time equivalent positions in the current
year.,

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes two appropriations totaling $2,740,000 for support
of CPEC in 1984-85. This is $234,000, or 9.3 percent, more than estimated
current-year expenditures. '

Table 1 presents a summary of expenditures and funding sources for the
commission. As the table shows, the budget proposes an appropriation of
$2,730,000 from the General Fund for support of the commission in 1984—
85. This is $264,000, or 10.7 percent, more than estimated current-year
expenditures. This increase will grow by the cost of any salary or staff
benefit increases that may be approved for the budget year. In addition,
the table shows that federal support is expected to decline to a level of
$10,000, which is $30,000 (75 percent) less than the current-year amount.

Table 1

California Postsecondary Education Commission
Expenditures and Funding
1982-83 through 1984-85
{dollars in thousands)

Actual  Estimated Proposed Cllangv e

Programs 198283  1983-84 198485 Amount Percent
1. Academic Affairs $1,012 $1,056 $1,081 $25 -24%
2. Analytical Studies 576 600 619 19 32
3. Administration 816 870 1,00 10 195
- Totals $2.404 $2,526 $2,740 $234 93%
General Fund $2378 $9466 2730 $264 107%
Federal funds 1 r 10 -3 -750
Reimbursements. J 2 - -1000

Personnel-years 536 545 512 =33 ~6.1%




1678 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Ttern 6420

CAI.IFOkNIA POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION COMMISSION—Continved

Table 1 also shows a proposed reduction of 3.3 positions in 1984-85. This
reduction is achieved by (1) transferring funds equivalent to 1.6 positions
to consultant services, (2) increasing the salary savings position target by
0.5 positions and (3) a workload related reduction of 1.2 positions.
Table 2 shows the specific factors accounting for the net $264,000 in-
crease in General Fund support proposed for the budget year. The signifi-
‘cant General Fund budget changes consist of: R
o $14,000 increase for merit salary adjustments.
« $30,000 (6 percent) increase to offset the effects of price changes on
operating expenses. o

o $70,000 increase related to the cost of providing for a full year the
salary and benefit increases that became effective for the last six
months of 1983-84. e E

¢ A net reduction of $17,000 in funds for the second year of a five-year
study on the eligibility standards of the UC and the CSU systems. A
total of $42,000 will be expended on this study in the current year.

o $167,000 increase to purchase office automation equipment.

Table 2
California Postsecondary Education Commission
Proposed 1984-85
General Fund Budget Changes
{in thousands)

) 3 Expenditures
1983-84 Adjusted Base Budget $2.466
A. Changes to Maintain Existing Budget 114

1. Merit increase $14 L

2. Price increase. 30

3. Employee compensation annualization 70
B.-Budget Change Proposals 150

1. Eligibility study...... N ' ~17

2. Office automation network 167 o

Total, 1984-85 Support ' ‘ $2,730
Total Change: -+ :
Amount ; $264
Percent ; v 10.7%

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

A. CPEC Administration (ltem 6420-001-001)

~ Based on our analysis of CPEC’s proposed budget, we recommend ap-

proval of (1) the baseline budget, (2) the funds proposed for cost increase
to maintain the baseline budget, and (3) the proposed budget change
- related to the eligibility study. Our analysis of the proposed $167,000 in-
crease for office automation equipment appears below. In addition, we
discuss the need for CPEC to refine its annual report on faculty salaries
and fringe benefits. ,

Jow PO MM ..

CELI st Ok TiS0Zal 040 Die - T Consici 04 Dbe




Item 6420 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1679

Officé Avtomation Network

We recormmend that the Legislature approve $134,000 of the $167,000
-requested for office automation network equipment. We withhold recom-
mendation on the balance of the request—$33,000—pending receipt of
Information justifying the need for this equipment. L

The budget requests $167,000 for CPEC to purchase an office automa-
tion network. The budget document states that the network will integrate
word prOcessin%, data processing, and research writing functions. The
budget change document indicates that the following items will be pur-
chased with. the $167,000: (1) eight word processing machines to replace
‘existing machines ($80,000), (2) nine personal computers to replace elev-
en terminals currently used by CPEC (net cost of &4,000) ,and (3) three
new work stations ($33,000). . . _

System and Feasibility Plans in Progress. The CPEC is in the proc-
ess of completing reports on its plan for short and long-term information
systems needs. This report will include detailed information on the prob-
lems to be addressed by, and the alternatives for achieving, office automa-
tion. These reports will be available by March 1, 1984. In the absence of
this plan, our review of CPEC’s budget request focused on those elements
that would replace existing equipment. Taking into account the useful life
of the existing equipment, we believe that the purchase of eight word
processing machines and nine personal computers is cost-effective. Ac-
cordingly, we recommend approval of the $134,000 budgeted for purchase
of this equipment. »

We do not have sufficient information to justify purchase of the three
new work stations, at a cost of $33,000. The work stations do niot replace
any current equipment in the CPEC inventory and, as such, would repre-
sent the first purchase related to a network system. Accordingly, we with-
hold recommendations on the additional funds requested for these work
stations until we have reviewed information on the overall needs related
to the information system, as well as detailed needs, problems, and alterna-
tives available to CPEC for office automation. This information should be
available in the CPEC’s forthcoming plan for office automation.

B. Director's Salary ,

Chapter 323, Statutes of 1983 (the trailer bill to the 1983 Budget Act),
directed the Postsecondary Education Commission to annually review
and fix the salary of its director without having to submit the salary for the
review and approval of any other administrative agency. The commission,
however, must notify the Chairperson of the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee of this annual salary amount. Chapter 323 specified that the
commission shall utilize a methodology which takes into account the sala-
ries paid executive officers of similar state boards and commissions in
states with higher education systems comparable to California’s in size,
complexity, and level of expenditures. . : .

Following the methodology and procedures outlined in Ch-323, the
commission raised the director’s salary from $56,760, to'$73,233, effective
September 1, 1983. :

C. Fringe Benefit Report Needed : e T

We recommend that CPEC submit to the legislative fiscal committees

by March 15, 1984, a fringe benefit evaluation proposal which identifies

the funding needed and the specific tasks that must be performed in order
for the commission to provide a more analytical in-depth review of the .




1680 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6420

CALIFORNIA POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION COMMISSION—Continued

current benefits offered to California faculty, as compared with the bene-
fits offered to faculty at comparison institutions. We further recommend
that separate cost estimates be prepared for a study in 1984-85 covering (1)

both UC and CSU comparison institutions, (2) only UC comparison insti-

tutions, and (3) only CSU comparison institutions.

Background. In both the 1981-82 and 1982-83 Analyses we recom-
mended that CPEC undertake a study to provide a more analytical in-
depth review of the current benefits offered to California faculty. In May
1982, CPEC reported that the funding needed for such a study would
ran(%e from $6,000 to $7,000 per institution included in the comparison
study. Thus, if all eight of UC’s comparison institutions and all 20 of CSU’s
comparison institutions were included, the cost of the study would total
between $168,000 to $196,000.

The need for such a study is hia%hlighted a%ain in the current year. The
preliminary report on faculty salaries and benefits prepared by CPEC
reports that with no change in compensation, UC would lag behind its
comparison institutions in terms of fringe benefits by 13.2 percent in
1984-85. On the other hand, the CPEC report shows that CSU would be
19.9 percent ahead of its comparison institutions in terms of these benefits.
Unfortunately, there is no analytical basis on which the Legislature can
evaluate the fringe benefit data provided by CPEC.

Data Now Used to Compare Fringe Benefits Are Meaningless. The
data on faculty benefits provided by CPEC consider only the employer’s
cost. For this reason, they are useless to the Legislature in attempting to
compare the value to the employee of the actual fringe benefits he or she
receives. This is because the employer’s cost often bears little relationship
to the value of the fringe benefits received by the employee. This is
especially true with respect to employee pensions, which comprise 80
gercent of all countable fringe benefits at UC and 70 percent of such

enefits at CSU. -

The employer cost of pensions is not a good indication of the value of

ension benefits provided because the extent to which these benefits are
Emded by the employer, and the actuarial methods used by employers,
differ widely. Thus, it is possible that two faculty members at different
institutions could be earning entitlements to identical pension benefits
but, due to differences in actuarial funding practices, the respective em-

loyers™ costs associated with faculty retirement benefits would be vastly

ifferent. The CPEC report recognizes this problem, and cautions that its
figures on the employer cost of fringe benefits can often be seriously
misleading,

Valid Comparisons Now Possible. In previous Analyses, we noted
that due to limitations in methodology, little could be done to improve the
usefulness of fringe benefit comparisons. Recently, however, research in
public employee compensation has made significant strides toward devel-
oping a cornmon methodology for reporting pension costs. A major im-
provement has been the development of employer cost figures for
comparable positions, assuming that all employers were using the same
pension funding method (with uniform assumptions regarding rates of
separation and promotion, salary increases, rates of return on pension
funds, and inflation). .

The results from such studies show that the rankings of employers based
on salary alone may differ considerably from the rankings based on total




Item 6420 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1681

compensation (salary plus appropriate measures of the value of fringe
benefits). Consequently, use of salary comparisons 2lone in setting com-
pensation for faculty at UC and CSU may give a misleading picture of the
relative competitiveness of the California public segments in hiring quali-
fied faculty. If, as seems reasonable, potential faculty members weigh both
salary and fringe benefits in considering employment offers from UC or
CSU, the relevant comparison from the standpoint of competitiveness is
total faculty compensation in UC and CSU and total compensation offered
by the respeetive comparison institutions. For this reason, it is vital that
the Legislatuxe have comparable information on the value of fringe bene-.
fits provided to faculty members at these institutions.

We, therefore, recommend that CPEC reevaluate its May 1982 study
plan and provide an updated plan to the Legislature by March 15, 1984.
We further recommend that CPEC develop separate cost estimates for
undertaking a study in 1984-85 that would include all of UC’s and CSU’s
comparison institutions and alternative studies limited to each segment’s
comparisons. Separate cost estimates would give the Legislature the flexi-
bility of deciding to undertake a study of fringe benefits in just one seg-
ment, so as to test the proposed methodology.

D. Federal Trust Fund (ltem 6420-001-890)

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes the expenditure of $10,000 from the Federal Trust
Fund for c§1) eontinued support of a study to develop models for evaluat-
ing remedial courses and services for postsecondary education students,
and (2) the acquisition of materials for the commission’s library. CPEC
received $39,000 in federal funds in the current year for initial support of
the remedial evaluation study. CPEC anticipates a third year of support
for this study in 1985-86.




1682 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
Item 6440 from the General '

Fund and various funds y . Budget p. E'123
Requested 1984-85 ........ovvveeveeeeeeeeernn. S $1,447,713,000
Estimated 1983-84...........ccccourvreicinnnn. corionsinnnes 1,124,592,000
Actual 1982-83 .......ccccovvervrmnrrirenenennns iedesradsasnassiosesseresserss ...1,144,026,000

Requested increase (including amount S
for salary increases) $323,121,000 (+28.7 percent)

Total recommended reducton ........oviverircenissinivseneenens 10,188,697
Recommendation pending ............cceoveeeveerreeensersesivesessosersisesensens 148,095,000
1984-85 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item Description Fund - Amount
6440-001-001—UC, Support General $1,333,003,000
6440-001-046—UC, Institute of Transportation Transportation i I
Studies
6440-001-144—UC, Research in mosquito control .= California Water : 100,000
6440-011-001—UC, Employee compensation General 113,670,000
6440-490—UC, Reappropriation General —
Total _ :  $1,447,713,000
. : Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Graduate Enrollment.. Reduce Item 6440-001-001 by 1699
$645,000.- Recommend deletion of funds for graduate
enrollment increase of 200 students because the um'versitir
has not made sufficient efforts to reallocate existing enroll-
ments to accomplish the intended objective.

2. Instructional Equipment Replacement (IER). Recom- 1702
mend approval of $21.4 million proposed for IER. Further
recommend that the Legislature direct the UC to (1) pre-
pare an annual report on IER and (2) maintain current
efforts to fund instructional equipment from the base
budget appropriation and, to the maximum extent possi-
ble, from extramural sources.

3. Instructional Use of Computers. Withhold recommen- 1704
dation on $4.0 million requested for instructional use of
computers, pending receipt of (a) additional information
on the allocation of fundsin the current year and (b) detail
on how the university would allocate the additional funds
in 1984-85.

4. Funding Reduction for Health Science. Withhold rec- 1707
ommendation on the proposed unspecified reduction of
$7.2 million in the Health Science Instruction program,
pending receipt of more information on the proposal.

5. Microelectronics Research. Reduce Item 6440-001-001 by 1713
$2,000,000. Recommend deletion of proposed augmen-
tation because the university has the ability to accomplish
the intended objective by realigning its research priorities
within the base budget for its existing research program. 1715

6. Faculty Research. Reduce Item 6440-001-001 by $500,000.




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1683.

Recommend deletion of $500,000 augmentation because
(1) there is no analytical basis on which to establish a need
for these funds and (2) the university has the ability to
accomplish the intended objective by realigning its re-
search priorities within the i)ase budget for the existing
‘research program.

7. Teaching Hospitals. Recommend the university report 1722
during budget hearinifnon operating revenue and ex-
penses for its five teaching hospitals. ‘

8. Student Fee Policy. Recommend the Legislature adopt 1726
Budget Bill language specifying a long-term policy on stu-
dent fee levels to aid students and their parents in planning
to meet the costs of higher education by adding stability
and predictability to the fee-setting process.

9. Student Fee Funding Shift. Reduce Item 6440-001-001 by 1728
$6,968,697. Recommend the Legislature reject the pro-
posal to shift the source of support for (1) the Student
Affirmative Action Program a.ndp (2) the Educational Op-
portunity Program portion of student fee-supported finan-
cial aid from student fees to the State General Fund
because it would further restrict use of student fee reve-
nue.

10. Nonresident Tuition. Recommend the Legislature di- 1729
rect the university to adopt a policy that sets nonresident
tuition at the average cost of instruction per student. Fur-
ther recommend that the new nonresident tuition level be
phased-in over a three-year period, beginning in 1985-86.

11. Graduate and Professional Student Affirmative Action 1734
(GPSAA). Reduce Item 6440-001-001 by $75,000. Rec- .
ommend deletion because the proposed use of these funds
would not be cost-effective. Withhold recommendation on
additional request of $425,000, pending receipt of informa-
tion on (1) the redirection of funds from the consolidation -
of undergraduate Student Affirmative Action and Educa-
tional Opportunity Programs and (2) information on the
current availability of research assistantships and mentor-
ship grants for minority and women students at the univer-

sity.

12. Building Maintenance. Withhold recommendation on 1740
the proposed increase of $4 million for building mainte-
nance and on the proposed increase of $6.5 million for
deferred maintenance, pending receipt of (1) the criteria
used by the -university to determine preventive mainte- -
nance needs, (2) information on the funding level re-
quired in 1984-85 to provide staff or contract services to
meet preventive maintenance needs, (3) the systemwide
criteria that will be used to prioritize the deferred projects
in the latest (December 1983) deferred projects list, and
(4) a plan to track and monitor systemwide maintenance
projects. : '

13. Use of Capacity Space. Recommend the Budget Bill be . 1741
amended to (1) delete Provision 9 of Item 6440-001-001 (a
reporting requirement relating to the reclassification of
space) and (2) add a control section requiring UC to notify




1684 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continved

the Joint Legislative Budget Committee, fiscal committees
and the Department of Finance prior to reclassifying space
to other uses. .

14. University of California Retirement System (UCRS). 1745
Recommend approval of $70.6 million to restore the state’s
share of contributions to UCRS in 1984-85. Withhold rec-
ommendation on the proposed remaining increase of $12.3
million to improve retirement benefits for UCRS members
because this proposal should be considered with the 1984~
85 employee compensation package.

15. Employee Compensation for 1984-85. Withhold recom- 1747
mendation on $113.7 million requested for employee com-
pensation increases pending receipt of (1) revised data on
compensation levels for faculty at comparison institutions,

(2) memoranda of understanding (MOUs) for union-
represented employees and (3) compensation proposals
for nonrepresented employees.

16. Reappr?riation of Savings. Delete Item 6440-490. Rec- 1748
ommend the Budget Bill be amended to delete the provi-
sion which provides for reappropriation of savings because

- conventional budgeting practices require that expendi-
tures be budgeted for the fiscal year in which they are
expected to occur.

Summary of Legislative Analyst Fiscal Recommendations

We recommend reductions totaling $10.2 million to the UC budget for
1984-85. In addition, we withhold recommendations on $148 million in-
cluded in the budget. Of the total amount on which we are withholding
recommendation, 85 percent is proposed for employee compensation in-
creases ($113.7 million in salary and $12.3 million in UCRS benefit in-
creases). In order to develop a recommendation on this request, we will
need to obtain and review three types of data which were not available
at the time this Analysis was prepared: (1) compensation levels for faculty
at comparison institutions (2) memoranda of understanding (MOUs) for
union-represented employees and (3) compensation proposals for non-
represented employees.

The remaining $22 million on which we withhold recommendation
involves (1) instructional use of computers, (2) health science instruction
enrollment changes, (3) a graduate student affirmative action plan, and
(4) building maintenancé augmentations. The university is cooperating
with us in providing the additional information needed to analyze these
four requests. _ ' '

Most of the $10.2 million in recommended reductions is tied to our
recommendation on the use of student fee revenue. Specifically, we rec-
ommend the deletion of $7 million in General Fund support proposed for
specific student services programs because it would continue the policy of
restricting the use of student fee revenue. The remaining $3.2 million in
reductions we recommend involve funding requests for (1) graduate en-
rollments, (2) microelectronics research, (3) faculty research and (4)
graduate affirmative action.

Our recommendations are summarized in the following table:




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1685

Summary of Legislative Analyst's Recommended Fiscal Changes

Program Impact on  Recommendations

Activity Changes General Fund Withheld
Graduate enrollment —$645,000 —$645,000 —
Instructional use of COMPULETS ........ceerecrrmrerssesmmnssreress - — $4,000,000
Unspecified reduction in health science.........veeevvees - — 7,200,000
Microelectronics research —2,000,000 —2,000,000 . —_
Faculty research —500,000 —500,000 —_
Student fee funding shift - —6,968,697 —
Graduate and professional student affirmative ac- .

tion ~175,000 —175,000 495,000
Building maintenance - — 10,500,000
UC Retirement System (UCRS) .......oovovossveesssonsvesrecres — - 12,300,000
Employee compensation - — 113,670,000

Totals $3,220,000 $10,188,697 $148,095,000

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT ‘

The University of California (UC) was established in 1868 as California’s
land grant university. It has constitutional status as a public trust, and is
%dministered under the authority of an independent 26-member Board of

egents.

The university encompasses eight general campuses and one health
science campus. A broadly based undergraduate curriculum leading to the
baccalaureate degree is offered at each general campus. Admission of
first-year students is limited to the top one-eighth (12.5 percent) of Cali-
fornia’s high school graduates. Nonresident freshman applicants must be
in the upper one-sixteenth of their state’s high school graduates in order
to be admitted. The university is permitted to waive the admission stand-
ards for up to 6 percent of the newly admitted undergraduates.

The UC is the primary state-supported academic agency for research in
California, and has sole authority to award doctoral degrees in all disci-
plines, although it may award joint doctoral degrees with the California
State University SCSU). In addtion, the Donahoe Higher Education Act
of 1960 (Master Plan)-gave UC exclusive jurisdiction, in the public higher
education system, over instruction in the professions of law, medicine,
dentistry, and veterinary medicine. Within the university, there are three
law schools, five medical schools, two dental schools, and one school of
veterinary medicine.

Administrative Structure. Overall responsibility for policy develop-
ment, planning, and resource allocation within the university rests with
the president, who is directly responsible to the Regents. Primary respon-
sibility for individual campus management has been delegated to the
chancellor of each campus. This responsibility includes the management
of campus resource allocations, as well as campus administrative activities.
The academic senate has been delegated the authority to determine ad-
mission and degree requirements, and to approve courses and curricula.

Faculty and Staff. The Legislature does not exercise position con-
trol over UC. Rather, the state ap?rtigriates funds to UC based on various
workload formulas, such as one faculty member for every 17.61 under-
%raduate and graduate students. The UC then determines how many
aculty and other staff will be employed. Thus, review of actual and budg-
eted (fositiOn totals is not as meaningful for UC as it is for the Department
of Education or other state agencies. - ' '

During the current year, the university has 58,866 full-time equivalent




1686 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continved

(FTE) academic and nonacademic employees, and is providing instruc-
tion to 130,749 students. ‘

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

Budget Presentation. This analysis divides the UC budget request
into twelve classifications. The first three—Instruction, Research, and
Public Service—encompass the primary educational functions of the sys-
tem. The next seven—Academic Support, Teaching Hospitals, Student
Services, Institutional Support, Operation and Maintenance of Plant, Fi-
nancial Aid and Auxiliary Enterprises—provide support services to the
three primary programs. The remaining functions—Unallocated Adjust-
ments and the Special Regents Programs—include budget reporting
procedures which affect all of the other ten programs and special resource
allocations. (Table 2 provides an overall outline of the order in which our
analysis is presented.) '

~

Table 1
University of California
Expenditure Budget (dollars in thousands)

Actual  Estimated  Proposed Change
1982-83 1983-84 1954-85 Amount . Percent
1. Support Budget ‘
-~ 1, Instruction -

' A. General campus HT6044 $5088T8  $553341  $24.463 46%

B. Health sciences ... 291,602 204,687 - 298,498 3,141 17
- C. Summer session....... 8218 9250 -~ 9,550 300 32
D. University extension .. 54,968 62,009 63,009 1,000 1.6
2. Research ....... 118,453 123,634 125,886 2,952 18
3. Public SEIVICe ...cmmmmmmivmssssearici 612713 - 66,653 66,653 - —
4. Academic Support
A. Libraries ... 88,017 95,576 96,135 559 06
B. Organized activities—
’ 99,480 105,161 107,305 2,144 2.0
5. 602,991 666,540 717,823 51,283 17
6. . 107,440 103,980 103,980 = =
7. 154,717 158,145 - 160,292 2,147 - 14
8. Operation and Maintenance of -
Plant 152,746 158,489 169,836 - 11,347 72
9. Student Financial Aid .............. 49,742 - 6247 61077 @ —139% —-22
10. Auxiliary. Enterprises............. 162,830 155,173 166,550 11377 7.3
11. Unallocated Adjustménts
A. Provisions for allocation .... — 27,839 9,047 -18792 675
B. Fixed costs, economic fac- . :
tors, and actions required as
a result of 1983-84 decisions - — 81,430 81,430 -
C. Employee compensation.... —_ - 113,670 113,670 —_
12. Special Regents’ Programs...... 32,387 - 39,027 39,027 — —
13. Unspecified Reductions in the
Health Sciences.......ovccrueerereeeee — —7,200 7,200 —~ —_
Totals, Support Budget ........ $2,390,908  $2,580,312  $2,865,839 $285,527 11.1%
1L Sponsored Research and Other :
Activities ; 684,990 716,324 763,803 47479 6.6
III. Department of Energy Labs...... 1,273,331 1,336,998 1,443,958 106,960 80
Grand Totals .......ccoonmmrecrrsssmssmnnessnes $4349229  $4,633634  $5,073,600 $439,966 95%
Personnel * . 59,624 58,866 57,750 -1,116 -19

% All of the personnel are associated with the support budget; none is with Sponsored Research or the
Department of Energy Labs.




Item 6440 ‘ POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1687

Budget Overview. Table 1 shows the total UC budget for the prior,
current, dnd budget years. .

The proposed budget for 1984-85 totals $5.1 billion, and has three com-
ponents: (1) the support budget ($2.9 billion), (2) sponsored research and
other extramural activities @764 million), and ﬂf) the three U.S. Depart-
ment of Energy (DOE) laboratories ($1.4 billion). No state funds are
provided for sponsored research and the DOE laboratories.

The sourees of funding for the university’s support budget are shown in
Table 2. The Governor’s Budget proposes a total UC support budget of $2.9
billion, which is $285.5 million, or 11.1 percent, above estimated current-
year expenditures. The proposed $285.5 million increase would be funded
from the following sources:

o State Ge)neral Fund Appropriations: an increase of $336.7 million (30.3

ercent). ‘

» University General funds: an increase of $2.6 million (5.8 percent).

 University income: a decrease of $102.5 million (—67.7 percent).

e State restricted appropriations: a decrease of $13.5 million (—92.9

percent). ~

« University restricted appropriations: an increase of $62.3 million (5.0

percent).

“General Fund” versus ‘“general funds”. The major source of reve-
nue to UC is the state General Fund. There are other revenue sources,
however, that are combined with the state General Fund appropriations
to finance expenditures by the university.

These sources include nonresident tuition revenue, the state’s share of
overhead receipts from the federal government, and some minor student
fees. Because tlgese various sources of revenue are combined for expendi-
tures, it is not possible to identify expenditures by revenue source. The
term “general funds” is used to refer to the combined total of the state
General Fund monies and the other general-purpose revenues available
to the university. It should be noted that the state General Fund appro-
priation accounts for over 93 percent of “general funds” budgeted for
1984-85. - E

Table 3 shows the source of funding for individual programs. For exam-
ple, the table shows that general funds provide $546.0 million (nearly 99
percent) of the general campus instruction budget of $553.3 million. On
the other hand, general funds account for only $46.8 million (6.5 percent)
of the $717.8 miﬁion budgeted for teaching hospitals. Patient charges for
services will provide $664.7 million of the hospitals’ budgets, and endow-
ments will contribute another $124,000. '

54—77958




1688 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

Table 2
University of California Support Budget
Expenditures by Revenue Source
(in thousands)

Estimated Proposed Change
. 198384 1984-85 Amount Percent
1. General funds: _
A. State Appropriation ... $1,110,012 $1,446,673 $336,661 30.3%
B. University General funds;
1. Nonresident tuition ............ceeemerene 35,529 37,661 2,132 6.0
2. Other student fees..... . 6,600 6,007 —-593 —-90
3. Other current funds 3,400 4,500 1,100 323
Subtotals $45,529 $48,168 $2,639 58%
C. University Funds Used as Income:
1. Federal overhead ; $43,946 $43,922 - —$4 -
2. Department of Energy overhead
and management ... 2,197 2,797 — —
3. Prior year balances ..., 1,121 - -1,121 -
4. Other 2,231 2,231 — —
5. UCRS funding to replace state
funds ‘101,400 — —101,400 —
Subtotals $151,495 $48,950 —$102,545 —67.7%

Totals General funds .....orenesssnecnsivnns $1,307,036 $1,543,791 $236,755 18.1%

2. Restricted Funds:
A. State Appropriations: ) )
1. Transportation research ............. $905 $940 $35 39%
2. "Agroecology program ... . 211 - =211 -
3. Mosquito research ........ 100 100

4. Instructional équipment.... 9,145 -9,145 —
5. Deferred maintenance . . 3,584 —3,584 —_—
6. Energy research ... 635 —635 —
Subtotals $14,580 $1,040 ~$13,540 -92.9%
B. Federal Grants and Appropriations .... $12,153 $12,153 — —
C. Local Government (Hospital reve- :
nue) $8,004 . $8,004 — —
D. University Sources: : :
1. Student fees $245920 - $239,065. —$6,855 —28
9. Sales and SETVICES .........ccumrvcrrrrerrnsnrnns 130,172 136,679 6,507 5.0
3. Teaching hospitals 613410 - 664,693 51,283 84
4. Endowments .............. " 26,539 26,539 — —_
5. Auxiliary enterprises ..... 153,738 165,115 11377 74
6. Other 3,187 3,187 — —
7. Prior-year balances..............cvvmmmmseres 26,546 26,546 — —
8. Special Regents’ Programs............... 39,027 39,027 — —
Subtotals $1,238,539 $1,300,851 $62,312 5.0%
Totals, Restricted Funds.............. ccemeerernnnes 31,373,276 $1,322,048 $48,772 3.8%
Totals, Support Budget..........ommnicnsnens $2,580,312 $2,865,839 $285,527 11.1%

Table 4 shows the details of the net $336.7 million increase in General
Flulclld support proposed for the budget year. The significant changes in-
clude:

a. Changes to Maintain the EXxisting Base. The budget requests
$148.9 million to maintain the adjusted 1983-84 base budget. This change
accounts for 44 percent of the total increase. The major items in the
category include:




Item 6440 : POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1689

o Faculty and Staff Merit and Promotion Funds—$20.]1 million for merit
and promotional salary adjustments.

o Price Increases—$26.9 million to offset the effects of inflation on oper-
ating expenses. This amounit reflects a 9.1 percent adjustment for the
overall operating budget and includes a 21 percent ($5.2 million)
increase for library materials.

o Annualization of Compensation Increases—$30.5 million for the full-
i'eelné S(iLOSt of salary and benefit increases that took effect on January

o Restoration of Retirement Contributions—$70.6 million to restore
state support for the University of California Retirement System
(UCRS) E-om the reduced 1983-84 level. (The budget also requests
a budget change proposal of $12.3 million to enhance benefits for
UCRS members.)

b. Workload Changes—$11.1 million for workload changes, primarily
for a projected increase in undergraduate student enrollment. This
change accounts for 3 percent of the total increase.

¢. Funding Shifts—8$13.2 million to shift support for certain programs
from State special funds (primarily the Capitag Outlay Fund for Public
Higher Education) to the state General Fund. This change accounts for
4 percent of the total.

d. Budget Change Proposals—$42.7 million for nine budget change
proposals. This change accounts for 13 percent of the total increase. The
items in this category include:

e Graduate Enrollment—$645,000 to support an additional 200 graduate
students in 1984-85. ,

o Instructional Equipment—$12.3 million to replace instructional
equipment, bringing total state support for this program to $21.4
million in 1984-85.

o Instructional Use of Computers—$4.0 million for instructional use of
computers, bringing total state support for this program to $8.2 mil-
lion in 1984-85.

o Faculty Research—$500,000 for faculty research grants, bringing to
$5.2 million the state support proposed for this purpose in 1984-85.

o Microelectronics Researc£—$2 miEion for microelectronics research,
bringing to $4.1 million the state support requested for this program
in 19 .

o Student Affirmative Action—$500,000 to initiate General Fund sup-
port for an affirmative action program for graduate students.

o Building Maintenance—$4 mi]lli)on to augment the current $27 million
state-funded support level for building maintenance.

o Deferred Maintenance—$6.5 million for deferred maintenance
projects, bringing total state support proposed for this activity to $10.1
million in 1984-85. )

o Retirement Benefits—$12.3 million to enhance benefits for members
of the University of California Retirement System (UCRS). (The
budget also requests $70.6 million to restore state support for the
UCRS from the reduced 1983-84 level.)

e. Student Fees—$7 million for the purpose of shifting support for the
Educational Opportunity program and the Student Affirmative Action
program from student fees to the state General Fund. The budget pro-
poses a reduction in student fees of an equivalent amount, $7 million, or
$70 per student in 1984-85. (Average undergraduate fees in 1984-85 would
be $1,317 per year.) This change accounts for 2 percent of the total in-
crease.




Instruction:
General Campuses
Health Sciences
Summer Session
University Extension
“Totals, INSEEUCHON «.evvuurvemsiemmerrennersesssssssses
Research
Public Service:
Community SErvice ..cummmmmmmiiensens

Drew Postgraduate Medical School ..........
Calif. College of Podiatric Medicine....

Totals, Public SEIVICe ....vecrreerrmersmrerassecaens
Academic Support:
Libraries
Museum and Galleries .........ieermmecsssesrees
Intercollegiate Athletics

Ancillary Support—General Campuses ... .

Ancillary Support—Health Sciences..........

Totals, Academic Support .........euusmussenness
Teaching Hospitals
Student Services:

Social and Cultural Activities ...........ovceorveere
Supplemental Educational Services
Counseling and Career Guidance ....
Financial Aid Administration ...

Table 3

University of California
Source of Funds by Program
1984-85 Governor's Budget

{in thousands)

Student Sales and Services
General - Federal Fees - Teaching FEducational Support Audlary ~Endow-  Other

Funds Funds  and Tuition Hospitals ~ Activities ~ Services Enterprises ments  Sources Totals
$546,031 $50  $1,032 - $677 — —  $2440  $3111  $553.341
184,371 574 — — 3898 — — 1382 3113 298498
- — 9550 - — - - - - 9,550
— — 83000 — — — — - 9 63,009
§7130,402 $624  $73,582 — 89665 — —  $3822  $6233  $8543%8
$108236 - $3211 $24 — $88  $2, —  $7,167 $4578  $125,886
$1.712 —  $319 —  $17540 - — 885 2899  $261%2
28,497 $8,318 — - 405 - - 7 — 37,157
2,621 — — - — - — - — 2,621
753 - — — - — — — — 753
$33513 $8318  $3,196 —  $17945 — —  $852 $2829  $66653
. $94,107 — - — $127 — —  $1548 $353  $96,135
2,108 - — - 0 $60 - 212 - 2,420
- —  $1162 — 161 - - — 173 1,496
4,200 - — 342 553 - 2 385 8791
45995 — — — 45698 2513 - 9 383 94,598
$146,410 - $151 —  $49968  $31%6 — STl $1204  $203440
$46,803 - — §$66469%6  ©  — - —  §124  $6200  $717823
- —  $21196 = $4180 - — $14 - $253%
- — 3739 — 70 — - — $92 3,831
- — 17262 12 $672 - — — 17,946
- — 12205 - - 10 - - 89 12,304

penuluod—VINYO4ITYD 40 ALISYIAINN

NOLLYONAd X4VANODHASLISOd / 0691

0F99 Wy




Student Admissions and Records................
Student Health Services............ .
Student Affirmative Action
Disabled Students

Totals, Student Services.........couurressccranes
Institutional Support:

Executive Management ...........co.oomersunee
Fiscal Operations
General Administrative Services......c......
Logistical Services
Community Relations.........iresucrivesssnseass
Totals, Institutional Support ...... .
Operation and Maintenance of Plant............
Student Financial Aid

Auxiliary Enterprises .......coceoemnciiirernnns

Unallocated Adjustments:
Provisions for Allocation .............cucsercrnes

Program Maintenance:
Fixed Costs and Economic Factors, and
Actions Required as a Result of 1983

Cost of Changes in Employee Compen-
sation .

Totals, Unallocated Adjustments ........
Special Regents’ Programs ..........osiveennees
Unspecified Program Reductions in the

Health Sciences
TOTALS, BUDGETED PROGRAMS............
Sponsored Research and Other. Activities....
Department of Energy Laboratories ............
Totals (Budgeted and Extramural Pro-

grams)

- — 1535 — 792 - - -~ - 16,097

— —  ugn - 559 3920 - 16 4 2810
$5,883 - - — - - - - — 5,883
789 - - — - - — — -~ 789
$6,672 —  $86,908 — 5613 $4,602 - $30 $155 . $103,980
$34,159 - $905 - — 3098 — 302 $2670  $41434
24,408 - 991 - — 1,718 - — 1,349 28,466
34,966 — 2,310 — — 3,097 — 116 2,534 43,023
25,659 — 2,138 — — 3,632 —$438 —_— 3,094 34,085
7,121 — 210 — — 1985 — 481 16% 13,284
$126,313 —  $8446 - — $13790 —$438 = $899 §11282  $160,292
$162,937 — 36138 - - - —  $44 8317 $169,836
$5,500 —  $4928 — - - $2  $5969  $321  $61077
- — s - ~ —  $165551 $12 —  $166550
—$10,860 ~  $898 -$3 - — —  $549  $553 $9,047
81,395 - - - - - - - 35 81430
113,670 — — — — - - — — 113670
$184,205 — - $8928 —$3 - - ~ 5449 $5568  $204147
= - - -~ — - — — $39027  $39,027
—~$7.200 - - - - - - = S
$1543,701  $12,153  $239,065  $664,693 $112579 $24100 $165115 $26539  $77.804  $2,865,839

—  $491,076 - - - - - — 2712727 $763803

—  $1,443,958 - — — - — ~ —  $1,443058
$L543,701 81,947,187 $239,065 $664,693 $112579 $24100 $165115 $26539 $350531  $5,073,600

1691 / NOILLVONQH XM4VANODHASLSOd

0Fy9 wolf



1692 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continved

f. Employee Compensation—$114 million for employee compensation
increases in 1984-85. For faculty, this provides an increase of 9 percent on
July 1, 1984, and another increase of 3.8 percent on January 1, 1985, for a
total state-funded increase of 12.8 percent. Combined with faculty salary
actions taken by UC in 1983-84, this increase would bring UC faculty
salaries to the 198485 average levels projected for faculty salaries at the
eight academic institutions used for salary comparisons. For UC staff em-
ployees, the budget provides a salary and benefit increase of up to 10

- percent, the same increase for which state employees are funded. This
proposal represents 34 percent of the total UC budget increase.

Table 4
University of California
Proposed 1984-85 General Fund Budget. Changes
(in thousands) .

Total
Percentage of
Expenditures  Change

1983-84 Base Budget (Adjusted) $1,110,012 —
A. Changes to Maintain Existing Budget .........cceueusmseessssssssssseens 148,883 442%
1. Merit increases and promotions $20,145
2. Price increases. 26,904
3. Employee compensation annualization ... 30,481
4. Retirement (UCRS) restoration 70,600
5. Social security 2,276
6. Employee benefits 1,589
7. Overenrollment adjustment -1,618
8. UC income adjustment . —1,494
B. Workload Changes 11,067 33
1. Undergraduate enroliment 9,695
2. Health science—Drew/UCLA 525
3. Operation and maintenance of Plant ...........oereeesmisseenns 847
C. Funding Shifts from State Special Funds to State General
Fund 13,327 40
1. Instructional equipment 9,145
2. Energy institute 138
3. Utilities conservation 249
4. Agroecology research 211
5. Deferred maintenance 3,584
D. Budget Change Proposals 42,745 127
1. Graduate enrollment 645
2. Instructional equipment replacement ............meeessesessesserees 12,300
3. Instructional use of computers 4,000
4. Faculty research . 500
5. Microelectronics research 2,000
6. Student affirmative action 500
7. Building maintenance 4,000
8. Deferred maintenance 16,500
9. Retirement (UCRS) benefits 12,300
E. Student Fee Reductions ‘ . 6,969 21
a. Shift of educational opportunity program ... - 5,500 -
b. Shift of student affirmative action ; . 1,469 .
F. Employee Compensation Increase 113,670 338
1984-85 Proposed Budget $1,446,673
Change from 1983-84: 2
Amount " $336,661 - 100%

Percent ; 30.3%




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1693

Other significant changes in the proposed budget include:

o Health Sciences Enrollment Reduction. The continuation of a
$7.2 million reduction, effective in the current year (1983-84), is’
proposed in the Health Sciences Instruction Program. The budget
proposal states that “pursuant to decisions regarding the 1983-84 and
-1984-85 budgets, and in order to fund fixed cost items, $7.2 million in
reductions to health sciences instructional programs and organized
activities, along with associated enrollment réductions, will be phased
in over several years.” There are no details on the impact of the
reductions on various programs, but the budget proposal states that
this detail will be provided prior to hearings on the UC budget.

o Position Reductions. A reduction of 1,116 positions is proposed in
the UC budget for 1984-85. ’

UC Position Reductions Misleading :

The 1,116 position reduction shown in the budget for UC, and counted
as part of the Governor’s overall 4,900 position reduction attributed to
“tight administrative control”; is grossly misleading. This reduction does
not affect positions which are directly state supported. Consequently,
these position reductions have no impact on the state General Fund or
state Special Funds.

Of the total reductions, 957 are projected for the teaching hospitals
which receive 93 percent of their operating expenses from patient reve-
nue. Moreover, this reduction in the teaching hospitals reflects the actions
taken by the Legislature in 1982 to reform Medi-Cal, rather than new
actions to be taken in the budget year. In fact, position reductions were
anticipated by the Legislature when the 1982 reforms were enacted.

In addition, 200 of the positions are in the Health Sciences Instruction
program and should have been eliminated in the current year because, as
noted above, the funding for these positions is reduced in the current year,
not the budget year. . ‘

Table 5
University of California
Instruction Budget
Summary of Expenditures and Personnel
(doflars in thousands)

Actual Budgeted Proposed Change

1952-83 1983-84 198485 Amount ~ Percent
Elements :
General campus .....cooeermmmeennns $476,044 $528,878 $553,341 $24,463 4.6%
Health sciences .......comnccereen 221,602 224 687 228,428 3,741 17
Summer session..... 8218 9,250 9,550 300 32
University extension...........u. 54,968 62,009 63,009 1,000 16
Totals $760,832 $824824 ' $854,328 $29,504 3.6%
General Funds...........cn. $627,208 $696,269 $730,402 $34,133 49%
Restricted Funds.. . 13364 128,555 123996 —4629 -36
20,119 20,357 20,628 21 1.3%

Personnel (FTE)




1694 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued
ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

I. INSTRUCTION

The Instruction program includes (1) general campus instruction, (2)
health science instruction, (3) summmer session, and (4) university exten-
sion. Table 5 displays the instruction budget for the university in the prior,
current and budget years. For 198485, prior to the allocation of salar
increase funds, a total of $854.3 million is proposed for instruction, of whic
$730.4 million is from general funds. The proposed budget for Instruction
is $29.5 million, or 3.6 percent, higher than the current-year budget for this
program. )

A. ENROLLMENT

Table 6 shows the recent trends in UC enrollment, expressed in full-
time equivalent (FTE) students. A full-time undergraduate student at UC
takes an average of 15 units during each of the three quarters. Thus, one
FTE equals one student attending full-time, two students each attending
one-ha&f time, etc. Ninety-three percent of UC students attend full-time.

e Enrollment Up in Current Year. Each fall, UC surveys the nine
campuses to determine how actual enrollment compares to the en-
rollment estirates on which the current-year budget is based. Table
6 shows that UC general camlpus undergraduate enrollment for 1983-
84 was budgeted at 91,725. The revised estimate indicates that actual
undergraduate enrollment will be 93,982, or 2.5 percent (2,257 stu-
dents) above the budgeted level. ‘

The budget proposes a supplemental appropriation of $1.6 million
in the current year to cover the marginal costs related to the addition-
al undergraduate students, pursuant to Control Section 24.40 of the
1983 Budget Act. Control Section 24.40 permits the Director of Fi-
nance to authorize the accelerated expenditure of budgeted funds by
UC and CSU (not to exceed $5 million total) when actual systemwide
undergraduate enrollment exceed budgeted undergraduate enroll-
ment af’ 2 percent. This is done in anticipation of the need for a
General Fund deficiency appropriation.

o 1984-85 Budgeted Enrollment Increase. Table 6 shows that budg-
eted enrollment for 1984-85 is above budgeted enrollment for 1983-84
by 2,673 (2.1 percent). When compared to actual enrollment in the
current year, however, the proposed increase is only 408 FTE.

Budgeted enrollment changes, by category, are as follows: .

+ General camgus undergraduate—up 2,510 (2.7 percent) over the cur-
rent-year budgeted level, and up 253 (0.3 percent) from the current-
year revised level.

+ General campus graduate—up 200 (0.8 percent) over current-year
budgeted level, and up 192 (0.8 percent) from the current-year re-
vised level.

» Health sciences—down 37 (0.3 percent) from the current-year budg-
eted level, and down the same from the current-year revised level.




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1695

Table 6
University of California
Full-Time Equivalent Students (FTE)
(Three-Quarter Average)

Governor's Budget
Change from
Budgeted
1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 1983-84
Campus Actual  Budgeted  Revised  Proposed Number Percent
Berkeley
‘General Campus
Undergraduate ... 18616 18828 (18910) 18828 — -
Graduate........... 7570 7,141 (7,613) 7,741 — —
Health Scienees . . 762 768 (768) 765 -3 —04%
Subtotals ......owrn S 26948 271337 @1291) 27334 _3 —
Davis
General Campus
Undergraduaate ... 1355 13,200 (13345) 13200 - -
Graduate........... 3,023 2934 (2,986) 2,934 — —
Health Scienees . 1,963 1,360 (1,860) 1,847 -13 -07
Subtotals ........ 18542 17994 (1g1o1) 17981  —13 -
Trvine
General Campus
Undergraduate ... 8,542 8,750 - (9,039) 9,222 472 5.4
Graduate.......... 1,361 1278 (L337) 1,338 60 47
Health Scienees . - 1042 1051 (1L051) 1,044 7. -07
L C—— 10945 1019 (142 11604 5% 47%
Los Angeles )
General Campus
Undergraduate ........coun.n. 19,532 18,738 (19,524) 19,448 710 38
Graduate....... 5% 7621 (7451) 7601 - -
Health Scienees . 3810 3,889 (3,889) 3,898 9 02
SUBLOLALS ..co e 30867 30248 (30864) 30967 719 24%
Riverside
General Campus
Undergraduate 3,108 3204 (3092 3096 108 -34
Graduate........... 1,267 1,270 (1,201) 1,270 —_ —
Health Scienees . 47 48 (48) 48 - -
SUDLOLALS .v.e v errerreeesermmurrevereseenss 4,422 4,522 (4,341) 4414 . -108 —2.4%
San Diego ’
General Campus
Undergraduate .........ccoccunnnr 9,790 " 10,095 (10,384) 10,538 43 44
"~ Graduate. . 1,357 1,272 (1,377) 1,332 60 47
Health Sciences ............cir 1,035 1,064 (1,064) 1,058 —6 —06
Subtotals .......omreeeeneerrereessnerees 12,182 12,431 (12,825) 12,928 497 40%
San Francisco ’
Health Sciences ... 3,743 3,672 (3,672) 3,655 -17 -05
Subtotals .....eeeerrrersensssssnennenns 3,743 3672 . (3672) 3,655 -17 -05%
Santa Barbara
General- Campus ' S
Undergraduate ............. 13445 12955 (13710) 13649 694 54
Graduate........... 1859 1,880 (1,937) 1,925 45 24

Subtotals ........mrinrerissernns 15,304 14,835 (15,647) 15,574 739 5.0%




1696 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued |

Santa Cruz
General Campus
Undergraduate : 6,182 5,955 (5,978) 6,254 299 5.0
Graduate...... 508 411 (513) 446 35 85
Subtotals .......eeeeeemmmrssessssrmrsnnns 6,690 6,366 (6,491) 6,700 334 52%
Total University
Undergraduate .........ccommnns 92,771 91,725 (93,982) 94,235 2,510 27
Graduate . 24470 24,407 (24,415) 24,607 200 08
General Campus...........cceeeeeeeres 117,241 116,132 (118,397) 118,842 2,710 2.3%
Health Sciences .......coemmunnne 12,402 12,352 (12,352) 12,315 =37 -03
Totals 129,643 128,484 (130,749) 131,157 2,673 21%

®Less than 0.1 percent change.

B. GENERAL CAMPUS INSTRUCTION

General campus instruction includes the cost of faculty, teaching assist-
ants, and related instructional support for the eight general campus pro-
grams. Table 7 shows the general campus instruction budget for the prior,
current, and budget years. An increase in general funds of $33.6 million,
or 6.6 percent, is proposed for general campus instruction in 1984-85. This
is prior to any increase needed to cover salary and benefit increases ap-
proved for the budget year. (The proposed salary and benefit increase of
$113.7 million is shown in program eleven—unallocated adjustments.)

The $33.6 million increase in state General Fund support consists of the
following.elements: .

o Undergraduate enrollment—$7.6 million to fully fund UC’s estimated
1984-85 undergraduate enrollment.

o Graduate enrollment—$645,000 to provide support for an additional
200 graduate students in 1984-85. '

o Instructional equipment replacement—$12.3 million for replacement
of instructional equipment, bringing total state support for this activity to
$21.4 million.

o Instructional use of computers—$4.0 million for instructional use of
computers, bringing total state support for this function to $8.2 million.

o Funding shift—$9.1 million from the General Fund in lieu of using the
Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education to support the instruc-
tional equipment replacement program.

1. Workload Formulas and Indicators

a. Workload formulas. Changes in the number of faculty positions,
undergraduate teaching assistants (TAs) and related staff within UC are
based on workload formulas (student/faculty ratios) that have been
agreed upon by the Legislature and UC. Table 8 shows the general campus
workload factors for the last ten years.

The slight change in the student/faculty ratio in the current year (1983-
84) reflects an agreed-upon change in the methodolo%/ used to calculate
the number of full-time egui_valent (FTE) graduate students. Over the last
ten years, these workload formulas have been very stable.

The 1984-85 budget Ero osal for the addition of faculty positions, TAs
and related support staff is based on the 1983-84 workload ratios shown in
Table 8. That is, the increase of 130 faculty positions and 48 TA positions
shown previously in Table 7 reflects the increase in total general campus
enrollment projected for 1984-85.




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1697

Table 7
University of California
Instruction—General Campus
Summary of Expenditures and Personnel
{dollars in thousands)

Actual ~ Budgeted Proposed Change
1982-83 1983-84 198485  Amount Percent

Elements )
1. Faculty $272,486 $309,059  $313,133 $4,074 1.3%
2. Teaching assiStants ..........crsmmsemsossssssnns 27,110 31,035 31,774 739 24
3. Instructional SUPPOTt c.vvvvevsccssvnricissrnnnins 157,862 171,839 175,189 3,350 19
4. Other ........ 1,769 2,565 2,565 - =
5. Equipment replacement 11,647 9,145 21,445 12,300 1345
6. Instructional computing 4,170 4,195 8,195 4,000 95.4
7. Technical education..........coumvewcsscersense 1,000 1,040 1,040 — —
Totals. , $476,044  $528878  $553341  $24,463 4.6%
General funds 458075  $519423  $546031  $33,608 66%
Restricted fUnds ......mmrssresrionoins 17,969 16455 7310 —-9145 —55.6
Personnel (FTE)
Faculty 6,794 6,617 6,747 130 2.0%
Teaching ASSISTANES .....commcssmmmcsssessssissssssssss 1,842 2,084 2,132 - 48 2.3
Other : 4,932 4,925 5018 93 19
Totals 13,568 13,626 13,897 271 2.0%

b. Commnient on the Graduate Student Count. As mentioned above,
the slight change in the faculty/student ratio is due to a change in the
methodology used to count graduate students. In prior years, graduate
students were considered to be in full-time attendance based on an indi-
vidual evaluation by their advisor. Under the new methodology, master’s
degree and: first stage doctoral candidates are considered full-time if they
are taking 12 units of credit, while second stage doctoral students are
counted as one FTE for no more than 9 quarters.

Table 8

University of California
Budgeted General Campus Student/Faculty and Undergraduate/TA Ratios

SIudent/FacuIly Undergraduate/TA

Ratio Ratio
1973-74 1741:1 46211
1974-75 o 17491 . 46.47:1
1975-76 17.49:1 46.46:1
1976-77 17.49:1 46.46:1
1977-78 17481 46.46:1
. 1978-79 1748:1 46.46:1
1979-80 17481 46.46:1
1980-81 17481 44.19:1
1981-82 - 17.48:1 4419:1
1982-83 17481 44.20:1
1983-84 17.48:1° 44.20:1
1983-84 (revised) 17.61:1° - —

*Histo Historical calculation method used prior to 1983-84,
b New calculation method introduced in 1983-84, thereby increasing the FTE graduate enrollment base
by 873 students.




1698 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

This change was made at the suggestion of the California Postsecondary
Education Commission (CPEC) to reflect more accurately the actual
workload count at the graduate level. Although this change in methodolo-
gy has resulted in an estimated increase of 873 graduate students in the
current year, it does not represent an actual workload in¢rease or a need
for additional funding. The change has been reflected, however, in the
student/faculty ratio, which was increased from 17.48:1 to 17.61:1 to incor-
porate the modified FTE into the current workload formula.

‘¢. Workload Indicators. In response to the Legislature’s long stand-
ing interest in the amount of time that UC faculty devote to instructional
activities, UC has contracted with a private research firm since 1977-78 for
an annual survey of faculty time use. : :

The survey is based on self-reporting by UC faculty on how they use
their time. The workload formula described above, however, rather than
{)h% survey results, is used to determine workload changes to the UC

udget. :

Table 9 compares the results of the six surveys conducted since 1977-78
on the time allocated by the UC faculty to instructional activities. The data
show a relatively stable level of time devoted to instructional activities.
There are no significant differences in the time reported in 1982-83 com-
pared to 1981-82,

UC does not have a systemwide policy on the number of courses per
quarter or semester that faculty members should teach. Such decisions are
left to the judgment of the individual academic departments, whose deter-
minations of individual faculty teaching loads are based on the types of
courses offered, the method of instruction, class size, and frequencif of
need for the offering. As shown in Table 9, these determinations result in
an average of 5.5 hours per week in regularly scheduled course instruction.

Table 9
University of California
Faculty Time Devoted to Instructional Activities °
1977-78 to 1982-83
(average hours per week)

Academic Year
1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 1950-81 1981-82 1952-83

Total, All Instructional ACHVILES .........eeceremeemsrenne 28.4 276 215 289 217 275

Regularly scheduled course instructi 58 55 53 56 5.7 5.5
Supervising independent special study ........... 24 23 21 26 2.6 23
Course preparation ” 108 107 10.1 11.6 104 10.1
Other instructional activities...............umemeees 9.5 9.3 94 90 . 90 9.5

® Source: Faculty Time-Use Study Report for 1982-83 Academic Year, page 31. These data are for full-time:
regular faculty members paid only from “Instruction and Research” funds: )

2. Unaergraduu!é Enroliment Increase :

The Governor’s Budget proposes an augmentation of $9.7 million to
fund the estimated undergraduate enrollment increase at UC in 1984-85.
Our analysis of the data supplied by UC indicates that the projected
undergraduate enrollment increase is reasonable. Because current state




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1699

policy guarantees admission to UC for all eligible undergraduates, we
recommend approval of this augmentation.

3. Grdducie Enrollment Increase Not Justified

We recommend the deletion of $645,000 requested for additional faculty
to support a projected graduate enrollment increase of 200 students be-
cause an increase in enrollment is not needed to accomplish the intended
objective. We further recommend that the Legislature direct UC to en-
courage the reallocation of graduate enrollments internally to meet shifit-
ing societal needs. (Reduce Item 6440-001-001 by $645,000.)

As shown in Table 10, the budget anticipates a net increase of 200
graduate students in 1984-85, at a state General Fund cost of $645,000. This
projected increase in the number of students is not related in any way to
the change in the methodology (described above) used to count graduate
students; it represents a real increase in the number of students.

Table 10

University of California
Comparison of Budgeted Graduate FTE Enroliment
General Campus
1981-82 through 1984-85

o Proposed

1983-84 Increase

‘ Historical New Proposed  over

198182 1982-83  Method®  Method =~ 195485  1983-84

Berkeley ...ovvveeererecnnninnnrinninns 7,498 7,436 7,436 7,741 7,741 —
Davis . 2,955 2,892 2,892 2934 2,934 -
Irvine - 1,236 - 1,206 1,206 1278 1,338 60
Los Angeles ... 7,369 7,252 7,252 7,621 7,621 -
Riverside..... 1,298 1,258 1,258 1270 1,270 —_
San Diego....... 1,248 1233 - 1,233 1,272 1,332 60
_Santa Barbara 1,886 1,838 ‘1,838 1,880 1,925 45
Santa Cruz ..... 419 419 419 41 446 ¥

TOtals .ooversriveererervermmmmmsraannes 23,909 23,534 23,534 24407 24607 200

& Under the new methodology for master’s and first-stage doctoral candidates, 12 units equal 1 FTE; each
second stage doctoral headcount student is counted as 1 FTE for no more than 9 quarters.

The budget request is based, in part, on a recent graduate enrollment
plan developed by the UC for the years 1984-85 through 1986-87. The
Regents’Budﬁet sought an increase in graduate enrollment of 800 stu-
dents, to be phased in over this period, with an increase of 375 graduate
students requested for 1984-85. Of the 375 requested by the Regents for
1984-85, 243 would have been in scientific and technicalfields. The Gover-
nor’s Budget proposes an increase of 226 graduate students in scientific
and technical fields, offset by an undesignated reduction of 26 student slots
in other fields of study for a net increase of 200 students.

The UC believes that an expansion of 200 graduate students is necessary
because “the lack of new resources for graduate programs in recent years
has slowly eroded our (UC’s) ability to accommodate to shifts in student
demand and societal need.” UC further states that “although we (UC)
have reallocated resources by deemphasizing and disestablishing. pro-
grams of lesser quality or lesser demand, those internal reallocations have
reached their limitf” (emphasis added).

In the past, the Legislature has taken the position that graduate enroll-
ments can and should be controlled by UC. Specifically, the Legislature




1700 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION ' Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

has recognized that beyond the undergraduate level, it is no more appro-
priate to base funding for UC on student demand than it is to fund other
state programs on the basis of client demand.

We acknowledge the shift in graduate student interest away from cer-
tain fields and toward the more scientific and technical fields, and the
importance of offering more students an opportunity to do graduate work
in these fields. We also recognize that UC has made some effort to reallo-
cate graduate slots internally in response to societal demand. We do not
believe, however, that this effort has been sufficient to warrant an increase
in total enrollment at this time.

Table 11 shows UC graduate enrollment levels by discipline for 1969-70,
1983-84 and the increase proposed for 1984-85.

Table 11

University of California
Graduate Enrollment by Discipline
{(Average Annual Headcount Enroliment)

: Change  Proposed
Actual Budget from- Increase

1969-70 1953-84 1969-70 1984-85
Scientific and Technical Fields :
‘Biological Sciences 1,539 1,711 172 2
Psychology - 64 503 —111 —
Physical Sciences . 2,139 2,407 268 60
Mathematics 904 699 —205 12
Engineering and Computer Science ... 3,180 3,849 669 131
Scripps (SIO) 169 185 16 -
Subtotals 8,545 9,354 809 226
Social Sciences 3842 2665 1177 —
Arts and Humanities
Fine and Applied Arts 1,228 1,339 11 —_
Foreign Languages * - 559 559 —
Letters 3,381 1,306 —2,075 —_
Humanities * —_ 409 . 409 =
Subtotals 4,609 3,613 —996 —
Agriculture
Agriculture and Home Economics........ccocoucevecessee.. 948 1,170 222 —
Professional Schools
Law : 1,830 2,429 599 —
Business and Administration .......c.eresmsssssssssees 1,486 2,039 553 —
Education : 3,022 1,823 -1,199 —
Architecture and Urban Planning ..............cciivinees 378 730 352 —
Social Welfare : 510 420 -9 —
Library Sciences : 38 300 —18 —_
Journalism 84 - 58 —26 —
Subtotals 7,628 7,799 17 —
Other . }
Area Studies — 142 142 —_
General, Other ® : 196 105 —91 —
Interdisciplinary Studies - 117 . 117 —_
Physical Education 90 49 —41 -
Subtotals 286 . 413 127 -
Undesignated reduction — — —_ -2
Totals 25,858 - 25,014 . —84 200

2 Included in Letters for 1969-70.
b Includes Area Studies, Interdisciplinary Studies andlCriminology for 1969-70.




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1701

Table 11 shows that UC has made substantial revisions in graduate
student enrollment, consisting primarily of reductions in Social Sciences,
Arts and Humanities, and Education and increases in Scientific and Tech-
nical Fields. Our review of other recent data, however, reveals a pressing
need for further realignment of graduate student slots. This need primar-
ily involves UC’s Schools of Business/Administration and Law.

a. Tough Times for MBAs. There is growing recognition of a weak-
ening in the demand for MBAs. For example, a December 12, 1983, article
in Fortune magazine, entitled “Tough Times for MBAs”, reported. that:

“Everyone thinks of an MBA degree as the magic ticket for the fast-

track ride through company ranks. But many businesses now see a lot

less shimmer on the sheepskin, and question whether they should pa
as many MBAs such high salaries. . . . Few MBAs will be forced to hoc
their Mark Cross briefcases. But even for graduates of the top schools,
salaries in some jobs have flattened out. One reason may be that as the
number of new MBAs grew from 4,640 in 1960 to 62,000 this year, the

degree has been devalued.” v

b. The Need for More Lawyers s Questionable. Table 12 shows
data on’lawyer/population ratios for the United States and California in
selected years. In 1970, there was one lawyer for every 572 persons at the
national level, while the California ratio was slightly higher—one per 583.
During the 1970’s, the number of lawyers increased nationally, but it
increased at an even faster pace in California. As a result there was one
lélv&i);er for every 418 people nationally, and one for every 365 people in

alifornia.

Table 12

Lawyer-to-i’opulation Ratio for the United States
and California, for Selected Years

Actual Actual Estimated
1970 1980 1983
United States . : 1:572 1:418 1:375
California ; J— 1:583 1:365 1:299
California’s rank among the states.........e..ocuremuereen 11 8 —

Source: For 1970 and 1980, the American Bar Foundation. United States for 1983, the American Bar
Foundation. California estimate for 1983 is based on the number of lawyers reported by the California
State Bar- (84,000) and July 1, 1983, state population estimate of the State Department of Finance.

In 1983 it is estimated that there was one lawyer for every 375 people
nationally and one lawyer to every 299 people in California. While we have
no analytical basis for determining society’s need for lawyers, these statis-
tics suggest that a significant portion of the resources now allocated by UC
to training lawyers could easily be redirected to programs of greater need
or higher priority without having an adverse impact on public access to
attorneys. : v

c. Comments by California Postsecondary FEducation Commission
(CPEC). Because the level of graduate enrollment is a policy issue,
we requested CPEC to comment on UC’s proposed graduate enrollment
plan. CPEC responded that the university has not made a compelling
argument for an expansion in graduate enrollment. Specifically, CPEC
concluded that: :

¥




1702 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

“Given the serious funding constraints faced by the University over the
last five years, some evidence that the quality of existing graduate pro-
grams has not eroded should be provided before increases in the size of
the programs is funded. If it is determined that an increase in the
number of FTE graduate students is necessary to maintain the quality,
effectiveness, and service to society of the University’s programs, then
we find the graduate enrollment plan to be a moderate, even conserva-
tive document. The Commission, however, has yet to identify expendi-
tures for increasing the. size of the graduate program as one of the
urgent priorities in the competition for funds, and while the University’s
plan argues persuasively for the essential function of graduate educa-
tion, it does not, we feel, make an equally compelling argument of the
need for its expansion.” (Emphasis added.)

d. Recommendation. Table 11 shows that the fields of Business and
Law experienced substantial enrollment increases during the period 1969—
70 through 1983-84. More importantly, notwithstanding indications that
the demand for graduates from these two fields is declining, UC’s graduate
plan for 1984-85 proposes to increase business enrollments by 53 students
over the current level and reduce law school enrollment by only 15 stu-
dents. We believe this aspect of UC’s proposal makes no sense, and is
indicative of UC’s failure to adhere to 7ts primary criterion for requesting
additional funding for an increase in graduate enrollment: namely, the
responsibility of institutions of higher learning to supply trained individu-
als to meet the needs of society. ' :

In short, we do not believe that UC has made sufficient effort to meet
the needs of society by reallocating graduate student slots within the base.
On this basis, we recommend deletion of the funds requested to increase
graduate enrollment, for a General Fund savings of $645,000.

4. Instructional Equipment Replacement (IER)

We recommend approval of the $21.4 million requested for instructional
equipment replacement (IER). We further recommend that the Legisla-
ture adopt supplemental report language directing UC to (1) prepare an
annual report on IER and (2) maintain current efforts to fund instruction-
al equipment from the base budget appropriation and, to the maximum
extent possible, from extramural sources.

In response to a directive in the Supplemental Report to the 1983
Budget Act, we conducted a study of instructional equipment replace-
ment (IER). (A more detailed discussion of the results from this study may
be found in the postsecondary overview section.) As part of this study, we
reviewed: ' :

« the approaches currently used by the UC and CSU to determine when

replacement of instructional equipment is necessary, and

o the historical relationship between the need for equipment replace-

ment and the amount made available for that purpose.

Based on our review and discussions with UC and CSU, we conclude
that the current model used by UC to estimate instructional equipment
replacement needs is basically sound and. that it should be used by CSU,
as well. We find that while the current model tends to understate the
replacement need for some high technology equipment, it tends to over-
state the replacement need for other equipment in the inventory. Conse-




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1703

quently, the parameters used in the model need to be closely monitored.
On balance, Eowever, we do not believe that it would be cost-effective to
devise a new system for projecting instructional equipment needs.

a. Recommendations. Our study of instructiong equipment replace-
ment has led us to make a number of recommendations:

o We recommend approval of the $21.4 million requested by UC for
instructional equipment replacement (IER) in 1984-85. Our review
found that the level of funding proposed in the budget is reasonable,
basg% on the estimated need to replace instructional equipment with-
in UC.

¢ We recommend that funding requests for IER in the future be based
on the estimated yearly depreciated value of instructional equipment.
In our judgment, the concept of using estimated depreciation to
schedule an orderly replacement of instructional equipment is sound
budgetary practice. T

« We recommend that UC continue to use its current model for deter-
mining its annual IER needs. This model provides a reasonable me-
thodology for estimating yearly depreciation.

e We recommend that UC prepare an annual report on its needs to
replace instructional equipment because the parameters and proce-
dures used in the model need to be closely examined.

¢ We recommend that UC maintain its current efforts to fund instruc-
tional -equipment from base budget appropriations and, to the max-
imum extent possible, from extramural sources. By adopting a
maintenance-of-effort requirement, the Legislature will have some
assuranee that the substantial influx of state support for IER in 1984-85
will not result in an offsetting redirection of other state funds away
from instructional equigment or to less effort on the UC’s part to
secure. extramural purchases or gifts. -

b. Suggested Supplemental Report Language. Accordingly, we. rec-
ommend that the Legislature adopt the following supplemental report
language for UC (as well as for CSU):

“It is the intent of the Legislature that funding requests for instructional
equipmenct replacement submitted by the UC ang the CSU be based on
the estimated yearly depreciated value of instructional equipment. The
UC shall continue to use its current model for determining replacement
needs for such equipment. The CSU shall use the same model currently
used by the UC to determine its annual IER needs.

-The UC and CSU are directed to prepare an annual IER status report
that identifies (1) the yearly acquisition cost and price adjusted value
of their instructional equipment inventory, (2) the yearly cumulative
percentage value of their inventories, am?' (3) the estimated deprecia-
tion loss oecurring during the next fiscal year. :

The latter estimate will be the basis for the TER budget request for
that year. The format of this report shall be same for UC and CSU, and
shall be developed jointly by the UC, CSU, the Department of Finance,
and the Legislative Analyst. The reports shall be submitted annually by
October 1 to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee and the fiscal
committees.

It is also the intent of the Legislature that the UC and CSU continue
their current efforts to fund instructional equipment purchases from
their base budget appropriations and extramural sources. To ensure a
maintenance of effort, the UC and CSU shall include in their first annual




1704 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION ‘ Itemn 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continved

IER reports the amounts of instructional equipment purchases made
from these sources for the last three budget years (1981-82, 1982-83, and
1983-84). The UC and CSU are directed to maintain in 1984-85 the
average expenditures for instructional equipment made with non-IER
state funds during the past three years and, to the maximum extent
possible, the average value of equipment added to the inventory from
extramural sources. In future years, this maintenance of effort provision
shall continue at a price-adjusted level.”

5. Instructional Use of Computers

We defer recommendation on a proposed increase of $4.0 million for
instructional use of computers, pending receipt of (a) additional informa-
tion on the allocation of $4.2 million in the current-year budget for com-
puter resources and (b) detail on how UC would allocate the additional
funds in 1954-85. ‘

The budget proposes total state support of $8.2 million for instructional
computing in 1984-85. This amount is $4.0 million (95 percent) above the
current-year funding level of $4.2 million. The UC maintains that the
requested increase would help meet its most urgent instructional comput-
inﬁlneeds. Of the $4.0 million augmentation, UC plans to use (aljzf $2.4
million for hardware/software support and (2) $1.6 million for staff sup-
port. Hardware acquisitions wouf:i ‘include the combination of main
frame, mini computer, and micro computer technology. The UC also
maintains that additional staff are needed to provide consulting services
to faculty for course development and to assist students with tutorials,
short courses, and seminars. : :

We defer recommendation on this proposal because (1) the method of
allocating and managing the currently budgeted $4.2 million for instruc-
tional computing is unclear and (2) a more detailed description of how the
additional $4.0 million will be spent is needed. :

We have advised UC that in order for us to properly analyze this re-
quest, we need to have documentation that (1{ the system’s demand for
computer resources exceeds the available supply and (2) the demand for
computer resources is not the result of computer resources being treated
as a “free good” (by “free good”, we mean as a resource that is not
limited). Specifically, we have asked UC to respond to the following ques-
tions:

+ What is the distribution of the $4.2 million currently budgeted for
instructional computing (1) by major allocation unit (that is, school,
department), (2) by type of computing resource (for example, cen-
traﬁ) computing facility versus micro labs), and (3) by class of comput-

1

ng;

+ How would the $4.0 million in new funds for instructional computing
be allocated, using the distribution format outlined in question one;
o What are the components of the system used to allocate computer
' resci')ur(:es to competing demands, and how efficient is that system;

an ’ ,
. VYha‘; mechanisms are in place to monitor and control the allocation

- plan?

UC has agreed to respond to these issues in sufficient time for us to
review this budget request prior to the budget hearings. Pending receipt
"and review of this information, we withhold recommendation on the




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1705

proposed amounts for instructional use of computers.
C. HEALTH SCIENCE INSTRUCTION

1. Programs

The Health Science Instruction program includes the cost of faculty and
instructional support for the seven subprograms—medicine, dentistry,
pharmacy, nursing, optometry, public health, and veterinary medicine.
These programs are taught in the university’s 14 health science schools,
locatecf on six campuses, which include:

five schools of medicine,

one school of veterinary medicine,

two schools of dentistry,

one school of pharmacy,

two schools of nursing,

two schools of public health, and

one school of optometry. :

Table 13 shows the health science instruction budget, by program ele-
ment, for the prior, current, and budget years. For 1984-85, the budget
proposes a General Fund increase of $525,000 (0.3 percent) over the cur-
rent year, prior to allocation of salary and benefit increases. The $525,000
increase provides full-year funding for the new faculty positions approved
by the Legislature last year for the Drew/UCLA medical education pro-
gram. The phase-in of the Drew educational program will be completed
in 1984-85, with an enrollment level of 48 medical undergraduate students
and 170 medical residents.

Table 13
University of California
Instruction—Health Sciences
Summary of Expenditures and Personnel
(dollars in thousands)

Actual Estimated Proposed Change

Program Elements : 1982-83 1983-84 - 198485 Amount  Percent
1. Medicine $170,032 $164,063 $167,804 $3,741 23%
2. Dentistry 14,607 15,817 15,817 -— -
3. Nursing ; 6,415 6,353 6,553 — _
4. ODPLOMELTY vicroeemmmmsissimisessimsinessenss 1573 1,492 1,492 - —_
5. Pharmacy ......... . 4,338 5,014 5,014 — -~
6. Public health . 8,009 8,201 8201 - —_
7. Veterinary medicine ... 12,612 12,504 12,504 — —
8. Other - 4,016 11,043 . 11,043 - -
Totals $221,602 $224,687 $298, 498 $3,741 1.1%
General fUnds.........mssssssosssss $169,133 $183,846 $184371 $525 03%
Restricted funds.......rerssesssi 55,469 40841 44,057 3216 7.9
Personnel (FTE)
Faculty 2,102 2,071 201 - — -
Other*® : ; 2,710 2,753 2,753 = R
Totals ' 4812 - 484 4824 —_ —_—

* Clerical staff, lab technicians and research assistants.




1706 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

2. Medical Residents

At the University of California, there are two kinds of medical residents
—UC residents and affiliated residents. UC residents are hired by the five
UC hospitals, receive most of their training at the hospitals and are paid
a portion of their stipends by UC. Affiliated residents are hired, paid and,
for the most part, trained by non-UC hospitals which have affiliation
agreements with UC., . o '

Over the past several years, the Legislature has raised a number of
coilcerns about the UC medical residency program. These concerns in-
volve:

o the appropriate number of medical residency positions,

o the location of medical residency positions, '

o the distribution of residency positions among specialities, especially

the distribution between primary and non-primary care, ang

. tgle allocation of state support for residency training at affiliated hospi-

tals. .

Table 14 shows the total number of medical residents in the current year
and the distribution of these residents, by type of hospital. The table shows
that of a total of 4,209 residents, 37 percent are in UC-operated hospitals
and the remainder are in affiliated programs. Also shown in the table is
the associated resident/faculty ratio workload measure applicable to each
type of hospital. v .

Table 14

University of California
Medical Residents by Type of Hospital Setting
' and Related Resident/Faculty Ratio
1983-84 S
5 Type of Hospital
University- . VA ' '
: _ Operated Hospital . County, NPI* Community -Total
Davis ; 304 8 . :

S — —_ 159 546

Irvine....... 252 189 47 — 126 614

Los Angeles , 466 278 367 45 251 1,407

Drew/UCLA Program ... - —_ 170 - - 10

San Diego ..., 242 135 - — 37 414

San Francisco 280 _119 203 K. 408 1,058
Totals: R

Number of residents ..... 1544 804 87 9 . 98l 4209
Percent of all residents. 367% 191% . 187% 22%  233%  1000%
Resident/Faculty Ratio .........o... 71101 T1 7:1 10:1

® Neuropsychiatric- Institutes.

Table 15 shows the number of medical residency positions for selected
years as well as the change in the mix of specialities between primary care
and non-primary care. Of the 170 residency positions at Drew, 82 are in
primary care specialities. Inclusive of Drew, therefore, the mix of residen-
cy positions between primary care and non-primary care has shifted from
a 41 percent/59 percent split in 1976-77 to a 49 percent/51 percent split
for the current and budget years. ’




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1707

Table 15
: ) University of California
- Medical Residents Budgeted
(for Selected Years)

Drew/UCLA
Primary Care Non-  Medical
Family Primary FEducation
Practice ~ Other Total Care  Program  Total
1970-71° - - - -~ - 1,982
1972-73° - - - — _— 2,645
1976-T7 305 1,302 1,607 2278 — 3,885
1978-79 484 1,436 1,920 2,370 — 4290
1980-81 519 1,566 2,085 2,991 - 4,376
1982-83 504 1,482 1,986 2,020 — 4,006 7
1983-84 : 504 1,482 1,986 2,053 170 4209
1984-85 Proposed ... 504 1,482 1,986 2,053 170 4,209

2 Data on specialty distribution of residents were not collected for these years. The total number of
positions for these years includes the “intern” classification in order to provide valid comparisons with
latter years.

b Of the 170 residency positions at Drew, 11 are in family practice, 71 are in other primary care specialties
and 88 are in non-primary care specialties.

3. Réporf on Unspecified Program Reduction Needed :

We recommend that the UC make available to the fiscal commiltees of
the Legislature by March 1, 19584 the details of the proposed unspecified
Health Science Instruction program reductions totaling $7.2 million. We
withhold recommendation on this proposal, pending receipt of this infor-
mation. We further recommend that UC incorporate the findings con-
tained in the three reports on medical residency progiams, required by the
1983 Budget Act, into its proposed plan of reduction.

The budget Erogoses to continue a $7.2 million health science reduction
implemented by the UC during the current year. According to the univer-
sity, this reduction was made necessary by the Governor’s veto of funds
for the systemn provided in the 1983 Budget Bill. Specifically, the budget
~ states that “pursuant to decisions regarding the 1983-84 and 1984-85 budg-
ets, and in order to fund fixed cost items, $7.2 million of reductions to
health sciences instructional programs and organized activities, along with
associated enrollment reductions, will be phased-in over several years.”
This reduction, which is associated with 200 FTE positions, is yet to be
specified by UC. The budget states that “details on the impact of the
reductions (proposed in the Health Science Instruction program) on vari-
ous programs, including related enrollment reductions, will be provided
]too (tihe legislative budget committees prior to hearings on the university’s
udget.”

Such a report clearly is necessary if the Legislature is to review the .
proposal in a meaningful way. We believe that this report should also
contain information on certain program limitations and the allocation of
medical residents. »

a. Limiting: Parameters. The Health Science Instruction budget, like
the General Campus Instruction budget, is driven by workload formulas
which are based on a target ratio of students to faculty. Table 16 shows the
al[:proved stuelent/faculty ratios for the seven health science programs and
the related marginal instructional costs per student. For example, for each




1708 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

student added to the M.D. curriculum the UC budget would increase by
$18,900 for the marginal costs of educating that student. Similarly, if one
student slot is deleted from that program, the formula would delete $18,-
900. Thus, in evaluating the alternatives to attaining a $7.2 million reduc-
tion, UC should use, as an instructional cost guige, the marginal cost
figures shown in Table 16.

Table 16

University of California
. Health Sciences
Approved Student-Faculty Ratios and Associated Marginal
Instructional Costs

1983-84
' Student-Faculty Marginal
HRatio Instructional Cost
Schools of Medicine: .
M.D. curriculum 35:1 $18,900
House staff
Campus and county hospitals 7:1 9,400
Other affiliated hospitals 10:1 6,600
Graduate academic and graduate professional ... &1 8,300
Family nurse practitioner 81 8,300
Allied health programs 20:1 3,300
Schools of Dentistry:
D.D.S. curriculum . . -4l 14,800
House staff
Campus and county hospitals T:1 8,500
Other affiliated hospitals . 10:1 5,900
Dental hygienist . &1 7,400
Graduate professional . 41 . 14,800
Graduate academic 81 7,400
Schools of Nursing: . :
B.S. curriculum 751 6,200
Graduate academic and graduate professional ... ivmsmermssrenes 81 5,800
Schools of Public Health: i
B:S. curriculum, graduate academic and graduate professional .......... 9.6:1 . 5200
Residents .. . 71 7,100
School of Veterinary Medicine: .

- D.VM. curriculum 5.4:1 16,600
House staff ........ . 7:1 12,800
Graduate academic and graduate professional .............wcoosmmmeens 8:1 11,200

School of Pharmacy: . ;
Pharm.D. curriculum 11:1 6,000
House staff 71 9,400
Graduate academic 81 8,200
School of Optometry:
. O.D. curriculum, graduate academic and -
graduate professional 12.5:1 4,000

Furthermore, UC’s review should take into consideration program re-




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1709 -

ductions which were planned prior to 1983. Table 17 shows the health
science enrollment levels, by programs, for the years 1980-81 through
1985-86. The data show that prior to any reduction in the number of
student slots to achieve the $7.2 million unspecified reduction in the
budget year, health science instruction budgeted énrollment levels al-
ready were scheduled to be reduced by 37 students in 1984-85, and by an
additional 61 students in 1985-86. . .
These scheduled reductions are the result of an unrelated action taken
by the Legislature in the 1982-83 budget year. The enrollment changes in
Table 17 are net changes, after taking into account the scheduled enroll-
ment increases at Drew which occur in 1983-84 and 1984-85. We also note
that the General Fund support for the phased reduction shown in Table
17 was deleted in 1982-83. Thus, the enrollment reductions shown in the
-table will not result in additional General Fund savings. = '

Table 17

University of California
Budgeted Health Sciences Year-Average Headcount Enrollment

1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85° 1985-86*

1. Medicine ‘ :
M.D. Curriculum ......ccoocceemmcrrrreernns © 2,626 2,652 2,632 2,626 2,620 2,590
Other Medicine...... e 5,452 5470 4975 5178~ 5178 5,178
2. Veterinary Medicine 688 729 721 . 715 709 703
3. Dentistry.. 1,053 1,084 1,074 1,049 1,030 1,011
4, Pharmacy ... 568 571 568 565 562 559
5. Nursing 931 963 - 947 922 922 922 -
6.  Public Health 965 980 1,002 . 1,002 1,002 1,002
7. Optometry . 298 301 - 298 295 292 289
. Totals . 12581 12750 12217 12352 © 12315 12,254

2 Enrollments for these years are budget projections which weré prepﬁféd prior to the development of
any plan to reduce student slots as will be required to implement the $7.2 million reduction in the
Health Science Instruction program proposed in the 1984-85 Governor’s Budget. i

The data in Table 16 and Table 17 set the parameters for attaining a $7.2
million reduction in the Health Science Education program. In addition,
several recent reports on medical residents should be taken into consider- -

-ation in developing a-plan for achieving the reduction. '

b. Reports to the Legislature on Medical Residents. In 1983 the
Legislature directed UC to prepare three reports on the medical residen-
¢y program—one on the UCLA program, one on the remaining four pro-
grams, and one on alternative formulas. ‘ : o

o UCLA Report on Affiliations. In 1983, the Legislature directed
UC to prepare and submit by January 1, 1984 a report on the distribution
of ‘state support for UCLA’s 252 medical residents located in' its nine
affiliated community hospitals. The appropriation of $786,000 for UCLA’s
residency programs in community hospitals during the last six months of
1983-84 was made contingent upon: - : .

o submission by UC of a written report detailing how, during the peri-
‘ods of July 1, 1983 to December 31, 1983, and January 1, 1984 to June
30, 1984, UCLA planned to spend the $1,572,000 it received in state
General Fund support for the residency training programs at UCLA’s
nine affiliated community hospitals,

o an indication in the report that by June 30, 1984, at least $1,572,000 in_
state General Fund support would be expended for direct and in-




1710 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

direct support of the nine affiliated community hospitals residency
programs, and . _

o certification in writing by the directors of the nine programs that they
have seen the expenditure report and are in agreement with the data
contained in it as to the level of support received by their residency
programs. ‘

This legislative directive was based on our findings that in 1980-81 only

-3 percent of the amount allocated by the Legislature for community. resi-
dency programs at UCLA actually was going directly to those programs.

UC has submitted the report called for by the Legislature. Our review

indicates that: : »

+ UCIL.A has developed an expenditure plan for the nine affiliated hos-
pitals that allocates $1,593,824, of which $388,960 (24 percent) is budg-
eted in direct support and the remainder is budgeted as indirect

. support;

o eight of the community residency program directors, representing
240 of the 252 residency positions, have certified that they have seen
the expenditure report and agree with the data contained in it; and

» one residency program, with an enrollment of 12 students and an
associated state cost of $74,857, did not sign a statement because it
decided on June 25, 1982, to disaffiliate with UCLA, effective July 1,
1984. The university is planning to return the funds associated with
this program to the state in the current year.

o Affiliated Support at Other UC Medical Schools. The Supple-
mental Report to the 1983 Budget Act directed UC to submit a report by
December 1, 1983, on the allocation of state funds for medical residents
for the medical schools at Davis, Irvine, San Diego, and San Francisco. The
UC has submitted this report which details the allocation of direct and
indirect su’lla_ﬁort for the 1,506 affiliated residency positions in these four
programs. The state is providing $13 million to support these programs in
the current year.

Table 18 shows the direct allocation of state dollars to the affiliated
residency programs in these medical programs, as reported by the UC.
The table shows that the four medical programs will aﬁocate $9.9 million
(76 percent) of their budget for their medical residency positions directly
to the affiliated hospitals. The report indicates that county hospital affilia-
tions receive 91 percent of the budgeted total in direct allocations, while
veterans and community hospitals receive 113 percent and 45 percent,
respectively.

The report identifies an additional $6.7 million in indirect expenditures
made with state funds on behalf of the affiliated residency programs of
these medical schools. Thus, the report indicates that these four medical
schools budgeted a total of $16.6-million for their affiliated residency pro-
grams in 1983-84, while the state appropriation totals only $13 million. The
report also identifies nonstate funds which support these programs.

We have not undertaken an analysis of this report because, as discussed
“next, UC is working on a new funding formula for medical residencies.




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1711 ..

Table 18
University of California State Funds Budgeted
and Direet Allocations of State Funds for the Residency Training Programs
At Davis, Irvine, San Diego, and San Francisco

1 1983-84
{in thousands)
Facility Type
County Veterans Community g
Hospitals Hospitals Hospitals Totals
Direct - Direct Direct Direct

Budget Allocation Budget Allocation Budget Allocation Budget Allocation

—  — M6 6 S0 54 SLT6 490
W4 Sl 180 150 83 %1 o5 9%
== 14 L8 W B 1M 147

o4 25 LW 1312 36 1081 738 494

$281  $26%2  $3940 #4471  $6198  $2780  $13029  $9883

Direct Allocation as a Percent
of Budgeted Amount..... 91% 113% 5% 76%

o Formula Alternatives. ' The Supplemental Report to the 1983
Budget Act also required UC to submit by March 1, 1984, a report on
alternative mmechanisms for funding affiliated residency programs. The
Legislature directed UC to consider, in preparing its report, at least the
following three alternative approaches:

o the alloeation of vouchers to affiliated hospitals, which could be used

to purchase services from UC medical schools,

o the establishment of minimum standards for an affiliation, which
would have to be adhered to in order for state funds to be provided
to UC for affiliated residency programs, and '

o alternative funding formulas which better reflect the actual costs
incurred by UC. - ' o

At the time this Analysis was prepared, the report on formula alterna-
tives had not been completed by:UC. S : :

c. Conclusion. We believe tl?l’at the findings of the reports on medi-
cal residency training programs must be reviewed in the context of the
UC proposal to reduce the health sciences instruction budget by $7.2
million. The issues raised in the medical residency reports are an integral
part of the overall enrollment plan and budget for the health science
instruction program. , '

We, therefore, recommend that UC integrate its findings on the three
medical residlency programs with its implementation plan for achieving
the $7.2 million re(fuction in the health science instruction budget.

We further recommend that UC submit a detailed plan for achievin,
this reduction to the fiscal committees by March 1, 1984. We withhol
recommendadtion on the proposed reduction, pending receipt of this plan.

Il. RESEARCH

A. OVERVIEW OF FUNDING PROPOSAL | :

The UC is California’s primary state-supported agency for research.
“Organized research” is the term UC uses in referring to those research
activities which unlike departmental research, are budgeted and account-
ed for separately. Expenditures for departmental research are funded
primarily through that portion of faculty salaries corresponding to the
time spent on research asa part of the faculty members’ normal university
duties. Based ©n the annual faculty time use study findings, approximately




1712 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Itemn 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

24 percent of faculty time is spent on research. This would translate into
approximately $172 million in 1984-85. In addition, the university will
receive an estimated $483.2 million from extramural sources (primarily
the federal government) for research activities in 1984-85. Consequently,
total support for research is considerably larger than the amount shown
in the budget for “organized research.”

Expenditures for organized research in the prior, current, and budget
years are shown in Table 19.

Table 19
University of California
Organized Research Program
Summary of Expenditures and Personnei
198283 to 1984-85
(dollars in thousands)

Actual  Estimated Proposed Change

Element 1982-83 1983-54 195485 Amount Percent
General campus $29,830 $29,844 $31,596 $1,752 5.9%
Health sciences 10,342 12,241 12,241 — —
Agriculture 70,204 - 67,544 67,544 — —_
Marine sciences. 8,077 9,301 9,301 — —
Individual faculty grants and travel .......... -7 4,704 5,204 500 10.6
Totals $118,453 $123,634 $125,886 $2,252 1.8%

State General Fund.......uvccivvvveveersinnn $98885  $105387  $108236  $5,849 27%
Restricted funds: :

State 31,600 $1,602 $L,005 8597  —37.3%

Other® 17,968 16645 16645 - -
Personnel (FTE) 3,159 . 2,903 2,903 — —

® Approximately the same level of individual faculty grants was budgeted in 1982-83 as in 1983-84. The
actual expenditure of these funds in 1982-83 is reflected in the totals shown for General Campus,
Health Sciences, Agriculture and Marine Sciences elements. i

b Includes Endowment revenue, federal funds and overhead recovery funds.

The budget proposes total support for organized research in 1984-85,
prior to the allocation of salary and price adjustments, amounting to $125.9
million. This is $2.2 million, or.1.8 percent, above estimated current-year
e:fr}penditures. The proposed $2.2 million increase reflects two partially
offsetting changes:

e An dincrease of $2.8 million (2.7 percent) from the state General Fund,

an

e Adecrease of $597 ,000 (—37 percent) from state restricted appropria-
tions.

The $2.8 million increase in state General Fund support would be al-
located as follows:

o Microelectronics Research—$2 million, bringing total General Fund
support for this program to $4.1 million in 1984-85.

o Faculty Research—$500,000, bringing total General Fund support for
this program to $5.2 million in 1984-85.

o Energy Institute—§138,000,. to replace sugport previously derived
from the state Energy and Resources Fund.

o Agroecology Research—$211,000, to replace support previously
derived from the state Environmental License Plate Fung.

.In addition to the shift in funding away from state restricted funds noted

above, the budget proposes a reduction of $248,000 in state support for the




ltem 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1713

Institute of Appropriate Technology. Together, these changes account for
the net decrease of $597,000 in expenditures from state restricted funds.
proposed for 1984-85. :

B. FUNDING FOR ORGANIZED RESEARCH OUTPACES OVERALL UC
GROWTH

In addition to the amounts identified for organized research in Table 19,
the Regents also allocate funds to the campuses for research activities from
the Special Regents’ Program funds. These funds are derived from the
Regents’ share of overhead charges received from federal contracts and
grants. The Regents, in turn, use these funds—which will total $39 million
in 1984-85—to support research and special programs and projects. The
Regents plan to allocate $17.2 million from these funds for research in the
budget year. . '

Table 20 shows the amount of money allocated from the state General
Fund, state restricted funds and Regents’ funds for research, for selected
years. The data in Table 20 show that during the period 1966-67 through
1976-77, the UC Organized Research budget increased by $27.2 million,
or 81 percent. Between 1976-77 and 1983-84, the Organized Research
budget increased by $63.5 million, or 105 percent. We note that the total
state General Fund budget for all UC programs increased by 62 percent
between 1976-77 and 1983-84. Thus, funding for Organized Research has
increased at a significantly faster pace than state General Fund support
for the overall UC programs during the last seven years.

Table 20

University of California ‘
Support for Organized Research ©
{in thousands)

State State
General Restricted Regents’

Fund Funds Funds Totals
1966-67 $32,563 $278 $659 $33,500
1971-72 38,022 695 2,095 40812
1976-77 . 56,123 609 3,925 60,657
1981-82 93,382 13%4 8,689 103,395
1982-83 98,885 1,600 17,150 117,635
1983-84 105,387 1,602 17,150 124,139

1984-85 108,236 - 1,005 17,150 126,391

# Amounts for state General Fund and state Restricted Funds are actual through 1982-83 and budgeted
for 1983-84 and 1984-85. Regents funds are budgeted totals for each year shown.

C. MICROELECTRONICS RESEARCH

We recommend that the $2,000,000 augmentation requested for microe-
lectronics research be deleted, for a corresponding savings to the General
Fund, because the university has the ability to realign its research priorities
within the base budget of its existing research program, and consequently
an increase is not needed to fund the new research priorities. (Reduce
Item 6400-001-001 by $2,000,000.) .

" As mentioned above, the Governor’s Budget proposes a total of $4.1
million for mieroelectronics research in 1984-85. ’ngis is an increase of $2.0
million, or 91 percent, over the current-year level. (This amount is prior




171_4 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued :

to a 1984-85 inflation adjustment of 6 percent to the 1983-84 base budget.)
Proposed Budget Bill language specifies that: :
e no more than $204,000 of the $4.1 million may be used for administra-
tive and related costs,
« an unspecified portion of the $4.1 million may be used to support
%;'aduate student education and related teaching support, and
o the balance shall be used to fund industry/academic joint research

projects in microelectronics, with each state dollar to be matched by
industry. ' '

1. Background '

The microelectronics (MICRO) program was established in the 1981
Budget Act. Its objective is to help the California electronics and com-
puter industries maintain their competitive edge by expanding pertinent
research and graduate student education at the UC. [xlglder the research
part of the program, faculty members submit proposals for research

rojects that may become the basis for new industrial products in the
ture.

The state and industry jointly support the funded projects: each faculty
member is responsible for obtaining a prior commitment from an indus-
trial firm to support at least one-hé]% of the cost of his/her project. Gradu-
ate student education is supported both through research assistantships
funded by the projects and through fellowships granted directly to stu-
dents in the fields covered by MICRO. The operation of the program is
under the control of an executive committee consisting of faculty mem-
bers from five UC campuses. A peer-review process is used to determine
which individual project proposals qualify for funding.

Table 21 shows the distribution of state and industry support for the
MICRO project since 1981-82. The table also shows the number of par-
ticipating private companies. -

Table 21

University of California
Support for the MICRQ Program
1981-82—1984-85
(dollars in thousands)

State Industry Total Number of
General Fund Support Support Companies Projects
$1,344 $2,34 - 2 31
3215 5,155 33 51
2216 4,296 C 40 58

The data in Table 21 indicate that the program appears to be operating
in accordance with legislative intent. ‘

2. Organized Research Versus the MICRO Program: A Question of Priorities
Our analysis indicates that while some state support for the MICRO
program is warranted because of the microelectronics industry’s impor-
tance to the California economy, no analytical basis for the proposed 91
percent increase in funding has been presented to the Legislature.
In general, the state provides UC with a lump sum amount of money
for research, and permits the university to allocate the funds as it sees fit.




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION /. 1715

The lump sum amount is increased annually to offset the effects of infla-
tion on purchasing power. As shown in Table 20, the amount budgeted for
Organized Research in the current year is $124.1 million. The Governor’s
proposal to augment funding for MICRO by $2.0 million implies that each
and every dollar in the organized research units (ORUs) base budget will
be used for research having a higher prioritg than the MICRO program.
Were this not the case, the university could fund the augmentation for
MICRO through internal reallocations, although it might then request
funds to expand the program to include research in some other area
having slightly less priority than everything else in the base. Whether all
of the other research activity within the current-year ORU base budget
does, indeed, have a higher priority to the Legislature (or even to the
university) than the work to be accomplished with the $2 million, we are
unable to say. :

In sum, we have no basis for concluding that a $2 million augmentation
is needed to expand the MICRO program. For this reason, and in view of
the fact that support for Organized Research has increased at a much
faster pace than General Fund support for other UC programs during the
past seven years, we recommend that the augmentation request for the
MICRO program be rejected, for a General Fund savings of $2 million. If
this recommendation is adopted,; state support for MICRO in 1984-85 will
total $2.2 million, inclusive of a 6 percent inflation adjustment. :

D. FACULTY RESEARCH

We recommend that the $500,000 augmentation requested for individual
Ffaculty research be deleted because (1) there is no analytical basis to
support this request and (2) UC has the ability to realign its research
Dpriorities within the base budget for its existing research program.
(Reduce Iterm 6440-001-001 by $500,000.)

1. Budget Request

The budget proposes a General Fund support level of $5.2 million for
individual faculty research. This is an increase of $500,000 (10.6 percent)
over the amount budgeted for this purpose in the current year, (This
amount is prior to a 1984-85 inflation adjustment of 6 percent to the
1983-84 base budget.) In addition, an undesignated part of the $17.2 mil-
lion ‘allocated by the Regents to support research at the campuses (dis-
cussed previously) will also be used for individual faculty research grants.
Because the Regents provide research support to the campuses in the
form of a block grant, no detail is available on the actual use of this $17.2
million. UC reports, however, that the $17.2 million block grant figure was
based on the premise that the campuses would use $4.1 rmﬁ: ion for individ-
ual faculty research. Thus, a total of $9.3 million ($5.2 million from the state
General Fund and $4.1 million from the Regents) is available to support
individual faculty research grants in the budget year. This funding level
is sufficient to provide (1) a $4,000 grant per year to each nontenured
junior faculty member within UC or (2) a $1,000 per year grant to each
of the 8,800 faculty members on UC’s General and Health Science cam-
puses. < » o

2. Analysis of Request ' :

We recommend that the UC’s request for a $500,000 increase in individ-
ual research grants be denied because: ' B

"« UC has provided no analytical basis to support the request, and




1716 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Itemn 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

e UC has the ability to realign its research priorities within the base
budget for its existing research program. «

a. Lack of Analytical Basis. UC has used the following rationale to

support its request for additional state funds for individual faculty research
grants:

o Junior Faculty. Funding for faculty research is needed to recruit
and retain outstanding teachers and scholars.

e Specific Fields of Study. These grants represent the major or
only support for research undertaken by a large number of faculty
members in fields where there is little or no extramural funding—
most notably the humanities, fine arts, and some social services.

e Seed Funding. These grants facilitate the development of pilot
material for submission with grant proposals. ‘

We do not disagree with UC regarding the desirability of having desig-
nated research grant funds. This desirability by itself, however, is not
sufficient to justify an increase in this program. Additional data is needed
for this purpose, but the UC has not provided it as yet. In fact, UC cannot
provide the systemwide data needed to answer such basic questions as:

o What is the Level of Support for Faculty Research? UC does not
know lﬁ)w much funds are actually used to support individual faculty
research. o

o How Many Research Awards Are Made? UC has no systemwide
data on t}clle number of awards granted or on the average amount of funds
per award.

o How Many Meritorious Proposals Are Not Funded? UC has no
systemwide data on the number of meritorious proposals for individual
grants that were not funded because of the lack of state or Regents sup-
port.

Answers to these questions are needed to form an analytical basis for
evaluating the Governor’s proposal to augment support for faculty re-
search by $500,000. The university has inﬁ;nrmed us that it currently is
collecting this information and will forward it to us as soon as it is available.

b. UC Has Ability to Realign Priorities. As noted in our analysis of
the requested augmentation for the microelectronics research program,
the state has provided UC with a lump sum amount, adjusted to offset the
effects of inflation on purchasing gower, for research, and has permitted
UC to allocate the funds as it sees fit. The Regents use this same approach
in allocating research money to individual campuses. If individual re-
search is a high priority on the campuses, the campuses can use a greater
share of the money allocated by the Regents for this purpose. Moreover,
if individual research grants are of a high priority within the research
program as a whole, UC can redirect its research program funds to this
activity. ' :

3. ‘Recommendation » - :

Thus, (1) because there is no analytical basis to support the augmenta-
tion re%uested for individual faculty research grants and (23 because UC
~ canrealign its research priorities within the total amount budgeted for this
program, we recommend that the proposed augmentation for faculty
research beé denied, for a General Fund savings of $500,000 in 1984-85. If

this recommendation is adopted, state funded faculty research will total
$4.98 million in 1984-85, inclusive of a 6 percent inflation adjustment.




Itemn 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1717

E. ACQUIRED IMMUNE DEFICIENCY SYNDROME (AIDS) RESEARCH

A total of $3.1 million is requested for research into the cause and
treatment of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS) in 1984-85.
This is 6 percent above the level provided in 1983-84, the first year of the
Frogram. UC reports that 21 faculty members received research support

or this program in the current year and, in addition, two AIDS Clinical
Research Centers have been started—one at UC San Francisco and the

other at UCLA ‘

F. INSTITUTE OF TRANSPORTATION STUDIES (ltem 6440-001-046)
We recommend approval, :

The Institute of Transportation Studies provides instruction and re
search related to design, construction, opération, and maintenance of
highways, airports, and related public transportation facilities. -

In 1971, the Legislature recornmended that the scope and responsibili-
ties of the institute be expanded to enable it to cooperate in research and
training with the State Business and Transportation Agency and with
other agencies having public transportation responsibilities.

A total of $940,000 from the State Transportation Fund is requested for
support of this tpi'lrogram in 1984-85. This is 3.9 percent above the 1983-84
level. Because these funds will maintain the Legislature’s approved level
of program, we recommend that they be approved.

G. RESEARCH IN MOSQUITO CONTROL (item 6440-001-144)

We recommend approval,

The Governeor’s Budget proposes to continue a special appropriation of
$100,000 from the California Water Fund for research in mosquito control.
This special appropriation was initiated in 1966-67 to supplement funding
anticipated from other sources. State General Fund support for this pro-
gram is proposed at a level of $682,000 in 1983-84. T%e General Fund
portion is included within the university’s main appropriation.

Tabie 22

University of California Public Service Program
Summary of Expenditures and Personnel
{dollars in thousands)

Actual Estimated Proposed

Elements 1982-83 1983-84 198485
1. Campus Public Sexvice $24 427 $26,122 $26,122
General funds (1,268) (1711 (1711)
Restricted funds... _ (23,159) (24,411) (24411

2. Cooperative Extension - 33578 37,157 37,157
General funds (24,961) (28,428) (28,428)
Restricted funds..... (8617) (8729) (8.729)
3. Drew Medical Scheodl * 2489 2,621 2,621
4. California College of Podiatric Medicine ® .............. 779 753 753
Totals $61,273 $ﬁ6,653 $%;653
General funds.........- $29497 $33513 $33513
Restricted funds..... 31,776 33,140 23,140
Personnel (FTE)

Academic - ; 513 521 521
Staff 723 734 734
Totals 1,236 1% 1,255

2 All General funds.




1718 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

lil. PUBLIC SERVICE
We recommend approval.

The public service program includes Campus Public Service, Coopera-
tive Extension, the Drew Postgraduate Medical School, and the Califgrnia
College of Podiatric Medicine.

Table 22 shows proposed expenditures and funding sources for each of
these subprograms, for the prior, current, and budget years. The amounts
shown in Table 22 are exclusive of any inflation and employee compensa-
tion adjustments which are allocated by UC based on the overall increases
approved by the Legislature for these purposes. :

Our review has not identified any issues regarding the level of funding
proposed for these programs that we believe merit the Legislature’s atten-
tion. Consequently, we recommend approval of the funding request for
the Public Service program.

A. CAMPUS PUBLIC SERVICE

The Campus Public Service subprogram supports cultural and educa-
tional activities on and off the campuses, primarily with restricted funds.
State General Fund support of $1.7 million is provided for the following
ongoing programs:

o California Mathematics Project ($630,000)—this project is designed
to strengthen mathematics problem-solving skills and teaching tech-
niques for mathematics teachers in K-14, especially those who did not

~ major in mathematics. ~ : .

o California Writing Project ($446,000)—this project seeks to improve

. the writing skills of students from elementary schools through the
community colleges by helping teachers to improve the teaching of
writing skills, :

o FQUALS program ($224,000)—EQUALS is an in-service program
that assists elementary and secondary classroom teachers, counselors,
and administrators to increase the participation of female and minor-
ity students in mathematics courses, thus improving their opportuni-
ties to prepare for entry into math-based fields of study anf work.

o Teratogen Registry ($118,000)—this project, located in San Diego,
disseminates and analyzes data on substances which may have a harm-
ful effect on the normal development of a human embryo and fetus.

o Scripps—Aquarium/Museum ($145,000)—this aquarium/museum,
located on the grounds of the Scripps Institute of Oceanography in
San Diego, helps increase public understanding and appreciation of

. the ocean through exhibits of living marine animals, museum displays,
and a variety of educational programs. Research at the acirlllarium/
museum is done on marine animal maintenance systems, fish colora-
tion, and fish diseases.

B. COOPERATIVE EXTENSION

Cooperative Extension is one of two subdivisions of the University of
California’s Division of Agricultural Services. The other subdivision is the
Agricultural Experiment Station, which is budgeted under Organized Re-
search. The purpose of Cooperative Extension is to communicate the




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1719

results of research and new knowledge to the general public and, in turn,
to bring problems and issues identified by individuals and communities
back to UC’s campuses for research. The program areas in which Coopera-
tive Extension is active include agronomy and vegetable crops, horticul-
ture, pest nmanagement, economics and community resource
development, and food, nutrition, family, and consumer sciences. Cooper-
ative Extension operates from three UC campuses and 54 county offices.

Funding for Cooperative Extension is provided from the state General
Fund, federal funds, counties, and private endowments. A small portion
of the revenue is raised through tﬁe sales of publications and services.
Table 22 shows the amount proposed in the budget for Cooperative Exten-
sion in 1984—-85. Of the $37.1 million requested, $28.4 million, or 77 percent,
would come from the General Fund.

C. THE DREW MEDICAL SCHOOL PUBLIC SERVICE PROGRAM

Chapter 1140, Statutes of 1973, provided state General Fund support of
$1.2 million to UC for specific programs of clinical health science educa-
tion, research, and public service to be carried out in conjunction with the
Charles R. Drew Postgraduate Medical School located in Los Angeles. The
public service component of the program is included in this section of
UC’s budget, while the medical component is reflected as part of the UC
- health science budget.

Drew annually prepares a report on its previous year’s programs and
submits the report, alon%-lwith a scope-of-work proposal for the following
[\;ear, to UCLLA. The public service program proposal is jointly agreed to

y Drew and UCLA. Table 22 shows that the proposed budget for the
Drew Public Service Program in 1984-85 is $2.6 million.

D. CALIFORNIA COLLEGE OF PODIATRIC MEDICINE

The budget El;ﬁposes continued state support for a cooperative program
in basic and clinical health sciences education and primary health care
delivery research in podiatry. State support was initiated in 1974-75, in
order to assure that the instruction provided by the only college of podia-
tric medicine in California would continue to be of high quality. The
program is operated in conjunction with the university’s San Francisco
campus. Proposed state support for this program in 1984-85 is $753,000.

IV. ACADEMIC SUPPORT
We recomrnend approval. v
The Academic Support program includes libraries and organized activi-

ties. Table 23 shows the budget for both of these activities for the prior,
current, and budget years. :

A. LIBRARIES

The budget proposes general funds support totaling $94 million for the
university’s libraries in 198485, exclusive of any allocations for salary and
price adjustrments. This is an increase of $559,000, or 0.6 percent over
estimated current-year expenditures. The $559,000 increase reflects a
workload adjustment—the additional library staff needed to serve the
2,510 additional undergraduate students anticipated by the budget.

55—77958 - -




1720 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

Table 23
University of California Academic Support Program
Summary of Expenditures and Personnel
(dollars in thousands)

Actual  Budgeted Proposed Change

A. Libraries 198283 198384 195485 Amount Percent
1. Books and Binding ..........cmmeecesmmerees $25,396 $27956  $27,956 — —
2. Acquisitions-Processing . 34,694 34,694 — —
3. Reference-Circulation .....o.......comvseerissne 29,788 30,347 $559 1.9%
4. Aitomation 3,138 3,138 - —
Totals $88,017 $95576  $96,135 $559 0.6%
General funds $85,641 $93,548 $94107  $559 06%
Restricted funds 5376 2008 2028 —_ —
Personnel 2,337 2,270 2,291 21 0.9%
B. Organized Activities ,
1. Demonstration Schools ... $1,252 $1,389 $1,389 —_ —
2. Vivaria and Other-General Campuses.... 7,008 7402 7402 - —
3. Dental Clinics 8410 8210 8712 $502 6.0%
4. Neuropsychiatric Institutes.........ccreeesmmrrnns 48,992 57,515 58,582 1,067 12
5. Optometry Clinics ....... 1,207 1,260 1,260 — —
6. Veterinary Medicine Teaching Facility 6,795 7,619 7,661 42 06
7. Vivaria and Other-Health Sciences ........ 18,751 15217 15,750 533 - 35
8. Occupational Health Centers ...... 2,532 2,633 2,633 —_— —
9. Museums and Galleries ........ 2,598 2,420 2,420 — —
10. Intercollegiate Athletics ... 1,935 1,496 1,49 — -
Totals $99,480  $105,161  $107,305 - $2,144 2.0%
General funds. $48,568 $55303  $55,303 —_ —
Restricted funds 50912 59,858 55002  $2,144 41%
Personnel 2,826 2,782 2,782 — —

B. ORGANIZED ACTIVITIES '

Organized activities are partially self-supporting activities operated in
connection with educational departments to support educational pro-
ﬁrams. For the general campus program, organized activities include (1)

emonstration schools, which serve as laboratories for teaching and re-
search, and (2) vivaria, which are centralized facilities for ordering and
receiving animals for use in teaching and research.

For the health sciences, organized activities include (1) dental, veteri-
nary, and optometry clinics, (2) the neuropsychiatric institutes at Los
Angeles and San Francisco, (3) vivaria, and (4) two centers for the study
of oceupational health. No changes in the level of general funds support
are proposed for organized activities in 1984-85.

V. TEACHING HOSPITALS
A. OVERVIEW

The university operates five teaching hospitals in connection with its’
five medical schools. The hospitals.include the UCLA Medical Center, the
UCSF Hospitals and Clinics, the UC San Diego Medical Center, the UC-
Davis Medical Center, and the UC Irvine Medical Center. :

In addition to their role in the university’s clinical instruction program,
the university teaching hospitals serve as a community resource for highly
specialized (tertiary) care. The teaching hospitals also engage in coopera-
tive educational programs with local community and state colleges by




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1721

providing the clinical setting for students in allied health science areas.

Operatihg expenses for the five hospitals are projected to total $717.8
million in 1984-85, which is 7.7- percent above the current-year level.
Patient revenues finance 93 percent of the hospitals’ budgets. General
Fund support for the hospitals is proposed at $46.8 million, the same
amount as in the current year. S

1. Clinical Teaching Support (CTS)

The state’s $46.8 million contribution to the teaching hospitals is called
clinical teaching support (CTS). The purpose of CTS is to allow the clinical
programs to obtain an appropriate number and diversity of patients to
support the clinical teaching programs. CTS is used primarily to finance
the cost of treating patients who are needed for the teaching program but
who are unable to pay the full cost of treatment, either privately or
through insurance coverage. Because (1) three of UC’s five hospitals are
former county hospitals serving a large number of Medi-Cal patients and
(2) Medi-Cal funding has not kept pace with rising health care costs, CTS
has increasingly been used to finance the difference between charges to,
and reimbursement from, the Medi-Cal program.

2, Patient and Financial Activity

Table 24 shows a summary of patient activity at each of the five hospi-
tals. Average bed availability ranges from a low of 407 at Davis to a high
of 693 at UCLA. In 1982-83, the UC hospitals handled 870,348 outpatient
clinical visits, and another 177,284 emergency visits.

Table 24
University of California
Teaching Hospitals
Summary of Patient Activity
For the Year Ended June 30, 1983

Los San San
Davis Irvine  Angeles. Diego  Francisco  Total

Inpatient:
Average number of beds
available .............. 407 421 693 396 560 2417
Percent occupancy 1B.7% 714% 66.1% 72.6% 69.5% 71.1%
Outpatient: '
Clinic visits........ ORI, 177,624 126,632 210,644 157,719 197,729 870,348
Emergency ViSits ... 36,320 45305 39,786 33,678 22,195 177,284

Table 25 surmmarizes each hospital’s revenues and expenditures in 1982~
83. State General Fund support for CTS in 1982-83 totaled $44.9 million,
or approximately 7 percent of the ho_s‘gitals’ operating expenses. The ex-
cess of revenues over expenses for all five hospitals, combined, in 1982-83
totaled $10 million. .




1722 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

Table 25

University of California Teaching Hospitals
Financial Activity and Reserve Fund Balances
For the Year Ended June 30, 1983 -
(in millions) :

Los San San
Davis  Irvine Angeles Diego Francisco Totals -
Revenue and Other Nonoperating In- '
come:
.State General Fund CTS..

$8.1 $6.8 $9.8 $95  $10.7 $44.9
Gross Operating Revenue

1147 1369 2144 1250 1444 735.4

Nonoperating Adjustments ...t 2.9 2.5 12 0.1 — 6.7
Subtotals, Revenue and  Other
Nonoperating Income $125.7 - $1462  $2254 $1346  $155.1  $787.0
Expenses and Other Nonoperating Off- L
sets: : . :
Deductions from Revenue ... $15.0 $35.1 $38.1 $32.3 $26.1  $146.6
Operating Expense 1071 1103 184, 1018 127.1 630.4
Subtotals, Expenses and Other
Nonoperating Offsets .....ccocrrermenee $122.1 $1454  $2222 $1341 . $1532 7770
Net Gain, 1982—83»7 $36  $0.8 $3.2 $0.5 $19 $10.
Prior-Year Balances and Other .

Reserve Fund Transactions......uemm $13.5 $0.3 $15.8 $3.7 $7.0 $40.3
Reserve Fund Balance, June 30, 1983........ $17.1 $1.1 $19.0 $4.2. $89 $50.3
Unexpended Plant Fund Balance, June 30, .

1983 ¢ $15.1 $1.3 $4.1 $2.3 $1.0 $23.8

2 Represents hospital reserve funds that have been committed to a capital project and transferred from
the Reserve Fund to the Plant Fund.

B. REPORT NEEDED ON HOSPITAL FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

We recommend that UC report to the fiscal committees during budget
hearings on the current status of operating revenues and expenses for each
of its five teaching hospitals.

As shown in Table 25, UC’s five teaching hospitals realized net operating
income of $10 million in 1982-83. The teaching hospitals use these funds
to finance their capital outlay and working capital needs. The UC esti-
mates that the five hospital system will have an operating /oss of $4 million
in 1983-84.

This operating loss, according to UG, is the result of Medi-Cal reform
measures adopted by the Legislature in 1982. The primary purpose of the

‘Medi-Cal reform measures was to reduce the state’s costs for health care,
which were growing far more rapidly than state revenues.

Among the reform measures enacted in 1982 by the Legislature, two,
according to UC, are having a major adverse fiscal impact on the opera-
tions of the five teaching hospitals. These reforms involved (1) a change
in responsibility for paying the cost of treatment re?uired by medically
indigent adults (MIA’s) and (2) the imposition of limits on hospital
charges through contracts between the hospitals and the state negotiated
by the California Medical Assistance Commission (CMAC).

e MIAs. Responsibility for one category of Medi-Cal beneficiaries—
Medically Indigent Adult (MIA)—was transferred from the state to
the counties, effective January 1, 1983. As a result, UC hospitals are
serving fewer MIAs and, therefore, have lower occupancy rates.




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1723

o Contracts. The CMAC was, given the authority to negotiate con-
tractsywith hospitals setting reimbursement rates for inpatient serv-
ices provided to Medi-Cal recipiénts. UC maintains that these limits
have had an adverse impact on hospital revenues.

The UC hospitals are responsible for financing any deficit resulting from
these reforms or any other factors. Nevertheless, the Legislature can ex-
pect UC to press for an increase in its appropriation for clinical teaching
suﬁ)port to eover any or all of the deficit. In other words, the Legislature
will be asked to give up some portion of the savings sought by the 1982
Medi-Cal Reform legislation.

Because of the potential magnitude of the deficits facing the teaching
hospitals, we recommend that UC report during budget hearings on the
operating revenues and expenses for each of the hospitals and advise the

(Ll.e islature on those actions that could be taken to avoid the projected
eficits. v

C. BUDGET BILL PROVISION—HOSPITAL LOAN
We recommend approval,

The 1984 Budget Bill contains a provision, first adopted in the 1976
Budget Act, which permits the Director of Finance to authorize the ac-
celerated expenditure of funds by the University of California, following
the adoption of a resolution by the Regents of the University declaring the
existence of a fiscal emergency in a teaching hospital. This action would
be taken in anticipation of a supplemental General Fund appropriation for
a loan to the university. The increased ‘expenditure, however, may not
exceed $2,450,000. :

The purpeose of this provision is to provide funding for any shortfall
which may arise as a result of differences in the reimbursement rates
allowed by the Medicare and Medi-Cal programs and the reimbursements
claimed by UC. The provision allows UC to appeal for exceptions to the
reimbursement limits that it agreed to following negotiations with the
California Medical Assistance Commission and, to the extent that the
appeals are successful, repay the loan from the additional funds collected.

_ Table 26

University of California
Student Services

Summary of Expenditures and Personnel
(dollars in thousands)

Actual  Budgeted Proposed Change

Element 1982-83 - 1983-84  1984-85 Amount  Percent
1. Social and cultural activities ... $27,441.°  $25911 $25,911 - —
2. Supplementary education services........ 5,164 4,766 4,766 — _
3. Counseling and career guidance .......... 21,858 22,606 2606  — —
4. Financial aid administration ... 13,565 12,996 12,296 - —
5. Student admissions and records ......... -~ 16918 16,020 16,020 - —_
6. Student health SErvices..........immsmess 22494 22381 22,381 S —_ -
- Totals $107,440 - $103980  $103,980 — —
General funds $10,101 $5.203 $6672 1,469 28%
Restricted funds 97,339 98,777 97,308 —1469 —15

Personnel (FTE) . 3,188 3,097 3,097 — —_—




1724 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

VI. STUDENT SERVICES

The Student Services program encompasses several functions, such as
counseling, health services, and student affirmative action programs that
are complementary to, but not part of, the instruction program. The major
sources of support for this program are the registration and educational
fees charged UC: students. -

A. EXPENDITURES :

Table 26 shows the proposed expenditures and revenue sources for the
Student Services program in the prior, current, and budget year. The
amount proposed for student services in 1984-85—$104 million—is the
same as the current-year expenditure level. ‘
B. TUITION AND FEES

1. Overview ' ' T

UC imposes two types of student charges—tuition and fees. As discussed
in the postsecondary education overview included in this Analysis, “tui-
tion” is the term used for charges that finance instruction. The term “fee”
is used for charges that finance activities other than instruction. The UC
charges tuition only to students who are not legal residents of California.
-Fees are charged to all students. : ,

The two major fees charged by UC are the educational fee and the
registration fee. : o

a.. Education Fee. The educational (ed) fee is a systemwide fee.
The level of this fee is established each year by the Regents, and is the
same for all campuses. Revenue from the ed fee accrues to UC System-
wide, and is allocated to the campuses on the basis of systemwide priori-
ties. About one-half ($56 million) of the $105 million in ed fee revenue
collected by UC in 1983-84 will be used to fund the university’s student
financial aid program. The remainder is being used for student affirmative

“action and other studerit services programs. :
_b. Registration Fee. - The registration (reg) fee is a campus fee. The
level of this fee is established by the individual campus chancellors, within
a maximum set by the Regents. Revenue from the reg fee accrues to the
‘campuses, and is allocated by the chancellors on the basis of campus
priorities. The major programs supported by the reg fee are student health
services, social and cultural activities, counseling and career guidance, and
supplementary educational services. : '

In addition to required fees, students may choose to pay fees for services
such as parking, housing and food services. These fees are user fees, de-
signed to cover the full costs of the services for which they are charged.
The entities providing these activities are called auxiliary enterprises, and
eflre required by the university to cover all direct and indirect costs with

ees. :

Table 27 displays the tuition and required fee levels in the UC system
for the prior, current, and budget years. The fee levels shown in this table
for 1984-85 have not been adjusted to provide for the higher cost of

. fee-funded programs due to inflation. The UC will comment during
budget hearings on the magnitude of any increase above the fee levels
shown in Table 27 that it plans for 1984-85.

2. Student Fee Reduction

The budget proposes to reduce the base student fee at UC by $70 per
year from $1,387 in 1983-84 to $1,317 in 1984-85. As refected in the budget
detail, this reduction can be attributed to the following three actions:

/




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1725.

Table 27
3 University of California
UC Tuition and Required Fees

Actual  Budgeted Proposed Change
1982-83* 198384  1984-85® Amount Percent

Nonresident Tuition $3,150 $3,360 $3,564 $204 6.1%
Educational Fee
Undergraduate 725 792 722 -70 -9
Graduate 785 852 782 -70 -8
Registration Fee 510 523 523 —_ —
Other Required Fees®
Undergraduate 65 72 72 —_ —_
Graduate. , 51 59 59 — —
Total Fees
Undergraduate 1,300 1,387 1,317 — —
Graduate 1,346 1,434 1,364 —_ —

8 Includes $100 surcharge in Spring Quarter.
The fee levels in 1984-85 have not been adjusted to reflect the higher cost of fee-funded programs due
to inflation.

° Represents an average of fees charged by the nine campuses.

a. Shift funding for Student Affirmative Action Program From Student
Fees to the State General Fund. In the current year, the budget for
the Student Affirmative Action (SAAf program totals $5.9 million, with
the General Fund providing $4.4 million (75 percent) and student fees
providing $1.5 million (25 percent). The budget requests $1.5 million from
the General Fund to replace the student fee revenue used to support the
SAA. The reduction in student fees associated with this shift is $12 per year.

b. Shift Funding for Student Financial Aid From Student Fees to the
State General Fund, In the current year, the amount of financial aid
provided to students is $62.4 million, of which $56 million (90 percent) is
from student fee revenue and $6.4 (10 percent) is from endowment reve-
nue. The budget proposes a General Fund augmentation of $5.5 million
to permit a corresponding reduction in the amount of student fees now
used for student financial aid. ,

The $5.5 million corresponds to the amount of student fee revenue
which supports financial aid for UC’s Educational Opportunity Program
(EOP). The purposes of the EQP are to bring economically and educa-
tionally disadvantaged students to UC, and to assist them in earning de-
grees. The reduction in student fees associated with this shift is $46 per
year.

c. Recognize Savings in Financial Aid Program. The final compo-
nent of the proposed $70 reduction in student fees is a product of the two
funding shifts discussed above. If student fees are reduced by $58 per year
as a result of the proposed General Fund augmentations, the need for
financial aid will also be reduced. The UC estimates that this reduction in
financial aid requirements would be $1.4 million, permitting a further
reduction in student fees of $12 per year.

The combined impact of these three actions would be a $70 reduction
in the annual educational fee, as shown in Table 27. :

3. Fee'Revenue

Table 28 displays the total revenue generated by the two major student
fees—the educational fee and the registration fee. The table shows that




1726 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

UC students will pay a total of $173 million in fees in the current year, and
$165 million in the budget year. The $8.2 million reduction in student fee
revenue reflects (1) the shift in support for the Student Affirmative Action
Program and a portion of student financial aid from student fees to the
state General Fund ($6.9 million) and (2) a reduction of $1.3 million in the
need for student fee support for financial aid.

Table 28

University of California
Student Fee Revenue
{in thousands)

Actual  Estimated  Proposed Change
1982-83 1983-84 198485 Amount Percent

Educational Fee .......overicunrerennns $85,705 $104,540 $96,308 —$8,232 ~19%
Registration Fee ........coccevrerecrenrecercone 59,442 68,655 68,732 T . 01
Totals $145,147 $173,195 $165,040 —$8,155 —4.7%

4. Student Fee Policy

We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language speci-
fying a long-term policy on student fee levels to aid students and their
Dparerts in planning to meet the costs of higher education by adding stabil-
ity and predictability to the fee-setting process.

a. Need for a Long-term Policy. As we noted in the postsecondary
education overview section, in the past three years there has been a
dramatic increase in the level of student fees charged California residents
attending the two senior segments of the state’s higher education system.
The fee increases imposed during recent years have not been based on a
long-term policy established by the Legislature for adjusting fee levels.
Rather, these increases have been imposed as a means of alleviating the
financial burdens that the state’s General Fund has had to bear at a time
when revenues were off because of the recession and other factors.

The changes proposed in UC fee levels for 1984-85 highlight the need
for a state policy on fees. Because the fee levels for 1984-85 will not be
determined until action on the state budget is completed, students and
parents will not know what fee levels will be charged until the summer,
or only a few months before the fall semester is scheduled to begin. We
believe that adoption of a policy on fees, §eared toward providing some
degree of stability and predictability would aid students and their parents
in planning to meet the costs of higher education.

b. Crteria for a Policy. In the postsecondary education overview,
we recommend that the Legislature adopt a policy on student fees based
on the following principles:

« student fee levels should recognize the private, as well as the societal,

benefits from higher education, -

« fee levels should be calculated on the basis of each segment’s (or

college’s) level of expenditures (that is, the “cost of education™),

« the revenues from fees should be budgeted as offsets to state appro-

priations, rather than for the support of specific programs, and -

« adequate financial aid should be made available to needy students so

as to preserve access to higher education for state residents.

c. Recommended Policy. Based on these criteria, we recommend
the following:




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1727

o Student fees should be set in amounts sufficient to equal a specific

percentage of the “cost of education,” with the “cost of education”
defined as the sum of the state General Fund appropriation and stu-
dent fee revenues used to operate the institutions, expressed on a per
student basis.

o The “*cost of education” should be calculated separately for each seg-
ment, rather than for the segments combined.

o Fees for students in comparable degree programs should be set at the
same percentage of education costs,

» Student fees should vary by level of program or degree, in order to
reflect differences in the private benefits accruing to students at dif-
ferent levels.

e The percentage of support that students pay should be set at a specific
level, rather than allowed to vary within a range of levels.

o Student fees should be budgeted as offsets to state appropriations,
rather than tied to specific programs.,

o Fee levels for each academic year should be set in the preceding

- October, based on the average change in state appropriations and fees
during the three preceding years. ,

d. An Hlustration of the Proposed Fee-Setting Mechanism. Table 29
shows the hypothetical fees that would be charged students attending UC
in 1984-85 if fees were set to equal various percentages of the cost of
education. The cost of education for 198485 levels used in preparing
Table 29 was calculated based on (1) cost of education in 1983-84 and (2)
the average change in state appropriations and fees during the years
1981-82 thrrough 1983-84. Table 29 shows that if the Legislature set under-
graduate student charges at 13 percent of the cost of education, the fee
charged to UC undergraduates would be $1,385 in 1984-85. (This is $2 less
than the fee actually charged in the current year.)

Table 29

Hypothetical Fees Calculated as Different Percentages of UC’s Cost for 1984-85

Fee '
 Proposed

for

Current 198485 in Hypothetical Feer

Fee Governor's in 1984-85 Using Different Percentages of Total Cost*®
(1983-84) Budget 12% 13% 1% 15% 16% 17%
$1,387 $1,317 $1,284 $1,385 $1,487 $1,588 $1,689 $1,789

® Fee based om percentage of state appropriation and student fees in 1983-84, adjixsted for the average
annual change in state appropriations and student fees during the three prior years. Campus-based
fees ($72) are added to total after percentage calculation.

If, in addition, graduate fees were set at 14 percent of education costs,
UC graduate students would pay $1,487 in 1984-85, which is 7.4 percent
more than what undergraduates would pay. (Currently, UC graduate
students pay $1,434; or 3.4 percent more than undergraduates.) If students
in professional programs such as medicine, dentistry, and veterinary medi-

- cine were required to contribute 17 percent of the cost of their education,
they would pay a fee of $1,789, which is 20 percent more than the hypo-
thetical fee for graduate students. (Currently, students in professional
programs are assessed the same fee as other UC graduate students.) The
differentials used in this illustration approximate the percentage differen-
tials recommmended by CPEC in its ACR 81, Phase Ilf, report.

We have no analytical basis on which to recommend a specific fee level




1728 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

for students at the various segments. .

e. Implementation of a Long-Term Fee Policy. In order to imple-
ment a long-term fee policy at UC, we recommend that the Legislature
adopt the following Budget Bill language:

“Student fees at UC for undergraduate students for 1984-85 shall be set

at a rate equal to ____ percent of the 1983-84 cost of education per

student (state appropriations plus student fee revenue). Graduate stu-
dent fees shall be set at a rate equal to ____ percent and graduate
professional student fees for students in medicine, dentistry, and veteri-
nary medicine shall be set at a rate equal to ____ percent. These fees
shall be budgeted as offsets to state appropriations and shall be adjusted
annually to reflect the average change in state support in the prior three
years. .

5. Proposed Funding Shifts Should Be Rejected

We recommend rejection of the proposals to shift the source of support
for the Student Affirmative Action Program and the Educational Opportu-
nity Program from student fees to the General Fund because the funding
transfers would continue to restrict the use of student fee revenue.
(Reduce Item 6440-001-001 by $6,968,697.)

In the postsecondary education overview in this Analysis, we discuss
several problems associated with the current policy of restricting the use
of student fee revenue. Specifically, we note that the current policy:

« tends to put emphasis on what students pay for, rather than on how
much they pay, .

« tends to foster inconsistencies between how students are treated by
difcflerent educational segments in terms of what they must pay for,
an

« reduces the flexibility of the Legislature and the educational se%-
Amenlts to the point where it can produce unintended and undesirable
results. ’

" To address these problems, we recommend that student fee revenue be
budgeted as an offset to the General Fund appropriation, rather than be
restricted to specific student service expenditures. If this recommenda-
tion is approved, the basis for the proposed shift in the source of fundin
for the Student Affirmative Action Program and Student Financial Ai
Program (from student fee to the state General Fund) would disappear.
Accordingly, we recommend that the following amounts be deleted (1)
the $1,468,697 General Fund augmentation requested for the Student
Affirmative Action Program and (2) the $5,500,000 General Fund aug-
mentation requested for the Educational Opportunity Program portion of
student fee-supported financial aid, for a General Fund savings of $6,968,-
697 in 1984-85. ‘ :

The Legislature should note that if fee levels at the university are re-
duced below the current-year level ($1,387 for undergraduates), either
(1) expenditures by the university would need to be reduced by a com-
mensurate amount or (2) an offsetting General Fund augmentation would
be needed to balance the budget. :




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1729

6. Nonresident Tuition Policy

We recormmend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan-
guage direeting the University of California to set nonresident tuition at
the average cost of instruction per student. We further recommend that
the new nounresident tuition level be phased-in over a three-year period,
beginning in 1955-86. .

a. Currenat Law. As discussed in the postsecondary overview sec-
tion, the University of California and the California State University use
different bases in calculating the Jevel of nonresident tuition. The tuition-
setting methodologies used by the two segments are discussed below.

o University of California. The UC bases its nonresident tuition on
an analysis of (1) the marginal cost associated with adding one full-
time equivalent (FTE) student, (2) the nonresident tuition charged
in 22 comparable public institutions, and (3) the projected change in

" economic indices. For example, in 1983-84, UC estimates the marginal
cost associated with an additional student to be $3,651. This compares
with the average nonresident tuition charged at the 22 comparison

" institutions of $2,360 annually. Based on this information, it has chosen
to set nonresident tuition at $3,360 per year. '

o California State University. CSU’s nonresident charge is based on
a calculation of the average cost per student related to the instruction
and instructional support budﬁfts. In 1983-84, the CSU estimates the
average cost to be $3,240 and has set the nonresident tuition charge
at this level. If UC were to base its non-resident tuition level on its
average cost per student, the nonresident tuition charged by the
university would be approximately $5,300 in 1983-84. If, however;
faculty research time were deleted from the “cost. of instruction,”
UC’s average cost would be approximately $4,300.

b. Proposal for Uniform Nonresident Tuition Methodology. The
feneral guidelines for charging tuition to nonresident students are estab-
ished in the Master Plan for Higher Education. The Master Plan states:

“Students who are residents of other states pay as follows:
a. All students except those exempt by law pay tuition sufficient to
- cover not less than the state’s contribution to the average teaching
expense (emphasis added) per student as defined by the Master
Plan Survey Team’s. Technical Committee on Costs of Higher Edu-
cation in the institution or system as follows: ‘

‘Teaching expense is defined to include the cost of the salaries of
the instructors involved in teaching for the portion of their time
which is concerned with instruction, plus the clerical salaries, sup-
plies, equipment and erganized activities related to teaching.’

b. Other fees for services not directly related to instruction.”

We suspect that the drafters of the Master Plan called for tuition to be
based on thie average cost of instruction per student because this measure
more accurately reflects the state’s cost of providing an education to
nonresident students. This is because it includes both the fixed and miar-

inal cost reldted to instruction. (Unlike residents, nonresident students
go not contribute significantly toward the university’s fixed costs through
their taxes.) N ,

Based on the policy set forth in the Master Plan, we recommend that
the Legislature adopt supplemental report language which directs the
Regents of the University of California to set nonresident tuition at the




1730 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

average cost of instruction per student. In order to allow those affected by
the increase that will result from this directive time to make the necessary
adjustments, we recommend that this new policy be phased-in over a
three-year period. ,

Further, because tuition levels have already been set for 1984-85, we
recommend that the phase-in begin in 1985-86. If there was no change in
enrollment by out-of-state students, the revenue generated by the in-
crease in nonresident tuition would range from $7.8 million to $18.4 mil-
lion, depending on how the “cost of instruction” was defined.

c. Analysis. Clearly, the UC is not complying with the Master
Plan’s policy regarding out-of-state tuition. In fact, it is not even charging
tuition at a level sufficient to fund the marginal costs to the state. It is
likely, however, that the increase would result in'a reduction in the num-
ber of students attending UC from other states. In order to implement this
new policy toward nonresident tuition, we recommend that the Legisla-
ture adopt the following language in Item 6440-001-001 of the Supplemen-
tal Report to the 1984 Budget Act: ‘

“Nonresident Tuition. It is the intent of the Legislature that the calcula-
tion of the tuition level charged for nonresidents at the University of
California be set at the average cost of instruction per student. In order
to allow for a period of adjustment to the new level, and taking into
consideration that students have already been admitted for the 1984-85

. academic year, this policy shall be phased-in beginning in 1985-86 and
shall be fully implemented by the 1987-88 academic year.”

C. STUDENT HEALTH SERVICES _ :

In last year’s Ana]rVSi.g we recommended that UC prepare a plan for
" funding student health services through auxiliary organizations on a fee-
for-service basis because this arrangement would (1) encourage greater
use of private-sector health care services (services that in many cases have
- already been paid for) and (2) prevent students from having to pay twice

for the same services. The Legisliature subsequently directed UC to report
on alternative mechanisms for funding student health services, including
the use-of auxiliary organizations to fund these services.

At the time this Analysis was written, UC had not submitted its report.
The UC has informed us, however, that it will be prepared to comment
on its findings regarding this matter during budget Eearings. ‘We will offer
our comments on the report at that time. ’

D. STUDENT AFFIRMAT'VE ACTION PROGRAMS

UC campuses are involved in a number of programs whose common
objective is to increase the enrollment of students from underrepresented
groups. Some of these programs are part of a broader effort involving
other campuses. Some are unique and limited to a single campus.

The budget proposes a General Fund augmentation of $500,000 for
initial state General Fund support for a Graduate and Professional Student
Affirmative Action Program. This augmentation request is reflected in
UC’s budget request for Program VII, Institutional Support, which we
discuss in the next section of this analysis. '




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1731

VII. INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT

The Institutional Support program is the administrative component of
the UC budget. It includes the Elanning and policy making functions of
the office of the president, the chancellors, and officers of the Regents, as
well as supporting activities such as computing, police, accounting, per-
sonnel, purchasing, and publications. Table 30 shows the Institutional Sup-
port bugget for the prior, current, and budget years, and how the budget
is divided between the Office of the President and Campus Administra-
tion. :

A. BUDGET OVERVIEW

The budget proposes a total of $160.3 million for Institutional Support
for 1984-85. This is $2.1 million (1.4 percent) above estimated expendi-
tures in 1983-84, excluding any salary or benefit increases that may be
approved for the budget year. ‘ » ,

Of the $2.1 million increase, $500,000 would come from the General
Fund and $1.6 million would come from restricted funds. As noted earlier
in this analysis, the $500,000 would provide initial state support for a
Graduate and Professional Student Affirmative Action Program. The
budget detail states that the university will “match” this $500,000 augmen-
tation by providing an additional $500,000 in non-state funds for a Faculty
Affirmative Action Program. .

Table 30
University of California
. Institutional Support
Summary of Expenditures and Personnel
(dollars in thousands)

Actual  Estimated Proposed Change
1982-83  1983-64  1954-85 Amount Percent

Office of the President:
Executive Management .........ummiosssnns $6,786 $5,660 $5,660 —_ —_
Fiscal Operations 4,305 3,583 3,583 — —
General Administrative Services ... 3,501 2917 2917 - —
Logistical Services 296 253 253 — -
Community Relations ... 1,003 906 906 - —
Subtotals $15,981 $13,319 $13,319 - —
Campus Administration®
Executive Management ..........cmnsissiees $33,697 $35,774 $35,774 —_ —
Fiscal Operations 23,626 24,883 24,883 . — —
General Administrative Services ..o 36,874 38,359 40,106 - $1,747 4.6%
Logistical Services 32,677 33,432 33,832 400 12
Community Relations...........iummmmn 11,862 12,378 12,378 — —
Subtotals $138,736 - $144,826  $146,973  $2,147 1.5%
Totals : . - $154,717  $158,145  $160202  $2,147 14% -
General funds . $126,098°  $125813 - $126,313 $500 04%
Restricted funds 28619 35,332 33979 1647 5.1
Personnel. (FTE) 6,312 6,826 6475 —351 —5.1%

® Includes the budgets of the Office of the Regents (expenditures of $6.2 million and $4.8 million in 1982-83
and 1983-84, respectively), and Systemwide Programs and Provisions.




1732 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continved

1. Misleading Position Reduction ) : : '

Table 30 also shows that the budget is projecting a decline of 351 posi-
tions for institutional support in the budget year. This reduction, however, .
is not meaningful, because the current-year estimated position count
(from which the “cut” was taken) is grossly overstated. A more accurate
estimate of the current staffing level would be 6,475 positions—the same
as shown for the budget year. Consequently, the position reduction
claimed for the university is bogus.

B. AFFIRMATIVE ACTION

1. Overview

The UC operates affirmative action programs for faculty, staff, under-
graduate students, and graduate students. Table 31 shows estimated ex-
penditures and revenue sources for UC’s affirmative action programs in
the current and budget years. o ' ‘

Table 31

University of California
Affirmative Action Programs
Expenditures and Funding
{(in thousands)

FEstimated Proposed Change

Program 1983-84  1984-85  Amount - Percent
1. Faculty and staff . $2,455 $2,955 $500 20.4%
2. Undergraduate students
a. Student Affirmative ACHOR ....c..ccocverrionnemncirissniresnnns 5,884 -5,884 —_ —
b. Educational Opportunity Program .. 9,300 9,300 —_ —
¢." Academic Enrichment Program .......c..cccouensesne. 201 201 — —
3. Graduate and professional students
a. Graduate Affirmative ACHON ....uuu.rreeseseammeerssssorseons 150 " 650 500 3333
b. Graduate Opportunity Fellowship Program ........ 2,100 2,100 = —
Totals . $20,090  $21,090 $1,000 5.0%
General funds. . #5471 15,940 87,469 136.5%
University Opportunity Fund L6 L6w - —
Student Educational Fee, 9219 2250 —6,969 -75.5
Student Registration Fee ; 3800 3800 — —
Endowments. L= 500 500  N/A

2. Funding Shift Proposed

While the budget shows an increase of $1 million in expenditures, the
proposed increasein state General Fund support for these pr(grams is $7.5
million. The discrepancy is due to the funding shifts discusse greviously.
- "The $7.5 million increase requested from the General Fund for these
programs reflects the following:

a. The Proposal to Shift the Source of Funds for Undergraduate SAA
from Student Fees to the General Fund. The budget requests an ad-
ditional $1.5 million from the General Fund to replace student Education-
al Fee revenue used to support the undergraduate Student Affirmative
Action Program (SAA). The budget proposes a corresponding reduction
in the Educational Fee, which translates to a savings of $12 per student in
1984-85.




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION /1733

b. Shift in Source of Funds for EOP Financial Aid. The budget re-
quests $5.5 million from the General Fund to support financial aid awards
under the Educational Opportunity Program (EOP), also in lieu of using
~ student Educational Fee revenue. Again, the budget proposes a corre-

igonding reduction in the Educational Fee equal to $46 per student in
c. Graduate and Professional Student Affirmative Action. The
budget requests $500,000 from the state General Fund to initiate state
support for the Graduate and Professional Student Affirmative Action
(GPSAA) program. In the current year, this program is supported by
$150,000 from the Educational Fee. In addition, $2.1 million is available for
_Fellowship awards to minority and women graduate students, also funded
from Eduecational Fee revenue.

3. Supplemental Reports Due on Undergraduate Affirmative Action

In last year’s Analysis, we identified a number of problems associated
with UC’s undergraduate affirmative action program. These problems
were:

a. Poorly-Defined and Overlapping Target Populations. Our review
found that there is considerable overlap between the target popula-
tions served by EOP and SAA. :

b. Inadequate Accountability at the State Level. Information re-
garding EOP is not collected on a centralized basis and reported to
the state by the university because EOP is a campus-funded, campus-
run program. In contrast, an established procedure for data collec-
tion and reporting exists for SAA, because SAA is state-supported and
centrally-administered by the Office of the President,

c. Diffieulty in Data Collection and Evaluation. The existence of
separate programs with similar missions creates problems in collect-
ing data needed to permit evaluations-of program effectiveness.

d. Administrative Inefficiency. The existence of separate programs
and funding sources for EOP, SAA and other support services results
in adrninistrative inefficiencies, for two reasons. First, campus pro-
gram administrators are not able to use personnel in the most effi-
cient way because they cannot consolidate all similar activities.
Second, administrators must prepare accounting and other reports
for two programs, when the service delivery mechanism has actually
been combined into one program. ,

e. Program Duplication and Inconsistent Goals in Student Outreach.
Our review found significant duplication among SAA and EOP pro-
grams with respect to outreach efforts in the secondary schools. This
duplieation was evident both ‘within campuses and between cam-
puses.. » . .

f. Inconsistent Funding Sources. Lastly, we found no clear logic be-
hind the varied sources of funding to support student outreach pro-
grams at the university.

The Legislature subsequently directed UC to:

« prepare a plan by February 1, 1984, to consolidate the undergraduate
SAA and EOP programs, and » »
o submit an evaluation of early outreach programs by March 1, 1984.

We will provide comments on these reports during budget hearings.




1734 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY: OF CALIFORNIA——Continved
4. Ethnic and Sex Distribution of Graduate Degrees Conferred

Table 32 shows the number of graduates degrees conferred by the
university, by selected discipline, ethnicity, and sex, in 1980-81. The table
shows that of the 567 medical degrees confered, 158 (27.9 percent) went
to women, 21 (3.7 percent) were awarded to Blacks, 39 (6.9 percent) were
awarded to Hispanics, and 220 (38.8 percent) went to White males. The
table also shows that of the 210 doctoral degree conferees in engineering
9 (4.3 percent) were women, 3 (1.4 percent) were Blacks, 4 (1.9 percent)
were Hispanic and 77 (36.7 percent) were White males.

We believe that the statistics on degree conferrals constitute the most
appropriate data base for evaluating the effectiveness of a GPSAA pro-
gram. The distribution of degree conferrals captures data on both the
effectiveness of recruiting and retention. Moreover, the ultimate goal of
a GPSAA program is degree conferral. '

-5. Graduate and Professional Affirmative Action

We recommend that $75,000 of the $500,000 requested for initial state
support of the university’s GPSAA program be deleted because these
funds would not be used effectively in seeking to achieve the goal of
GPSAA. We withhold recommendation on the remaining $425,000, pend-
ing receipt of information on (1) the redirection of funds from the consoli-
dation of the undergraduate SAA and EOP programs and (2) the current
availability of research assistantships and mentorship grants for minority
%)Women graduate students at UC. (Reduce Item 6440-001-001 by $75,-
a. Budget Proposal. The $500,000 requested in 1984-85 as initial
state support for UC’s Graduate and Professional Student Affirmative
Action (GPSAA) program would be used as follows:

o Research Assistantships. -The budget requests $325,000 for 65
graduate research assistantships, at $5,000 each. The faculty would
have special involvement in the selection process for these awards, as
well as special responsibility for the professional growth and develop-
ment of the students selected. .

o Mentorship Programs. The budget requests $100,000 for (1) sti-

. pends of up to $2,500 each to first-year graduate students for work on
small-scale research projects with a faculty member and (2) identifi-
cation of undergraduates who would receive special counseling and
other encouragement from faculty in the student’s field of interest.
The bl(lidget request indicates that most of these funds will be used for
stipends. ' : ‘

o FEarly Identification. The budget requests $50,000 to provide for
early identification of promising minority and women undergradu-
ates. According to the university, part of this process will include the
development of linkages with faculty from other California institu-
tions and the production of outreach publications geared toward stu-
dents in other four-year institutions,

o Administration and Evaluation. The budget requests $25,000 for
administration and evaluation of the affirmative action programs on
a university-wide basis. »

b. Analysis of Proposal. The UC’s funding proposal for GPSAA ad-
dresses important objectives that we support. Our review of the proposal,
however, has turned up a number of pr(ﬂﬁems, of which three warrant the
Legislature’s attention.

o Early Identification. Spending the equivalent of 10 research as-
sistantship awards or 20 mentorship stipends on “the development of




Table 32

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
Degrees Conferred, By Selected Discipline, By Ethnicity, and By Sex 1980—81

American -
Non- Indian or . Asian or
o * Resident . Alaskan  Pacific No
Discipline Division -~ Total  Alien  Black  Native Ihnder Hispanic White  Filipino Response  Other
A. First Professional Degrees
Medicine M 409 2 8 2 42 31 220 1 82 21
F 158 2 13 —_ 12 8 97 1 22 3
T 567 4 a1 . 2 54 39 317 2 104 24
Dentistry M - 133 - 13 _— 28 14 63 4 — 11
F 43 1 4 — -9 4 22 - —_ 3
T 176 1 17 —_ 37 18 85 4 — 14
Law M 500 1 34 3 2 32 363 2 9 33
F 281 1 19 1 - 18 4 208 1 6 13
T 781 2 53 4 41 46 571 3 15 46
Totals, All First Professional M 1,194 5 59 5 116 83 757 7 93 69
- F 587 5 43 1 58 29 401 3 28 19
T 1,781 10 102 6 174 112 1,158 10 121 88
B. Doctorate Degrees :
- Biological Sciences M 216 16 1 - 13 2 163 — 12 9
: F 90 4 1 - 12 1 69 -_ 3 —_
T 306 19 2 - 25 3 232 —_ 15 9
Computer Sciences I\g 3(1) 4 —_— 1 2 —_ 12 —_ 1 -
— — _ — —_— 1 —_ _ —_
T 31 4 — 1 2 —_ 13 — 1 —_
Engineering M 201 80 3 — 2 4 i — 10 5
F 9 4 — — 1 - 3 — — 1
T 210 . 3 - 23 4 80 — 10 6
Psychology M 40 3 2 —_ - 1 25 — 9 —
F 41 — 2. —_ 2 1 29 — 6 1
T 81 3 4 . —_ 2 2 54 — 15 1
Totals, All Doctorate’s M - 1,083 217 18 4 55 17 651 — 1064 27
A F 431 29 21 2 % 2 303 2 37 11 -
T 1,524 246 39 6 9 19 954 2 141 38
C. Master’s Degrees .
Totals, All Master’s M 2,913 617 4 4 165 e 1,615 1 218 145
. F 2,167 186 10 132 80 1,425 11 140 117
T 5,080 803 110 % a7 174 3,040 12 358 262

Source: UC Affirmative Action Plan, April 1983.

Ovb9 wol]

GeL1 / NOLLVONAd XYYANODISLSOd



1736 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Ttem 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

faculty linkages™ and “production of outreach publications” is not a
cost-effective use of state funds. Early identification of promising stu-
dents should be part of the normal workload of the faculty. An individ-
ual faculty member who encourages a student to apply for graduate
work is, in our view, more effective than the “deveﬁ;pment of link-
ages” or the “production of outreach publications.” The faculty need
only be made aware of the availability of research assistantship and
mentorship awards. Consequently, spending $50,000 for this purpose
should not be necessary.

o Administration and Evaluation. The UC has devoted considerable
staff effort over the past few years to developing a GPSAA program.
It would seem that the staff effort previously used to develop the
GPSAA can be redirected to administer and evaluate the program,
and that the $25,000 requested for this purpose can be deleted.

s Research Assistantship and Mentorship Awards. We believe that
the availability of research assistantships and mentorship stipends
would tend to increase the enrollment of minority and women stu-
dents and help them persevere to degree completion. These types of
awards require close contact between the student and faculty mem-
ber. As a result of this association, the faculty advisor should be in a
better position to monitor the student’s academic progress and assist
the student on a continuing basis. o : ,

¢. Recommendation. For the reasons given above, we recommend

deletion of:

o the $50,000 requested for the early identification effort
« the $25,000 requested for administration and evaluation

We further recommend that the Legislature defer a decision on the
additional $425,000 requested for the GPSAA, pending receipt of (1) UC’s
report on the consolidation of the undergraduate SAA and EOP programs
and (2; data on research assistantships and mentorship grants already
available for minority and women graduate students at UC.

We anticipate that the consolidation effort to merge SAA and EOP will
result in not only increased efficiencies, but may also result in savings
which could be redirected to the GPSAA program. The Legislature may
wish to use these funds to support the GPSAA proposal in 1984-85.

In addition, we have asked the university to provide a systemwide
listing of the research assistantships and mentorship grants currently avail-
able to minority and women graduate students. Several campus-based
programs now provide fellowships or mentorship grants for minority and
women students. This e of information, however, is not kept on a
systemwide basis. Such information will be needed in any event as a basis

f((})i; gl)‘c;&cating awards if the Legislature approves the funding requested for

6. Faculty Affirmative Action

a. Ethnic and Sex Distribution. Table 33 shows the distribution of
full-time faculty at the university, by ethnicity and sex. The table shows
that of the 3,936 tenured professors at UC, 3,423 (87 percent) are White
males, 38 (1 percent) are Black males, 64 (1.6 percent) are Hispanic males,
205 (5.2 percent) are White females, 2 are Black females and 5 are Hispan-
ic females. Of the 1,158 assistant professors, 729 (63 percent) are White




Tenured
PrOfessors ..o.rmmnrieeivnrussisssssssens
Associate Professors..
Assistant Professors
Instructors

Percent
Non-Tenured on Track
Professors .......ccoummreerrssennne
Associate Professors ..
Assistant Professors ..
Instructors .........
Lecturers ......
Other Faculty ..........cccvomrcivevesnrens
Total
Percent ...
Other
Professors ....uiummrismmnnsssseonsaseenes
Associate Professors..
Assistant Professors ..

Percent
Grand Total.......orrevmeeierivnnennes -
Percent .

‘Table 33

University of California
Full-Time Facuity by Tenure Status and Rank

Male ’ Female

‘American American

White .~ Black Astan or Indian or White ~  Black Asian or Indian or

Grand (Non-  (Nen-  His-  Pacific Alskan (Non--  (Non- - His-  Pacifc  Alaskan
Total Total  Hispanic) Hispanic) panic ~Islander Native  Total - Hispanic) Hispanic) panic Ilander Native
393  g721 3493 38 64 189 7 215 205 2 5 3 -
1504 1270 114 30 53 57 6 234 200 9 9 13 3
114 73 56 3. 6 7 1 4 3% 1 ) 2 1
5554 5064 4603 © T1 123 253 14 490 40 12 16 18 4
100% 91.2 829 13 2.2 46 03 88 79 0.2 03 03 - 01
1,158 850 729 23 59 3 308 269 11 6 a1 1
1 1 1 - - - - - - _ _ - -
1,159 8l T30 23 36 59 3 308 269 1 6 a1 1
100% 734  .630 20 31 51 03 26 23.2 09 05 18 0.1
1,128 . 876 - T84 15 .12 . 64 1 252 298 5 3 13 3.
979 - 633 542 6 22 63 - 346 284 14 9 38 1
148 1,073 903 14 29 124 3 407 335 12 12 46 2
93 69 59 1 3 6 - % 2 1 2 1 -
548 - 321 292 5 10 12 2 297 201 5 4 16 1
882 587 459 11 15 102 - 295 - 247 17 13 17 1
5110 3559 - 3,089 52 91 37 6 1551 1315 54 43 131 8
100% 69.6 59.5 1.0 18 73 0.1 304 25.7 11 08 26 02
11,823 9,474 8,372 146 250 683 23 2,349 2,024 T 65 170 13
100% 801 708 12 21 - 58 02 199 171 0.7 05 14 0.1

Source: CPEC, Women and Minorities in California Public Postsecondary Education, January 1983, p. 167.

0ovy9 W=y

LELL / NOILVONAd X¥VANOODISLSOd



1738 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continved

males, 23 (2 percent) are Black males, 36 (3.1 percent) are Hispanic males,
269 (23.2 percent) are White females, 11 (0.9 percent) are Black females
and 5 (0.5 percent) are Hispanic females. : :
We believe that the relevant statistics for measuring the long-term
success of a faculty affirmative action program are those on the distribu-
tion of tenured faculty.

b. UC Budget Proposal. The UC plans to provide $500,000 from
nonstate funds for an expansion of its Faculty Affirmative Action program.

In the current year, support for faculty affirmative action totals $464,000.
Of this total, $372,000 is from the state General Fund and $92,000 is from
the University Opportunity Fund. Current-year funding is allocated pri-
marily to junior faculty members through programs designed to assist
them in meeting tenure requirements. (For example, support is provided
to allow a.junior faculty member to be released from his or her teaching
assiglnment for one quarter to use that time for preparation of research
articles.)

The $500,000 augmentation proposed for the budget year will be used
to provide support for graduate students at UC and other universities
throughout the United States who are (1) in the final stages of their degree
programs and (2) very likely candidates for tenure-track positions with
the university. For example, these funds could be used to support a minor-
ity or woman doctoral candidate to complete his or her thesis on a UC
campus in anticipation that the student would be a candidate for a regular
tenure-track faculty position within the UC system.

Our review indicates that this proposal has high potential to attract
minority and women faculty candidates to the UC system, although it will
not increase the number of minority group members and women in'ten-
ure-track positions nationwide. We have asked the university to be pre-
pared during budget hearings to provide additional data on its estimate
of the number of awards that would be made in this expansion effort.

C.. STATUS OF COLLECTIVE BARGAINING

Ch 744/78 referred to as The Higher Education Employer-Employee
Relations Act (HEERA) contained provisions governing employer-em-
ployee relations at the University of California (UC), Hastings College of
the Law, and the California State University (CSU). The Public Emplc:{yee
Relations Board (PERB), which administers HEERA, has designated 26
bargaining units for UC emglloyees, structured as follows: eight are system-
wide, 10 are confined to individual campuses, 4 are lab units, 3 are health .

" care units, and one unit consists of printing trade emf;l)loyees working at
three printing plants in the UC system. The UC has filed a lawsuit chal-
lenging the designation of one unit consisting of “house staff” employees.
The UC questions whether the hospital interns and residents that com-
prise this unit qualify as employees under HEERA.

Exclusive representatives for 16 of the 26 units were selected during the
past year, and most units are still in the midst of negotiations with UC
management regarding the terms of the initial memoranda of understand-




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1739

ing (MOUs) . Eight of the 26 units have opted for no representation, and
the question of representation for two units is, as yet, undecided. - :

Under HEEERA, faculty units can be formed on either a single statewide
basis or as divisional units of the academic senate. The faculty employees
at UC Berkeley and UCLA each voted for no representation in elections
conducted by PERB. The only UC faculty unit that has opted for represen-
tation is one consisting of 267 members at the Santa Cruz campus. UC
faculty employees at other campuses, estimated to number about 3,500,
have not petitioned PERB for an election.

Vill. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF PLANT -

Operation and maintenance of plant includes activities such as building
maintenance, janitorial services, and utility purchases. ‘

A. PROPOSED FUNDING :
Table 34 shows the funding for this program in the prior, current, and
budget years. : . ' .
The budget requests an increase of $15.2 million, or 10.3 percent, from
the state General Fund for Operation and Maintenance of Plant in 1984
85. The components of this increase are as follows:

o Building Maintenance. The budget requests $4 million as a per-
manent improvement in state-funded building maintenance, bring-
ing the teotal to $31 million.

¢ Deferred Maintenance. The budget requests $6.5 million for de-
ferred maintenance, bringing total state support for this activitg to
$10.1 million. In addition, the Regents propose to continue providing
$2 million: from the Regents’ Opportunity Fund for deferred mainte-
nance projects in 1984-85.

o Workload Changes. The budget requests $847,000 for increased
workload related to 208,000 square feet of additional state-rmaintained
building area. ‘ :

o Shift in Source of Funds for Deferred Maintenance. The budget
ﬁroposes to shift the source of $3.6 million for deferred maintenance

om the Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education - (COF-
PHE) fund to the General Fund. :

Table 34
University of California
Operation and Maintenance of Plant
Summary of Expenditures, Funding and Personnel
(dollars in thousands) )
- Actual = Estimated Proposed Change
198283 1983-84 198485  Amount Percent

Elements : . . : :
Plant administration ........escomseneein $4,516 $5,343 $5,361 $18 0.3%
Maintenance ® ............ 60,303 63116 67,445 4,329 69
Utilities purchase and operation ......... 78128 8811 83,203 482 06 -
Refuse disposal . 2,026 2,061 2,073 12 06
Fire protection 1416 1,574 1,580 6 - 04
Deferred maintenanee ..........ievrveen: 6,357 3,584 10,084 6500 - 1814
Totals . $152,746 ~ $158480  $169,836  $11,347 72%
General funds 140,149 - 147,757 ~ $169937 815180 103%
Restrioted fInds .......coumsivuscossisonee 15597 10,732 689 —3833 ~35.7
Personnel (FTE) .....ccommmmmsmmcummesssnssio 3,153 3434 3,534 - 100 2.9%

2 Includes building maintenance, grounds maintenance, and janitorial services.




1740 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

* UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

"o Shift in Source of Funds for Utilities Conservation. The budget
proposes to shift the source of $249,000 in funding for utilities conser-
vation from the Energy and Resources Fund to the General Fund.

B. BUILDING MAINTENANCE

We withhold recommendation on (1) the proposed increase of $4 mil-
lion for building maintenance and (2) the proposed increase of $6.5 mil-
lion for deferred maintenance, pending further review of supporting
information. . , ,

The budget requests $4 million “as a first step in improving ongoing
building maintenance support” and $6.5 million “as an initial step to
reduce the backlog of identified, critical deferred maintenance projects.”
The current-year budget for building maintenance is $27 million, while
the current-year, state-funded budget for deferred maintenance projects
is $3.6 million. The Regents have also budgeted $2 million in the current
year for deferred maintenance, and propose to continue this level of
support in 1984-85. L '

- Table 35 shows the growth in the deferred maintenance backlog, as
estimated by UC. As the table indicates, UC estimates that the backlog in
current year is $85 million.

Table 35

University of California
State-Fundable Deferred Maintenance Backlog
{in thousands) ‘

Campus ' 197879 199081 = 198283 198384

Berkeley $6,188 $8,896 $15,126 $36,128
Davis y 4,566 . 5512 6,026 6,280
Irvine . 892 1,397 1875 3,120
Los Angeles 5,782 9,671 19,883 23,449
Riverside " 470 664 1,097 1,859
San Diego 1,087 2,324 2,960 3,382
San Francisco 2,652 2,587 3,175 4,100
Santa Barbara 2,803 4,405 5,958 5,986
Santa Cruz 659 485 430 T74
Agricultural Field Stations S 131 68 74

Totals $25,009 $36,072 $56,598 $85,152

1. Improved Planning and Tracking Needed .

Our campus visits confirm the need for improvement in building main-
tenance. Our review also found a need for the university to improve the
planning and tracking of maintenance projects. While the university can
provide a yearly list of deferred projects, these lists do not build on each
other. That is, they do not allow a project to be tracked from its initial
listing to a post-audit after the deferred maintenance has been performed.
The list also does not indicate the year in which maintenance of a particu-
lar item was deferred. Consequently, it is extremely difficult to evaluate
the request for deferred maintenance funds.

We also question UC’s method of determining project priorities. We
note that individual project priorities have varied, in some cases signifi-
cantly, from year to year. While we recognize that there are valid reasons
for some yearly reordering of priorities, we believe that the reordering




. Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1741

should be based on explicit criteria. In fact, we found no systemwide
criteria for prioritizing projects. Without such criteria, the Legislature has
no analytical basis for determining that the funds it appropriates will
" address the most urgent projects in the system. .

We have discussed these issues with UC and are working with the
university to obtain: :

o the criteria used to develop scheduled preventive maintenance for
the campuses, . :

o the funading level needed in 1984-85 to provide sufficient staff or
contraet services for regularly scheduled preventive maintenance on
the carmpuses, based on the UC’s criteria for determining mainte-
nance needs, -

o the systemwide criteria that will be used to prioritize the deferred
projects on the latest Escember 1983) deferred projects list, and

« the development of a plan to track and monitor maintenance projécts
throughout the university. ' C

We withhold recommendation on the groposed $4 million augmenta-
tion for on-going building maintenance and $6.5 million for deferred main-
tenance praojects, pending review of this information.

C. CONTROL SECTION NEEDED REGARDING USE OF CAPACITY SPACE

We recomamend that the Legislature amend the Budget Bill to (1)
delete Provision 9 of Item 6440-001-001 and (2) add a control section which
requires UC to notify the Joint Legislative Budget Committee, fiscal com-
mittees and the Department of Finance before capacity space is reclassi- -
fied for other uses. , : ’ :

The 1984 Budget Bill contains a provision which states:

“The Regents of the University of California shall report, on a semi-

annual basis, to the Department of Finance and the Chairperson of the

Joint Legislative Budget Commiittee the use of any funds appropriated

b{; this act to reclassify instructional, administrative, faculty office or

library spa<e to other uses. These reports shall be submitted by the 10th

of February, for the period July through December, and the 10th of

August, for the perioéJ January through June.” :

This language is pro;i:)sed as a substitute for Control Section 24.30 in the
1983 Budget Act which requires UC (and CSU) to (1) obtain approval
from the Deprartment of Finance and (2) notify the Chairman of Lﬁe Joint
Legislative Budget Committee of all proposed reclassifications of capacity
space before " the reclassifications become effective. : e

We do not believe the prl?lposed languatgf should be adopted in the 1984
Budget Act because it would eliminate the Legislature’s opportunity to
review space reclassifications before they occur, thus weakening legisla-
tive control owver the expenditure of state funds. In some cases; moreover, -
the reclassification of space can create a need for subsequent capital outlay
appropriation and thereby reduce the Legislature’s flexibility. Any reclas-
sification which reduces the amount of space devoted to. instructional
prc;%rams should be justified to the Department of Finance and reported
to the Legislature before it is implemented. ‘ LT

Consequently, we recommend that the language proposed in provision
9 of Item 6440-001-001 be deleted and that Control Section 24.30 from the
1983 Budget Act be continued in the 1984-85 Budget Bill as follows:

“Section 24..30. No funds appropriated by this act may be used by the

Regents of the University of Caﬁfornia or the Trustees of the California -




1742 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

_ State University to reclassify instructional capacity space, administrative

- space, library space, or faculty offices to other uses unless and until any

such proposed reclassification is first approved by the Department of

Finance and 30 days’ written notification is provided to the Chairperson

of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee or his or her designee, or not

sooner than such lesser time as the chairperson of such committee, or
his or her designee, may in each instance determined.”

IX. STUDENT FINANCIAL AID

The un_ivérsity -administers its own student financial aid program to
sugplement aid funds available from the Student Aid Commission, the
federal government and private sources.

A. PROPOSED FUNDING

Table 36 shows the expenditures and funding for UC’s financial aid
g;ogram in the prior, current, and budget years. The table does not reflect
financial aid that UC students receive from other sources. The Student Aid
Commission, however, estimates that financial aid from all sources for all
UC students in 1983-84 totals $239 million.

In the current-year, approximately 90 percent of UC’s financial aid
program is supported with revenue from the Educational Fee. The re-
maining 10 percent is financed with endowment revenue and other in-

- come. :

The budget requests $5.5 million from the state General Fund to sup-
port a portion of UC’s financial aid program in lieu of using student Educa-
tional Fee revenue. Qur analysis .of this request appears under Program
VI, Student Services. The projected decline of $1.4 million, or 2 percent,
in UC’s financial aid program (shown in Table 36) is based on the budget
groposal VtIo‘reduce student fees in 1984-85. This issue is also discussed in

ection VI.

Table 36

University of California
Student Financial Aid’
(in thousands)

Actual  Budgeted Proposed —____ Change
1982-83 1983-84  1954-85 - Amount  Percent

'Financial Aid ® $49,742 $62471  $61,077  —$1,394 —2%
General Fund 8697 - $5500 $5,500 NA
Restricted fUnds .........irssiercscssvrnrossns 49045 $65,471 55577 ~6,804 ~11%

_-#UC funds only: Total financial aid from all sources for UC students in 1983-84 is estimated at $239 million.

X. AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES

This proifnam' includes activities that are fully supported from specific
fees, including student residence and dining facilities, parking systems,
intercollegiate athletics, bookstores, and other student facilities.

- The largest element of this program is student housing, which covers
‘over 20,500 residence hall spaces and approximately 4,400 apartments. The
second major element is the parking program, which includes more than
6,100 spaces. The UC budget estimates that $166.5 million will be spent by
~auxiliary enterprisesin 1984-85. " :




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1743

Xl. UNALLOCATED ADJUSTMENTS

A. OVERVIEW OF FUNDING REQUEST '

The Unallocated Adjustments Program serves as a temporary holding
account for appropriations which eventually will be allocated by the sys-
tem to campuses, and from the campuses to the operating programs. This
program, as shiown in Table 37, includes (1) funds to be allocated to other
programs, (2) routine increases to offset the effects of inflation, provide
merit salaries, and the like, §3) fundin% for the University’s retirement
sKstem (UCRS), and (4) funds for employee compensation increases for
the budget year. ' :

In signing the 1983 Budget Act, the Governor vetoed $20.7 million in
inflation adjustments for U% state-funded operating expenses provided by
the Legislature for 1983-84. Consequently, the price level adjustments
proglosed for 1984-85 are increases above the 1982-83 base budget.

The major changes shown in Table 37 include the following:

e UCRS Restoration and Benefit Increase. The budget requests
$82.9 million from the General Fund for Um'versi:ﬂ of California
Retirement System (UCRS). Of this amount, $70.6 million is request-
ed to restore state support for the UCRS which was reduced in 1983
84, and $12.3 million is requested to improve retirement benefits to
UCRS members.

o General Price Increase. 'The budget requests $15.7 million to off-
set the effects of inflation on general operating expenses. This in-
crease provides an 8 percent adjustment to UC’s 1982-83 base
state-funded operating expense bu(iget of $197.7 million. The largest
increase is for telephone expense, which is expected to be $2.7 million
(22 percent) higher than actual expenditures in 1982-83.

o Library Price Increase. The budget requests $5.2 million to offset
the effects of inflation on the cost of library materials. This represents
a 21111 percent increase above the 1982-83 level of expenditures ($25.1
million).

o Purchased Utilities. The budget requests $6 million to offset the
effects of inflation on utility purchases, for an increase of 8.4 percent.

o Merit Salary Increases. e budget requests $20.1 million for mer-
it and promotion salary increases. This amount includes: (1) $11.6
million for academic merit and promotion increases for 1984-85, (2)
$6.5 million for staff merit increases in 1984-83, and (3) $2 million to
restore acadlemic promotion funds that the Governor vetoed from the
1983 Budget Act.

o Switch from UCRS to Salaries. The budget requests $1.6 million
to provide for increased “salary-driven” benefits. These funds are
needed because in the current year the Regents decided to use funds
appropriated for the Retirement System (UCRS) to increase faculty
salaries by 3 percent. This redirection of funds had no net effect on" .
the UCRS because the faculty member was required to pay the full.
amount of the increase to the system. Nevertheless, the Regents’ -
action had the effect of increasing the overall salary level for UC -
faculty by 3 percent, thereby requiring an increase for those em-
ployee benefits that are linked to salary levels. :

o Annualization of Mid-year Salary Increase. The budget requests
$30.5 million for the full-year cost of salary and benefit increases that
took effect on January 1, 1984. ' ' ’




1744 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continved

Item 6440

o Employee Compensation. The budget requests $113.7 million for
salary and benefit increases to be granted in 1984-85. For faculty, this
amount would provide for an increase of 9 percent on July 1, 1984 and
another increase of 3.8 percent on January 1, 1985, for a total state-
funded increase of 12.8 percent. For staff employees, the budget pro-
vides sufficient funds for a salary and benefit increase of up to 10
percent, the same increase provided in the budget for state em-

ployees.
Table 37

University of California Unallocated Adjustments
: (in thousands)

A. Provisions for Allocation
General funds: -
1983-84 salary funds
Employee benefits
Budgetary savings target
Other provisions
UCRS funds to replace state funds
Resumption of state contribution to UCRS
Subtotals
Restricted funds:
Educational fee
Registration fee
Endowments
Contract and grant administration ...
Other provisions
Subtotals
B: Fixed Costs and Economic Factors
General funds:
General price increase
Library price increase
Utilities price increase ...
Merit salary increase ...
Employee benefits (UCRS to Salary Switch) .........
Social security......
1984-85 Cost of 1983-84 changes in employee com-
pensation :
Subtotals

Restricted funds:
General price increases
Merit salary increase
Social security ; _
1984-85 Cost of 1983-84 changes in employee com-
pensation
Subtotals.......
C. 1984-85 Changes in employee compensation
General Fund
Totals

General funds.
Restricted funds.

Estimated  Proposed

198584 198485  Change
$32,927 $32,927 —_
5570 5570 —
~41566  —41566 -
10709 10709 —
—  _101400  —$101,400
— 82,900 82,900
$7,640 —$10,860 —$18,500
%17 $1,048 $131
7,803 7,880 77
5,449 5449 _
4454 4454 _
1576 1,076 500
2019  $19907 —$292
— 5T $15726
_ 5156 5156
— 6,022 6022
- 2,145 20,145
- 1,589 1,589
_ 2,276 2276
— 3048 30,481
— T $81,3% $81,395
_ $12 $12
_ 3 3
_ ] 1
- 19 19
— e 835
—  $U3ET0  $113670
S0  $04147  $176308
S7600  $I84205  $I76565
20199 19,942 ~257




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1745

B. UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM (UCRS)

We recoxnmend approval of $70.6 million requested to restore the state
contributions to the University of California Retirement System (UCRS)
in 1984-85. We withhold recommendation on the $12.3 million requested
to improve the retirement benefits of UCRS members, pending review of
the overall salary and benefit increases needed to reflect collective bar-
gaining agreeements or provide for comparability with other institutions.

Last year the Legislature deferred state contributions of $79 million to
the UCRS in 1983-84. The Governor vetoed an additional $22.4 million
budgeted for the UCRS before signing the 1983 Budget Act. Thus, the
reduction in funds for UCRS in 1983-84, relative to the budgeted amount,
was $101.4 million. This reduction reflected in part, doubts we raised in our
1983-84 Analysisabout the reasonableness of the assumptions on which the
budgeted amount was based. o

1. New Economic Assumptions.

In November 1983, the Regents adopted new actuarial asumptions for
the UCRS, effective July 1, 1983. Table 38 compares the assumptions used
in 1982-83 to project the 1983-84 funding need to the 1983-84 funding
need based on the revised assumptions. As shown in Table 38, the Regents,
based on adwice from their actuary, have increased their estimate of in-
vestment earnings from 7 percent to 8 percent, increased their assump-
tion regarding the annual rate of sala?' changes from 7.5 percent to 7.7

percent, and changed their method of valuing assets (a shift from book
value to a five-year moving average of market value.) The combined
effect of these changes in assumptions is a reduction of projected funding
need from $101.4 million to $64.8 million. This $64.8 million constitutes the
%ase gunding, request for 1984-85 to restore the state’s contribution to the

CRS. . : a

In addition, the UC is requesting $5.8 million to compensate for the
1983-84 deferral of the state’s xea(}uired $64.8 million contribution. This is
the cost of am ortizing the deferral over the next 25 years. Thus, for 1984-85
%gl%xdget is requesting $70.6 million to restore the state’s contribution to

“Table 38

University of California
Comparison of the UCRS Economic Assumptions and
Funding Estimates for 1983-84

Original Assumptions  Revised Assumptions

: and Estimates and Estimates
Long-term annual iswvestment earnings...........c..-.. 7.0 percent "+ 8.0 percent
Long-term annual salary increase 7.5 percent " 7.7 percent
Asset valuation metod Book value - 5-year market average
Projected 1983-84 fuanding need ........occcmnssersresses $101.4 million $64.8 million

Cost of Amortizing 1983-84 deferral of $64.8 million 5.8 million




1746 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

We have met with UC and its actuarial consultants to review the new
assumptions. Based on our review, we believe the new assumptions are
reasonable. Accordingly, we recommend approval of the $70.6 million
requested for the UCRS, consisting of $64.8 million for current costs and
$5.8 million to amortize the amount deferred in 1983-84. (It should be
noted that actual state contributions to the UCRS in 1984-85 will be based
on the final salary level approved by the Governor and Legislature in
1984-85 for UC employees.)

2. Benefit Increases

In addition to the changes in the economic assumptions for UCRS, the
Regents made two improvements in benefits for UCRS members, effec-
tive for the period January 1, 1984, to June 30, 1984. The university main-
tains that these benefit increases are needed to bring UCRS benefits closer
in line with members’ benefits in the Public Employees’ Retirement Sys-
tem (PERS).

The budget proposes continuation of these enhanced benefits in 1984
85. These benefits and their associated cost include:

-a. Member contributions. The Regents reduced the average mem-
ber’s contribution to the UCRS by one percent. This change is projected
to cost $5.4 million in 1984-85. (This amount includes an adjustment for
the increased amortization cost associated with the 1983-84 deferral.)

b. Cost-of-Living (COLA). The Regents improved the cost-of-living
adjustment for annuitants. Prior to this change, the automatic COLA was
limited to the lesser of 2 percent or the change in the Consumer Price
Index (CPI). The new formula provides an additional automatic COLA
equal to one-third of the amount by which the actual increase in the CPI
exceeds 4 percent; subject to a maximum of 1.5 percent. This change is
projected to-cost $6.9 million in 1984-85, including the increased amortiza-
tion cost of the loan. '

" Neither one of these changes was funded in the current year. The
Regents simply granted the improvement in benefits to UCRS members,
‘on the assumption that the Legislature would approve funds to pay for it
at a later date. The General Fund cost related to the granting of these
improvements for the period January 1, 1984 to June 30, 1984 is an estimat-
ed $600,000 due to the increased cost of amortizing the current-year loan
amount for these benefit increases. Our $12.3 million estimated cost to
continue these benefit increases in the budget year is inclusive of this
$600,000.

3. Recommendation

The UCRS benefit increases approved by the Regents were not part of
the compensation package approved by the Legislature for UC employees
in 1983-84. In effect, the Regents committed the $49.6 million provided for

.employee compensation in 1983-84, and added another $12.3 million in

_-benefits for which no financing exists.
.. Wé believe that the $12.3 million requested for increased UCRS benefits

“should not be considered as the amount needed to continue benefits
granted in 1983-84 but rather as the amount proposed to further enhance
benefits in 1984-85. Consequently, we recommend that the Legislature
approve the $70.6 million requested to restore the state’s contribution to
tl?e UCRS and consider the proposal to improve UCRS benefits within the
context of the overall compensation package warranted for the university
in 1984-85.




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1747

C. REVISED DATA AND MOUs NEEDED

We withhold recommendation on the $126 million proposed for em-
ployee compensation increases at the University of California, pending
receipt of (1) revised data on compensation levels for faculty at compari-
son institutions, (2) memoranda of understandings (MOUs) covering un-
ion represented employees  and (3) compensation proposals for

nonrepresented employees.

1. The Budget Request : :

The Governor’s Budget for 198485 proposes for the first time that funds
needed to provide salary increases for UC employees be budgeted within
the UC su?port itemn. In prior years, these funds were budgeted within the
state employee compensation item. We believe this change makes sense
because it more accurately reflects the total cost of UC programs in the
budget year. S v ‘

The budget proposes $113.7 million specifically for UC employee com-
pensation increases in 1984-85. In addition, as we noted above, the budget
includes $12.3 million to enhance benefits for members of the UCRS.
Therefore, the budget proposes a total compensation package of $126
million for the university. This $126 million consists of four parts:

a. Faculty salaries, The budget includes $62.8 million for faculty sal-
ary increases. This amount would allow an increase of 9 percent on July
1, 1984, and another increase of 3.8 percent on January 1, 1985, for a total
state-funded increase of 12.8 percent. (Each one percent increase in UC
faculty salaries will cost $5.7 million in 1984-85.)

b. Staff salaries. The budget includes $42.3 million for staff (non-
faculty) salary increases. This amount would provide for an increase of 9
percent on July 1,1984. (Each one percent increase in UC staff salaries will
cost $4.7 million in 1984-85.) B :

c. Health and Dental Benefits. The budget includes $8.6 million for
the increased cost of health and dental benefits. This amount would ac-
commodate (1).a 15 percent increase over the current base budget of -
$44.3 million for health benefits and (2) a 20 percent increase over the
current base budget of $7.7 million for dental benefits.

d. UCRS Benefits. The budget includes $12.3 million for benefit en-
hancements for members of UCRS. As discussed earlier in this section,
these benefit increases include: (1) a reduction in the average member’s
contribution equal to one percent of salary, at a cost of $5.4 million and
(2) an improved COLA for annuitants, at a cost of $6.9 million. '

2. Recommendation Withheld ' :

We withhold recommendation on these proposed compensation in-
creases, pending receipt of the following information:

a. Revised Faculty Compensation Data. We continue to believe
that the appropriate basis for evaluating compensation proposals covering
UC faculty (as well as other higher education faculti) is the compensation
package provided at comparison institutions. Each year, the California
Postsecondary Education Commission (CPEC) prepares a report. on fac-
ulty compensation. In CPEC’s preliminary report for 1984-85 (issued in
December 1983), UC faculty were projected to be 12.8 percent behind
their comparison institutions in salary and 13.2 percent behind in fringe
benefits. A second report, reflecting actual current-year salaries at com- -
parison institutions, will be published in April 1984.

In addition, in our analysis of the budget request for CPEC (Item 6420),




1748 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continved

we state that the data on fringe benefits currently reported by CPEC are
meaningless. We recommend that the Legislature consider directin
CPEC to undertake a more in-depth review of the current benefits of-
fered to California faculty in 1984-85. In lieu of this study, we have asked
the university to provide information that it believes supports the need for
the proposed increase in UCRS benefits for faculty.

b. Memoranda of Understanding (MOUs). Approximately one-half
of the $126 million is requested for compensation increases for employees
who are in collective bargaining units at UC. Until the new or amended
MOUs, together with the increases proposed by UC for employees not
covered by collective bargaining, are submitted for the Legislature’s con-
sideration, we have no basis for evaluating the nature of the proposed
increases or the amount of funds required to implement them. N

‘We have also requested that UC provide information that it believes
supports the need for the proposed increase in UCRS benefits for staff
employees. . ,

Pending review of this information, we withhold recommendation .on
the $126 million requested for salary and benefit increases.

D. REAPPROPRIATION OF SAVINGS NOT WARRANTED (ltem 6440-490)
We recommend that the Legislature amend the Budget Bill to delete
the provision which provides for reappropriation of savings because con-
ventional budgeting practices require that expenditures be budgeted for
tl:e)ﬁsca] year in which they are expected to occur. (Delete Item 6440-
490). ; , o
The Budget Bill contains Item 6440-490 which reanropriates any sav-
ings from UC’s 1983-84 budget for (1) replacement of instructional equip-
ment, (2) deferred maintenance, and (3) special repairs.
We recommend that this provision be deleted because: .
» conventional budgeting practices call for expenditures to be budget-
ed for the fiscal year in which they are-expected to occur,
« expenditures should be based on the merits of specific proposals, not
on expenditure shortfalls in unrelated programs, and
o an open-ended reappropriation of funds reduces the Legislature’s
flexibility in allocating available funds based on its priorities.

Table 39

University of California
Special Regents’ Programs
(in thousands)

Actual  Estimated ~Proposed

Programs o . 1982-83 1983-84 198485  Change
1. Instruction . \ , $8,335 $9,227 $9,227 -
2. Research . 10,715 17,150 17,150 —_
3. TInstitutional support......... 9,465 8,269 8,269 —
4. Deferred maintenance ....... 3,024 2,000 2,000 —
5. Health science tuition Offset .........cccevnunissuuresissnne : 848 848 . 848 —
6. Provision for COSt INCreases ......cmmseermsresssissnse . -_— 1533 - 1533 L=

" Totals...... $32,387 . $39,027 $39,027




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1749

XHi. SPECIAL REGENTS’ PROGRAMS
The state historically has allowed the Regents to retain a portion of
overhead charges received from federal contracts and grants. The Re-
gents use these funds to support special programs and projects. Table 39
shows the use of Special Regents’ Program funds, by broad category, in the
prior, current, ang budget years. In 1984-85, $39 million will be available
to the Regents for these programs.

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 6440-301 from the Capital
Outlay Fund for Public High-
er Education, and High Tech-
nology Eduecation Bond

Proceeds Budget p. E 144
Requested 1984-85 .........cccovrereeeninmrinnicnmiinsesisessrssssessnssasssenseses $113,405,000
Recommended approval ........ceveninnneeienssissssssssosseens 51,194,000
Recommended redicton .......oceecnmiioniesseeeesssesssesesssenes 9,336,000
Recommendation pending ...........eeevrverinecsrnsenissnessnsens erererseaes 52,875,000

Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Transfer of Savings to the General Fund. We recom- 1753
mend that savings resulting from our recommendation on
projects to be funded from tidelands oil revenues ($9,336,-

000) be transferred to the General Fund in order to in-
crease the Legislature’s flexibility in meeting high priority
needs statewide. ’

2. Project Programming and Preliminary Plans. Recom- 1755
mend the adoption of budget language limiting expendi-

" ture of funds to only those projects that are expected to be
included in the Governor’s Budget for 1985-86. :

3. Engineering Unit 1—San Diego. Reduce by $575,000. 1757
Recommend funds for preliminary plans for a new engi-
neering building be deleted because the university should
evaluate - less costly alternatives for meeting engineering
and computer science enrollment needs before funds for
new construction are approved.

4. Engineering Laboratory Facility—Irvine. Reduce by 1757

- $223,000. Recommend that funds for g:'eliminary plan-

ning and “working drawing funds for additional engineer-

ing be deleted because the university should evaluate

less-costly alternatives for accommodating increased engi-

neering enrollment before funds for new construction are
approved. :

SchoI of Engineering and Applied Sciences Expansion— 1757
Los Angeles. Reduce by $220,000. Recommend that

funds for initial planning study for School of Engineering

be deleted because university should evaluate less-costly
alternatives for meeting  engineering and ' computer
science .enrollment needs before funds for new. construc-

tion are approved.




1750 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

6. Alterations to Schoenberg Hall—Los Angeles. Reduce by
. $1,126,000. Recommend that construction funds to alter

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

the Schoenberg Hall be deleted because the university has
demonstrated that it can meet program needs without sub-
stantially altering this building.

. Animal Care Facility Improvements—San Francisco.

Withhold recommendation on $1,560,000 for working
drawings and construction to improve animal care facilities

Item 6440

. 1761

1761

on the San Francisco campus, pending receipt of additional

information.

. Animal Facility Corrections, Step 2—Berkeley. With-

hold recommendation on $619,000 for working drawings
and construction for animal facility corrections on the
gerkeley campus, pending receipt of additional informa-
on.

Law School Addition and Alterations—Los Angeles.

Reduce by $300,000. Recommend that funds for prelim-
inary plans, law school addition and alterations, be deleted
because the current supply of lawyers in California does
not justify a major commitment of funds to maintain cur-
rent enrollment of law students. (Future Savings: $8,178,-

000) L -
Life Science Building Renovation—Berkeley. - Withhold

1762

1763

1764

recommendation on $550,000 for initial planning studies for .

renovation of the life science building on the Berkeley
camtg_us, pending reevaluation of the planned renovations
by the university in order to reduce overall costs.
Diagnostic Service Module, Medical Center—Irvine.
Reduce by $3,367,000. Recommend that construction
funds for a diagnostic service module at the Orange
County Medical Center be deleted, because the project
E};gl&ﬂd be funded from the university’s hospital reserve

S. ’ .
Library Alterations—Irvine. . Reduce by $465,000. Rec-
ommend that working drawings and construction funds to
alter the main library on the Irvine campus be deleted
because the university can achieve the objectives of the
project by reassigning existing space with minor altera-
tions.

Multi-Media Learning Laboratory—Los Angeles. Reduce

by $150,000. Recommend that ui)relimina‘lry planning
and working drawing funds for a multi-media learning lab-
oratory on the Los Angeles campus be deleted, because the
university has already established a facility of this type
using nonstate funds, and no utilization standards have
been developed to ensure that user departments assume
the cost of providing these services. (Future Savings: $1,-
350,000) - . _
Elevator, Muir College Building—San Diego. Reduce by
$505,000. Recommend that working drawings and con-
struction funds to install an additional elevator in the Muir
College building on the San Diego campus be deleted,
because the university should apply maintenance funds on
a priority basis to improve the reliability of the existing
elevatoer in this building.

1765

1766

1767

1769




Item 6440 . POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1751

15. High-Rise Fire Protection—San Francisco. = Withhold 1771
recommendation on $2,440,000 for construction to correct
high-rise fire code deficiencies, pending receipt of addi-
tional information. _

16. Correct Elevators, Step 3—Berkeley. Withhold recom- 1771
mendation on $436,000 for working drawings and construc-
tion to upgrade existing elevators to meet code
requirements, pending receipt of additional information.

17. High-Rise Fire Protection—Los Angeles. Withhold rec-- 1771
ommendation on $660,000 for working drawings and con-
struction to provide high-rise fire protection, pending
receipt of additional information.

18. Structural Deficiencies for Seismic Safety, Medical Center 1772
—San Diego. Reduce by $75,000. Recommend that
$5,250,000 requested for construction to correct structural
deficiencies in the U.C. Medical Center at San Diego be
reduced to eliminate overbudgeting. Further, withhold"
recommendation on the balance of the requested funds
($5,175,000), pending receipt of additional information and
updated cost estimates.

19. Asbestos Hazard, Step I—Berkeley. Reduce by $1,- 1773
200,000. Recommend that working drawings and con-
struction funds to remove asbestos from state %mldm s be
deleted, because this constitutes maintenance work which
should be funded on a priority basis from the support

- budget. ' ; '

20. Correct Elevators—Los An%eles. Withhold recommen- 1774
dation on $218,000 for preliminary plans and working
drawings to upgrade existing elevators to meet code re-
quirements, pending receipt of additional information.

21. Central Control System-—Berkeley. Reduce by $418,000, 1776
Recommend working drawings and construction funds to
expand the central energy conservation control system at
the Berkeley campus be deleted, because the university
has not provided adequate justification for the project and
it is not known if the anticipated energy savings will be
competitive with the saving to the state that would result
from alternative energy conservation projects.

99. Energy Conservation, Step I—Davis. Reduce by $257,000. 1776
Recommend that working drawings and construction
funds for energy conservation measure on the Davis cam-
pus be deleted, because the proposed improvements are
not justified on a cost-savings basis.

23. Economizer Units, Central Plant—Irvine, Reduce by 1777
$224,000. Recommend that construction funds to install
economizer units at the central plant on the Irvine campus
be deleted, because the proposed improvements are not
justified on a cost-savings basis.

24. Energy Conservation Building Retrofit, Phase 1—River- 1777
side. Reduce by $203,000. Recommend that funds for
working drawings and construction of energy conservation
improvements at Riverside be reduced by $203,000 to
eliminate one aspect of the project which is not justified on

56—77958




1752 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continuved

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

3L

32.

33.

a cost-savings basis given other energy conservation oppor-
tunities available to the state.

Energy Conservation Improvements, Step 3—Santa Bar-
bara. Reduce by $28,000. Recommend that working
drawings and construction funds for an energy conserva-
tion project on the Santa Barbara campus be deleted be-
cause the proposed project should be funded from the
minor capital outlay program.

Handiceg)aped Access, Step 3—Berkeley. Withhold rec-
ommendation on $479,000 for working drawings and con-
struction to provide handicapped access in five buildings
on the Berkeley campus, pendgng receipt of additional in-
formation.

Handicapped Access, Step 2—Santa Barbara. Withhold
recommendation on $392,000 for working drawings and
construction to modify elevators to meet handicapped
code requirements, pending receipt of additional informa-
tion.

Handicapped Access, Step 3—Santa Cruz. Withhold
recommendation on $427,000 for working drawings and
construction to provide handicapped access at various loca-
tions on the Santa Cruz campus, pending receipt of addi-
tional information. '

Lease-Purchase Financing Appropriations. Recommend
that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language directing
that any funds needed to meet obligations incurred by the
university through lease-purchase agreements with the
State Public Works Board under the high technologlj'l edu-
cation revenue bond program be appropriated in the an-
nual Budget Act from the Capital Outlay Fund for Public
Higher Education.

Life Science Building Addition—Berkeley. - Withhold
recommendation on $39,919,000 for working drawings and
construction of the life science building addition on the
Berkeley campus, pending receipt of additional informa-
tion.

Issuance of Revenue Bonds. Recommend that the
Legislature ask the Department of Finance and the univer-
sity to report on status of plan for financing new facilities
through revenue bonds, and indicate the anticipated costs
under this financing plan.

State Public Works Board Augmentation. Recommend
that the Legislature modify Budget Bill language specify-
ing that the funds appropriated for the Santa Barbara Engi-
neering Building may be augmented, but the funds
a&%ropriated for the Berkeley Life Science Building are
sufficient to complete the project irrespective of construc-
tion cost indices.

Transfer of Funds Based on Receipt of Competitive Bids.
Recommend that legislation be enacted specifying that
funds for construction transferred to the university shall be
based on funding requirements as shown in competitive
bids, and any remaining funds shall revert to the fund from
which the appropriation was made.

Item 6440

1778

‘1780

1780

1780

1781

1782

1784

1785

1785




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1753

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget includes $113,405,000 for capital outlay for the University of
California in 1984-85. The proposed amount includes $55,260,000 from the
Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education (COFPHE), and $58,-
145,000 to be funded from High Technology Education Revenue Bonds.
The revenue bond program, available for all segments of higher educa-
tion, is authorized by Chapter 1268, Statutes of 1983.

For discussion purposes, we have divided the university’s program into
two parts, based on the proposed funding source for the projects. In addi-
tion, projects proposed for funding from the COFPHE are divided into the
following four descriptive categories (a) general improvements, (b) code
corrections, (c) energy conservation, and (d) access for the physically
handicapped.

The request is surnmarized in Table 1.

Table 1
University of California
Capital Outlay Program—1984-85
Summary
{in thousands)

Budget Bill
Amount
L. Item 6440-301-146—Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education .......cweessns $55,260
A. General Campus Improvements Projects $35,424
B. Projects to Correct Code Déficiencies 13,787
C. Energy Conservation Projects 3,34
D. Projects to Provide Access for the Handicapped ..........coemeeeermsssueeseeensens 2,705
II. Item 6440-301-525—High Technology Education Revenue Bonds.......c.uweesmensesseens 58,145
Total $113,405

I. PROJECTS FROM THE CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
FOR PUBLIC HIGHER EDUCATION

Transfer to General Fund

We recornmend that the savings resulting from our recommendations.on
Items 6440-301-146 ($9,336,000) be transferred from the Capital Outlay
Fund for Public Higher Education to the General Fund, in order to in-
crease the Legislature’s flexibility in meeting high-priority needs state-
wide.

We recomummend reductions amounting to $9,336,000 in the University of
California’s capital outlay program funded from the Capital Outlay Fund
for Public Higher Education. Approval of these reductions, which are
discussed individually below, would leave unappropriated balances of
tideland oils revenues in this special fund which woui)d be available only
to finance programs and projects of a specific nature.

Leaving unappropriated funds in special purpose accounts limits the
Legislature’s options in allocating funds to meet high-priority needs. So
that the Legislature may have additional flexibility in meeting these
needs, we recommend that any savings resulting from approval of our

E‘ecocrlnmendation on Item 6440-301-146 be transferred to the General
und.




1754 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY——Continved
A. GENERAL CAMPUS IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

The budget proposes $35,424,000 for projects related to general canipus
improvements. Table 2 summarizes the projects and our recommenda-
tions on each.

Table 2
University of California
General Campus Improvements—1984-85
item 6440-301-146
{in thousands)
Budget  Analysts Estimated”
Bill Recom- Future

Project Title Location Phase®  Amount mendation Cost
(1) Minor Capital QUtlay ....ommmmmmssrscrsscsrrrses Systemwide pwe $8,000 $8,000 -
(2) Project programming and preliminary plans .. Systemwide p 200 200 -
(3) Annual payment toward the purchase of Sacra-

mento Medical Center.......umumremmmmmmmnns Davis a 200 200 -
{4) Contribution toward sewage treatment plant

improvement Santa Barbara ¢ 570 570 -
(5) Southern Regional Library Compact Shelving

Facility Systemwide we 13,997 13,997 814
(6) Engineering Building, Unit I San Diego p 575 - 34,825
() Alterations to Schoenberg Hall .......ovconursinee Los Angeles ¢ 1,126 - -
(8) Animal Care Facility Improvements ........usv.ons San Francisco  we 1560 -pending -
{9) Animal Facility Corrections, Step 2 ...o.orerers Berkeley we 619  pending -

(10) Engineering Laboratory Facility.........curmeee Irvine pw 223 - 4,029

(11) Charles R. Drew Postgraduate Medical School,

Clinical Sciences Building, 3rd Floor Addition Los Angeles e 1470 1470 -

(168} Law School Addition and Alterations ............ Los Angeles p 300 - 8,178

(17) Initial Planning Study for Life Science Building

Renovations. Berkeley $ 550  pending 50,796

(18) Initial Planning Study for School of Engineering

and Applied Science EXpansion ... Los Angeles s 20 —  unkown

{20) Diagnostic Service Module, UCIMC .........cn.. Trvine c 3,367 - 07

(22) Nematode Isolation and Quarantine .. Riverside ce 43 743 —

(23) Main Library Alterations.........u.. Irvine we 465 - 176

{24) Multi-media Learning Laboratory Los Angeles pw 150 - 1,350

(25) Seawater Supply system and Pier Replacement,

Seripps Institute San Diego pw 185 185 2945

{46) Elevator, Muir College Building.......c....uoscner San Diego we 505 - -

(47) Seawall Extension, Step 2, Scripps Institute..... San Diego c 39 39 —

Totals $35424  pending  $103,320

 Phase symbols indicate: s = studies, p = preliminary planning, w = working drawings, ¢ = construc-
tion, and e = equipment. :
b UC estimates.

Minor Capital Outlay

We recommend approval of Item 6440-301-146 (1), minor capital outlay
university-wide. .

The budget proposes $8,000,000 for minor capital outlay ($200,000 or less
per project) at the various UC campuses. The requested amount repre-

sents a lump sum appropriation to be allocated by systemwide administra-
tion.




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1755

The amount proposed in the budget represents a significant increase
over the amount appropriated for minor capital outlay in the prior two
fiscal years. The university requested $7,500,000 for this purpose in 1982~
83, and 1983-84. Because of the revenue shortfall in the General Fund,
however, the Legislature reduced COFPHE expenditures significantly
and the minor capital outlay program for these years totaled $1,300,000
and $1,900,000, respectively. Conse?uently, the increased amount
proposed in the budget will provide funds for a significant number of
projects which were deferred during the past two years because of lack
of funding.

Our analysis indicates that the proposed funds for minor capital outlay
will provide funds needed to alter existing space in order to meet chang-
ing programm needs, use existing space more efficiently, and meet fire and
life safety requirements. Our review of the university’s request indicates
that the proposed projects and associated costs are reasonable, and we
therefore recommend approval of the proposed funds.

Control Section Should be Reinsiated. In prior budget acts, the
Legislature included a control section requiring UC to secure the Depart-
ment of Finance’s approval before campuses reassigned capacity space
g:lassrooms, laboratories, offices etc.) to non-capacity use. Currently, the

epartment of Finance is required to advise the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee of approved changes at least 30 days prior to implementation.
Generally, these changes are funded from the minor capital outlay pro-

gram.

The 1984 Budget Bill does not include this control section, and the bill
instead ineludes language under the university’s support/operations
budget (Item 6440_001-001{1 which requires a post audit report to the
Legislature of such space changes. ;

Our analysis indicates that the proposed language would eliminate the
Legislature’s opportunity to review proposed reclassifications of space
before they occur, thus weakening control over the expenditure of state
funds. Consequently, we have recommended in our analysis of Item 6440-
001-001 that the previous budget act control section be reinstated and that
the post-audit report language be deleted. Approval of this recommenda-
tion will ensure that any proposal to reduce the inventory of capacity
space will be justified and reported to the Legislature in advance.

P.roiecf Programming and Preliminary Plans—Universitywide

We recornmend approval of Item 6440-301-146 (2), project programming
and preliminary plans. Further, we recommend that the Legislature adopt
Budget Bill Ianguage specifying that these funds may be used only for
planning those projects which are expected to be included in the 195556
Governor’s Budget.

In prior budget acts, funds for project programming and preliminary
plans have been appropriated so that the segments of higher education
can develop information on projects expected to be inclucgied in the next
Governor’s Budget for either working )c(llx)'awings or working drawings and
construction. This funding mechanism has been used in order to expedite
project implementation and ensure that adequate information on
proposed projects is available for legislative review.

Because of funding limitations and because of a large backlog of planned
but unfunded projects, funds for this purpose were not included in the
budget acts for the past two years. The budget includes $200,000 for plan-




1756 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION , Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

ning of future projects during 1984-85. Qur analysis indicates that the
proposed amount should be agequate to fund project programming and
preliminary plans of future projects, and we therefore recommend ap-
proval of ti;e requested fumﬁ.

Budget Act Language Should be Adopted. Prior budget acts speci-
fied that the statewide planning funds could be used only for projects
expected to be includeg in the next Governor’s Budget. Our analysis
indicates that this control is necessary in order to ensure that these funds
are allocated on the most cost-efficient basis. Accordingly, we recommend
that the Legislature adopt the following Budget Bill language which has
been included in prior budget acts for appropriations of this type:

“Provided that the funds appropriated in Item 6440-301-146 (2), shall be
available only for those major capital outlay projects for which working
drawing funds or working drawings and construction are expected to be
included in the 1985-86 Governor’s Budget.”

Medical Center Purchase—Davis

We recommend approval of Item 6440-301-146 (3), $200,000 for purchase
of the Sacramento Medical Center.

The budget proposes $200,000 to provide the seventh installment re-
quired to purchase the county’s interest in the Sacramento Medical Cen-
ter (SMC), land and buildings. The amount is based on an agreement
between the County of Sacramento and the university to provide for the
university’s continued operation, ownership and control of the SMC. After
10 annual payments totaling $2,000,000 have been made, the university
may purchase the county’s remaining interest for $6,687,942.23.

The requested funds are needed to preserve the terms of the present
agreement between Sacramento County and the university for ultimate
purchase of the SMC. For this reason, we recommend approval of funds
for the seventh $200,000 payment.

Sewage Treatment Plants Improvements—Santa Barbara

We recommend approval of Item 6440-301-146 (4), $570,000 for the uni-
versity's share of sewage treatment plant improvements at Santa Barbara.

Sewage treatment for the Santa Barbara campus is provided through an
agreement with the Goleta Sanitary District. Ownership of the district’s
sewage treatment plant is shared by four governmental agencies, with the
university owning a 7.09 percent share. According to the California Re-
gional Water Quality Control Board; Central Coast Region, the existing
plant does not meet waste water discharge requirements. Upgrading of
the existing plant has been under study for more than ten years. Funds

$225,000) were appropriated in the 1974 Budget Act for the university’s
share of the costs for improvements. Due to extended delays in accom-
plishing the needed worﬁ, $163,000 of this appropriation was not spent,
and the funds reverted. - :

The district has now developed a new plan to upgrade the treatment
plant to meet minimum waste discharge requirements. The budget pro-
poses $570,000 for the university’s share of the proposed improvements.

The proposed funds are needed in order for the university to participate
in the sewage treatment plant upgrading which has been mandated by
state and federal control agencies. On this basis, we recommend approval
of the $570,000 proposed in Item 6440-301-146 (4) for the university’s share
of the project.




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1757

Southern Regional Library, Compact Shelving Facility

We recdrmmend approval of Item 6440-301-146 (5), $13,997,000 for work-
ing drawings and construction of the Southern Regional Library Compact
Shelving Facility.

The budget proposes $13,997,000 for working drawings and construction
for a library compact shelving facility to be located on the Los Angeles
campus.

A 1977 master plan developed by the University of California considered
a number of alternatives for housing the university’s growing library col-
lection. The study concluded that the most cost-effective solution was to
continue to house materials used at least once every eight years in conven-
tional libraries, and to house less frequently used materials in two regional
comgact shelving facilities, one in' the north, and one in the south. The
northern facility, located in Richmond, was completed in 1982.

The southern facility is planned for construction in three phases. The
budget request includes working drawing and construction funds for the
first phase. This phase would provide storage for approximately 3,700,000
volumes of Library materials, as well as administrative and processing area
in a 125,000 gross square foot single story facility. Future phases of the
project will increase total capacity of the facility to 11,000,000 volumes.
The estimated future cost for equipment for Phase I is $814,000. Prelimi-
nary plans for the Phase I project were completed in April 1982.

Working drawing and construction funds originally were proposed for
this project in the 1982-83 budget. The Department of Finance, however,
submitted an amendment letter in May 1982 requesting deletion of the
construction portion of the project. The university concurred in the dele-
tion of these funds. The deletion of the construction funds resulted in a
two-year delay of the project because of the university’s commitment to
the Los Angeles Olympic Organizing Committee that no construction will
be underway during 516 Olympics in the summer of 1984.

Based on the university’s current schedule, which calls for construction
t(; bggén in ‘F'ebruary 1985, the proposed facility will be completed in June
of 1986.

Our review of the proposed project and associated costs indicates that
the request is reasonable and we recommend approval of the $13,997,000
proposed in Item 6440-301-146(5).

Additional Space for Engineering—San Diego, Irvine and Los Angeles

We recommend deletion of Item 6440-301-146 (6), planning funds for
new engineering building on the San Diego campus, Item 6440-301-
146(10), preliminary planning and working drawings for additional engi-
neering facrlities on the Irvine campus, and Item 6440-301-146 (18), initial
planning funds for renovation or addition of engineering applied science
space on the Los Angeles campus because the university needs to evaluate
less-costly alternatives to new constructioni for meeting space needs in
engineering at the graduate level,

The budget includes funds for three projects to provide additional space
for engineering.

Enginecerinng Building, San Diego (Item 6440-301-146(6)). This
$575,000 request is for preliminary plans for 120,000 assignable square feet
including laboratory facilities in computer science, applied mechanics,
engineering science, and electrical engineering. The proposal is based on




1758 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

projected enrollment growth in these disciplines through 1990-91. Ac-
cording to the university, completion of the building will provide ade-
quate capacity at the graduate level for 450 students in these disciplines,
an increase of 200 students, or 80 percent, over existing capacity. More-
‘over, capacity for undergraduate instruction would be 3,000 FTE students,
an increase of 200 FTE. The estimated future costs for working drawings,
construction and equipment related to the new facility is $34.8 million.

Engineering Laboratory Facility, Irvine (Item 6440-301-146(10)).
The budget includes $223,000 for preliminary planning and working draw-
ing funds for 22,200 assignable square feet, including specialized labora-
tory facilities for civil and mechanical engineering and conventional
laboratory space for electrical engineering. The estimated future cost for
construction and equipment is $4,029,000.

School of Engineering and Applied Science Expansion, Los Angeles
(Item 6440-301-146(18)). The budget protﬁoses $220,000 for an intitial
planning study for altering and expanding the school of engineering and
applied sciences. The university inxgicates that the fproposed studies would
evaluate specific space needs and the adequacy of existing space in meet-
ing academic needs. This work usually is funded from support budfet
resources or statewide planning funds. The university has not provided
any information on the future costs of preliminary planning, working
drawings, construction and equipment for the proposed remodeling or
expansion. )

Graduate student enrollment drives engineering space requirements.
According to data provided by the university, a substantial portion of the
justification for the additional engineering space requested on these three
campuses is based on recent and projected increases in graduate enroll-
ment in engineering and computer science. In 1982-83, the systemwide
actual graduate student enollment in engineering and computer science
was 3,738 students (headcount). The university’s capital improvement
Elan indicates that graduate student enollment in these disciplines would

e 4,122 students in 1987-88, which. is 362 graduate students, or 9 percent,
more than the actual number of students in 1982-83. Table 3 shows the
distribution of the graduate student enrollment in engineering and com-
puter sciences, by campus, and the planned changes through 1987-88 for
each campus. Systemwide enrollment projections beyond 1987-88 are not
available. The university indicates, however, that graduate enrollment at
the San Diego campus would increase by an additional 135 students
between 1987-88 and 1990-91. Therefore, the university’s capital improve-
ment program anticipates a systemwide enrollment growth of approxi-
mately 500 graduate students in engineering/computer sciences %y the
year 1990.

To accommodate the planned enrollment growth in engineering and
computer science, the university has proposed projects at San Diego and
Irvine totaling $39.8 million. In addition, the university intends to request
sometime in the future $1 million for alterations on the Santa Cruz campus
to accommodate engineering.

Foreign Student Enrollment Is a Major Factor Stretching Capacity at
the Graduate Level. The UC indicates that planned expansion of
graduate enrollment in Et%%ineerin“%nand Computer Science will be exclu-
sively domestic students. The enrollment plan also assumes that the num-

.ber of foreign students enrolled in engineering/computer sciences will
remain at the current level.




Ttem 6440 , POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1759

Table 3
University of California
Five-Year Capital iImprovement Plan
Engineering and Computer Science
Graduate Student (Headcount) Enroliment

Actual  Projected Headcount Percent
1982-83 198788  Change Change

Berkeley. 1,549 1,593 +44 +3%
Davis 414 402 ~12 ~3%
Irvine 260 355 +95 +37%
Los Angeles. 967 1,050 +83 +9%
Riverside ® 22 38 16 +73%
San Diego 243 315 +72 +30%
Santa Barbara 305 34 +29 +10%
Santa Cruz"® - & +35 -

Total 3,760 4,122 -+362 - +9%

* Computer Science program is within Mathematics Department.
b Fngineering program to be established Fall 1984.

As we pointed out in last year’s Analysis, graduate programs in engineer-
ing and computer science at the UC are characterized by a disproportion-
ately large enrollment of foreign students. The UC reports that over the
past several years:over 30 percent of its graduate students in engineeri
and computer science have been foreign students. Actual data for F
1982 indicates that foreign student enrollment in Engineering and Com-
puter Science on the six%ngest campuses (excluding Riverside and Santa
Cruz) totaled 1,314 students, or 34 percent of the total graduate enroll-
ment in these disciplines.

In acting on the Governor’s Budget for 1983-84, the Legislature ex-
pressed concern over the disproportionate enrollment of foreign students
in these disciplines, and directed UC to develop a policy statement on this
issue. This policy was to address (1) means for increasing domestic stu-
dents’ enrollment in engineering and computer science, (2) the appropri-
ate balance between foreign and domestic students in these disciplines,
and (3) the potential for reducing the size of these graduate programs if
sufficient domestic enrollment is not forthcoming.

Increased Enrollment of Domestic Students Can Be Accommodated
Without New Construction. In making its request for additional space
needed to expand graduate enrollment in engineering and computer
science, the university, in effect, looks upon domestic students as the
marginal students. We believe this is inappropriate. In fact, our analysis of
information supplied last year by the UC in response to the Legislature’s
directive indicates that enrollment of domestic students in graduate engi-
neering and computer science programs could be increased without an
increase in space if foreign students are viewed as the marginal students
to be served. The data supplied by UC indicated that the disproportionate
enrollment for foreign students in these programs is more the result of
individual campus policies and priorities than a lack of interest on the part
of domestic students. Consequently, it appears that a substantial number
of domestic graduate students could be accommodated in these programs
now if the UC were to reassess its admission policy at the campuses offer-
ing engineering and computer science graduate programs.

The university’s desire to maintain the current level of foreign students
—1,314 headcount—is an important aspect of its enrollment plan and,




1760 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

therefore, of its request for new facilities. The university is proposing that
the state spend $40 million to permit an increase of 500 domestic graduate
students. This increase includes 330 students enrolled at three campuses—
San Diego (200 students), Irvine (95 students) and Santa Cruz (35 stu-
dents). The remaining 170 students are to be accommodated in existing
facilities at other campuses. A reduction of 500 foreign students, however,
would allow the university to increase the number of domestic students
by 500 without any capital construction and with no additional support/
operations cost. Thus, a reevaluation of the policy regarding foreign stu-
dents is particularly important at this time.

Enrollment Growth Is at Smaller Campuses. Table 3 shows that the
proposed allocation of graduate students concentrates on increases at the
smaller campuses such as Irvine, Riverside, San Diego, and Santa Cruz.
The groposed enrollment allocation does not take advantage of the estab-
lished excellence of existing programs within the UC system.

The graduate programs at Berkeley, Los Angeles and Davis are well
developed pro;grams, and programs at Santa Barbara should benefit from
construction of a new engineering buildinipro osed for funding in the
Budget Bill under Item 6440-301-525(2). Thus, four campuses will have
substantial programs in engineering and computer science at the graduate
level. In our judgment, the university should reevaluate its graduate en-
rollment plan for engineering and computer science in light of these well
established programs and the investment made by the state in physical
facilities at Berkeley, Los Angeles, Davis and Santa Barbara. In doing so,
it should reevaluate the implicit premise underlying its request for space:
that every campus should be able to sustain a major program in these
areas.

The need for reevaluation of the university’s enrollment plan is particu-
larly evident when one looks at the proposal for San Diego. The university
indicates that the proposed new facility at San Diego would increase
graduate enrollment capacity from 250 students to 450 students. This 200-
student increase represents about 5 percent of the total graduate students
enrolled in elrllﬁineering and computer science in the UC system. The cost
of the new building needed to accommodate the increase will be over $35
million. The Legislature should compare the substantial cost of this project
with the marginal gain in the number of graduate students to be accom-
modated in the UC system, and in doing so should consider the large
amount of resources currently devoted to foreign students enrolled in
engineering and computer science.

In sum, we recommend deletion of the funds proposed for the three
projects at San Diego, Irvine, and Los Angeles because the UC needs to
reevaluate its graduate student enrollment plan and consider less-costly
alternatives to meeting program needs. Once this plan has been reevaluat-
ed, a clearer picture of the need for any additional facilities will emerge.

Finally, we note that any initial planning activities, such as proposed for
the Los Angeles campus, should be funded from funds available to the
university in its support budget or statewide planning appropriations,
rather than from a capital outlay appropriation.




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1761

Alterations to Schoenberg Hall—Los Angeles

We recommend deletion of Item 6440-301-146(7), $1,126,000 for con-
struction funds for alterations to Schoenberg Hall, because the academic
program has been conducted successfully without these alterations.

The budget proposes $1,126,000 to alter the music building—Schoen-
berg Hall—at Los Angeles. The alteration request stems from a previous
' ro{ect involving the construction of 43,200 square foot addition to the

uilding . This project would alter gortions of the first floor and basement
to make the of(,ier building and addition more compatible. Construction
funds for this work were proposed in the 1981 Budget Bill, but the Depart-
ment of Finance and the university subsequently requested deletion of
the funds in order to make them available for other higher priority
projects.

The Schoenberg Hall addition was completed in early 1982, and the
university has conducted the program successfully by using the two build-
ings without these alterations. In view of this it would seem that the
university should be able to continue using the facilities with little or no
changes. The majority of the proposed alteration work involves demolition
of partitions and creation of storage areas and larger music practice rooms.
The existing spaces may not be of optimum size or configuration but we
question that this constitutes a $1.1 million problem. Any individual high
E;'i(:irity improvement could be accomplished using minor capital outlay

nds.

Under the circumstances, our analysis indicates that the $1,126,000
groposed to alter the existing building would result in only marginal bene-

ts. Consequently, we recommend the deletion of funds proposed for
310tgring the building under Item 6440-301-146(7), for a saving of $1,126,-

Animal Care Facility Improvements—San Francisco

We withhold recommendation on Item 6440-301-146(8), $1,560,000 for
working drawings and construction of animal care facility improvements
at San Francisco, pending receipt of preliminary plans and cost estimates.

_ The San Francisco campus utilizes a significant number of animals in its

health science research programs. To support this research a substantial
amount of space (61,000 assignable square feet) is devoted to animal care
facilities. The federal Government relies upon standards of accreditation
adopted by the American Association for Accreditation of Laboratory
Animal Care (AAALAC) to ensure that institutions receiving federal
funds maintain adequate animal care facilities. .

In 1972, accreditation of the San Francisco animal care facilities was
withheld by the AAALAC. Since that time, the university has undertaken
various itmprovements to correct noted deficiencies through the use of
minor capital outlay funds, Regents’ funds, and health science bond funds.
Despite these improvements, animal care facilities on the San Francisco
campus still fail to meet all AAALAC standards.

The budget proposes $1,560,000 to make various improvements which
will satisf3 all current accreditation requirements. The project includes:

o Construction of a quarantine animal zone

e Alterations to provide three new animal rooms and upgrade existing

animal rooms

¢ Modifications to the heating, ventilation and air conditioning systems

« Installation of new outdoor dog pens




1762 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

o Installation of an emergency power system to operate air condition-
ing and lighting in the event of power failure. '

According to the university, completion of these improvements will
satisfy all accreditation standards. Accreditation will ensure continued
availability of federal research funds, totaling nearly $30 million annually
for 350 research projects. A

The university has identified funds which can be used to finance prepa-
ration of preliminary plans and cost estimates for the proposed improve-
ment to animal care facilities. The university indicates that plans and
estimates will be available prior to legislative hearings on the budget. We
withhold recommendation on the requested amount, pending receipt of
this information.

Animal Facility Corrections, Step 2—Berkeley

We withhold recommendation on Item 6440-301-146(9), $619,000 for
working drawings and construction of animal facility corrections at Berke-
ley, pending receipt of additional information.

The Berkeley campus has several animal care facilities located on the
campus. A portion of these facilities is obsolete and is to be replaced by
construction of the new life science building addition proposed for fund-
ing under Item 6440-301-525. In addition, the university has spent $475,000
in non-state funds and applied maintenance funds on a priority basis to
meet most animal care accreditation requirements.

The university indicates that animal quarters in seven campus buildings
reﬁuire installation of emergency generators so that lighting, ventilation,
an tem}israture controls can be maintained in the event of a power
outage. This emergency system is required by animal facility accreditation
standards. The budget proposes $619,000 for working drawings and con-
struction to install emergency power in the seven animal quarter facilities.

Our analysis indicates that the proposed generators are needed if this
campus is to meet the requirements of the American Association for Ac-
" creditation of Laboratory Animal Care.

The university is utilizing statewide planning funds to prepare prelimi-
nary plans and cost estimates for this project. We withhofd recommenda-
tion on the requested amount, pending receipt of this information.

Charles R. Drew Postgraduate Medical School,
Clinical Sciences Building—Los Angeles

We recommend approval of Item 6440-301-146(11), equipment funds
for the clinical sciences building for the Drew/UCLA medical program.

The budget includes $1,470,000 for equipment related to the clinical
sciences center in support of the Drew/UCLA undergraduate medical
school program. This project was funded for construction ($2,247,000) in
the 1983 Budget Act and includes 21,362 assignable square feet of research
laboratories and related service rooms. This request would fund moveable
equipment needed in the laboratory and support spaces.

Based on the most recent schedule, construction of this project will be
completed in December 1984. Upon completion of the new facilities,
adequate space will be available for the clinical training phase of the
Drew/UCLA program for third and fourth year medical students.

Our review of the detailed list submitted by the university indicates that
the equipment items and proposed costs are reasonable. We therefore
recommend approval of the requested funds. . :




Ttem 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1763

Law School Addition—Los Angeles

We reecommend that Item 6440-301-146 (16), preliminary plans for an
addition and alterations to the Law School building at Los Angeles, be
deleted, because the current supply of lawyers in California does not
Justify a major commitment of funds to maintain the level of enrollment
%0 SfC’s Iaw schools, for a savings of $300,000. (Future Savings of $8,178,-

The budget proposes $300,000 for preparation of preliminary plans to
alter the existing space and provide an additional 19,420 assignable square
feet (asf) for the law school on the Los Angeles campus. The new space
includes 9,800 asf in clinical program instructional space and clinical prac-
tice space in support of this specialized aspect of the UCLA law program.
The project also includes 4,800 asf for faculty research space, 1,580 asf for
faculty offices and 3,240 asf for classrooms. The project also proposes re-
placement or upgrading of existing mechanical/electrical ang ventilation
systems ina the law building, and the necessary remodeling or refurbish-
ment of existing space to accommodate the new construction. The es-
;iénl%téegof(')uture cost for working drawings, construction, and equipment is

Enrollment in Law Should Be Reduced. In our analysis of the UC
support budget, we indicate that UC has not made sufficient efforts to
reallocate graduate positions in response to societal demands. This is illus-
trated by the university’s current enrollment in law.

In 1970, there was one lawyer for every 572 persons at the national level,
while the California ratio was slightly higher—one per 583. During the
1970’s, the number of lawyers increased nationally but it increased at an
even faster pace in California. As a result, in 1983 there was one lawyer
for every 375 people in the nation, and one for every 299 people in Califor-
nia. While we have no analytical basis to determine society’s need for
lawyers, we believe that the trend in the lawyer-population ratio argues
persuasively against continuing to train the same number of lawyers as the
universilé)i has trained in the recent past.

Accordingly, we believe the UC should reevaluate the number of stu-
dents to be enrolled in the UCLA law program. The current request
assumes an enrollment of 950 full time equivalents (FTEL. Our analysis
indicates that a reduction of an; siEmﬁ' cance in the number of law stu-
dents would have an impact on the building requirements outlined in the
UC programm. Thus, the existing amount of space could prove to be ade-
quate for a reduced enrollment. This would result in significant cost sav-
ings to the state as well as a better alignment of resources with societal
needs within the university.

Project Needs to Be Revised in Scope. Our analysis indicates that if
the Legislature determines that the Los Angeles law school should contin-
ue at 950 FTE, the amount of proposed additional space needed to support
the program should be reduced. The Los Angeles campus has sufficient
faculty office space and lecture classroom space to meet the law school
requirements. Consequently, elimination of these two aspects of the
project would reduce the space needs to 14,680 asf, a reduction of 4,820 asf
to the program requested by the university. In turn, this change should
reduce the need to alter existing space. A

Finally, our review of the project cost estimate indicates that the
proposed amount of funds for this project is significantly overbudgeted.




1764 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved -

The university originally submitted a cost estimate which indicated that
the new addition could be constructed at a cost of $157 per assignable
square foot. The UC has revised the project cost estimate to indicate that
the addition will cost $280 per assignable square foot, or 78 percent more
than the original proposal submitted for review. Based on the previous
cost per square foot, an appropriation of $100,000 would be sufficient to
develop preliminary plans for a project with a total estimated project cost
of $2,800,000 (rather than $8,178,000) to provide the additional facilities.
Consequently, if the Legislature determines that the existing enrollment
in the UCLA Law School should be sustained, we would recommend that
the budget be reduced by $200,000 to reflect the level of preliminary
planning funds needed to fund the revised scope of work at the reduced
project cost.

Life Sciences Building Renovation—Berkeley

We withhold recommendation on Item 6440-301-146 (17), $550,000 for an
initial planning study for renovation of the Life Science Building on the
Berkeley campus, pending the university’s reevaluation of the proposed
cost for renovation of this facility.

The budget includes $550,000 for initial planning to renovate the exist-
ing life science building (LSB) on the Berkeley campus. The amount
represents approximately 50 percent of the UC request for preliminary
planning funds of $1,092,000. The project is one in a series of projects
aimed at providing additional space and upgraded facilities for the biologi-
cal sciences. The initial phase of this program is an addition to the life
science building proposed for construction funding from revenue bonds
under Item 6440-301-525 in the amount of $39,919,000. This addition pro-
vides research space, teaching laboratories, support facilities and offices
for 46 faculty in organismal biology. Another phase—financed with non-
state funds—includes construction of a biochemistry annex to provide
research space, animal facilities and other sugf)ort space for 38 faculty
related to genetics and plant biology. The final phase of the project in-
volves renovation of the life science building, once the two new buildings
have been occupied.

According to the university’s overall plan, the new buildings would
provide those areas needed for the most sophisticated “high technology™
activities, while the existing life science building would house those func-
tions which can be accommodated in less intensively developed space.
The funds proposed in the budget would provide initial planning for the
LSB alteration portion of the plan. Upon completion of the renovated
LSB, various departments will vacate over 63,000 assignable square feet in
other buildings on the Berkeley campus. We have not received adequate
information on how this space will be used, and what costs would be
involved in renovating this space.

Proposed Renovation Costs Are Excessive. The university indicates
that the Froposed renovations of the LSB will cost approximately $194 per
assignable square foot (asf) . Based on the existing building, which contains
254,787 asf, the renovation costs would be $49,332,000 exclusive of new
equipment. This amount represents a renovation cost equivalent to 65
percent of the cost of the new space proposed in the life science building
addition. Our analysis indicates that t?u‘s cost is excessive for the following
reasons: :




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1765

First, if the existing L.SB is to be renovated for activities which are less
demanding on building systems—as the university maintains—then reno-
vation costs should be substantially less than 65 percent of the cost of a new

" building which contains high technology activities.

Second, several activities currently in the LSB will remain in the build-
ing. The existing space assigned to the activities would require little, if any,
renovation. For example, the museum of vertebrate zoology, the biologi-
cal scienices library and herbaria occupy over 67,000 asf in the existin.
building. The proposed renovation should address only the additionﬁ
space reassigned to meet the programmatic requirements of those activi-
ties. The university’s cost estimate, however, includes an amount equal to
$194 per asf for the space currently occupied by these activities. .

Third, the university has not provided adequate justification for consoli-
dation or expansion of various activities to be included in LSB. For exam-
ple, the department proposes to relocate the paleontology museum from
the earth science building to the renovated LSB. The university should
provide additional justification for locating or expanding these various
programs in the renovated facilities.

Fourth, the proposed renovation indicates that approximately 34,000
assignable square feet (approximately 13 percent of total asf in the build-
ing) will be lost due to inefficiencies resulting from the renovation. We
would expect the alteration to maintain or improve the efficiencies of the
building space, rather than decrease it. If, however, the alteration does
decrease efficiency, the amount of “lost” space identified in the program
is certainly excessive.

Finally, the project proposes construction of over 9,725 assignable
square feet in clla)lssrooms, even though the campus has a surplus of 25,000
asf in classroom sEace based on state space guidelines.

Given the fact that a substantial amount of new space is being construct-
ed to support the biological sciences, the space to E
ing LSB should be modified to provide appropriate space to meet the
academic program. The proposal submitted by the university, however,
is too costly and should be reduced. We recommend that prior to legisla-
tive hearings on the budget, the university prepare a revised project
justification which identifies the minimum amount of renovation needed,
taking into account space which will not need renovation. The university
should also address Sle secondary effects of the LSB alteration project.
Pending receipt of this information, we withhold recommendation on the
$550,000 proposed for initial planning under Item 6440-301-146(17).

e vacated in the exist-

Diagnostic Service Module, Medical Center—Irvine

We recommend deletion of Item 6440-301-146(20), $3,367,000 for con-
struction of the diagnostic service module at the Orange County Medical
Center, because the proposed project should be funded from hospital
reserve funds.

The budgﬁ:t proposes $3,367,000 to construct a diagnostic services
module at the Orange CountK Medical Center. The diagnostic service
module includes 7,290 assignable square feet for diagnostic laboratories
presently located in functionally inadequate space in buildings 1, 10, and
52 at the center. The five diagnostic services to be housed in the new
module include non-invasive cardiology, pulmonary function, gastroen-
terology, dermal pathology, and electrodiagnostic services. The diagnostic
laboratories will provide services to inpatients and outpatients referred
from general megical and surgical services and specialty clinics. Accord-




1766 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY-—Continued

ing to the university, the majority of these patients would be outpatients,
especially as referrals from community physicians increase.

Tlfll(ei university indicates that the proposed construction of the module
would:

o De-intensify the utilization of building 1 by relocating outpatient

functions currently located in crowded central core areas

o Separate inpatient and outpatient service functions

« Consolidate diagnostic services for outpatients in a centrally located,

accessible facility '

« Maximize efficient use of space through the sharing of common func-

tional areas among different services.

The purpose of this project is to improve the efficiency of the univer-
sity’s hospital services. We see no basis for requesting funding of the
diagnostic laboratory space from state capital outlay funds. The university
has available funds derived from operation of its hospitals which can be
used to improve hospital efficiency. In fact, the university has already
utilized $180,000 of non-state funds for preparation of preliminary plans
and working drawings for this project. In our judgment, the university
should apfly additional funds for the construction portion of the project.
We therefore recommend deletion of the funds proposed in Item 6440-
301-146(20), for a savings of $3,367,000.

Nematode Isolation and Quarantine Facility—Riverside

We recommend approval of Item 6440-301-146(22), $743,000 for con-
struction funds for a nematode isolation and quarantine facility on the
Riverside campus. :

The budget requests construction funds ($743,000) for a 47,000 assigna-
ble square foot greenhouse facility for nematology research. The proposed
facility will be utilized for research on (1) quarantine nematode pests, (2)
biological control of nematodes and other invertebrate pests, and  (3)
development of germ plasm tolerant or resistant to soil borne pathogens.
This project originally was funded for construction in the 1981-82 budget;
however, because of a revenue shortfall in the General Fund, funds for the
construction portion of the project were reverted. The requested funds
would allow the project to proceed into construction in 1984-85.

In view of the Legislature’s previous action to approve construction
funds for this project, we recommend approval of Item 6440-301-146 (22)
for construction of the nematode isolation and quarantine facility.

Main Library Alterations—Irvine

We recommend deletion of Item 6440-301-146 (23), $465,000 for working
drawings and construction of alterations to the main library on the Irvine
campus, because only minor alterations to the existing building are needed
to improve operational efficiency.

The budget proposes $465,000 for working drawings and construction to
make various alterations to the main library on the Irvine campus. The
alterations would:

1. Relocate the media viewing room from the basement to the 5th floor,

thereby providing 14 new reader stations in the vacated space.

2. Install compact shelving in 3,174 assignable square feet (asf) and

additional stack space in 357 asf, providing a net increase in stack
capacity of 50,500 volumes.




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1767

3. Renowate 14,200 asf of primary service space on the first floor to meet
departmental needs for the library media center, the reserved book
room, microfilm services, and government publications. Govern-
ment publications will be relocated from the 5th floor to the 1st floor
to improve staff utilization.

4. Renovate the 5th level to administrative use and for special collec-
tions. This floor would be secured after 5:00 p.m. and on weekends.

Our analysis of this proposal indicates that the cost of this project could
be reduced significantly if the university would reevaluate the building
modifications needed to improve operational efficiency in the library. This
could be aecomplished by using most of the existing space as currently
configured, without substantial remodeling. For example, existing walls in
the media center and reserve bookroom are being demolished to accom-
modate government publications and microfilm services. Retaining the
walls, with some minor modifications for doors, would adequately accom-
modate the new functions. Other modifications such as this would elimi-
nate a substantial portion of the capital outlay expenditures proposed
under this request. ‘ - :

Moreover, this proposal includes installation of compact shelving units
which, according to a system-wide study of library needs, was determined
to be a very costly means of increasing library capacity. The report indicat-
ed that installation of high densit s%nelving, rather than expensive com-
pact storage units, is more cost-eﬂ{cient. This system should be funded in
priority from the support budget equipment funds, rather than through
use of capital outlay Emds. :

In summary, our analysis indicates that the proposed working drawin
and construection funds of $465,000 for library alterations are not justifie
and that support budget equg)ment funds and minor capital outlay funds
should be sufficient to fund additional shelving and essential modifications
to improve library operations. On this basis, we recommend deletion of
the proposed funds.

Multimedia Learning Laboratory—Los Angeles )

We recommend deletion of Item 6440-301-146 (24), $150,000 for prelimi-
nary planning and working drawings for a multimedia learning laboratory
on the Los Angeles campus, because the project provides for additional
space which cannot be justified on an instructional capacity basis. (Future
Savings: $1,750,000.)

The budget includes $150,000 for preliminary plans and working draw-
ings to make improvements to the Powell Library on the Los Angeles
campus to establish a multimedia learning laboratory. The estimated fu-
ture cost for construction and equipment is $1,350,000. ‘

The university has relocated various instructional support units from
Royce Hall to the Powell Library. These units include the instructional
media library, audiovisual services and audiovisual design/maintenance
functions. The move also included construction of a state-of-the-art lan-
guage laboratory. The relocation and expansion of these units was accom-
plished without legislative review or approval, and was financed solely
with nonstate funds. The university now is requesting state funds to (1)
upgrade existing building utilities and building systems to accommodate
the facilities installed with nonstate funds and (2) install computer floor-
ing; new partitions, ceiling and lighting systems and equipment to expand
the multimedia center.




1768 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Ttem 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

The multimedia center provides non-capacity instructional space and
state standards have not been adopted to evaluate the amount oF space to
be devoted to this activity. Consequently, we have no basis on which to
judge whether or not expansion of the existing facility, initially construct-
ed with nonstate funds, is warranted. If, however, the university believes
that the improvements, such as expansion of the facilities and electrical
service, installation of additional heating, ventilation and air conditioninﬁ
capabilities, and computer raised flooring are needed, then these can an
should also be funded from nonstate sources. Accordingly, we recommend
deletion of the funds proposed in Item 6440-301-146 (24), for a reduction
of $150,000.

Universitywide Evaluation Needed.  The university indicates that
the instructional media center is designed to lead the campus instructional
community in the effective use of state-of-the-art technologies. If the
university has determined that such a facility is required on the UCLA
campus and the Legislature approves the request, the need for similar
capabilities on the other university campuses should be addressed. Such
an evaluation would include (1) a determination of space needs based on
enrollment, (2) establishment of utilization factors for proposed com-
puter/media installations, and (3) an appropriate charge-back system for
departments using this resource. As presently proposed, the demand for
this service is unlimited because it is viewed by the instructional commu-
nity as a “free good.” This is not unlike the use of self-instructional com-
puter laboratories, where, as we have indicated in previous Analyses, the
use of the resource is not subject to any limiting factors. Thus, the use of
these facilities increases continuously, but no controls exist to insure the
resources are allocated properly. Establishment of utilization standards
and appropriate program cost allocations would also provide information
identifying those campus programs which would benefit most by con-
structing this type of specialized facility.

Seawater Supply System and Pier Replacement—San Diego

We recommend approval of Item 6440-301-146 (25), $185,000 for prelimi-
nary planning and working drawings for a new seawater supply system
and pier at the Scripps Institute of Oceanography.

The budget proposes $185,000 for preliminary planning and working
drawings to provide a new seawater supply system and pier in support of
the programs at Scripps Institute of Oceanography on the San Diego
campus. The estimated future cost for construction is $2,945,000.

The existing pier was built in 1915 as a platform for the seawater supply
system and to provide a means of gathering ocean data for scientific work.
Pumps and a flume system located on the pier deliver seawater continu-
ously at the rate of 1,200 gallons per. minute to the institute. This water is
distributed to many buildings to provide seawater needed for laboratories
and aquaria. In total, approximately 1.8 million gallons of fresh seawater
is required dai

Since 1925, the pier has undergone numerous costly repairs and rehabili-
tations. The major storms that struck California during the winter of 1982/
83 caused severe damage to the pier, requiring emergency repairs. The
engineering evaluation of the repairs indicated that the only means of
assuring continuous operation of the pumps and seawater supply system
is to completely replace the existing pier.




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1769

Based on the engineer’s evaluation, the proposed project is needed in
order to ensure that adequate services continue in support of the academ-
ic program at Scripps Institute. The university has evaluated alternative
means of providing the needed seawater and the only feasible means is to
construct a new pier. Accordingly, we recommend approval of the
proposed preliminary plans and working drawing funds of $185,000
proposed in Item 6440-301-146(25).

Eievator, Muir College Building—San Diego

We recommend deletion of Item 6440-301-146 (46), $505,000 for working
drawings and construction of an additional elevator at the Muir College
on the San Diego campus because the problem can be corrected through
proper maintenance and a new elevator is not needed,

The budget includes $505,000 for working drawings and construction to
install an additional elevator at the Muir College building on the San
Diego campus. The university indicates that the single elevator serving
this six-story building frequently breaks down, inconveniencing passen-
gers and disrupting delivery of supplies to buildinioccupants. The univer-
sity indicates that 32 repair calls on this elevator have been received in a
single month.

Our analysis indicates that the university’s problem emanates from lack
of adequate maintenance of the existing elevator. The university should
repair the existing elevator and maintain it properly so that building
occupants are not inconvenienced. This should be done using existing
maintenance and operation funds. The need to have two functioning
elevators in this building has not been justified. Consequently, if the
present elevator is repaired and maintained properly, there should be
adequate elevator service in the building. On this basis, we recommend
dflgtion of the funds proposed under Item 6440-301-146(46), for a savings
of $505,000.

Extension fovSeaw'aII, Step 2—San Diego

We recommend approval of Item 6440-301-146 (47), construction funds
to extend the seawall at the Scripps Institute of Oceanography.

The bud%et includes $399,000 for construction of a seawall at the Scripps
Institute of Oceanography on the San Diego campus. Extension of tl{’e
seawall to protect the coastline north of the institute was completed in
1980 under the Step 1 proposal. Ste;p 2 includes extension of the seawall,
south of the institute. This portion of the project was funded in the 1981-82
budget. The funds, however, were reverted in order to avoid a deficit in

_the General Fund. This request would replace the reverted funds in an
increased amount to compensate for inflation.

Based on the Legislature’s previous action to approve construction
funds for this project, we recommend approval of the $399,000 requested
for the project in Item 6440-301-146 (47).

B. PROJECTS TO CORRECT CODE DEFICIENCIES
The budget proposes $13,787,000 for ten projects to upgrade existing
buildings to meet California Administrative Code requirements. The

proposed projects and our recommendations on each are summarized in
Table 4.




1770 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued:

Table 4
University of California
Projects to Correct Code Deficiencies—1984-85
Item 6440-301-146
(in thousands)

Budget Fstimated®
R Bill Analysts  Future
Project Title Location Phase®  Amount Recommendation Cost
-(12) Correct California Administrative Code
Deficiencies, Elevators, Step 2., Berkeley ¢ $785 $785 -
(13) Correct California Administrative Code
Deficiencies, School of Law Building .. Berkeley c 489 489 -
(14) Correct California Administrative Code
Deficiencies, High Rise Fire Protection San Francisco ¢ 2,440 pending -
(15) Correct California Administrative Code :
Deficiencies, Elevators. ... San Francisco c 1,250 1,250 -
(19) Correct Structural Deficiencies for Seis-
mic Safety, UCMC ....cconuemmsinscrns San Diego ¢ 5,250 pending -
(21) Correct Deficiencies in Cory Hall Utili-
ties Systems Berkeley ¢ 1,059 1,059 -
(26) Correct California Administrative Code
Deficiencies, Asbestos Hazard in Build-
ings, Step 1 Berkeley we 1,200 - -
(27) Correct California Administrative Code
' Deficiencies, Elevators, Step 3............ Berkeley we 436 pending —
" (28) Correct California Administrative Code S R
Deficiencies, High Rise Fire Safety ... Los Angeles we 660  pending .. —
{29) Correction of California Administrative : '
Code Deficiencies, Elevators ............ Los Angeles pw A8 218 2,837
Totals $13,787 pending $2,837

® Phase symbols indicate: p = preliminary plans, w = working drawings and ¢ = construction.
b UC estimate

Correct Elevators, Step 1—Berkeley '
Correct Deficiencies, School of Law Building—Berkeley

We recommend approval of Items 6440-301-146 (12) ($785,000) and (13)
($459,000), to correct California Administrative Code deficiencies on the
Berkeley campus. :

The budget includes construction funds for two projects on the Berke-
ley campus to correct code deficiencies which previously have been fund-
eci’ for construction. One project would modify 42 elevators in 26
state-funded buildings to meet firemen’s service, seismic, and hand-
icapped access reguirements. Construction funds for the proposed work
were appropriated in the 1981 Budget Act; however, the funds were re-
verted because of a revenue shortfall in the General Fund. The other
project proposes upgrading of the School of Law building, including Fire
Marshal’s requirements, handicapped access, and elevator safety modifi-
cations. This project previously was funded in the 1980-81 budget, but the
funds were reverted due to scheduling problems. ;

The request for these two projects wouﬁl restore funds which previously
were approved by the Legislature for improvements of existing buildings
on the Berkeley campus to meet California Administrative Coge require-
ments. The proposed work and associated costs are reasonable, and we
recommend approval of the requested funds. :




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1771

Code Deficiencies, High-Rise Fire Protection—San Francisco
Code Deficiencies, Elevators, Step 3—Berkeley
Code Deficiencies, High-Rise Fire Protection—Los Angeles

We withhold recommendation on Items 6440-301-146(14), (27), and
" (28), $3,536,000 for corrections to meet California Administrative Code
deficiencies at three campuses, pending receipt of preliminary plans and
cost estimafes. :

The university has funds available to develop preliminary planning for
three projects that would correct existing facilities to meet California
Administrative Code requirements. The preliminary plans are in process
and are scheduled to be completed prior to legislative hearings on the
budget. The three projects are discussed below:

High-Rise Fire Protection—San Francisco ($2440,000) Item 6440-301-
146(14). 'This project would alter four high-rise buildings to correct
fire and life safety deficiencies. The work incfudes improvement of build-
ing exiting systems, smoke and fire control systems, installation of com-
munication systems, and a fire warning detection system.

Elevators, Step 3—Berkeley ($436,000) Item 6440-301-146(27). This
project proposes modification of the elevator to meet high-rise fire safety
requirements. These four buildings were omitted from previous projects
because the elevator in Kroeber Hall was thought to rise less than fifty feet
and therefore would not be subject to the high-rise code requirements.
The other three buildings (Doe Library Annex, Hearst Mining and LSBf
were omitted because they were being considered for extensive remodel-
ing which might have affected the elevators. The remodeling projects for
Doe Library Annex and Hearst Mining are now in abeyance and remodel-
ing of the LSB, which should not impact the elevator system, will not begin
for several years.

High-Rise Fire Protection—Los Angeles ($660,000) Item 6440-301-
146(28). - This proposal includes modification of elevators in five build-
ings to meet fire safety requirements by providing modifications for im-
proved fire safety, including sprinklers, heating, ventilation and air
conditioning system controls and fire notification systems.

Until the preliminary plans and cost estimates for these projects have
been received, we cannot substantiate the amount requested in the
budget. Consequently, we withhold recommendation on the request for
working drawings and construction of these projects.

Our analysis indicates that aside from the construction amount, the
amount propeosed for contingency and architectural/engineering fees for
the Los Angeles high-rise fire corrections is overbudgeted. These costs
normally should not exceed 20 percent of construction contract costs. This
is arelatively simple project and the cost should be in line with the normal
cost supported by the state. Any revised request based on completed
preliminary plans and cost estimates should reflect the state-supported
guidelines for these services. :

Code Deficiencies, Elevators—San Francisco

We recommend approval of Item 6440-301-146(15), $1,250,000 for con-
struction to correct elevator code deficiencies on the San Francisco cam-
pus. :

The budget includes $1,250,000 for construction of improvements to
elevators on the San Francisco campus. The project includes modifying 35
elevators in nine buildings to meet seismic safety, fire protection, and




1772 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Ttem 6440

_UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

handicapped access requirements. Funds for working drawings for this
project were appropriated in the 1982 Budget Act.

The working drawings for the proposed modifications were completed
in December 1982. Our review of tEe working drawings and associated
cost estimates indicate that the proposed work is needed to meet code
requirements and the costs are reasonable. We therefore recommend
approval of the funds proposed in Item 6440-301-146(15).

Correct Structural Deficiencies, Medical Center—San Diego

We recommend that Item 6440-301-146 (19), $5,250,000 for construction
to correct structural deficiencies at the UC Medical Center San Diego, be
reduced by $75,000 to eliminate overbudgeting. Further, we withhold rec-
ommendation on the balance of the funds requested, pending receipt of
completed working drawings and updated cost estimates for this project.

The budget proposes $5,250,000 for construction to correct structural
deficiencies at the University of California Medical Center in San Diego.
Based on a study of the structural system of the medical center, it has been
determined that structural failure and collapse could occur in some areas
of the building in the event of a major earthquake. The university has
evaluated various alternatives for strengthening the building. The
proposed solution involves augmenting of the concrete walls on the east
and west ends of the 11-story building and attaching a structural steel
frame on the north and south walls of the building. These improvements
will not upgrade the hospital building to meet code requirements related
to maintaining hospital services after a major earthquake. According to
the Department of Health, the structural improvements proposed by the
University are appropriate for life safety requirements and additional
structural improvements will not be required.

Chapter 1016, Statutes of 1980, appropriated $250,000 for preliminary
plans and working drawings for the proposed project. The preliminary
plans have been completed, and worﬁing drawings are scheduled to be
completed in February 1984.

Construction Estimate Overbudgeted. The most recent cost esti-
mate for this project is based on the architect’s estimate of December 31,
1981. This estimate totals $4,048,000, at an Engineering News Record
&I‘ENB) construction cost index of 3725. Based on the index established by
the Department of Finance for 1984-85 projects (ENR 4400), the construc-
tion portion of this project should be budgeted at $4,780,000. The univer-
sity’s estimate, however, proposes $4,830,000, or $50,000 more than the
architect’s estimate adjusted for inflation. This amount represents an in-
crease over the project cost as approved by the Public Works Board when
preliminary plans were approvecf) in November of 1982. Consequently, we
recommend that the project cost estimate be reduced by $50,000 to elimi-
nate overbudgeting.

The most recent estimate prepared by the university proposes increases
in the architectural and engineering fees of $25,000. In view of the fact that
working drawings for the project have nearly been completed, there is no
justification for increasing the budget for these services. Consequently,
this $25,000 should also be deleted to eliminate overbudgeting.

Estimate Does Not Consider Current Market Condition. Finally,
our analysis of the information provided by the university indicates that
the architect’s original estimate included several factors based on the




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1773

architect’s assessment of market conditions existing in the construction
industry in San Diego. For example, the architect’s estimate includes
$930,000 as a premium cost because the project involved renovating a
hospital building. In addition, general conditions and contractor’s markup
are estimated at 23 percent of the estimated contract cost. This estimate
exceeds substantially recent bidding experience at San Diego State Uni-
versity, where the actual cost of this component was 10.25 percent.
The estimate prepared upon completion of the working drawings
should reveal the anticipated project cost estimate, taking into account
more-recent information on market conditions in the San Diego area. This
should result in some reduction in the project cost. Accordingly, we with-
hold recommendation on the balance of the proposed construction funds,
pending receipt of the working drawings and updated cost estimates.

Cory Hall WUtility Systems—Berkeley

We recommend approval of Item 6440-301-146(21), construction funds
for Cory Hall utility systems and handicapped improvements.

This $1,039,000 proposal will improve the utility systems and correct
code deficiencies with respect to fire and life safety and for access by the
physically handicapped. The project has been coordinated with the re-
cently completed allt)erations or the microelectronics fabrication labora-
tory. The project was funded for construction in the 1981 Budget Act, but
the funds were reverted because of a revenue shortfall in the General
Fund. The work includes the installation of fire sprinklers in areas re-
quired by code, improved exiting, smoke/heat detectors and other correc-
tive measures required to meet fire and life safety code requirements.
Corrections for access by the physically handicapped include toilet facility
remodeling, ramps, and handrails. Preliminary plans and working draw-
ings previously have been approved for this project. The proposed work
is appropriate and we recommend approval.

Code Deficiencies, Asbestos Hazards, Step 1

We recommend deletion of Item 6440-301-146 (26), $1,200,000 for work-
ing drawings and construction to correct asbestos hazards, because the
work to be performed under this project is maintenance work and should
be funded from in the support budget. '

The budget proposes $1,200,000 for removal of asbestos materials from
five Berkeley campus buildings. The university indicates that a continuous
program extending for eiﬁht to ten years, will be needed to comqletely
remove exposed asbestos from state-funded buildings. Conse%uent , the
total cost for the work anticipated under this program could
of $10 million.

The university has been evaluating the issue of asbestos exposure for
some time. Generally, asbestos exposure results from (1) asbestos which
has been installed as insulation on thermal equipment such as steam pipes
and (2) asbestos which has been installed as part of a surface treatment,
such as acoustical ceiling.

Asbestos hazards have been defined in Title 8 of the California' Adminis-
trative Code, regulations of the Department of Industrial Relations, Divi-
sion of Occuprational Safety and Health (CAL/OSHA). Asbestos standards
include provisions for handling asbestos spills, disposing of asbestos waste,
monitoring programs and adopting general requirements to prevent ex-
posure of asbestos hazards to workers (and building users). The code
specifies that the 8-hour time-weighted average concentration of airborne

e in excess




1778 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

* UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

asbestos fibers to which any employee may be exposed shall not exceed
2 fibers per cubic centimeter.

The university has already reduced asbestos hazards in many areas by
funding asbestos removal in the maintenance and deferred maintenance
budgets, and as indicated aspects of capital improvements. The campus
now has a permanent staff to undertake asbestos work, and about $250,000
per year is being spent to reduce asbestos hazards.

Our analysis indicates that there is no basis for undertaking the
gr(;lposed corrective measures through the capital outlay portion of the

udget. The particular instances of asbestos exposure can best be handled
through the existing maintenance program which has been established
specifically to deal with the problem. Moreover, we question the advisabil-
ity of complete removal of some of this material. Some asbestos material
is located in inaccessible areas of buildings and it would be more hazardous
to remove the material from the buildings, thus exposing it to the sur-
rounding environment, than to let it remain and encapsule it in the build-
ing. In addition, none of the data provided by the university indicated that
the airborne concentrations in any area exceeded the CAL/OSHA stand-
ard of 2 fibers per cubic centimeter.

In any event, capital outlay fundm(f of the proposed work is not appro-
griate, and we therefore recommend deletion of the funds proposed un-

er Item 6440-301-146(26), for a reduction of $1,200,000.

Code Deficiencies, Elevators—Los Angeles

We withhold recommendation of Item 6440-301-146(29), $218,000 for
preliminary plans and working drawings to correct code deficiencies for
elevators on the Los Angeles campus, pending receipt of additional infor-
mation.

The budget proposes $218,000 for preliminary planning and working
drawing funds for upgrading 111 elevators in 50 state-funded buildings to
comply with safety requirements of the California Administrative Code.
The work includes upgrading to meet seismic code requirements, fire

~ emergency operations, and accessibility standards for the physically hand-
icapped. The estimated future cost for construction of the proposed im-
provements to the elevators is $2,837,000. :

Our analysis indicates that the proposed modifications are needed in
order for the elevators to meet fire safety, earthquake, and handicargJed
regulation requirements. The university’s request, however, is based on
application of andicapEed access regulations applicable to new buildings.
Consequently, the work associated with the upgrading is costly, amount-
ing to over $1,100,000 of the total project cost. The university needs to
develop additional information which details the specific modifications
which will provide access, but may not necessarily be glz;fcisely in com&l]i-
ance with new building codes adopted in 1982. Pending receipt of this
additional information, we withhold recommendation on the requested

funds.

C. ENERGY CONSERVATION PROJECTS

The budget proposes $3,344,000 for eight energy conservation projects
at various UC campuses. Generally, we have recommended funding of
energy conservation projects which have a payback period of five years
or less. Consequently, our analysis of these projects is based on the eco-




Itemn 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1775

nomic advantages they offer in relation to other energy conservation
opportunities available to the state. The proposed projects and our recom-
mendations on each are summarized in Table 5.

Table 5
University of California -
Energy Conservation Projects
Item 6440-301-146
(in thousands)
Budget  Analyst’s Estimated®
Bill  Recom- Future

Project Title Location . - Phase® Amount mendstion Cost
(30). Campus Energy Conservation, Air Recirculation ......... Berkeley - = ¢ 219 4279 -
(31) Install Variable Speed Fans, Step 1 Campus Energy
Conservation Berkeley ¢ 801 0. -~
(32) Expand Central Control System for Energy Conserva-
. tion, Step 2 we -

418
(33) Energy Conservation, St 1 ..rummmmmmammmesssmnssen ; we %7
(34) Economizer Units, Central Plant i
(35) Energy Conservation, Building Retrofit, Phase I 634 41
(36) Energy Conservation, Step 1 ..uccmemissscmsens we 703 703
28
344

«

(37) Energy Conservation Improvements, Step 3 .......ccom we
Totals TETE T

IIIIIIII

2 Phase symbols imndicate: w = working drawings; ¢ = construction.
b University estimate.

Energy Conservation, Air Recirculation—Berkeley
Variable Speed Fans, Step 1—Berkeley

We recommmend approval of Item 6440-301-146(30), $239,000 for an air
recirculation system; and Item 6440-301-146(31), $831,000 for variable
speed fans, two eneigy conservation projects on the Berkeley campus.

The budget includes two projects to modify the heating, ventilation, and
air conditioning systems in several buildings to reduce energy consump-
tion on the Berkeley campus. The Legislature has appropriated prelimi-
nary planning and/or working drawing funds for these projects. -

Item 6440-301-146(30) requests funds for an air recirculation project
which would alter the existing air ducts in six campus buildings to recircu-
late the air that presently is being exhausted. Recirculation of the condi-
tioned air will reduce steam requirements, for a savings of $115,000 at
current energy costs. Based on the estimated total project cost of $315,000,
the payback period for the project is under three years.

ITtem 6440-301-146(31) proposes funds for installing variable speed fans
in five buildings. Installation of these fans would allow the campus to
adjust the ventilation rate in these buildings and thereby reduce overall -
energy consurnption related to heating, ventilation, and air conditioning.
Based on the current estimated total project cost of $876,000, and the
estimated annual savings of $303,000, the project has a payback period of
under four years. '

In appropriating preliminary plans and working drawing funds for these
projects, the Legislature adopted budget bill language specifying that the
University of California submit to the Department of Finance and the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee a certification by the design engineer
that the projeets will provide appropriate air quality in building space, in




1776 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

accordance with all applicable codes and standards. The design of the
proposed improvements have been completed and the design engineer
for each project has certified that these Euilding modifications will pro-
vide an appropriate environment.

Based on the anticipated savings, the projects are economical and we
1i:e;<lzt)mlmend approval of the funds proposed in Item 6440-301-146(30) and

Central Control System—Berkeley

We recommend deletion of Item 6440-301-146(32), $418,000 to expand
the central control system on the Berkeley campus, because the proposed
project is not justified on an energy conservation basis. :

The budget includes $418,000 for working drawings and construction to
expand the central energy management control system on the Berkeley
campus. This system was funded in 1976-77 and became operational in
September 1979. The purpose of the system is to reduce the amount of
operating time for major equipment items in the heating, ventilation, and
air conditioning system, thereby reducing energy consumption. The ini-
tial project included control of all motors with a rating of more than five
horsepower.

This project proposes installation of aYproﬁmately 370 “control points”
" to expand the system to monitor/control motors as small as one-half horse-
power in 30 buildings. The project also includes

o The addition of two buildings currently not under supervision of the
central control system

o Additional software to provide “direct digital control” of equipment

o Electronic “soft start” apparatus to enable motors in five buildings to
cycle on and off for energy savings. :

We asked the university to provide additional information which ad-
dresses the economic advantages of the individual components to be add-
ed to the central control system. The university has been unable to
provide the specific details of the cost/benefit of these project compo-
nents. Under the circumstances, we have no basis on which to evaluate the
economic viability of the project, and we therefore recommend deletion
of the funds proposed in Item 6440-301-146 (32), for a reduction of $418,000.

Energy Conservation, Step 1—Davis

We recommend deletion of Item 6440-301-146 (33), for working drawings
and construction of energy conservation improvements, step 1, on the
Davis campus, because the proposed improvements are not justified on a
cost-savings basis, for a savings of $257,000. '

The budget proposes $257,000 for an energy conservation project on the
Davis campus. The proposal includes replacement of existing 5 horsepow-
er (hp) to 150 hp electric motors with high efficiency motors. The univer-
sity indicates that the estimated savings will vary from a payback of two
gears to four years, depending on the size of the motor replaced. This is

ased on the assumption that these motors operate 5,256 hours per year,
or approximately 60 percent of the time. This assumption, however, ap-
pears excessive, since it would mean that all motors operate over 14 hours
every day of the year—even when students are not in attendance.

Moreover, the university’s information identifying the anticipated sav-
ings for the motors to be replaced assumes electricity costs 9.3 cents per




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1777

kilowatt hour (kwh). According to other information recently provided
by the university, the cost of electricity on the Davis campus for the period
January through March 1983 averaged 2 cents per kwh. Assuming that this
rate has increased at approximately 10 percent per year, the anticipated
rate in 1984-85 would be 2.3 cents per kwh. In using this rate for the
savings antiecipated to be achieved through the installation of energy-
efficient motors, the payback period becomes 8 to 12 years, rather than the
2 to 4 years identified by the unversity.

Our calculation of the energy savings anticipated from this project indi-
cates that the payback period is not competitive with other energy conser-
vation opportunities available to the state. Accordingly, we recommend
deletion of the funds proposed under Item 6440-301-146(33), for a reduc-
tion of $257,000.

Economizer Units, Central Plant—Irvine

We recommend deletion of Item 6440-301-146(34), $224,000 for con-
struction of economizer units in the Irvine Central Plant, because the
project payback is not competitive with paybacks from other energy con-
servation opportunities.

The budget proposes $224,000 for construction funds to modify the cen-
tral plant at the Irvine campus to improve efficiencies of the existing
boilers. This project was funded initially in the 1978 Budget Act, in the
amount of $208,000. At that time, the project included installation of three
economizer units to improve the efficiency of the existing boilers by ap-
proximately 4.6 percent. The bids received on the proposed project ex-
ceeded the funds available and the university subsequently rejected bids
and readvertised the project. The second set of bids also exceeded the
available funds and all bids were rejected and the project was abandoned.
The budget now proposes appropriation of fundls) to install economizer
units on two of the three boilers on the campus central plant. The univer-
sity indicates that the project has an estimated payback period of 5.4 years.

Our analysis indicates that the anticipated savings from installation of
economizer units at this campus will not result in energy cost-savings that
all;e competitive with other energy conservation opportunities available to
the state. ; )

The university indicates that installation of a cogeneration system is
contemplated for the Irvine campus. Consequently, the utilization of the
existing boilers will be reduced significantly because the cogeneration
system will provide stearn needed to operate campus systems. Taking into
account the reduced boiler operating time, our calculation of the estimat-
ed annual savings to be achieved from this project is approximately $35;-
000, which represents a payback period of approximately seven years. This
payback period does not compare with other energy conservation invest-
ment opportunities available to the state. ‘

Based on our calculation of the energy savings anticipated from this
project, the proposed modifications are not economically advantagous to
the state ang we therefore recommend that the funds proposed in Item
6440-301-146(34) be deleted, for a reduction of $224,000.

Energy Conservation, Building Retrofit, Phase I—Riverside

We recommend Item 6440-301-146 (35), working drawings and construc-
tion funds for energy conservation phase I at the Riverside campus, be
reduced by $203,000, because a portion of the project is not competitive
with other energy conservation opportunities available to the state.




1778 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

The budget proposes $634,000 for working drawings and construction to
modify the existing heating, ventiliation and air conditioning systems in
14 buildings on the Riverside campus. The project includes (1) revising
air handling equipment to reduce energy consumption, and (2) installing
“dead band” room thermostats which would control equipment to ensure
that no heating or cooling takes place when outside air temperatures are
between 65° F and 78° F, the comfort range identified for design purposes
of this project.

The university has provided information which details the anticipated
cost to be achieved in implementing this system in fourteen state-funded
buildings. The information indicates that in one building, the Humanities
Building, the payback period is nearly six years. The anticipated savings
in the other buildings will result in payback periods averaging 2.5 years.
Based on this data, the proposed modifications to the Humanities Building
are not competitive with other energy conservation opportunities avail-
able to the state. Consequently, we recommend that Item 6440-301-
146(35) be reduced to $431,000, for a savings of $203,000.

Energy Conservation Step 1—San Francisco

We recommend approval of Item 6440-301-146(36), working drawings
and construction fund for energy conservation, step 1, on the San Fran-
cisco campus.

This project would modify the heating, ventilation, and air conditioning
systems to reduce energy consumption in three buildings on the San
Francisco campus. The project consists of (1) installing dampers to vary
the air volume in the buildings, and (2) providing other modifications to
properly distribute the reduced air volume. The university states that
installation of the proposed system would reduce utility costs by approxi-
mately $234,000 (1983 prices)—a payback period of approximately three
years. Preliminary plans for the proposed modifications were completed
in March 1983.

Based on our review of the proposed project, the revisions to the ventila-
tion system at the San Francisco campus will result in significant energy
and cost-savings to the state. Moreover, the university staff indicate that
the project engineer has verified that the proposed reduced ventilation
rates, which will be 50 percent of the existing ventilation rate, will not
result in any hazardous conditions to building occupants. On this basis, we
recommend approval of the project.

Energy Conservation Improvements, Step 3—Santa Barbara

We recommend deletion of Item 6440-301-146(37), $28,000 for working
drawings and construction of energy conservation improvements on the
Santa Barbara campus, because the project should be funded from minor
capital outlay funds available to the university.

The budget proposes $28,000 to make modifications to the psychology
building on the Santa Barbara campus to reduce energy consumption. The
project involves modifying the heating, ventilation, and air conditioning
(HVACQC) systems serving live animal rooms which must operate 24 hours
per day. Consolidation and isolation of this portion of the building HVAC
system from the main ventilation system will result in savings of approxi-
mately $10,000 per year, for a payback period of. 2.8 years. 4

Projects costing under $200,000 should be funded, on a priority basis, in




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1779

the minor capital outlay program for which funds are appropriated in
Item 6440-301-146(1). Accordingly, without prejudice to the project, we
recommenel deletion of the funds proposed in Item 6440-301-146 (37), for
a reduction of $28,000. :

D. Projects to Provide Access for the Physically Handicapped

The budget includes $2,705,000 for eight projects to alter existing facili-
ties to prowvide access to the physically handicapped. The proposed
projects anel our recommendations on each are summarized in Table 6.

Table 6

University of California
Handicapped Access Projects—1984-85
Item 6440-301-146
{in thousands)

Budget  Analyst’s Estimated®
Bill

Recom-  Future
Project Title Location Phase®  Amount mendations  Cost
(38) Correct Califormia Administrative Code Defi-
ciencies (Handicapped), Step 2 Berkeley c $130 $130 -
(39) Correct Califormia Administrative Code Defi-
ciencies (Handicapped Access), Step 2....... Davis ¢ 490 490 -
(40) Improve Handicapped Access, Step 1 ...ivenn Riverside ¢ 302 302 ~
(41) Correct California Administrative Code Defi- .
ciencies, Handieapped Access, Step 1 .......... San Diego c 209 200 -
(42) Correct Califormia Administrative Code Defi-
ciencies, Handieapped Access, Step 2 ......... Santa Cruz c 285 285 -
(43) Correct Califorria Administrative Code Defi-
ciencies, Handieapped Access, Step 3 .....+... Berkeley ¢ 479  pending -
(44) Correct Califorria Administrative Code Defi-
ciencies, Elevators, Handicapped, Step 2 ..... Santa Barbara we 382 pending —_
(45) Correct California Administrative Code Defi- .
ciencies, Handieapped Access, Step 3 ... Santa Cruz we 427  pending —
Totals $2705  pending -

* Phase symbols indicate: w = working drawings and ¢ = construction.
bUC estimate.

Projects Funded for Construction in Prior Budget Acts

We recommmend approval of construction funds totaling $1,737,000 to
provide access for the physically handicapped in various buildings on five
UC campuses. ’

The budget request funds for projects which were initially funded in the
Budget Act of 1981, but did not proceed as originally scheduled. The funds
were reverted in order to avoid a deficit in the General Fund. The
proposed modlifications to buildings on the Berkeley, Davis, Riverside, San
Diego, and Santa Cruz campuses would provide needed improvements to
eliminate architectural barriers to the physically handicaptﬁed. Workinﬁ
drawings for these 1E:rojects have been completed, and the requeste
amount represents the architect’s current estimate for completion of the
needed improvements.

Given the fact that the Legislature has previously appropriated con-
struction fund s for these projects, we recommend that the funds proposed
for Item 6440-301-146(38) through (42) be approved.




1780 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL QUTLAY—Continved

Projects for Which Additional Cost Information Is Required

We withhold recommendation on Item 6440-301-146 (43), through 6440-
301-146 (45), pending receipt of additional information.

We withhold recommendation on three handicapped access projects
because the information needed to substantiate the requested amounts is
being developed. . ‘

The university is utilizing available planning funds to prepare planning
documents and develop adequate cost information for the projects at
Berkeley, Santa Barbara, and Santa Cruz. This is the normal budget proc-
ess for new projects contained in the Governor’s. Budget, and the neces-
sary information should be available prior to budget hearings. The scope
of work to be completed should be in accordance with the regulations
gldop'te(cll by the Office of State Architect for access to the physica%ll; hand-
icapped.

The Berkeley project (Item 6440-301-146 (43) ) includes $479,000 to mod-
ify eight campus buildings to provide wheelchair access to at least one
entrance and modifications of men’s and women’s restrooms.

The Santa Barbara project (Item 6440-301-146 (44) ) includes $392,000 to
convert elevators from freight operation to passenger use so as to provide
handicapped access. The project also includes installation of two elevators
in the east and west wings of Girretz Hall. The university, however, should
evaluate deletion of one elevator from this project, in view of the fact that
the west wing of this building houses faculty offices and an organized
research unit. Thus, the accessibility of the academic program is not ham-
pered by the physical facilities, in that faculty members can schedule
consultations at other areas than their office. In our judgement, the ex-
penditure of funds for two elevators in the building is not justified, and a
single elevator to serve both the east and west wings should be included
in the project. ’

The Santa Cruz project (Item 6440-301-146(45)) proposes $427,000 to
alter thirteen campus facilities to provide handicapped access to the pri-
mary level, modifications to restrooms and specialized facilities, such as
swimming Eools, theaters, and so forth. Qur analysis of this request indi-
cates that the UC should develop additional information to justify modifi-
cations at the motor pool ($11,000) and the arboretum ($26,000).

Pending receipt of completed preliminary plans, and additional infor-
mation on the aspects of the individual projects noted above, we withhold
recommendation on the funds proposed in Items 6440-301-146(43)
through (45).

. PROJECTS TO BE FUNDED FROM THE SALE OF
HIGH TECHNOLOGY REVENUE BONDS :

The budget proposes $58,145,000 for two projects to be funded from the
sale of High Technology Education Revenue Bonds authorized by Chap-
ter 1268, Statutes of 1983. The proposed projects and our recommenda-
tions on each are summmarized in Table 7.




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1781

Table .7 .

Projects from the High Technology Bond Program
item 6440-301-525
{in thousands)

Budget Estimated
Bill Analysts  Future
Project Title Location Phase  Amount  Proposal  Cost
Berkeley Campus: - -

(1) Life Science Building Addition........erevser Berkeley we $30919  pending  $2402
Santa Barbara Campus:

(2) Engineering Building Unit 2.....cnweensner Santa Barbara c 18,296 18226 4,364

Totals $58145  pending - $6,766

Debt Service Should Be Appropriated From the COFPHE Fund

We recomrmend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill Ianguage speci-
fying that the funds needed to service any debt associated with the High
Technology Education Revenue Bonds for construction of facilities au-
thorized under this item, or by any other measure, shall be paid from the
Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education, subject to the annual
appropriationz of such funds in the Budget Act.

The budget proposes appropriation of $58,145,000 from the proceeds of
High Technology Education Revenue Bonds authorized by Chapter 1268,
Statutes of 1983. This statute specifies that the State Public Works Board
may finance the construction, renovation, and equipment of public build-
ings on the site or sites of the University of California, the California State
University, the California Maritime Academy, and the California Commu-
nity College districts. The board shall lease-purchase to the Regents, the
Trustees, or the Board of Governors of the respective segments, any public
building or facility constructed or renovated or equipped pursuant to this
authority. The terms and the amount to be paid on the lease-purchase are
to be determined by mutual agreement of the parties. Finally, Ch 1268/83
stipulates that the board should not issue certificates or revenue bonds

ess the Legislature, by statute, authorizes the total amount of certifi-
cates for revenue bonds that may be issued to finance the building.

The Legislature has enacted Ch 1095/83, which authorized the use of
these revenue bonds in the amount of $42,397,000 to finance construction
of the Food and Agricultural Sciences Building on the Davis campus. If the
total amount requested in this item is approved, the authorized amount
for financing through revenue bonds would total $100,542,000. Assuming
10 percent interest, the annual payment on this debt would be approxi-
mately $11.6 million for 20 years—a total of $232 million, .

Annual Paynents Should Be Financed Through the COFPHE. The
construction of new capital facilities utilizing the revenue bonds author-
ized by Ch 1268/83 will result in a long-term agreement between the State
Public Works Board and the Regents for service of the debt issued to
construct the building. Funds to pag debt-service on these bonds should
be appropriated annually from the Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher
Education—the fund established by the Legislature for capital improve-
ments in higher education. The state currently is financing a similar pur-
chase agreement this way. The Legislature has agpropriated $200,000
annually over the past six years for payments toward the purchase of the
Sacramento Medical Center. The amount of funds needed to finance lease
agreements between the board and Regents should likewise be funded in




1782 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

this manner, so that the Legislature may review annually the debt service
funds. On this basis, we recommend that the Legislature adopt the follow-
ing budget bill language under Item 6440-301-525:

“Provided that any funds needed to pay the annual cost of individual
agreements entered into between the State Public Works Board and the
Regents of the Universi? of California for any buildings or facilities
constructed or renovated pursuant to this item and/or Chapter 1268,
Statutes of 1983, shall be included in the annual Budget Act and be
funded from the Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education.”

Life Science Building Addition—Berkeley

We withhold recommendation on Item 6440-301-525(1), $39,918,000 for
working drawings and construction of the life science addition on the
Berkeley campus, pending receipt of additional information.

The budget requests $39,919,000 for working drawings ($1,449,000) and
construction ($38,470,000) for the life science building addition on the
Berkeleg' campus. This project is the first in a series of projects to provide
new and remodeled space on the Berkeley campus. A biochemistry annex
is proposed for funding from over $30 million in nonstate funds, while
renovation and rehabilitation of the existing 254,000 assignable square foot
life science building is proposed for initial planning ($550,000) under Item
6440-301-146 (17). If the total program anticipated by the university is
completed, expenditures for new and remodeled facilities will exceed
$110,000,000, including $30,000,000 from nonstate sources.

The life science building addition would provide 105,000 assignable
s%uare feet to house several disciplines within the biological sciences relat-
ed to organismal biology. The disciplines include ethnology, endocrinolo-
gy, immunology, neurobiology, and cell and developmental biology.
Instructional research and support space for 46 faculty would be located
in the building. The 1982 Budget Act included $550,000 for partial prelimi-
nary plans for this CFroject. The 1983 Budget Act, as approved by the
Legislature, included $893,000 for completion of the preliminary planning.
The Governor reduced this amount to $200,000. To keeg- this project on
schedule, however, the university has allocated $693,000 from funds avail-
able to the university pursuant to Section 92102 of the Education Code.
This section allows the university to allocate capital outlay funds received
from the state which remain after the purpose for which the funds were
appropriated has been accomplished. ’Fhese funds can be reallocated by
the university in furthering its building and improvement program. The
’ (exs)lgmated future cost for equipment related to the new facility is $2,402,-

Early Delivery System Will Accelerate Building Occupancy. The
university has undertaken design and construction of the life science
building addition utilizing an accelerated process known as the “Early
Delivery System” (EDS). This system has the advantage of reducing over-
all capital outlay cost through acceleration of design and construction over
the traditional method where working drawings for an entire project are
prepared and these documents are used to advertise for a lump-sum bid.
Unger the EDS process, construction activities are accelerated and take
glace prior to completion of all working drawings. This is made possible

y dividing the project into several logical subdivisions which can proceed
independent of each other. Application of this system to the life science




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1783

building addition project is expected to save $3.3 million relative to con-
ventional project im;ilementation systems and allow occupancy of the
building approximately 11 months sooner.

In order to achieve this savings, substantial planning and evaluation of
preliminary design phase work is accomplished under EDS through “val-
ue engineering workshops”. Under this aspect of the planning process,
university staff, the university project manager and the contract architect
review the proposed plans with construction specialists to determine the
most cost-effective building systems to be used in the design of the facility.
The most recent value engineering workshop was scheduled for mid-
January 1984. Consequently, the amount proposed in the Governor’s
Budget does not take into account the cost-savings achieved in the most
recent workshop. The university is preparing a revised project cost esti-
mate which should be available prior to legislative hearings on the budget.
We withhold recommendation on the proposed construction funds, pend-
ing receipt of this additional information.

Construction Funds Should Be Budgeted Based on Project Bid Package
Schedules. In order for the budget to provide adequate funds to allow
the individual bid packages to proceed at various dates, the budget must
take into.account the inflationary cost adjustments necessary from the
time the preliminary cost estimate is prepared to the anticipated date of
bid for the warious components. \

Our analysis indicates that the proposed amount in the budget bill is
based. on an Engineering News Record Index of 4400 estimated to repre-
sent the lump sum construction costs as of July 1984. Thus, for the early
delivery system benefits to be fully realized, the budget bill amount must
be revised to reflect the phased bidding activities. The cost information
being developed by the university will reflect this process. In order to
clearly identify these funds as being based on the early delivery system,
rather than the traditional lump sum bid, we recommend that the Legisla-
ture adopt the following budget bill language: '

“The funds appropriated for the Berkeley Campus, Life Science Build-
ing Addition in this item shall be allocated by the Department of Fi-
nance in aecordance with the schedule and expenditure plan developed
by the university using the “Early Delivery System” esién and con-
struction technique. T%Ae proposed procedures shall provide adequate
information at the completion of the preliminary planning to justify all
construction funding requirements for this project. The construction
amount approved for this ;}roject is based on the costs and schedules
developed through the Early Delivery System procedures without re-
gard to the base construction cost index established for projects budget-
ed in the 1984-85 Governor’s Budget.

The Early Delivery System implementation phase shall be developed
with sufficient cost control procedures so that any funds appropriated
for this project shall not require augmentation by administrative action
pursuant to Section 16352 of the Government Code. The University shall
submit a report on a quarterly basis to the Department of Finance and
the Joint L.egislative Budget Committee on the progress of the Early
Delivery System. The report shall include the most-recent information
on the anticipated project cost and implementation schedule.”
This language is the same as that adopted in the 1982 Budget Act when
greliminary plan and working drawfin% funds were appropriated for early
t

elivery system implementation of the Food and Agricultural Services
Building on the Davis campus.

57—77958




1784 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved
Engineering Unit 2—Santa Barbara

We recommend approval of Item 6440-301-525(2), $18,226,000 for con-
struction of Engineering Unit 2 on the Santa Barbara campus.

The budget requests $18,226,000 for construction of the Santa Barbara
Eniineering Unit 2 project. The 1982 Budget Act included $426,000 for
preliminary plans. The 1983 Budget Act, as approved by the Legislature,
included $559,000 for working drawings. The Governor, however, reduced
this amount to $250,000. To maintain the project schedule, the university
has allocated $309,000 from funds availagle under Section 92102 of the
Education Code in order to fund fully the working drawing portion of the
project. The project would provide 84,000 assignable square feet for the
College of Engineering. The building will house the departments of me-
chanical and environmental engineering, chemical and nuclear engineer-
ing, and various support services and offices for the college. The project
will provide additional laboratory and related space to increase the capaci-
ty in engineering to approximately 75 percent of the space needs, based.
on state guidelines. The university indicates that the program can operate
effectively at this level through more intensive utilization of the special-
ized engineering laboratories provided in this project and that additional
space will not be needed. The estimated future costs for equipment is
$4,364,000. v .
The preliminary plans for the Engineering Unit 2 building were ap-

proved by the State Public Works Board at its September 1983 meeting.
Based on our review of the preliminary plans, the project was reduced in
cost by approximately $210,000. The amount proposed for construction,
however, is unchanged because the university has identified a new cost
not considered originally in the project budget. This cost relates to installa-
tion of the telecommunication system for the new building. Previously,
these costs were absorbed in the support budget through lease costs for
telephone equisment. Because of the recent deregulation of the telecom-
munications industry, the cost of installing telephone equipment and wir-
ing will now be the responsibility of the building owners. Accordingly, the
university estimates that the cost of telecommunications equipment will
be approximately $210,000 for the Engineering Unit 2 building. The uni-
versity, however, currently is evaluating alternative means of providing
telecommunication services for the entire Santa Barbara campus, and this
may have an impact on the system proposed for this building. Accordingly,
the need for the $210,000 is still uncFear. We recommend that prior to
legislative hearings on the budget, the university report on its current
progress in determining the need for the $210,000 for telecommunications
equipment. : ‘ ‘

Financing Costs Under Bond Program Should Be Identified

We recommend that prior to legislative hearings on the budget, the
Department of Finance and the university identify the costs associated
with financing buildings through the sale of High Technology Education
Revenue Bonds. »

This item includes a provision which states that the state Public Works
Board may authorize any additional amounts necessary to pay the cost of
financing, including interest, during construction of the project and the




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1785

cost of issuing of permanent financing after completion of the project.
Consequently, the state Public Works Board could-authorize sale of addi-
tional bonds beyond the $58,145,000 if the Legislature were to approve the
budget bill as introduced. Chapter 1268, Statutes of 1983, however, added
Section 15820.10 to the Government Code requiring that “no certificates,
revenue bonds, notes, or anticipation notes shall be issued, and no con-
struction renovation and equi Eing of any public building or facility au-
thorized by this chapter sha.l]p e commenced or purchased, unless the
Legislature, by statute, authorizes the total amount of certificates, reve-
nue bonds, notes, or anticipation notes that may be used to finance that
pﬁlblic building or facility and expressly approves the construction
thereof.”

Our analysis indicates that the Legislature should be apprised of the
total costs associated with buildings financed through bonds so that this
mechanism can be thoroughly evaluated in comparison to other financing
options. Accordingly, the interim financing costs and administrative costs
associated with the bond program should be identified. We recommend
that prior to budget hearings, the Department of Finance and the univer-
sity identify these costs, and report to the Legislature on the overall fi-
nancing plan.

Public Works Board Augmentation Authority Should Be Limited

We recommend that budget bill language under Item 6440-301-525 be
modified to prohibit Public Works Board augmentation of the Berkeley
life science building addition, because the amount appropriated for con-
struction of this project will be sufficient to fund the entire project.

This item includes a provision which authorizes the state Public Works
Board to augment the cost of the project as authorized under the Govern-
ment Code. The Government Code allows the Public Works Board to
authorize augmentations up to 20 percent of the amount appropriated for
construction contract costs. Any augmentation in excess of 10 percent of
the construction contract cost must be reported to the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee at least 20 days prior to board approval.

As discussed earlier in this Analysis, the amount proposed for construc-
tion of the life science building addition on the Berkeley campus is based
on an early delivery system which assumes construction through a series
of bid packages, rather than through a lump sum bid. Consequently, the
amount of funds appropriated for construction already takes into account
any inflation and any cost increases that may occur between the time the
funds are appropriated and the time the project bid packages are adver-
tised for construction bids. Therefore, any augmentations made by the
Public Works Board for this project would remove one of the major advan-
tages of using the early delivery system. Thus, we recommend that the
language be modified to exclude the Berkeley project from the board’s
authority to augment the funds appropriated under this item.

Transfer of Capital Outiay Appropriations

We recomamend that legislation be enacted to modify Section 92102 of
the Educatron Code to specify that the amounts of funds transferred for
the purpose of funding the construction of major capital outlay projects
shall be based on receipt of competitive bids, and any surplus funds shall
be reverted to the unappropriated surplus of the fund from which the
appropriation was made.

In 1982, the Legislature adopted revisions to the Government Code




1786 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued.

which specified that the State Public Works Board was to expedite its
review of construction projects. Under the provisions of Chapter 808,
Statutes of 1982, the board’s review of preliminary plans would ensure that
the projects proceed into working drawings and construction phase con-
sistent with legislatively approved scope and cost. In addition, Chapter 808
specifies that the amount of funds transferred to the Department of Gen-
eral Services; Office of State ‘Architect, shall be based on the amount of
funds necessary to complete the project based on receipt of competitive
bids. Any additional funds remaining in the appropriation are to be trans-
ferred to the credit of the fund from which the ap rogriation was made.
Previously, these residual funds were available to Em other work, upon
approval of the Department of Finance.

The revision requiring transfer of funds to the Department of General
Services based on competitive bids was approved so that any surplus of
capital outlay funds appropriated by the Legislature will be returned to
the fund and be available for appropriation for other purposes as deter-
mined by the Legislature. In the case of the University of California,
however, funds appropriated for construction are transferred to the uni-
versity regardless of the project cost as determined by competitive bids.
Consequently, if the university receives favorable bids on a project, the
savings achieved on the project is available under the provisions of Section
92102 of the Education Code for allocation by the university in furtherance
of the building and improvement program of the university. The univer-
sity has used funds ma(fe available in this manner for a variety of purposes.
In two instances, the funds were used to prepare preliminary plans/work-
ing drawings after the Governor vetoed funds for this purpose from the
1983 Budget Act. .

Because of the recent favorable bidding climate in the state, a substan-
tial amount of funds has accrued in this account. Our analysis indicates that
the allocation of savings achieved on projects should be done by the Legis-
lature, not by the university, and there is no basis for allowing the Univer-
sity of California to have the ability to reallocate state funds for whatever
purposes it deems appropriate.

On this basis, we recommend that legislation be enacted to modify the
Education Code so that the University of California is subject to the same
fiscal controls as are in effect for the Department of General Services.
Specifically, we recommend that Section 92102 of the Education Code be
deleted, and that the following section be added:

“Money from state sources appropriated for the construction portion of
major capital outlay projects for the University of California shall be
transferred based on receipt of competitive bids. Money transferred for
this purpose shall be upon approval of the Department of Finance. Any
amount available in the state appropriation which is in excess of the
amount necessary, based on receipt of competitive bids, shall be im-
mediately transferred to the credit of the fund from which the appro-
priation was made.”

Supplemental Report Language

For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that
supplemental report language be adopted by the fiscal subcommittees
which describes the scope of each of the capital outlay projects approved
under this item.




Item 6440 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1787

Projects by Descriptive Category .

To aid the Legislature in establishing and funding its priorities, we have
divided those capital outlay projects which our analysis indicates warrant
funding into the following seven descriptive categories:

1

SENCI S

Reduce the state’s legal liability—includes projects to correct life
threatening security/code deficiencies and to meet contractual obli-
gations.

. Maintain the current level of service—includes prbjects which if not

undertaken will lead to reductions in revenue and/or services.

. Improve state programs by eliminating program deficiencies.

Increase the level of service provided by state programs.

Increase the cost efficiency of state operations—includes energy con-
servation projects and projects to replace lease space which have a
payback period of less than five years.

Increase the cost efficiency of state operations—includes energy con-
servation projects and projects to replace lease space which have a
payback period of greater than five years.

Other projects—includes noncritical but desirable projects which fit
none of the other categories, such as projects to improve buildings to
meet current code requirements (other than those addressing life
threatening conditions), utility/site development improvements and
general improvement of physical facilities.

Individual projects have been assigned to categories based on the intent
and scope of each project and are identified in Table 8. These assignments
do not reflect the priority that individual projects should be given by the

Legislature.
Table 8
University of California
Projects by Descriptive Category
Analyst’s Future

Category Project Title, Campus Recommendation Cost

1. Purchase of Sacramento Medical Center, Davis $200 $600
Sewage Treatment Plant Improvements, Santa Barbara 570 -

2. None

3. Library Compaet Shelving Facility, Universitywide 13997 814
Seawater Supply and Pier Replacement, San Diego 185 © 2945
Extenision of Seawall, San Diego 399 -
Engineering Unit 2, San Diego. 18,226 4,

4. Clinical Sciences Building, Drew/UCLA 1470 -
Nematode Isolation Facility, Riverside 43 -

5. Air Recirculation System, Berkeley 279 -
Variable Speed Fans, Berkeley 801 -
Building Retrofits, Riverside 431 -
Energy Conservation, Step 1, San Francisco 703 -

- 6. None ‘ .

7. Project Programming/Preliminary Planning, UniversityWide .....uummmommsmmmns 200 -
CAC Deficiencies, Elevators, Step 2, Berkeley ; 785 —
CAC Deficiencies, School of Law, Berkeley 489 —
CAC Deficiencies, Elevators, San Francisco 1,250 -
Cory Hall Deficiencies, Berkeley 1,059 -
CAC Deficiencies, Handicapped, Step 2, Berkeley 130 —
CAC Deficiencies, Handicapped, Step 2, Davis 490 -
CAC Deficiencies, Handicapped, Step 1, Riverside 302 —
CAC Deficiencies, Handicapped, Step 1, San Digeo 200 -
CAC Deficiencies. Handicapped, Step 2, Santa Cruz 285 -
Minor Capital Qutlay 8,000 -

Totals . $51,194 $8,723




1788 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—HOSPITAL RESERVE
FUNDS—CAPITAL OUTLAY '

Item 6440-401 from the Health
Sciences Hospital Reserve
Fund : Budget p. E 144

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend this item be revised to increase the funding level of
Dprojects to be included in a report to the Legislature from $175,000 or less
to $200,000 or less.

This item requires apFroval by the Director of Finance and legislative
review of University of California capital outlay projects costing over
$175,000 and funded from Health Sciences Hospital Reserve Funds.
Projects costing less than $175,000 are identified in an annual report sub-
mitted to the Chairman of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee.
Ecglipment projects are exempt from this section, and urgent projects
related to patient life or safety do not require prior approval but are
included in the annual report.

The $175,000 limit is higher than the $150,000 level specified in last year’s
budget. The amount usually is consistent with the minor capital outlay cost
limit in force for the budget year. For 1984-85, the minor capital outlay
limit is $200,000 or less per project. We therefore recommend that this
item be revised to increase the cost limit on projects which can be identi-
fied in the annual report from $175,000 to $200,000 or less.

HASTINGS COLLEGE‘OF THE LAW
Ttem 6600 from the General

Fund and Federal Trust Fund Budget p. E 153
Requested 1984-85 ............rmmresssisssssssssssssssssssssssses S $9,669,000
Estimated 1983—84........cccvevrrererrirrensiesiressssesemssssssssssssssssssansassss 6,836,000
Actual 1982-83 .......oooeeererrrerrueeeennasensinescsssrsssssssesssisnssssesssssssssssses 7,039,000

Requested increase (including amount
for salary increases) $2,833,000 (+41.4 percent)

Total reconmended reduction ........ccoveeevcrvreverernreccrenes 792,000
Recommendation pending .........ociveeivimsiniinsmsemsesnsnsesenaes 896,000
1984-85 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item Description Fund Amount
6600-001-001—Hastings College of the Law, sup- General $8,859,000
port :
6600-001-890—Hastings College of the Law Federal (795,000)
6600-011-001—Hastings College of the Law, em- General 810,000

ployee compensation
Total $9,669,000




Item 6600 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1789

Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Student Faculty Ratio. . Reduce Item 6600-001-001 by $211,- - 1792
000 and 4.6 personnel-years. Recommend that the
proposed increase of $211,000 to lower the student-faculty
ratio at Hastings be deleted because (1) the same qualita-
tive objective can be achieved with a 10 percent reduction
in Hastings’ enrollment and (2) such a reduction would not
have an adverse affect on either the Hastings’ instruction
program or the supply of lawyers in California.

2. Faculty Salary. Recommend that Hastings report during 1795
budget hearings on its policies regarding faculty salaries an
compare these policies to those followed by UC’s law
schools. :

3. Current-Year Fees. Reduce Item 6600-001-001 by $285,000. 1795
Recommend that Hastings use current-year excess fee reve-
nue to offset the state General Fund for a 1984-85 savings
of $285,000. ;

4. Fee level for 1984-85. Recommend that the Legislature 1796
adopt a long-term policy on student fees as a means of assist-
ing students and their parents in planning to meet the costs
of higher education. = .

5. LEOP Buyout. Reduce lItem 6600-001-001 by $277,000. 1798
Recommend deletion of $277,000 in General Fund support
because fee revenue should be budgeted as offsets to the
General Fund appropriation rather than for specific student
service expenditures.

6. Position Reductions. Reduce Item 6600-001-001 by $19,000 1799
and Reimbursements by $43,000. Recommend deletion
of $19,000 in General Fund support and $43,000 in reim-
bursement support because there is no expenditure plan for
these funds.

7. University of California Retirement System (UCRS). 1799
Withhold recommendation on $86,000 of the $580,000 re-
quested to restore the state’s contribution to the UCRS,

ending receipt of additional information on compensation
evels at Hastings’ comparison institutions.

8. Compensation Increase for 1984-85. Withhold recom- 1799
mendation on $810,000 requested for employee compensa-
tion increases in 1984-85, pending receipt of revised dgta on
compensation levels at Hastings” comparison institutions.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Hastings College of the Law was founded in 1878. It is designated by
statute as a law school of the University of California, although it is gov-
erned by its own board of directors.

Hastings is budgeted for 1,500 law students in 1983-84. The college has
213.4 full-time equivalent positions in the current year.




1790 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6600
HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW—Continued

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes a total of $13 million for support of Hastings Col-
lege of the Law in 1984-85. Of this amount, $9.7 million is requesteﬁ from
the General Fund. This is $2.8 million, or 41 percent, more than the
estimated expenditures from the General Fund for the college in 1983-84.
The proposed increase includes funds for a 9 percent salary increase for
faculty on July 1, 1984 and another increase of 3.8 percent for faculty on
January 1, 1985 and an increase of up to 10 percent in salary and benefits
for staff employees. . ,

Funds received from the federal government ($0.8 million) help sup-
port the college’s student services program, primarily student financial
aid. The balance of funding for the college in 1984-85 ($2.5 million) is
anticipated from reimbursements, grimarily in the form of student fees
and nonresident tuition. These funds are used to finance student service
prﬁgrams and to offset part of the General Fund cost of supporting the
college. .

Ta%le 1 shows proposed expenditures and funding sources for Hastings
in the prior, current, and budget year.

Table 1

Hastings College of the Law
Expenditures and Funding
1982-83 through 1984-85
(dollars in thousands)

Actual ~ Estimated Proposed Change
1954 85

Programs 1982-83  1983-84 Amount  Percent
1. Instruction , $3,900 $4,066 $4,592 $526 129%
2. Public and Professional Programs.......... 180 27 27 10 44
3. Academic SUPPOTL .......ocuuvvorssermmsmssonsssssanses 999 985 1,265 280 284
4. Student Services 2,220 2,177 2,198 21 1.0
5. Institutional SUpPPOTrt .........cormmmmmssusnassssencnes 1,813 1,669 1,724 55 33
6. Operation and Maintenance of Plant.... 1,160 1,161 1,275 114 98
7. Provisions for Allocation (Salary In-
crease, Price Change, etc.) ........ccneeeen. — — 1,714 1,714 n/a
Totals. $10,272 $10285  $13,005  $2,720 26.4%
General Fund 87,039 $6,836 $9669 - $28%3 414%
Federal funds 724 79 795 — -
Reimbursements ...........eesrmerinns 2509 5654 9541 -113 —4.3
Personnel-years .. 204.3 2134 207.1 —63 -30

Table 1 shows a proposed reduction of 6.3 positions in 1984-85, of which
1.5 positions are supported by the General Fund and 4.8 are supported by
fees. None of these positions were filled in 1983-84. The proposed budget
continues General FFund and fee support for these abolished positions in
1984-85 but does not identify how the funds will be used. '

Table 2 shows the components of the net $2.8 million increase in Gen-
eral Fund supgort proposed for the budget year. The significant changes
that are intended to maintain the current level of services in the budget
year include:

o Merit Salaries. $200,000 for merit salary adjustments.

o Inflation adjustments. $178,000 to offset the effects of price
changes on operating expenses. This increase provides a 6 percent adjust-




Item 6600 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1791

ment for the overall operating budget plus an additional $18,000 (5 per-
cent) for the purchase of library materials.

o Annualization. $357,000 for the full-year cost of salary and benefit
increases that took effect on January 1, 1984.

o UCRS. $580,000 to restore state support for the University of Cali-
fornia Retirement System (UCRS) from the reduced 1983-84 level.
.o Reimbursements. $164,000 in increased reimbursements, primarily
related to student fees. 4

The budget change proposals for Hastings are as follows:

¢ Lower Student-Faculty Ratio. A $211,000 increase is requested to
lower the student-faculty ratio. The budget proposes a two-year plan of
- enrichment of the current faculty-student ratio. The projected 1985-86
cost of the enrichment is $294,000.

o Shift in Source of Funds for LEOP. The budget requests $277,000
from the General Fund to support the Legal Education Opportunity Pro-
gram (LEOP), in lieu of using student fees. The budget proposes a reduc-
tion in student fees of an equivalent amount, $277,000, or $185 per student
in 1984-85.

e General Word Processing. The budget requests $31,000 to pur-
chase three word processing consoles and two high speed printers, in
order to shift existing secretarial staff to word processing.

o Publications Word Processing. - A $15,000 net increase is requested .
to purchase word ;{lrocessing equipment for use in publication of Hastings’
four scholarly publications. Purchase of this equipment will reduce publi-
cation costs. As a result, the 1985-86 budget will show a reduction of
$19,000 to the baseline budget.

Table 2

Hastings College of the Law
Proposed 1984-85 General Fund Budget Changes
: {in thousands) )

FExpenditures
1983-84 Adjusted Base Budget \ $6,836
A. Changes To Maintain Existing Budget: 1,151
1. Merit and promotions $200
2. Price increase 178
3. Employee compensation annualization ..........cccervesismmnssens 357
4. Retirement (UCRS) restoration 580
5. Reimbursement incomeé adjustment * —164
B. Budget Change Proposals: . 872
1. Lower student faculty ratio 211 .
2. Legal Education Opportunity Program fund shift® .............. 277
3. Faculty support—word processing equipment 31
4. Scholarly publications—word processing ............oeueseeesesn: 15
5. Library processing automation 80
6. Library collections and automated SErvices........cuemmmnnnens 168
7. Physical plant—special repairs 90
C.. Employee Compensation 810
‘Total, 1984--85 Support $9,669
Total Change
Amount $2,833
Percent 414%

# The net change in reimbursements is a reduction of $113,000, which results from a projected increase
in reimbursements of $164,000, offset by the proposed switch in support for the LEOP ($277,000) from
fees to the General Fund.




1792 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6600

HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW—Continued

o Library Automation. The budget requests $80,000 to purchase an
automated library acquisition and serials control system. This system
would increase eg{”iciency at the college by allowing a shift from manual
to automated processing. : '

o Library Service Expansion. The budget requests $168,000 for the
library consisting of (a) $114,000 for book and serial acquisitions and (b)
$54,000 for bibliographic services. Planned book acquisitions include a
Congressional serial set and additional subject matter reporters. Biblio-
graphic services include purchases of subscriptions to LEXIS and WEST-
LAW, in order to aid in research. ‘ ’

o Special Repairs. The budget requests $90,000 for special repairs,
including $55,000 for reroofing and $13,500 to seal the exterior of the
library building.

o Employee Compensation. The budget includes -$810,000 for salary
and benefit increases in 1984-85. For faculty, this allows an increase of 9
percent on July 1, 1984 and another increase of 3.8 percent on January 1,
1985 for a total state-funded increase of 12.8 percent. For staff employees,
the budget provides a salary and benefit increase of up to 10 percent, the
same increase that state employees are allocated.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

A. HASTINGS OPERATING SUPPORT (ltem 6600-001-001)

Based on our analysis of the proposed budget for Hastings in 1984-85,
we believe that the following eight matters warrant the Legislature’s
attention: (1) the proposed increase in the student-faculty ratio, (2) the
need to review faculty salary policies at Hastings, (3) the current student
fee level, (4) the need for a long-term fee policy at Hastings, (5) the
proposed funding shift for the LEOP, (6) the proposed continuation of
funding for abolished positions, (7) the restoration of state support for the
UCRS, and (8) the proposed increase in faculty compensation. We recom-
mend approval for all the other proposed changes to the Hastings” budget
shown in Table 2. ‘

1. A Less-Costly Means of Lowering the Student-Faculty Ratio Exists

We recommend deletion of the $211,000 proposed to lower the student-
faculty ratio at Hastings because (1) the same qualitative objective can be
achieved in a less-costly manner by reducing Hastings’ enrollment 10
percent and (2) a reduction in Hastings’ enrollment would not have an
adverse effect on either the Hastings’ instructional program, the supply of
lawyers in California, or educational opportunities generally. (Reduce
Item 6600-001-001 by $211,000 and 4.6 personnel years.)

The budget proposes an augmentation of $211,000 for the purpose of
lowering the student-faculty ratio at Hastings. Specifically, the request
would bring the actual ratio down to the level authorized by the Legisla-
ture in the current year. L

The budget proposal states that “attempts by the college to maintain
comparable compensation levels with the University of California law
school faculty, while inadvertently not requesting additional state support,
has led to an erosion of available funds for authorized faculty.” What this
means is that for several years, Hastings has used funds budgeted by the




Item 6600 A POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1793

Legislature for faculty positions that became vacant to increase salaries of
the remaining filled positions.

The budget proposes a two-year plan (1) to fully fund the number of
currently authorized instruction positions and (2) to shift the composition
of the positions. These positions consist of regular faculty, “65 club” fac-
ulty, and adjunct faculty. The plan would cost $211,000 in the first year and
$294,000 in 1985-86. When fuﬁy implemented, the actual student-to-full-
time faculty ratio at the college will be equal to the national median for
law schools of Hastings’ size (30.9:1).

In effect, the budget request would ratify Hastings’actions in prior years
to &1) attempt to reach UC law school salary scales for all faculty members,
including 65 club” faculty, and (2) provide normal merit and promotion
pay increases to the faculty without requesting the full amount of addition-
al funding from the state needed for this purpose. In order to provide
funds for these two purposes, Hastings held positions vacant which result-
ed in an increase in the student-faculty ratio.

We recommend that this augmentation be deleted because:

« the samne qualitative objective can be achieved in a less costly manner

through a phased reduction in Hastings’ enrollment, and

« areduction in Hastings’ enrollment would not have an adverse effect

on either Hastings’ instruction program, the supply of lawyers in
California, or educational opportunities within the state.

In lieu of the proposed augmentation, we recommend that Hastings’
enrolgnent be reduced by 10 percent (150 students) over a three-year
period.

Less-Costly Alternative For Reducing Student-Faculty Ratio. Table
3 displays for the current year (1983-84) the authorized and actual faculty
distribution at Hastings. It also compares these distributions to the budget
proposal and to our recommended distribution of faculty. Table 4 com-
pares enrollment and selected faculty ratios for the current year with
those implicit in the budget proposal and our proposal.

Table 3

Siaffing at Hastings College of the Law
Authorized, Actual, Proposed,
and Recommended Level

Recommended by
Proposed in  Legislative
1983-1984 the Budget Analyst

Authorized Actual (1985-86) (1987-88)
Regular faculty .. 337 302 374 336
“65 club” faculty 180 10.1 11.1 10.1
Adjunct faculty.. 6.5 13.3 9.7 86
Substitute provisions 4 4 4 4
Sabbatical provision 5 5 5 5
Totals : 59.1 54.5 39.1 53.2

Table 4 shows that a phased reduction of 150 students over a three-year
period (198586 to 1987-38) would result in the same student-faculty ratio
sought by the budget. In addition, it would save $443,000 annually by
1987-88.




1794 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Ttem 6600

HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW—Continved

Table 4
Hastings College of the Law
Enrollment, Selected Faculty Ratios and Costs
as Proposed in the Budget and as
Recommended by the Legislative Analyst

1987-1988
Recommended by

Actual Proposed  the Legislative

1983-84° * in the Budget Analyst ‘Difference
Enrollment 1,500 1,500 1,350 —150
Enrollment per regular and “65 club” fac-

ulty 372 309 309 None

Enrollment per all faculty.......cooonvsuseiiens 275 25.4 25.4 None
Cost of proposal — . $294,000 —$149,000 —$443,000

Part of the savings ($294,000) results from deletion of the proposed
augmentation. The balance ($149,000) results from (1) a different staffing
mix, relative to that called for by the budget proposal and 32) a reduction
of 1.3 faculty positions from the actual current-year level. As shown in
Table 3, approval of our recommendation woul(f, allow Hastings to have
(1) 33.6 regular faculty positions, which is 3.4 more than the actual cur-
rent-year level, (2) the same number of “65 club” faculty as currently
employed, and (3) only 1.3 less overall total positions than the actual
current-year level.

No Adverse Program Impact. Our analysis indicates that a 10 per-
cent reduction in Hastings’ enrollment would not have an adverse impact
on the college’s education program. The total enrollment at Hastings in
the current year is 1,500 students. Adoption of our recommendation would
result in Hastings having a total enrollment of 1,350—the largest enroll-
ment of any law school in the state. For example, in the current year
UCLA’s enrollment is 965 students, UC Berkeley’s is 964 students, and UC
Davis’ is 500 students.

Supply of Lawyers. The difference in enrollment between our rec-
ommendation and the budget request would be 150 students by 1987-88.
Based on the available data we do not believe this reduction would ad-
versely affect the supply of lawyers in California. Table 5 shows data on
lawyer/population ratios for the United States and California in selected

ears. In 1970, there was one lawyer for every 572 persons at the national
evel, while the California ratio was slightly higher—one per 583. During
the 1970s, the number of lawyers increased nationally, but it increased at
an even faster pace in California. As a result, there was one lawyer for
every 418 peopﬁa nationally, and one for every 365 people in California.

Table 5

Lawyer-to-Population Ratio for the United States
and California, for Selected Years

Actual Actual - - Estimated
1970 1950 1983
United States ; 1:572 1:418 1:375
California 1:583 1:365 1:299
California’s rank among the states. 11 8 —_

Source: For 1970 and 1980, the American Bar Foundation. United States estimate for 1983, the American
Bar Foundation. California estimate for 1983 is based on number of lawyers reported by California
State Bar (84,000) and July 1, 1983 state population estimate of the State Department of Finance.




Iterm 6600 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1795

In 1983, it is estimated that there was one lawyer for every 375 people
nationally and one lawyer for every 299 people in California. While we
have no analytical basis to determine society’s need for lawyers, we find
it difficult to believe that graduating 50 fewer lawyers a year from Hast-
ings will have any adverse effect in California.

Educational Opportunities. We do not believe that the reduction in
50 first-year law school enrollment slots at Hastings will have an adverse
effect on educational opportunities for California residents. The UC ad-
mits approximately 810 students annually to its three law schools so that
the reduction in public law school slots would be only 4 percent, overall.
In addition, independent law schools-in California admit an additional
3,600 students annually.

Implementation Policy. Because the same qualitative objective
sought by the budget can be achieved at less cost through a 10 percent
reduction in Hastings’ enrollment, and because such a reduction would
not have an adverse effect on either the Hastings instruction program or
the supply of lawyers in California, we recommend that the Legislature:

» delete 4.6 faculty positions and the $211,000 augmentation proposed
for the budget year. ,

« adopt the following supplemental report language: “Enrollment level
at Hastings College of tﬁe Law. It is the intent of the Legislature that
Hastings College of the Law target its entering class enrollment at 450
students, starting with the class entering in 1985-86 and in all subse-
quent years. This will provide for a total enrollment of 1,350 students
in 1987-88. It is the intent of the Legislature that Hastings maintain
the 1,350 enrollment level in all subsequent years.”

Since students are already being admitted for the class of 1984-85, we
recommend that the reduction in enrollment not begin until the 1985-86
academic year.

The recommended reduction of 4.6 faculty positions would lower the
authorized level of positions in 1984-85 to the actual 1983-84 level of 54.5.

Approval of this recommendation would result in a General Fund sav-
ings of $211 ,000 in 1984-85, a cost avoidance of $294,000 in 1985-86, and an
on-going savings of $443,000 beginning in 1987-88. ' :

2. Report on Faculty Salary Procedures Needed

We recornmend that Hastings report during budget hearings on their
Ffaculty salary setting and adjustment procedures.

As mentioned in our discussion of the faculty-student ratio budget pro-
osal, Hastings, in prior years, has taken actions that resulted in under
ding of currently authorized faculty positions. We recommend that
Hastings report during budget hearings on its current practice for salary
setting and adjustments for faculty. We recommend that this report in-
clude (1) a detailed description of the policies and procedures used at
Hastings to set and adjust faculty salaries and (2) a comparison of these
policies to those used at UC’s three law schools.

3. Hastings’ Student Fees in the Current Year

We recorramend that the Legislature direct Hastings College of the Law
to use current-year excess fee revenue to offset the state General Fund for
a 1984-85 savings of $285,000. (Reduce Item 6600-001-001 by $285,000.)

The Hastings’ Board of Directors increased student fees for the 1983-84
academic year by $191 from $1,239 to $1,430 per year. This fee increase is




1796 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6600

HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW-—Continued -

equal to the 1983-84 increase adopted for graduate students by the Re-
gents of the University of California (UC). The reasons for the fee in-
crease, however, were different in the two cases.

Of the fee increase adopted by the Regents, $150 was intended to re-
place funds vetoed by the Governor from the UC item in the 1983 Budget
Act. (The Governor vetoed the funds—$14.6 million—in anticipation that
the Regents would replace them by a $150 fee increase.) The balance of
the $191 fee increase ($41) was intended to provide funds for salary and
price increases for fee supported programs in 1983-84. In Hastings case,
no funds were vetoed for t}l)nis purpose from the 1983 Budget, and conse-
quently there was no need to replace state funds with student fee revenue.
The total revenue raised by the $191 per student increase is $285,000.

The revenue from the increased fees is not reflected in the current-year
column of the 1984-85 budget document. Nor has Hastings requested
authority under the provisions of Section 28 of the 1983 Budget Act to
expend any portion of the revenue from this fee change.

There are three options available with regard to the disposition of this
fee revenue:

o Hastings could prepare an expenditure plan for all or part of the funds
and submit it as a revision to the college’s current-year budget.

o The Legislature could reduce the state General Fund appropriation
for Hastings in 1984-85 by $285,000 and allow the college to make up
the loss of funds by using the fee revenue.

« The Legislature could direct that all or part of the fee revenue be
returned to the students who paid it.

Because we have no evidence that the fee charged students at Hastings
in the current year is excessive relative to the benefits students gain by
attending law school, we recommend that the Legislature direct Hastings
to use the revenue from the $191 fee increase to offset the 1984-85 General
gund Oggpropriation to Hastings for a one-time budget year savings of

285,000.

4. Fee Level for 1984-85

- We recommend that the Legislature adopt a long-term policy on stu-
dent fee levels to aid students and their parents in planning to meet the
costs of higher education by adding stability and predictability to the
fee-setting process.

The Budgeted Fee Level. The proposed budget for Hastings in 1984
-85 is based on a fee level of $1,131 per student in 1984-85. This is $299 less
than the current-year fee of $1,430. The proposed reduction reflects (1)
a planned general reduction of $114 from the current-year fee level and
(23 a further reduction of $185 intended to shift support for the Legal
Educational Opportunity Program (LEOP) from student fees to state
General Fund support.

Reduction of $114. The budget assumes that only $77 of the $191
fee increase imposed during the current year will continue in 1984-85. The
revenue from the $77 fee is budgeted for 1983-84 salary increases and
1984-85 inflation adjustments in connection with student service pro-
grams. The budget includes no funds to pay salary increases in student
services programs in 1984-85.

o LEOP Buyout. The budget also proposes an augmentation of
$277,000 from the General Fund to permit a shift in support for the LEOP




“Item 6600 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1797

from student fees to the state. The budget proposes a reduction in student
fees of an equivalent amount, $277,000, or $185 per student in 1984-85.

. Need for Long-term Policy. We believe that the Legislature’s ac-
tions on the Hastings budget for 1984-85 should be based on a new long-
term policy for setting student fees in the higher education segments. In
the postsecondary education overview, we recommend that the Legisla-
ture adopt a policy on student fees based on the following principles:

o student fee levels should recognize the private, as well as the societal,
benefits from higher education,

o fee levels should be calculated based on each segment’s (or college’s)
level of expenditures, (that is, the “cost of education”),

o the revenues from fees should be budgeted as offsets to state appro-
priations, rather than to support specific programs, and

« adequate financial aid shouﬁf) be made availab%fe to needy students so
as to preserve access to higher education for state residents.

The proposed changes in Hastings’ fee levels highlights the need for a
state policy on fees. Because the budget proposes a change in fee levels,
students and parents will not know what the fee levels for 1984-85 will be
until the Budget Bill is enacted. We believe a long-term fee policy would
aid students and their parents in planning to meet the costs of higher
education by adding stability and predictability to the fee-setting process.

In the postsecondary education overview, we make several recommen-
dations regarding student fees. Specifically, we recommend that:

o Student charges be set equal to a specific percentage of the “cost of
education,” with the “cost of education” defined as the sum of the
state General Fund appropriation and student fee revenues used to
operale the institutions, expressed on a per student basis.

o The average be calculated separately for each segment, rather than
for the segments combined.

o Student charges for students in comparable degree programs be set at
the same percentage of education costs at each segment.

o Student charges vary by level or degree program, in order to reflect
;Iz'ffe]rences in’ the private benefits accruing to students at different

evels.

o The percentage of support that students have to pay be set at a
specific level, rather than be allowed to vary within a range of levels.

o Student charges be budgeted as offsets to state appropriations, rather
than to support specific programs.

o Fee levels for each academic year be set in the preceding October,
based on the average change in state appropriations and fees during
the three preceding years.

Implementation of the Recommended Policy: An Example. Table 6
shows (1) the 1983-84 fee charged to Hastings and the University of
California (UC) graduate students, (2) the 1984-85 fee for Hastings and
UC graduate stufents assumed in the budget, and (3) what the fee would
be if it were set to cover various percentages of the cost of education at
Hastings and UC. The table also shows what the fee would be if the LEOP
funding shift proposed in the budget is rejected by the Legislature and the
$277.,000 General Fund augmentation is replaced with $277,000 in student
fee revenue.

We have no analytical basis on which to recommend a specific fee level
for students at the various segments. :




1798 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6600

HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW-—Continved

Table 6
Range of Fees Based on Percentage of Segmental or College Cost in 1984-85
Compared to Current and Governor's
Budget Proposed Levels

University
Hastings of California
Fee Levels:
1983-84 actual $1,430 $1,434
1984-85
As proposed in budget 1,131 1,364
Without LEOP funding shift * 1316 —
Percentage of Segmental or College Cost®:
23 percent ; $1,316 $2,283
13 percent 822 1,385
14 percent 880 1,487
15 percent 938 1,588

® Assumes student fee revenue in place of LEOP/General Fund funding switch.
b Segmental costs in 1983-84 are $5,631 for Hastings and $9,926 for UC.

At the 14 percent level, Hastings’ fees would be equal to 59 percent of
the UC graduate fee level, $880 compared to $1,487. The reason for this
difference is due to the higher cost of education at UC compared to
Hastings—$9,926 versus $5,631.

Implementation of a Long-Term Fee Policy. In order to implement
a long-term fee policy at Hastings, we recommend that the Legislature
adopt the following Budget Bill Language. ‘

“Student fees at Hastings for 1984-85 will be set at a rate equal to

percent of the 1983-84 cost of education per student (state appropria-

tions plus student fee revenue.) These fees shall be budgeted as offsets
to state agpropriations and shall be adjusted annually to reflect the
average change in support for the prior three years.”

We note that if the fee levels at Hastings were reduced below the $1,316
level as a result of this policy, either (1) expenditures would need to be
reduced by a commensurate amount or (2) an offsetting General Fund
augmentation would be needed in order to balance the budget.

5. Reject the LEOP Funding Shift.

We recommend that the proposal to shift the source of support for the
Legal Education Opportunity Program (LEOP) from student fees to the
state General Fund support be rejected because it would continue the
" current policy of restricted use of student fee revenue. (Reduce Item
6600-001-001 by $277,000.)

If the Legislature adopts a long-term policy for setting fees along the
lines we recommend, the use of student fees would no longer be tied to
specific programs.

In the gostsecondary education overview, we discuss several problems
associated with the current policy of restricting the use of student fee
revenue. Specifically, we note that the current policy:

» tends to put emphasis on what students pay for, rather than on how

much they pay,

« tends to foster inconsistencies between how students are treated at

different segments in terms of what they must pay for, and




Item 6600 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1799

« reduces the flexibility of the Legislature and the segments to the point
where it can produce unintended and undesirable results.

To address these problems, we recommend that student fee revenue be
budgeted as an offset to the General Fund appropriation, rather than be
restricted to specific student service expenditures. If this recommenda-
tion is approved, the basis for the proposed shift in funding source for the
LEOP (from student fee to the state General Fund) would disappear.
Accordingly, we recommend deletion of the $277,000 General Fund aug-
mentation.

6. No Plan on Position Reductions

We recormmend that the funds associated with the budget’s proposed
position reduction of 6.3 positions at Hastings be deleted because there is
no expendrture plan for these funds for a General Fund savings of $19,000
and a savings in reimbursements of $43,000. (Reduce Item 6600-001-001 by
$19,000 and Reduce Reimbursements by $43,000.)

The budget proposes a reduction of 6.3 positions in 1984-85, of which 1.5
})ositions are supported by the General Fund and 4.8 are supported by
ees. None of these positions were filled in 1983-84. The proposed budget
continues General Fund and fee support for these abolished positions in
1984-85 but does not identify how these funds will be used. The total
amount of funds associated with these positions is $62,000 of which $19,000
is from the General Fund and $43,000 from reimbursements.

Because there is no expenditure plan for these amounts, we recommend
that these funds be deleted from the proposed budget for a General Fund
savings of $19,000 and a reimbursement reduction of $43,000 in 1984-85.

7. Contribution Level to the University of California Retirement System

We recommend approval of the $494,000 augmentation to restore the
state’s contribution to the University of California Retirement System
(UCRS). We withhold recommendation on the additional $56,000 request-
ed for improved retirement benefits, pending receipt of additional infor-
mation on compensation levels provided at Hastings’ academic and
nonacademic comparison group.

In our analysis of the University of California’s budget (Item 6400), we
recommend approval of the augmentation proposed for the purpose of
restoring the state’s contribution to the UCRS. This recommendation re-
flects the conclusions from our review of the revised actuarial assumptions
adopted for the system. At the same time, we withhold recommendation
on the requested augmentation to improve retirement benefits to UCRS
members, pending receipt of additional information on compensation
levels provided at UC’s academic and nonacademic comparison groups.

The comparison group used to assess compensation levels at Hastings is
the same as that used for UC. :

Consistent with our recommendation on UC’s budget, we recommend
approval of the augmentation proposed in the Hastings budget to restore
the state’s contribution to the UCRS, and withhold recommendation on
the funds requested to enhance benefits, pending receipt of compensation
data covering the comparison group.

B. COMPENSATION INCREASE FOR 1984-85 (ltem 6600-011-001)

We withhold recommendation on the proposed $810,000 increase for
employee compensation increases at Hastings, pending receipt of revised
data on the compensation levels at comparison institutions.




1800 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6600

HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW—Continued

The budget proposes an augmentation of $810,000 for employee com-
gensation in 1984-85, consisting of (1) $724,000 to provide for salary and
enefits increases for all state General Fund-supported employees at Hast-
ings effective July 1, 1984, and (2) $86,000 to provide for an additional 3.8
percent salary increase for Hastings’ faculty on January 1, 1985.

Unlike past years, the Budget Bill for 1984-85 includes funds for em-
ployee compensation increases at the University of California, Hastings,
and the California State University in the support budget items, rather
than in the overall state compensation items.

We continue to believe that the appropriate basis for evaluating com-
pensation proposals covering Hastings’ faculty (as well as other higher
education faculty) is the compensation package provided at comparison
institutions. The comparison group used. to evaluate compensation levels
at Hastings is the same as that used for the University of California.

Fach year, the California Postsecondary Education Commission
(CPEC) prepares a report on faculty compensation. In CPEC’s prelimi-
nary report for 1984-85 (issued in December 1983), UC faculty (and there-
fore Hastings’ faculty) were projected to be 12.8 percent behind their
comparison institutions in salary and 13.2 percent behind in fringe bene-
fits. A second report, reflecting actual current-year salaries at comparison
institutions will be published in April 1984. We withhold recommendation
on the amount requested for employee compensation increases, pending
the receipt of this report.

C. FEDERAL TRUST FUND (ltem 6600-001-890)

We recommend approval.

The budget requests $795,000 from the Federal Trust Fund to be used
primarily for student financial aid. Our review indicates that this é)roposal
is reasonable, and we recommend that the request be approved.

HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW—MINOR CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 6600-301 from the Capital
Outlay Fund for Public High-

er Education ~ Budget p. E 163
RequeSted 1984-85 ..........ocovveeeveersreseseseesesssesesessessesessesssseessssssesessen $311,000
Recommended reduction ........covvevieviienvnncineeseernnsecsesscesenes 211,000
Recommendation pending ........ccceeremessrenesunsieersnesssreines 100,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Minor Cupitdl Outlay

We withhold recommendation on funds for the installation of the emer-
gency electrical life safety system at the 198 McAllister building, pending
receipt of adequate cost information.

We recommend that funds for the remaining five projects be deleted
because (1) one project lacks justification and detail and (2) four projects
were part of the building’s original construction completed just three
years ago for a savings of $211,000, (Future Savings: $135,000).




Item 6600 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1801

Item 6600-301-146 contains $311,000 for six minor capital outlay projects
for the Hastings College of the Law. All six projects involve moéﬁcations
to the electrical or ventilation systems at the college’s two buildings on
McAllister Street in San Francisco. Funding would be provided from the
Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education (COFPHE).

The first project proposes installation of an emergency electrical life
safety system at the 198 McAllister Street building and is budgeted for
$100,000. The project involves installation of a diesel driven generator with
an emergency power distribution system for lighting and elevators.

Qur analysis indicates that this project is needed to meet code require-
ments. The college, however, has not presented adequate cost estimates
of the projeet, and consequently, we are unable to determine the appro-
priate flunding level for it. We withhold recommendation on this project,
pending receipt of additional cost information.

The remaining five projects to be funded from this item are:

o Upgrade of ventilation system for third floor at 200 McAllister build-
ing' ($40,000). a

+ Modify air handling system at 198 McAllister building ($78,000)

o Increase electrical capacity at 200 McAllister building ($5,000)

o Engineering and design services for computerized control for heating
and ventilation system at 200 McAllister building ($10,000). Future
cost estimnated to be $135,000.

o Install alternating current adjustable frequency drives for air han-
dling motors at 200 McAllister building ($78,000).

Four of the proposed projects call for modifications to the 200 McAllister
Street buildinng. This building was completed less than three years ago, in
1981. Our analysis indicates that all required electrical and ventilation
requirements for this building were part of the original construction
project. Since the building is being used in a manner that is consistent with
the original design, additional work should not be needed. In addition,
information provided by the college to substantiate the requests is not
sufficient to justify the projects. Each project request contains minimal
detail, with no breakdown of or justification for the amount requested.
Consequently, we recommend that the projects requested for the 200 .
McAllister building be deleted, for a savings of $133,000.

The remaining project for the 198 McAllister building, modification of
the air handling system, has not been adequately justified. No information
has been presented to indicate that the present air handling and flow
systems are inadequate. Information provided by the college does not give
any indication of the scope or size of the requested modification, nor is
there ‘a breakdown of or justification for the requested ‘appropriation.
Given the lack of justification for this project, we recommend that it be
deleted, for a savings of $78,000.




1802 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Ttem 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY
Item 6610 from the General

Fund and various funds Budget p. E 164
 REQUESEEA 198485 ..o eser s s st $1,149,014,000
- Estimated 1983-84..........ccumieriererermrnsissennsresssesessessresssssssssessssens 955,345,000

ActUal 198283 .....oovveieireeirerreeneestisrsnsisss s esesessestsresassesrensen 916,628,000

Requested increase (including amount
for salary increase) $193,669,000 (+420.3 percent)

Total recommended reduction 14,315,000
Recommendation pending ........c.cccoerverieeverenneserseneerssssnsssenseone 105,201,000
1984-85 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item " Description Fund Amount
6610-001-001—CSU, support General $1,013,072,000
6610-011-001—CSU, support General 13,441,000
6610-021-001—CSU, support General 22,540,000
6610-031-001—CSU, support General 99,961,000
6610-001-890—CSU, student services Federal Trust (52,821,000)
6610-490—CSU, reappropriation of savings General —
Total $1,149,014,000
o Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. State-Funded Summer Quarter. Recommend that the 1816
state-funded summer quarter at Hayward, Los Angeles,
Pomona, and San Luis Obispo be continued on a perma-
nent basis. Further recommend that displays of enrollment
in the Governor’s Budget be modified to combine academ-
ic. year and summer quarter enrollment for these cam-
puses. .

2. Technical Adjustment—San. Francisco Campus. Reduce 1817
Item 6610-001-001 by $40,000. . Recommend a reduction '
of $40,000 associated with the year-round operations coor-
dinator and related clerical support at San Francisco State
University because there are no plans to convert this cam-
pus to year-round operations.

3. Faculty Recruitment and Retention. Reduce Item 6610- 1822
001-001 by $1,046,000. Recommend that funding related
to faculty recruitment and retention be deleted because
adequate funding is already available for this purpose.

4. Instructional Equipment. Recommend adoption of sup- 1823
plemental report language requiring CSU to (1) base fu-
ture funding requests for instructional equipment on the
UC model, (2) maintain current funding allocations for
instructional equipment from base expenditure and exter-
nal sources, and (3) submit an annual report on instruc-
tional equipment replacement.

5. Computing Support. Withhold recommendation on the = 1827
proposals to increase the computing budget by $5.0 million,
pending receipt of additional information.




Ttem 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1803

6. Administrative Computing Support. Withhold recom- 1829
mendation on proposed augmentation of $250,000 for ad-
ministrative computing systems, pending receipt of the

 Legislatively-mandated report on systemwide computing.

7. Student Fees. Recommend enactment of legislation re- 1832

uiring CSU to (1) annually adjust student fees to maintain
the students’ contribution toward the cost of education at
a specified percentage, (22 budget all student fee revenue
as an offset to the General Fund, and (3) assess the fee on
a differential basis, so that part-time students pay less than
full-time students.

8. Student Fees. Reduce Item 6610-001-001 by $11,905,000. 1834
Recornmend a reduction of $11,908,000 because proposed
shift in funding source for financial aid from student fees
to General Fund is based on a faulty premise and would
further restrict the use of fee revenues.

9. Financial Aid Administration. Reduce Item 6610-001-001 by 1835
$716,000. Recommend deletion of funding requested to
cover a shortfall in federal financial aid overhead reim-
bursernents because CSU was directed by the Legislature
and agreed to offset this shortfall by (1) reducing other
student services programs or (2) increasing the student
services fee.

10. Student Affirmative Action. Reduce Item 6610-001-001 by 1838
$30,000. Recommend that $30,000 requested for a new
information system be deleted because (1) a separate re-
portin g system for this program is not warranted given the
pending consolidation with the Educational Opportunity
Program and (2) all administrative computing systems in
CSU currently are under review and it would be prema-
ture to establish a new system before this review is com-
pleted. v

11. Legislatively-Mandated Reports. Recommend that CSU 1841
explainn why it has been unable to comply with legislative
directives to submit information.

12. State-Owned Housing. Recommend that CSU reportdur- 1843
ing budget hearings on the status of its plan to annually ‘
adjust utility assessments on state-owned residences.

13. Public Safety. Recommend adoption of supplemental re- 1843

- port language relating to public safety activities which ac-
curately reflects the workload associated with-the parking

rograrn. v

14. %ef%azred Maintenance. Reduce Item 6610-001-001 by $575,- 1845
000. Recommend that $575,000 requested for emer-
gency reserve and development of a work order control
system be deleted because (1) the budget already contains
a reserve for emergencies statewide and (2) central devel-
opment of a work order control system should await the
results of the review of centrally developed administrative
computing systems that is now underway.

15. Reappropriation of Savings. Delete Item 6610-490. Rec- 1846
ommend that the Budget Bill be amended to delete the
provision which provides for reappropriation of savings
because conventional budgeting practices require that ex-




1804 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—Continued

penditures be budgeted for the fiscal year in which they
are expected to occur.

16. Reclassification of Capacity Space. Recommend that the 1846
Budget Bill be amended to (1) delete Provision 4 of Item
6610-001-001 and (2) add a control section which requires
CSU to notify the Joint Legislative Budget Committee, the
fiscal committees, and the Department of Finance prior to
reclassifying instructional capacity space to other uses.

17. Independent Operations. Reduce Item 6610-001-001 by 1847
$17,851,000. Reduce reimbursements by same amount.
Recommend reduction to correct for overbudgeting of ex-
penditures, due to budget’s failure to account for the
proposed 35 percent reduction in positions on level of ac-
tivities.

18. Independent Operations. Recommend that during 1848
budget hearings, CSU report on the status of its new policy
of charging self-supported operations for services provided
by the General Fund.

19. Salary Increase. - Withhold recommendation on the $99,- 1850
961,000 requested for CSU employee compensation in-
creases, pending submission to the Legislature of
memoranga of understanding (MOUs) and compensation
proposals for nonrepresented employees.

20. Current-Year Employee Compensation Allocation. Rec- = 1832
ommend that the Department of Finance explain the basis
on which the employee compensation allocation was cal-
culated.

21. Budget Year Compensation Deficit. Recommend that 1853
CSU submit to the Legislature by April 1, 1984, a plan
which specifies how the employee compensation deficit of
$4.5 million will be funded.

22. Collective Bargaining Costs. Recommend that CSU ex- 1853
plain why there are no absorbable costs associated with
various provisions of 1983 MOUs.’

Overview of Legislative Analyst's Recommendations

We recommend reductions to the CSU budie;t totaling $14.3 million. Of
this amount, however, $12.6 million can be achieved witghout cutting pro-
grams or reducin% services by using student fee revenues to continue the
existing program levels. The remaining $1.7 million represents reduction
to the program levels in (1) year-round operations administration, (2)
faculty recruitment, (3) student affirmative action, and (4) deferred
maintenance. In addition, we have identified an overbudgeting error of
$17.8 million in the Independent Operations program. This reduction
would be accompanied by a reduction in reimbursements, thereby result-
ing in no net General Fund impact.
Our recommendations are summarized in the following table:




- [temn 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1805

Summary of Legislative Analyst's
Recommended Fiscal Changes to the
1984-85 CSU Budget

Impact on

Program Program Changes General Fand
YRO Coordinator—SFSU —$40,000 —$40,000
Faculty Recruitment and Retention .............eserenserinns —1,046,000 --1,046,000
Student Fees — 11,908,000 *
Federal Reimbursements - —716,000*
Student Affirmative Action —30,000 —30,000
Deferred Maintenance 575,000 —575,000
Independent Operations —17,851,000 -t

Totals ~$19,542,000 —$14,315,000
® Funding shift.

b This expenditure reduction is accompanied by a reduction in reimbursements; therefore, there is no net
impact on the General Fund.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT :

The California State University (CSU) system provides instruction in
the liberal arts and sciences and in applied fields which require more than
two years of collegiate education. In agdition, CSU may award the doctoral
degree jointly with the University of California or a private institution.

a. Governance. The CSU system is governed by a 24-member board
of trustees. The Trustees appoint the Chancellor who, as the chief execu-
tive officer of the system, assists the Trustees in making policy decisions
and provides for the administration of the system.

The systern includes 19 campuses with an estimated 1983-84 full-time
equivalent (FTE) enrollment of 242,984. In the current year, the system
has 33,336 authorized personnel-years.

b. Admission. To be admitted as a freshman to the CSU, a student
generall{ must graduate in the highest academic third of his or her high
school class. An exemption, however, permits admission of certain stu-
dents who do not meet this requirement, provided the number of such
students does not exceed 8 percent of the previous year’s undergraduate
admissions. \

Transfer students may be admitted from other four-year institutions or
from community colleges if they have maintained at least a 2.0 grade

oint, or “C”’, average in prior academic work. To be admitted to upper-

ivision standing, the student must also have completed 56 transferable
semester units of college courses. To be admitted to a CSU graduate
program, the minimum requirement is a bachelor’s degree from an ac-
credited four-year institution.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes General Fund expenditures of $1,149,014,000 for
support of the CSU system in 1984-85. This is an increase of $201,019,000,
or 21 percent, from estimated current-year General Fund expenditures.
This increase includes $99,961,000 associated with the cost of salary and
staff benefit increases in 1984-85. The amount proposed is equivalent to
a 10 percent salary increase, although the actual allocation of these funds
will be determined through the collective bargaining process, subject to
approval by the Legislature. (This issue is discussed in greater detail later
in this anaflysis.)




1806 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—Continued

Table 1 provides a budget summary for the CSU system, by program,
for the prior, current, and budget years. This table indicates that, while
General Fund support will amount to $1,149,014,000 in 1984-85, total funds
available to CSU will be $1.8 billion, which is $205.3- million, or 12.9 per-
cent, more than estimated total expenditures in the current year.

Table 2 shows total expenditures proposed in the budget for the CSU
system in 1984-85, by program and source of funds.

1984-85 Budget Changes

As detailed in Table 3, the proposed budget for CSU in 1984-85 contains

several offsetting increases and decreases. The table shows that:

o Baseline adjustments total $48.7 million, including $11.6 million for
increases to offset the effects of inflation on the prices that CSU must
pay, and $8.9 million for merit salary increases and faculty a]Eromotions.
In addition, $30.9 million is proposed to fund the annualized cost of
compensation increases granted in 1983-84.

Table 1

The California State University
Budget Summary =
1982-83 through 1984-85
{doilars in thousands)

Actual Estimated  Proposed Change
1984-85

Program 1982-83 1983-84 Amount  Percent
INSTUCHON cvvcvvrrivesmmasmmmssssssssssssnsss $651,683 $709,866 $752,933 $43,067 6.1%
Public Service ....... - 781 810 875 65 80
Academic Support 116,855 124,712 139,681 14,969 120
Student Service........... 145,931 156,599 165,271 8,672 5.5
Institutional Support ..... 294,032 303,737 326,839 23,102 7.6
Independent Operations ....... 48213 50,691 53,709 3,018 6.0
Auxiliary Organizations ........... 229,300 240,700 253,100 12,400 52
Unallocated Salary Increase...... —_ - 99,961 99,961 100.0

Totals, Expenditures .............. $1,486,795 $1,587,115 $1,792,369 $205,254 12.9%
Reimbursements......coooimiviienn. - —229,205 ~291,350 —279,745 11,605 —40
Net Expenditure Totals $1,257,500 $1,295,765 $1,512,624 $216,859 16.7%

Funding Source
General Fund.........eoeesneeeren. $907,338 $947.995  $1,149,014 $201,019 212%
Federal Trust Fund.................... 58586 48296 55821 4595 94
Capital Qutlay Fund for Public

Higher Education................ - 929 7,350 —_ ~-7350 1000
Dormitory Revenue Fund:
 HOUSIOg ccvevrirerresrvricirerssesisssre 16,956 20,055 20908 2853 142
PALKIG .ooveverrsererserissersvmsersrsinnns 6770 7,457 7,768 311 42
Continuing Education' Reve- .
nue Fund .......oescvossnnnnn, 29260 23912 27,013 3101 130
Auxiligry Organizations: .
Federal ..........vvureeeicossriversrennns 49300 51,750 54417 2667 52
Other. v , 180,000 188,950 195,683 4733 52

Personnel-Years............omiviee 338751 333355 326154 —720.1 —22%




Table 2 .

California State University
Source of Funds, by Subprogram
1984-1985 Governor's Budget
(in thousands)

' Special Funds
General Fund Tolal ™ Foundations
Reimbirse- Continuing . Federal i?ec: and Awdliary  Grand
Net ments Totals  Education Dormitory Parking  Trust unds Organizations Totals
. Instrycti
ROGUIAr ISETUCHOR. . QIL365  $5723 ST, . — —  — _ — _ —
S session mstructlon — e e e $9,996 - - — - $9.996
ension instruction... - - = - 5,849 —_ — _— 5,849
Tota.ls Instruction.........umiapssnense $711,365 $25,723 $737,088 815,845 — —_ —_ $15,845 $752,933
2. Pubhc rvice
Campus community service............. - $875 $875 - — - - — $875
. A emic Support : 64125 $3981 $67,406 36 435
Rl services S Y (N 28 - = - 3
Computing support 41,570 1499 90 — — —_ 90
Ancillary support..............c.. 14,551 532 15,083 — - - - =
stl’}‘é)talts Acadermc Support....e..cvvune $133,722 $5,795 $139,517 $164 - . — $164 $139,681
) en
Social and cultural development .... — $5,132 $5,132 — - — -— -
Supplemental educationai services
s YT p@ M8 0§ I - - %
c — 1 { - - —
Gounseling and carcer guidance . 13595 20537 34132 Y TR Y. 11
Student support .............. ,345 26,101 20,446 M4 $463 - 4,
Totals, Student Services $32945  §74,830 $107,775 $43  $4632 —  $52821  $57,49% ' $165.271
. Institutional Support . )
Executive management. $14,978 $9,337 324,315 $7,655 — — - $7,655
Financial operations.. 14,134 9, 23969 750 $839 $757 - 2 ,396
eral ativ 19,875 4 44707 293 — D 293
Logistical services ...... 29,001 18 47991 1,351 2685 4,308 -
Physxcal plant rations . ,920 51,724 35,644 1 14,702 1,538 -_ 16,281
Faculty and services . 6,805 4,189 10994 — - — - —
Community relations ............. 1841 4149 871 — — —_ 871
‘ T Institutional Su -~ $171021 $119.978 $290999  $10961 $18276 ,603 —  $35840 9
§I. Infﬁ%dent Operatlousppwt = 352,544 $52,544 — — 2?465 _ $1, 165 $253.100 m’?ﬁg
8. Unallocated 99,961 - 99,961 — — — — - e
Totals, Support Budget Expendi- v
otures PP dg $1,149014  $279,745  $1428750 $27013 422008 §7768 52821 4110510  $253100  $1,792,369 .

0199 WoI"

L08L / NOLLVDNQH XHVANODASLSOd



1808 / POSTS]E‘.CONDARY"EDUCATION
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—Continved

Table 3
California State University

General Fund Budget Changes Proposed for 1984-85

(in thousands)

1983-84 Expenditures (Adjusted)
I. Baseline ‘Adjustments

A. Increased Cost of Existing Personnel
. Merit Salary adjustments
. Annualized cost of 1983-84 compensation increases ..........
. Faculty promotions
OASDI
. Retirement
. Workers’ compensation
. Unemployment compensatiori
. Industrial disability leave
. Nonindustrial disability leave

Subtotal, Increased Cost of Existing Personnel .........ccccovvrern..
B. Nonrecurring Items

1. Unfunded compensation iNCIEASES ........mimurresmmrrscsmmsmensersnes

2. Furniture

Subtotal, Nonrecurring Items
C. Price Increase

Total, Baseline Adjustments

II. Program Maintenance Proposals
A. Workload Adjustment—280 FTE
B. Special Costs Factors—Campuses
1. Instruction.......
2. Academic support
3. Student services
4. Institutional support
5. Reimbursements
6. Systemwide
Total, Program Maintenance Proposals

1II. Budget Change Proposals

. Technical staffing
. Instructional equipment
. Instructional supplies and services
. Faculty recruitment and development ...
. Library stafﬁng
. Special repairs
. Computing support
Total Budget Change Proposals

v. Spemal Adjustments
1. Student fee decrease
2. Unallocated salary increase
3. Funding shift-COFPHE to General Fund ...........coerveonrvresseees
Total, Special Adjustments.
1984-85 Expenditures (Proposed)
Total Change from 1983-84:
Amount
Percent

OO0 U LN

SO W OO

$7,880
30,905
1,087
2,726
—47
—200
750

$43,176

© 5783

—280
—$6,063
11,569

$415

-145
526

1,486
1814
594

3425
9,000
2,000
1,046
1,126
6,720
4990

11,908
99,961
6,820

Item 6610

$948,000

$5,336

$28,307

$118,689
$1,149,014

$201,014
21.2%

o Program maintenance proposals result in an increase of $5.3 million,
reflecting, in part, (1) increased enrollment of 280 FTE students and (2)
campus special cost adjustments related to enrollment changes.




Item: 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1809

o Budget change proposals call for an increase of $28.3 million and 201.8
positions in order to augment the instructional and academic support
pro)grams. (These augmentations are discussed in detail later in this Analy-
sis.

o Special adjustments proposed in the budget include (1) a $42 de-
crease in fees paid by full-time students (from $692 to $650), thereby
requiring a General Fund augmentation of $11.9 million, (2) $100 million
for unallocated salary and benefit increases, and (3) a $6.8 million shift in
the funding source for instructional equipment and deferred maintenance
from COFPHE to the General Fun(cil.

Position Reductions Shown in CSU Budget are Meaningless

The budget for 1984-85 reflects a reduction of 720 positions, or 2.2
percent, frorn the current year. These reductions are subject to misintep-
retation, however, because they do not reflect any decrease in state em-
ployment or in state expenditures. Of the total proposed for reduction, 579
positions are being eliminated from the Independent Operations program
—a program that is fully funded by reimbursements. Positions in this
program are established in anticipation of receipt of external funding. The
position total in this category, therefore, is a placeholder only and does not
reflect workload-driven positions. As we discuss in detail later, no corre-
sponding reduction in expenditures is proposed in the budget for this
program. The other 141 positions shown in the budget as being eliminated
merely reflect a decision by the Department of Finance to graphically
display for the first-time in CSU’s budiet personnel-year equivalents relat-
ed to salary savings requirements. They do not in any way represent a
cut-back in staffing or program levels. Consequently, these position reduc-
tions are meaningless. :

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Budget Presentation

In the analysis which follows, the CSU budget is divided into seven
program classifications. The first two—Instruction, and Public Service—
encompass thie primary educational functions of the system. The remain-
ing five—Academic Support, Student Services, Institutional Supk)ort, In-
dependent Operations, and  Foundations  and uxiliary
Organizations—provide support services to the two primary programs.
(See Table 2 for an overall outline of the system’s programs and subpro-
grams.) In addition, the 1984-85 budget document includes an eighth
category of expenditures—unallocated salary increase.

I. INSTRUCTION
The instruction program includes all major instructional activities in
which students earn academic credit towards a degree. The program
consists of enroliment and three instruction elements: regular, special
session, and extension.
Expenditures for instruction in the prior, current, and budget years are
shown in Table 4. : :




1810 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—Continued

Table 4

Instruction Program Costs
1982-83 through 1984-85
(dollars.in thousands)

Actual  Estimated  Proposed

Item 6610

Change

1982-83 1983-84 1984-85  Amount  Percent
Program
Regular instruction ..........eoceceeeeeecernenees $634,531 $695,822 $737,088 $41,266 5.9%
Special session instruction 10,579 9,052 9,996 944 104
Extension instruction ... 6,573 4,992 5,849 857 172
Totals $651,683  $709,866 $752,933  $43,067 6.1%
Funding Source:
General Fund $602266  $666474  $711365  $44891 6.7%
Reimbursements ..........ovsessssesnns 27,897 26,450 25723 757 —-29
Continuing Education Revenue Fund 17,152 14,044 15845 1,801 128
Capital Outlay Fund for Public High- ‘
er Education..............vmsvissnen. 4368 2868 — —-2868 -100.0
Personnel: ’
Regular inStruction ... 18,6414 178113 17,758 4 —529 —0.3%
Extension and special session.............. 864.1 720.4 720.4 — -
Totals 19,505.5 18,5317 184788 —529 —0.3%

A. REGULAR ENROLLMENT

Enrollment in the CSU is measured in full-time equivalent (FTE) stu-
dents. One FTE equals enrollment in 15 course units. Thus, one FTE could
represent one student enrolled in 15 course units or any other student/
course unit combination, the product of which equals 15 course units.

Table 5

Annual Full-Time Equivalent Students
1982-83 through 1984-85

1982-83
Campus Actual
Bakersfield 2,403
Chico 12,530
Dominguez Hills 5,761
Fresno 13,349
Fullerton 15,889
Hayward 9,457
Humboldt 6,442
Long Beach 22,237
Los Angeles 16,191
Northridge 19,743
Pomona 14,261
Sacramento 16,937
San Bernardino 3,689
San Diego 23,713
San Francisco 17,672
San Jose 18,174
San Luis Obispo 15,153
Sonoma 4974
Stanislaus 3,118
Systemwide Totals:
Coliege Year 240,990
International Programs.............ccoeicemees 416
Grand Totals oo e 241.407

1983-84

Revised 1984-85

Budgeted Estimate Proposed
2,420 2,483 2,500+
12,500 12,680 12,600
5,800 5,765 5,850
13,500 13,626 13,600
15,600 15,891 15,600
9,710 9,743 10,000
6,580 5,866 6,230
22,000 22,070 22,000
16,3%0 15911 16,000
19,100 19,698 19,100
14,300 14,435 14,300
16,900 17,057 16,900
3,850 4045 4,250
24,600 24,819 24,600

17,700 17,559 17,700 -
18,000 18419 18,100
15,470 15211 15,430
4,400 4,153 4,300
3,220 3,133 3,200
242,040 242,564 249,960
420 490 480
242,460 249.984 242,740




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1811

As shown in Table 5, the revised estimate of CSU enrollment in the
current year (1983-84) is 242,984 FTE students. This includes summer
quarter enrollment at the Hayward, Los Angeles, Pomona and San Luis
Obispo camapuses which operate on a year-round basis. The revised esti-
mate is 524 FTE (0.2 percent) higher than the number budgeted for in
1983-84, and 1,578 FTE (0.7 percent) above actual 1982-83 FTE enroll-
ment. A control section in the 1983 Budget Act permits the Director of
Finance to authorize the accelerated expenditure of budgeted funds b
CSU and UC when actual statewide enroi)lments exceed budgeted enroll-
ments by at least 2 percent, in anticipation of a deficiency appropriation.
Because CSU actual enrollment exceeds the budgeted level by only 0.2
percent, a deficiency appropriation cannot be requested for the current
year and CSU will have to absorb the additional costs associated with the
unanticipated enrollment.

The budget proposes FTE enrollment of 242,740 in 1984-85, an increase
of 280 FTE over the budgeted 1983-84 FTE, but 244 FTE less the revised
1983-84 enrollment.

B. STATE-FUNDED OFF-CAMPUS ENROLLMENT

Table 6 shows enrollment in off-campus programs. The budget is
proposing an increase of 207 FTE (18.4 percent) in off-campus enroll-
ment. The largest increases will occur at the Contra Costa Center affiliat-
ed with the Hayward campus, and the Downtown Center of the San
Francisco campus. The budget proposes an increase of $79,000 related to
increased rental charges at the Contra Costa Center.

Table 6

State-Funded CSU Off-Campus Instruction FTE ®
1982-83 through 1984-85

Change
195283 1983-84  1984-85 from 1983-84

Campus Actual  Estimated Proposed Amount Percent

Chico ; - 28 10 15 5 50.0%
Dominguez Hills.... 173 20 20 — —
Fresno 175 20 20 - —_
Fullerton 9.9 15 15 — -
Hayward 2427 320 440 120 315
(Contra Costa Center) ....wmmmmmmmmsmnisnns — - (440) — -
Los Angeles 239 40 40 — —_
Northridge 67.1 86 8 - —_
(Ventura Center) —_ — (86) — —_
Sacramento 12 40 40 — —
San Diego 208 250 250 — —_—
{North County Center) ...........mmmermmmmrerssens - - (160) —_ —
San Francisco 174 25 90 65 260.0
(Downtown Center) ....mmmssssresens —_ - (90) — —_
San Jose 684 80 90 10 125
Sonoma 38 5 7 2 400
Stanislaus 153.4 215 220 5 23
(Stockton Center) — — (220) — —
Total, Campuses 8442 1,333 207 184

| B

Total, Centers —_

(996)

# State-funded off-campus instruction is not provided at the Bakersfield, Humboldt, Long Beach, Pomona,
San Bernardino, or San Luis Obispo campuses.




1812 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—Continuved

C. SELF-SUPPORT ENROLLMENT

Enrollment other than that referred to as “regular” occurs in special
session and extension courses. This enrollment is shown in Table 7. The
special session category consists of enrollment in self-supporting courses
which grant credit towards a degree, including external degree programs
and summer sessions. Extension courses, also self-supporting, are predomi-
nantly noncredit.

Table 7

Special Session and Extension Program Enroliment
1981-82 through 1984-85

Net Enrollment Annual FTE
Special Special
- Session Extension Totals  Session Extension  Totals
1981-82 75,488 64,138 139,626 9,069.2 5,980.8 15,050.0
1982-83 78,160 67,302 145,462 9,390.0 6,289.0 15,679.0
1983-84 (budgeted) ........osummmseeremmernns 72,802 60,288 133,090 8,622.0 5,508.0 14,130.0
1984-85 (projected) ..c.mcrerresenes 76,515 68,011 ~ 144,526 9,062.0 5,905.0 14,967.0

D. BUDGET BILL PROVISION—ENROLLMENT ADJUSTMENTS

The Budget Bill permits the Director of Finance to authorize the ac-
celerated expenditure of budgeted funds by the California State Univer-
sity and the University of California when actual systemwide enrollments
exceed budgeted enrollments by at least 2 percent. This would be done
in anticipation of a supplemental General Fund appropriation. The in-
creased expenditure permitted by the Budget Bill under these circum-
stances, however, may not exceed $6 million.

The %urpose of this section is to ensure implementation of the state’s
policy that no qualified undergraduate student be denied admission to a
public institution of higher ‘education.

In addition, the Budget Bill authorizes the Director of Finance to with-
hold appropriations when actual enrollments in either system are more
than 2 percent below budgeted enrollments. The Director of Finance may
use these funds to preclude layoffs, provided the Legislature is given 30
days’ prior notice. (The section also restricts the use of funds withdrawn
from CSU campuses due to fluctuations in student enrollment.)

In the past, the language authorizing the accelerated expenditure of
budgeted funds has been included in a control section of the Budget Act
(Section 24.40 in the 1983 Budget Act). The budget for 1984-85, however,
proposes that (1) the language be attached to the CSU and the UC budget
items (6610-001-001 and 6440-001-001) and (2) the maximum allowable
deficiency appropriation be increased from $5 million to $6 million.

‘We see no problem in moving the language from the control section to
the CSU and UC items.

E. STUDENT ETHNICITY

As shown in Table 8, the proportion of CSU students that are members
of minority groups has increased in recent years, while the proportion that
is white has declined. Hispanics accounted for 9.2 percent of CSU enroll-
ment in the fall of 1982—an increase of 2.7 percentage points over the fall
of 1974. We note, however, that between 1974 and 1978, the proportion of




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1813

Blacks increased from 6.1 percent to 7.7 percent—an increase of 1.6 per-
centage points. Since 1978, however, Black student enrollment has de-
clined from 7.7 percent in 1978 to 6.5 percent in 1982—a decrease of 1.2

ercentage points. CSU has been unable to determine the specific causes
or this decline. :

Two factors appear to explain the increase in overall minority enroll-
ment at CSU since 1974: (1) the increasing proportion that minority group
members represent of those eligible to attend CSU and (2) the system’s
affirmative action efforts,

-Table 8

CSU Ethnic Group Distribution °
For Selected Years

Ethnic Group 1974 1976 1978 1980 1981 1982
Hispanic ® ovvvevmeeeemeeecomsoscsinn 65% 76% 86% 9.2% 9.0% 92%
Black 61 6.8 77 70 6.9 65
Other MiNOLity.......voomsrsrsnn 80 9.2 98 107 124 126
White 794 764 739 731 7.7 L7
TOALS vvovvcrrereesseescrmssssrsns 1000%  1000%  1000%  1000%  1000%  100.0%

? Percentage distribution based on students responding, fall term
b “Hispanic” category defined as “Mexican-American” and “Other Hispanic”

F. REGULAR INSTRUCTION

The regular instruction program contains all state-funded expenditures
for normal classroom, laboratory and independent study activities. It also
includes all positions for instructional administration up to, but not includ-
ing, the vice president for academic affairs. These positions, which are
authorized according to established formulas, include (1) deans, (2) coor-
dinators of teacher education, (3) academic planners, (4) department
chairs, and (5) related clerical positions. Collegewide administration
above the dean-of-school level is reported under the Institutional Support
program. .

1. Student Workload

During most of the 1970’s, student workload in the CSU system declined.
In 1978-79, however, this trend was reversed, and the average student
workload has continued to increase since that year. Simply put, students
have been taking more course units per academic year. Table 9 shows the
trend in student workload.

Table 9

v Ccsu
Average Student Workload
1978-79 through 1982-83

Average Student Workload

Annual Term Academic Per

FTE Enrollment Year Term

1978-79 223,000 296,875 2253 1126
1979-80 296,793 299,987 22.68 11.34-
1980-81 232,740 307,456 22.71 11.36
1981-82 233,888 308,545 22.74 1137

1982-83 235,155 307,903 291 11.46




1814 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION : Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—Continued

2. Facvulty Staffing

Most faculty positions are budgeted on the basis of a model which takes
into account (1) the mode of instruction (lecture or laboratory) and (2)
the level of instruction (lower division, upper division, or graduate). Re-
sources thus generated are then distributed to campuses by the Chancel-
lor’s office, where they are, in turn, allocated to the various academic
disciplines.

As Table 10 shows, the number of CSU faculty budgeted in 1977-78 was
equal to one per 17.6 students. Since 1977-78, the student-faculty ratio has
been adjusted to reflect shifts in student demand among academic disci-
plines (described below). The student-faculty ratio of 17.90:1 budgeted for
1984-85 primarily reflects the impact of a decrease in faculty positions
resulting from shifts in student demand.

Table 10

CSU Student-Faculty Ratios
1977-78 through 1984-85

Faculty Positions Student-Faculty Ratio

Budgeted Actual Budgeted Actual
1977-78 13,364.5 132112 17.66 17.23
1978-79 13,431.0 13,090.2 17.63 1749
1979-80 12,918.6 12,930.4 17.72 17.98
1980-81 13,034.2 13,0755 1767 - 1825
1981-82 13,320.3 13,196.7 17.75 18.18
1982-83 13,400.8 13,265.3 17.87 18.17
1983-84 13,549.1 - 17.86 —_
1984-85 (proposed) © .......ccermene 13,5374 - 1790 —

# The 1984-85 budget was prepared using a method that relies on the mode and level student credit unit
(SCU) distribution reported for the 1982-83 academic year. This yields a student-faculty ratio of
17.90:1.

3. Effects of Shifts in Student Demand on Faculty Staffing

The 1977 Budget Act provided $2.1 million for 107.2 new faculty posi-
tions to augment those generated by the regular budget staffing formula
(17.66:1) for 1977-78. These positions were added to meet the shift in
student demand (1) from lower division to upper division courses and (2)
from the lower-cost liberal arts and social sciences areas to the more-
expensive technically- and occupationally-oriented disciplines. This was
done because upper division and more technically oriented courses re-
quire more faculty to teach a given number of students. Consequently, a
constant student-faculty ratio would have resulted in a de facto drop in
faculty resources relative to need.

The Budget Acts of 1978 and 1979 continued the policy by providing
additional faculty positions to reflect shifts in student demand toward the
more-expensive disciplines. The 1980 Budget Act, however, reflected the
impact of a shift in student demand back toward lower division courses.
Because this trend is projected to continue in 1984-85, the budget provides
for a reduction of 20.6 faculty positions.

Table 11 shows the effects of these adjustments on the number of faculty
positions since 1982-83. The table also shows that a total of 13,537.4 faculty
positions are budgeted for 1984-85. This is a net reduction of 11.7 positions
from 1983-84.




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1815

4. Faculty Workl&ad Data

Some of the basic measures of faculty workload are average class size,
the number of student-faculty contact hours, the number of weighted
teaching units (WTU) taught by faculty, and the number of student credit
uhits (SCU) generated. Table 12 shows these measures which, for the most:
part, remained relatively constant during the 1981-82 period. As the table
indicates, the number of lecture and laboratory sections taught by CSU
faculty average four per semester. In the case of individual faculty mem-
bers, this workload could consist of four different courses, four sections of
the same course or any combination thereof. -

Table 11

CSU Facuity Positions
1982-83 through 1984-85

Budgeted Budgeted Requested

1952-83 1983-54 1984-85

Prior year base 13,3203 13,400.8 13,549.1
Enrollment change adjustment ® .........comuueuconeesersens +57.2 +149.0 . +89
Student demand adjustment ..............vevccemerres —69.0 -07 —20.6
Reduction in summer quarter support level ......... -175 — —_
Totals Requested 13,291.0 13,549.1 13,5374
Budget Changes 109.8" -

Total Budgeted 13,400.8 13,549.1 —_

2 Includes the effects of changes in joint doctoral enrollment.
Enrollment inerease of 1,960 FTES.

Table 12

Faculty Workload Indicators
1980 through 1982

Change
Fall Fall Falf from
Indicator ) ) 1980 1981 1982 1981
Faculty FTE* 12,6416 12,963.0 12,994.3 +313
Percent of regular faculty with Ph.d. ....... 719% 71.3% 72.3% +1.0%
Enrollment FTE ® 237,802 240,952 241,164 +212
Lecture and laboratory sections per faculty

FTE 40 41 40 ~0.1
Lecture and laberatory contact hours per

faculty FTE per week ...uimuseerermssnnne 137 132 131 -0.1
Independent study contact hours per fac-

ulty FTE per week ......menessmrnnss 39 38 38 -
Total contact hours per faculty FTE per '

week 176 170 169 -01
Average lecture elass Size ...unccricrseens 2.1 218 279 +0.1
Average laboratory class size ....... - 199 194 199 +05
Lecture and laboratory WTU ° per facul .

FTE 114 113 11.3 —_
Independent study WTU per faculty FTE 1.6 16 15 —0.1
Total WTU per faculty FTE....innas 13.0 129 128 . -01
SCU“ per WTU .. 21.74 2161 21.70 +0.1
SCU per faculty FTE ... 282.2 2788 2184 -04

# Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) faculty, the sum of instructional faculty positions reported used.

b Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) studént equals 15 student credit units.
¢ Weighted Teaching Units.
4 Student Credit Units.

5877958




1816 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—Continued

5. Continuation of State-Funded Summer Quarter is Warranted

We recommend that the state-funded summer quarter at Hayward, Los
Angeles, Pomona, and San Luis Obispo be continued on a permanent basis.
We further recommend that displays of enrollment in the Governor’s
Budget be modified to combine academic year and summer quarter enroll-
ment for these campuses.

As we discuss in the postsecondary education overview, the Governor’s
Budget for 1983-84 proposed that funding for the state-funded summer
quarter at CSU be eliminated and that this term be replaced by a fee-
funded summer session. Subsequently, the administration requested that
funding for the summer quarter be included in the 1983 Budget Act, and
the Legislature reinstateg the money. The Legislature also included lan-
guage in the Supplemental Report to the 1983 Budget Act directing CSU
to submit a report on year-round operations at the four campuses offering
a summer quarter. :

a. Evaluation of the CSU Report. The CSU report submitted in re-
sponse to the Legislature’s directive concludes that termination of year-
round operations (YRO) would:

Delay student graduations;

» Reduce admission rates;

¢ Reduce the utilization of facilities and equipment;

o Allow fewer students in degree programs that have been declared
impacted-—an impacted program is an academic program which, due
to facility and staffing limitations, cannot accept all qualified appli-
cants; :

¢ Increase the number of impacted programs; and

o Result in savings only if student access to the system is reduced.

The conclusions in the report are based on (1) a comparison of YRO
with the “regular” academic terms—fall, winter, and spring—in terms of
costs, curriculum, faculty utilization and enrollment and (2) the results of
afsurvey of students conducted at the four YRO campuses in the summer
of 1983.

We have reviewed CSU’s report and agree with its basic conclusion that
state-funded summer quarters comprise integral instructional compo-
nents at the Hayward, Los Angeles, Pomona, and San Luis Obispo cam-
puses. Our review considered (1) the cost of summer quarter operations,
(2) the use of facilities, (3) the curriculum and impacted programs, (4)
student degree progress, and (5) the “equity” of the programs. Our find-
ings are as follows:

e Cost. The annualized marginal cost for a full-time student attend-
ing one of the four YRO campuses during the summer quarter in 1983 was
$2,049, compared with a systemwide average of $2,085 per FTE during the
regular academic year. Thus, the state incurs no additional cost per stu-
dent due to the operation of the summer quarter.

o Use of Facilities.  Elimination of YRO would reduce the utiliza-
tion of facilities and equipment and cause campus-specific disruptions.

e Curriculum and Impacted Programs. Elimination of summer
quarters would diminish the campuses’ ability to accommodate additional
stludents in impacted prograrms, particularly in “high technology” disci-
plines. A




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1817

o Student Degree Progress. If sumimer quarter operations were ter-

minated, (1) currently enrolled students could have their degree pro-
grams delayed and (23 prospective qualified students could have their
admission delayed or denied altogether.
o Equity of State-Funded Summer Quarter. The assertion that a
fee-funded summer session could be substituted for a state-funded sum-
mer quarter and result in more-equitable treatment of students appears
to be incorrect because (1) the nature of the academic programs in the
two summer programs is fundamentally different and (2) the types of
students enrolled in these programs are different. -

b. ‘Long-Term YRO Policy. 'We conclude, therefore, that the state-
funded sumnmer quarter is cost-beneficial because (1) it provides a greater
number of students with access to these campuses, at no increase in mar-
ginal cost per student, (2) it utilizes facilities and equipment to a.fuller
extent, ang (3) it helps to ease the overcrowding in impacted academic
programs. Consequently, we recommend that the state-funded summer
quarter at Hayward, Los Angeles, Pomona, and San Luis Obispo be con-
tinued on a permanent basis. No change in statute is needed to implement
this recommendation.

c.. Display of Enrollment Levels, We recommend that displays of
enrollment levels in the Governor’s Budget be modified to show total
enrollment for the four YRO campuses. Currently, enrollment for these
campuses is shownin two categories—academic year enrollment and sum-
mer quarter enrollment. We believe that combining these two categories
would more appropriately reflect the fact that summer quarter enroll-
ment is equivalent to academic year enrollment in every sense—it just
happens to occur during a different time of year.

Technical Adjustment—San Francisco Campus

We recormmend a reduction of $40,000 associated with a YRO coordina-
tor and related clerical support at San Francisco State University because
there are no plans to convert this campus to year-round operations.
(Reduce Item 6610-001-001 by $40,000).

In our review of year-round operations, we found that 1.5 positions were
added to the SFSU budget in tge early 1970s for a YRO coordinator and
related clerical support. This was done, presumably in anticipation of
converting this campus to year-round operation. These positions are still
authorized in CSU’s budget.. .

Because this conversion has not occurred and there are no plans for such
a conversion, we recommend that funds for this purpose be deleted, for
a General F'und savings of $40,000.

6. Increase in Technical Staffing is Proposed

The Governor’s Budget proposes an increase of 170.4 technical positions
at a cost of $3.4 million in 1984-85. This is ah increase of 15 percent over
the current-year technical staffing level of 1,103 positions. Examples of
how technical positions are used include (1) assisting faculty in laboratory
classes, (2) repairing and maintaining instructional equipment, and (3)
maintaining instructional suﬁplg stockrooms.

- The proposal represents the first phase of a two-phase program which
would (1) augment technical staffing in 1984-85, and assess the use of
these positions in 1985-86 and (2) request additional positions in 1986-87.




1818 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—Continued

a. Current Staffing Formulas. Staffing for instructional, technical
and clerical positions is generated on a formula basis. The basic standard
is 0.22 technical and clerical positions per full-time equivalent faculty
position at semester system campuses, and 0.242 technical and clerical
positions per full-time equivalent faculty position at quarter system and
year-round operation campuses. ' ‘

The total number of positions generated by the formula are distributed
as follows: (1) technical/craft, 33 percent; (2) clerical/secretarial, 50 per-
cent; and (3) blanket (for example, student assistant, temporary ltm)élp
positions), 17 percent. Therefore, the formula used to budget for techni-
cal/craft positions is the number of full-time equivalent faculty times the
appropriate standard times 0.33. For example, a semester system campus
;v;th 100 faculty would generate 7.3 technical positions (100 x .22 x .33 =

26). ' '

The formula now in use was developed in the early 1960s and has not
been modified since that time. CSU asserts that changes in curricular
programs and new technologies during this period make this staffing me-
thodology inadequate. :

b. Proposed Augmentation. CSU’s request for 170.4 technical posi-
tions was derived by multiplying the weekly student contact hours in
laboratory activity and performance courses by a factor which represents
the demand for technical staffing in programs where use of equipment
and laboratory space is high, If the augmentation is granted, CSU plans to
allocate the positions in 1984-85 without altering the existing formula. It
would then evaluate the effect of the augmentation to determine (1) the
absolute need for technical positions and (2) the appropriate mix of sup-
port staff in the instructional area. _

We believe the CSU’s proposal is reasonable, given the significant
changes in teaching methogs, equipment, and facilities that have occurred
since the formulas were originally developed. Continued use of the for-
mulas has prevented CSU from keeping pace with many of the changes.
We find that the proposed increase in technical positions would have the
following beneficial effects:

« Students will have an improved learning environment because more
technical personnel will Ee available to assist in the operation of high-
ly sophisticated instructional equipment;

« Health and safety regulations will be enforced more rigorously. This
will benefit the state, as well as the students, since it will reduce the
CSU’s potential liability from violation of health and safety require-
ments; and '

» Students will have increased access to “hands-on” learning experi-
ences because the additional technical positions will enable the sys-
tem to maintain and repair the instructional equipment in a more

{)ilmely manner, thereby reducing the time the equipment is inopera-
e. ‘

7. Supplies and Services Augmentation Proposed

a. Governor’s Proposal, The budget proposes to augment the in-
structional supplies and services budget by $2.0 million in 1984-85. In the
current year, $162 million is available for this purpose; therefore, this
proposal would increase the amount of funds for supplies and services by
12 percent. The budget document does not specify (1) the methodology




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1819

used to derive the amount of the augmentation or (2) the mechanism that
will be used to allocate these funds. The budget states that CSU is develop-
ing a “multi-year plan to address this problem, as well as identifying (its)
magnitude.”

b. CSU’s Proposal. The Trustees requested $3.2 million for this pur-
pose. They proposed that a new formula%e adopted which would provide
an additional $12.50 in supplies and services per FTE student. The Trust-
ees based their request for an augmentation on the following considera-
tions: (1) the proportion of supplies and services funding allocated to
instruction has been declining and (2) the purchasing power of current
funding levels has been eroded by inflation and the need to procure more
costly technologies. ;

Currently, funding for campuswide supplies and services is generated
by a variety of formulas related to student enrollment. These funds are,
in turn, allocated by the campuses among the various program areas—
Instruction, Academic Support, etc. These formulas were developed sev-
eral years ago and have not been adjusted to recognize changes in teach-
ing methods or demands from programs other than instruction.

Table 13 shows that the portion of supplies and services funding allocat-
ed for instruction declined from about 58 percent in 1975-76 to %ess than
50 percent in 1981-82. The primary reason for this shift was the demand
placed on the campuswide supplies and services budget by campus com-

uter centers. As the demand for “high technology” computer services
as increased, the campuses have been forced to shift their operating
expenses from the Instruction program to the Academic Support pro-
gram, in order to provide additional support to the computer centers.
Because the total amount available for supplies and services per FTE has
not been increased, the share of funds going to instruction has declined.

Table 13

Instructional Supplies and Services Expenditures
1975-76 through 1981-82
{in thousands)

Supplies and Services Allocation to Instruction As Percent
for Entire Campus Instruction Program of Campuswide
1975-76 $21,699 $12,541 578%
1976-77 22,823 12,449 546
1977-78 26,307 13,792 524
1978-719 26,854 13,476 50.1
1979-80 . 26,544 12,902 486
1980-81 . 34,050 -15,989 47.0
198182 . 34,257 16,943 49.5

Table 14 shows that support per FTE, in constant dollars, has also de-
clined, from $54.52 per FTE in 197576 to $45.71 in 1981-82—a decline of
19 percent.

In addition to this erosion in the purchasing power of allocations for
instructional supplies and services, the curricular shift to high technology
programs puts these allocations under even greater pressure by requiring
CSU to purchase a more costly mix of goods. :




1820 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION {tem 6610.

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—Continued

Table 14
Instructional Suppliies and Services Per FTE

In Constant Dollars
1975-76 through 1981-82

Instructional .
Supplies Price
and Services Budgeted  Expenditures  Index® Constant
Expenditures FTE Per FTE . 1975-76 = 100 - Dollars
1GT5-T6..ccrverrererrenssireorcnrsasnns $12,540,658 230,005 $54.52 100.00 . $54.52
12,448,831 239,410 52.00 106.26 48.94
13,791,980 236,370 5835 113.50 5141
13,476,126 237,080 56.84 123.00 46.21
12,901,505 . 229,350 56.25 133.14 42.25
15,989,263 230,750 69.29 14469 . 47.89

16,944,592 236,850 71.54 156.51 45.71
® Source: Index of Government Purchases of Goods and Services '

To address this problem, CSU proposes to (1) develop a new formula
to provide funding specifically for instructional supplies and services and
(2) dedicate a specified percentage of the campuswide supplies and serv-
ices budget to instruction. The CSU states that its goal is to aﬁocate at least
58 (i)ercent of the campuswide supplies and services funds to instruction
and to expend at least $55 in 1975-76 dollars per full-time equivalent
student for instructional supplies and services.

c. Analysis of Request. The Governor’s Budget provides partial
funding for CSU’s request: $2.0 million of the $3.2 million sought. We
believe that this proposal is reasonable because it will address this problem
in the short-term while allowing CSU to fully identify the long-term fund-
ing requirements for instructional supplies and services.

8. Education Reforms May Affect CSU

Senate Bill 813 directs the Commission on Teacher Credentialing
(CTC) to develop procedures requiring those college faculty members
who teach courses related to teaching methods to participate in public
elementary or secondary school classrooms at least once every three years.
The CTC indicates that regulations governing faculty field work will be
developed by March, 1984, '

These regulations may result in a workload increase at the California
State University and the University of California. Consequently, they
could have an indirect fiscal impact on the state. The extent of this impact,
and the degree to which any added workload can be absorbed within the
two system’s existing budgets, will depend on both the regulations devel-
oped by the CTC and subsequent action by the Legislature in the annual
Budget Act. S

9. Increase in Faculty Development Affirmative Action Programs Pi-oposed

The budget requests $871,000 for the Faculty Development program—
38 increase of $161,000, or 23 percent from the current-year level of $710,-

0. :

This program began in 1978, when the Legislature included funding in
the Budget Act for the Faculty Development program to assist “women,
minorities, and other qualified probationary and tenured faculty in the
lower academic ranks in meeting the qualifications for retention, tenure,
or promotion.”




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1821

The Faculty Development program includes three major components:

e Release time. This component provides release time of up to six
units per term for selected faculty members to éa) undertake (or
complete) publication of instructional studies, (b) do research, or {c)
prepare to teach a greater variety of courses.

e Mini-grants, This component provides grants for summer stipends
and helps finance the purchase of equipment and materials needed
for research projects.

o Support for presentation of papers at professional meetings. This
component provides funds for travel, per diem, clerical and registra-
tion expenses incurred in presenting papers at professional meetings.

Since the inception of the program, the eligibility criteria has been

modified to expand the pool of qualified applicants. In the Supplemental
Report to the 1981 Budget Act, CSU was c?irected to include f)ecturers in
the eligibility pool under this program. No additional funding was pro-
vided, however, to cover the increased number of applicants.

Information provided by CSU indicates that the program has been suc-

cessful in achieving the objectives outlined by the Legislature. Of the 471
individuals who participated in this program from 1978 to 1981, 196 (42
percent) were promoted and 202 (43 percent) were granted tenure.

The CSU reports that the number of qualified applicants seeking funds

through this program exceeds the amount of money available. Table 15
shows the application pattern for the program.

Table 15

CSU Faculty Development Program
1981-82 and 1982-83

1981-82 1982-83
Total applications received 41 444
Total individuals selected 228 240
Approved applications net funded due to funding limitations ................. 115 126
Percent not funded 26.1% 28.4%

As the table shoWs, the demand for these funds in 1982-83 exceeded the
amount available by 28.4 percent.

a. Positions Are Not Provided for this Proposal

The budget proposal would provide an additonal $161,000 for this pro-
gram, which is equivalent to 6.0 additional positions. These positions
would be used to fill-in for those participants granted release time. In view
of the program’s success in achieving legislative objectives and the availa-
bility of qualified persons that currently are not served by it, we believe
the augmentation is warranted.

We note, however, that the budget does not include the additional
positions for the replacement faculty needed to fill in for individuals who
are granted release time through this program. It is not clear why this has
not been done, unless it is to hold down the total number of positions for
CSU, as part of the administration’s effort to reduce the number of state
employees. Without the new positions, CSU would have to (1) administra-
tively establish positions on an annual basis or (2) contract out for the
needed services. The subcommittees may wish to have the Department
of Finance comment on its rationale for providing additional funding for
this program without providing additional permanent positions.




1822 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—Continued

10. Additional Funding for Faculty Recfuiiment and Retention Is Not Justified

We recommend that the proposed augmentation of $1,046,000 related to
faculty recruitment and retention be deleted because adequate funding is
z{)r;jdy available for this purpose. (Reduce Item 6610-001-001 by $1,046,-

The budget proposes an augmentation of $1,046,000 in 1984-85 to (1)
reimburse applicants and candidates for faculty positions at CSU for inter-
view and relocation expenses and (2) establish a systemwide training
program in computer-based education for CSU’s existing faculty.

a. Interview and Relocation Expenses ($418,000.) The budget re-
quests $418,000 to provide il) travel and per diem reimburesement to
faculty applicants and (2) relocation expenses for 200 faculty. Our analysis
indicates that this proposal is not justified because (1) the number of
“hard-to-hire” vacancies is declining, and (2) funding is already available
for these purposes.

The CSU asserts that additional funding is needed for travel and per
diem reimbursement in order to attract faculty applicants in the “hard-to-
hire” disciplines. Our review indicates, however, tﬁat the number of these
vacancies is declining. In 1981-82 CSU reported that 236 tenure-track
faculty positions in the disciplines of Business Administration, Engineer-
ing, Computer Sciences and Health-related went unfilled because the
system was unable to attract qualified candidates. In 1982-83 the number
of such vacancies dropped to 200—a decline of 18%. Thus, it appears that
CSU has become more successful in attracting candidates in these disci-
plines, casting doubt upon the system’s claim that additional pre-employ-
ment incentives are needed.

In addition, several changes to faculty compensation were made in the
recently-negotiated collective bargaining contract which will provide fur-
ther inducements to faculty candidates. These include:

o Market condition salary supplements which allow presidents to aug-
ment faculty salaries in disciplines where “critical recruitment and
retention problems” exist,

"o exceptional merit service awards which provide grants of $1,500 for
“exceptional meritorious service”, and

o salary schedule revisions which add salary steps to existing faculty
ranks, thereby providing an individual with more opportunities for
salary advancement before reaching the top. pay step.

Finally, we note that $389,000 is already available for pre-employment
reimbursement in the budget for 1984-85. No evidence has been provided
to indicate that this amount is not adequate. '

In view of the fact that (1) the number of “hard-to-hire” vacancies is
decreasing, (2) improvements in faculty compensation have recently -
been made, and (3) a substantial amount of pre-employment funding is
already available, we recommend that these funds be deleted, for a Gen-
eral Fund savings of $418,000.

b. Systemwide Training for Computer-based Education. The budget
requests $628,000 to develop, on a systemwide basis, computer-based edu-
cation training modules for faculty members. These modules would pro-
vide five levels of instruction, ranging from a general orientation and
awareness program at Level I to specialized research projects at Level V.
The CSU reports that this program would extend over a three-year period,
at a total cost of $1.9 million.




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1823

We do not believe the proposed augmentation is warranted, given that
CSU already has (1) educational programs which could serve this purpose
and (2) computer center staff on every campus who are expected to

"develop programs such as the one envisioned ?or campus faculty.

o Exrsting educational opportunities. The collective bargaining con-
tract covering faculty specifies that professional development activities
for faculty members shall include:

 a fee waiver program;

-« professional leaves without pay; ,
o short-term absence with pay gc,)r approved conferences, workshops,
and other professional meetings;
. » reduction in assigned weighted units or other work responsibilities to
%‘éﬁue scholarly activities, training or retraining of benefit to the

« specialized work schedules to pursue scholarly activities, training or

retraining of benefit to the CSU; and :

« assignment to a reduced teaching load.

. Under the fee waiver program, faculty could (1) enroll in regularly-
offered CSU computer science courses or (2) participate in independent
study courses witg individually-tailored curriculum and have the regular
CSU fees waived. The remaining provisions of the contract provide incen-
tives for faculty to pursue external learning opportunities as a means to
staying abreast of current developments in their academic specializations.
We believe that these programs provide sufficient alternatives and incen-
tives to faculty seeking training in computer-based education. ‘

We also note that each campus currently employs instructional comput-
ing consultants. These individuals are expected to (1) introduce faculty
members to the capabilities of the computer center and (2) assist faculty
in incorporating computer applications into the curriculum. We believe
that the computing consultants are in a better position to identify and
respond to local faculty needs for computer training and that a system-
wide program is not warranted.

‘Thus, given existing professional development opportunities and com-

uting consultants, we see no need for additional systemwide trainin
unds, and recommend that these funds be deleted, for a General Fun
savings of $628,000. »

11. ‘An Instructional Equipment Replacement (1ER) Funding Model is Needed

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan-
guage whieh requires CSU to (1) base future funding requests for instruc-
tional equipment on the UC funding model, (2) maintain current funding
allocations for instructional equipment from base expenditures and exter-
nal sources, and (3) submit an annual report on instructional equipment.

a. Background. The Supplemental Report to the 1983 Budget Act
directed thee University of California (UC), the California State University
(CSU), the Department of Finance, and the Legislative Analyst’s office to
jointly develop a new funding model for instructional equipment for high-
technology education and submit it to the Legislature for review during
hearings oni the 1984-85 budget. , ’

As discussed in the postsecondary education overview, we reviewed
with UC and CSU: )

« the segments’ current processes for determining the need to replace

instructional equipment, and




1824 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—Continued

e the historical relationship between the determined need and the
amount available for equipment replacement.

Based on this review, we conclude that the current model used by the
UC will meet the ongoing instructional equipment replacement (IER)
needs of both UC and CSU.

The UC estimates its annual need for instructional equipment replace-
ment by calculating the estimated yearly depreciation of instructional
equipment. Prior to calculating the depreciated value, the inventory of
this equipment is adjusted to reflect current price levels. We found that
while the UC’s model understates the replacement need for some high
technology equipment, it overstates the replacement need of other equip-
ment in the inventory. On balance, we believe that it reasonably approxi-
mates the University’s replacement need. Thus, we do not believe it would
be cost-effective to devise a new system for estimating replacement needs.

b. Budget Proposal for IER in 1984-85. The budget proposes $11.9
million for instructional equipment replacement in the CSU system dur-
ing 1984-85. This is an increase of $9.0 million over 1983-84. Because CSU
does not have an analytical model that can be used to determine its
replacement need, no one knows what the CSU’s actual replacement need
is. We can, however, estimate CSU’s replacement needs by comparing the
value of CSU’s inventory and UC’s inventory, and then applying the UC’s
model to CSU’s inventory. This approach estimates CSU’s equipment re-
placement need in 1984-85 to be $15 million. This is only a rough estimate;
the actual funding need could be significantly higher or lower. Neverthe-
less, based on this estimate, we conclude that the amount proposed for IER
in the budget—$11.9 million—is reasonable, and we recommend that it be
approved as budgeted.

c. Implementation of Funding Model. As noted above, CSU does
not have a rational basis for determining its instructional equipment re-
placement needs. Further complicating the picture is the fact that CSU
receives other state and non-state funds for new equipment, in addition
to the appropriation for IER. Together, these factors make it difficult for
the Legislature to assess the CSU’s need for IER funding. :

To improve the basis on which funding decisions regarding IER are
made, we recommend that:

e in the future, CSU’s requests for instructional equipment replace-
ment funding be based on estimates of need arrived at through the
use of UC’s model which measures the estimated yearly depreciated
value of instructional equipment,

 current efforts by CSU to fund instructional equipment from its base
budget appropriations and from extramural sources be maintained,
an

o CSU submit to the Legislature an annual report on IER.

To implement these recommendations, we recommend that the Legisla-
ture adopt the following supplemental report language:

“CSU is directed to prepare an annual report on instructional equip-
ment replacement (IER) needs that identifies (1) the yearly acquisition
cost and price-adjusted value of its instructional equipment inventory,
(2) the yearly cumulative percentage value of its inventories, and (3)
the estimated depreciation loss that will occur during the budget year.
The latter estimate will be the basis for the CSU’s IER budget request




“Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1825

for the following budget year. The format of this report shall be the
same for UC and CSU. The report format shall be developed by the UC,
CSU, the Department of Finance, and the Legislative Analyst’s office.
These reports shall be submitted annually to the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee and the legislative fiscal committees by October 1.

It is further the intent of the Legislature that CSU continue its current -
efforts to fund instructional equipment purchases from its base budget

appropriations and extramural sources. To ensure a maintenance of the

CSU’s current effort, CSU shall include in its first annual IER report

-information showing the amount of instructional equipment purchases

funded by these sources in the last three fiscal years (1981-82, 1982-83,

and 1983-84).

CSU is directed to maintain in 1984-85 (1) the average level of expendi-
tures for instructional equipment made with non-IER state fun’dsxguring
the past three years an& (2) to the maximum extent possible, the aver-
age value of equipment added to the inventory using extramural fund-
ing sources during this period. In future years, tﬁis maintenance of effort
provision shall continue at a price-adjusted level.”

12. Report on Avocational, Recreational, and Personal Development Courses.

In last year’s Analysis, we pointed out that the state follows an inconsist-
ent policy toward avocational, recreational, and personal development
courses. We noted that, although the community college budget had been
reduced by $30 million to exclude funding for such courses, in 1982 CSU
received $3.2 million in state funds for courses with similar titles. The
Legislature subsequently directed CSU to report by March 1, 1984, on the
cost of state-funded avocational, recreational, and personal development
courses. We have been informed that this report will be available prior to
budget hearings. We will comment on the report at that time.

: H. PUBLIC SERVICE
The Public Service program contains program elements which benefit
groups or individials who are not formally associated with the CSU sys-
tem, and reflects the operation of the public television station at San Diego
State University. This program is supported entirely by outside funding.
Table 16 shows expenditures for public service in the prior, current, and
budget years. ‘

Table 16
Public Service Expenditures
1982-83 through 1984-85
(in thousands)
Actual  Estimated = Proposed Change
1982-83 1983-84 1984-85  Amount  Percent
Expenditures.... $781 $810 - $875 $65 8.0%

; Iil. ACADEMIC SUPPORT
The Academic Support program is composed of those functions which
directly aid and support tEe CSU’s primary program of instruction. The
budget identifies four subprograms: (1) libraries, (2) audiovisual services
and television services, (3) computing (EDP) support, and (4) ancillary
support.




1826 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—Continued

Expenditures for the Academic Support program in the prior, current,
and budget years are shown in Table 17.
Table 17

Academic Support Program Expenditures
1982-83 through 1984-85
(dollars in thousands)

Actual Estimated  Proposed Change"

Program 1952-83 1983-54 198485  Amount - Percent
Libraries ; $58,603 $61,269 $67,442 $6,173 10.1%
Audiovisual SErVICeS ..........cmnnrrrrrrennes 12,509 13,382 13,997 615 46
Computing support 34,191 36,752 43,159 6,407 174
ANCIllary SUPPOTt...covrerceessrcs 11,552 13,309 15,083 1,774 133
Totals $116,855 $124,712 $139,681 $14,969 12.0%
Funding Source:
General Fund. $111,353 $118889 $133,722 314833 125%
" Reimbursements ..........owiersssens 5323 5,684 5795 111 20
Continuing Education Revenue
Fund. 179 139 164 25 180
Personnelk:
Libraries 16779 1,493.4 1,509.9 165 11%
Computing SUPPOLt ....ecoreerrccreessssssree 668.6 614.9 6089 6.0 -10
Other .. 785.1 755.5 755.8 03 0.1
Totals 3,131.6 2,863.8 2,874.6 108 0.4%

A. LIBRARY SERVICES

1. Restoration of Library Positions Proposed
We recommend approval,

The budget proposes to restore in 1984-85, 31.4 positions for library
circulation services, at a cost of $1,126,000. These positions were proposed
for deletion in the 1983-84 Governor’s Budget, based on the results of a
study conducted by the Program Evaluation Unit (PEU) in the Depart-
ment of Finance. Although the positions subsequently were restored by
the Legislature, funding for them was vetoed by the Governor.

In last year’s Analysis, we pointed out that the PEU study used incorrect
data in measuring circulation activity, and that accurate data would show
that CSU library circulation has increased, rather than decreased as PEU
asserted. Since then, CSU has documented the increase in circulation.
Circulation activity has increased by 18 percent from 1.1 million items in
1980-81 to 1.3 million items in 1982-83. On this basis, we conclude that
restoration of the vetoed positions is justified, and we recommend that it
be approved.

B. COMPUTING SUPPORT

1. Proposed ‘ Funding

Table 18 shows expenditures for computing support in the prior, cur-
rent, and budget years.




‘Jtemn 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1827

. Table 18'

CSU Computing Support
1982-83 through 1984-85

(dollars in thousands)

Actual  Estimated Proposed Change
1982-83 198384  1984-85° Amount Percent

Campuses:

Personal Services: :
Positions 538.1 4924 4934 10 02%
Amount $14,179 $14,657 $15,414 $757 52

Operating Expenses and Equipment:
EDP equipment—rental and maintenance - $8,577 $10,320 $14,216
EDP  communications—equipment and

maintenance 108 537 21
EDP software and other expenses ................ 2,737 1,741 2,498
Subtotals, Operating Expenses and Equip-
ment $11,422 $12,598 $17,141 $4,543 36.1%
Subtotals, CAMPUSES ...rrueummermsrrssessrsscesssannens $25,601 $27.955 $32,555 $5,300 194%

Division of Information Systems (DIS):
Personal Services:
Positions....... 136.9 1225 122.5 — -
Amount $4,518 $4,176 $4.458 $282 6.8
Operating Expenses and Equipment:
EDP equipment—rental and maintenance $2,121 $1,754 $2,162
EDP communications—equipment -and

maintenance . 695 . 521 470
EDP software—other eXpenses........ccoomuenee 2,374 3,627 3,900
Subtotals, Operating Expenses and Equip-
ment $5,190 $5,902 $6,532 $630 10.7%
Subtotals, DIS , $9,708 $10,078 $10,992 $914 9.1%
Totals, Computing Support .

Positions.... . 675.0 614.9 6159 10 02%
Amount ....... . $35,309 $37,333 $43,547  $6214 . 166%

2 Funding for computing'support provided through the institutional support program is reflected in these
totals. '

As the table shows, the budget proposes an increase of $6.2 million, or
16 percent, in funding for this activity. Of this amount, the budget requests
increases in the computing budget totaling $5.0 million for (1) a Com-
puter-Assisted Design/Computer-Aided Manufacturing (CAD/CAM)
project at the San Luis Obispo campus ($643,000), (2) campus computer
u[?f?rades and increased maintenance costs ($4.4 million), and (3) central
office. computer enhancements ($397,000).

2. Sufficient Information on Which to Evaluate Funding Request is Not Avail-
able ‘

We withhold recommendation on the proposals to increase the instruc-
tional computing budget by $5.0 million, pending receipt of additional
Information. ( :

a. CAD/CAM. The Governor’s Budget requests $643,000 for the
CAD/CAM project. This request is based on a proposal from CSU to
provide 8.7 positions to support a central CAD/CAM installation at the Cal
Poly, San Luis Obispo campus which would provide service to six other
%ampuses (F'resno, Long Beach, Los Angeles, Pomona, San Diego, and San

rancisco).




1828 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—Continued

CAD/CAM is a computer technology which allows students to create
multidimensional designs on graphics terminals. The Legislature appro-
priated $305,000 for the CAD/CAM project at Cal Poly in the 1983 Budget
Act. The Governor, however, vetoed these funds from the act before
signing it. ;

We recently have been informed that the CAD/CAM project has been
significantly modified, relative to what is proposed in the Governor’s
Budget. It now requires 8.3 positions, at an ongoing cost of $460,000, plus
$158,000 on a one-time basis for site preparation. Thus, total costs in the
budget year are estimated at $618,000, or $25,000 less than the amount
contained in the budget. This modified proposal would provide funds for
a Computer Aided Productivity lab at SLO and a pilot campus operation
at San Diedgo.

The funding requested by the CSU for the CAD/CAM project would be
used to provide operating personnel and maintenance. This would pro-
vide matching for a $2 million CAD/CAM equipment grant from IBM
which Cal Poly, San Luis Obispo received in June, 1983. The CSU has
designated San Luis Obispo as the central CAD/CAM installation. It ulti-
mately would serve several other campuses via sophisticated communica-
tions hookups. The proposal states that up to 4,500 students would use the
system at Cal Poly alone.

We believe that CSU’s proposal is reasonable, given (1) the need to
incorporate CAD/CAM into modern engineering and architecture curric-
ula and (2) the sharing of scarce resources envisioned by the proposal.

We believe, however, that essential information needed by the Legisla-
ture in order to act on this proposal has not been provided. Specifically,
we believe that CSU needs'to (1) identify the actual scope of the project,
including building space requirements, (2) identify the long-term cost of
the project, once all campuses are participating, and. (3) specify each
partici%ating campuses’ financial commitment to the project. We under-
stand that this information will be available prior to budget hearings. We
withhold recommendation on this proposal, pending review of the forth-
coming information. :

b. Computer Upgrades and Enhancements. The budget proposes
$4.4 million to provide increased equipment purchase, equipment rental,
and maintenance funding for campus and central office computer facili-
ties. Included in this amount is $1.9 million to (1) upgrade and replace
campus timesharing equigment and (2) purchase an unspecified number
of microcomputers. An additional $600,000 is requested to purchase soft-
‘ware. Feasibility study reports for these replacements and new purchases
have not been approved by the State Office of Information Technolo§y
(SOIT). In fact, the Governor’s Budget states that “before any expendi-
ture of these funds is made, CSU will submit its systemwide Information
Systems Plan and Feasibility Study Reports for each campus replacement
and obtain Department of Finance approval.” No deadline is given for
submission of these reports. C ‘

In last year’s Analysis, we pointed out that CSU does not have a charging
system for computer resources. We noted that a charging system (1) is a
useful management tool to control expenditures and (2) encourages com-

uter users to utilize the resource in a cost-effective manner. Subsequent-
y, the Legislature directed CSU to submit a report by December 15, 1983
which analyzes alternative methods of allocating computer resources and
provides findings and recommendations. This report has not been submit-
ted, and in fact, CSU has notified the Legislature that the report will not
be available until March 15, 1984.




- Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1829

In the absence of sufficient evidence that CSU is effectively managing
existing resources, we have no analytical basis on which to evaluate its
request for an additional $4.4 million to upgrade and enhance computers.
Consequently, we withhold recommendation on the proposed augmenta-
tions to the instructional computing budget, pending receipt of (1) an
approved systemwide Information Systems Plan, (2) FSRs for each cam-
pus computer project, and (3) a report on allocation of computer re-
sources.

We also note that CSU’s $7 million request for minor capital outlay in
Item 6610-301-146 anticipates that a portion of these funds would be used
for various building modifications related to computing activities. The
requested report should address the CSU’s plan for evaluating computer-
related building improvement needs on a systemwide priority basis. We
do not believe the proposed projects should proceed until the Legislature
has had an opportunity to review this report.

3. Report on Role of Centrally-Controlled Computing Overdue

We withhold recommendation on the proposed $250,000 augmentation
for administrative computing systems, pending the receipt of a legislative-
Iy-mandated report on centrally developed computing systems.

The budget proposes $250,000 for consultant and limited data center
services to improve administrative computing in the CSU system. The
budget states that:

“By March 1, 1984, CSU will submit a plan which identifies the total
dollars needed to assist with establishment of improved planning, iden-
tification of general functional administrative systems requirements and
determination of required changes in the Division of Information Sys-
tems. The plan will include clear checkpoints and deliverables, and
evidence of high level interest and control.”

In last year’s Anééysis, we noted several concerns regarding CSU’s cur-
rent approach to administrative computing. These included:

o The Division of Information Systems’ (DIS) emphasis on controlling
the use of computing technology instead of managing information
systems and coordinating the use of EDP resources; and

+ The reliance on centrally-developed systems which (1) lack demon-
strated campus support and (2) require a significant redirection of
campus resources.

The Legislature subsequently directed CSU to report by December 15,
1983 on (1) the role of DIS and (2) the cost-effectiveness of centrally-
developed administrative computing systems. The CSU has informed the
Legislature that this report will not be available before March 15, 1984.

e continue to believe that CSU must develop a comprehensive plan-
ning framework prior to continued development and implementation of
administrative systems. The administration appears to share this view,
given its insistence that CSU submit a comprehensive plan by March 1,
1984. Absent such a planning framework, we do not have an adequate basis
on which to assess the CSU’s request for additional funds in this area. We
withhold recommendation on this proposal, ?ending receipt of (1) the
legislatively -mandated report addressing the future direction of adminis-
trative systems and (2) the comprehensive plan requested by the Depart-
ment of Finance. '




1830 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—Continued

IV. STUDENT SERVICES

The Student Services program is funded primarily from revenues gen-
erated by the Student Services Fee. Additional support is furnished by
reimbursements and the state General Fund. Several elements of the
Student Services program are tied to special funds and are wholly support-
ed by revenues produced by those funds. Program services include social
and cultural development, supplementary educational services, counsel-
ing and career guidance, financial aid, and student support. Table 19 shows
Student Services program expenditures and personnel for the prior, cur-
rent, and budget years.

" Table 19

Student Services Program Expenditures
1982-83 through 1984-85
(dollars in thousands)

Actual  Estimated  Proposed Change

Programs 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85  Amount  Percent
Social and cultural development............. $4.867 $4,920 $5,132 $212 43%
Supplemental = educational services—

EQP 14,243 14,589 16,005 1,416 9.7
Counseling and career guidance.............. 20,372 21,986 23,069 1,083 49
Financial aid 79,182 82,951 86,953 4,002 48
Student support 27,267 32,153 34,112 1,959 6.1

Totals $145.931 $156,599 $165,271 $8,672 5.5%
Funding Source:

General Fund $21.253 $32,897 $32,945 848 01%
Reimbursements .........ovemmevsrrsssssssesesns 66,768 71,359 74830 3471 49
Federal Trust Fund ....... . 54558 4829 52,821 4525 94
Dormitory Revenue Fund.. . 3274 3962 4632 670 169
Continuing Education Fund................ 78 & 9 —42 —494
Personnel:

Social and cultural development.......... 170.9 150.5 1484 -21 —14%

Supplemental educational services—

EOP 339.1 3397 347.7 80 2.4
Counseling and career guidance.......... . 6506 6478 640.3 -75 -12
Financial aid - 3768 4111 414.3 32 0.8
Student SUPPOTt ......creusuvecersemrerermasarennes 968.3 1,123.3 1,1159 -74 -07

Totals g 2,505.7 2,672.4 2,666.6 -58 —-02%

A. TUITION AND FEES

1. Student Fees and Their Use

CSU students pay two mandatory fees—the Student Services Fee and
the State University Fee. Both fees are levied on a systemwide basis, and
the fee level for each is established by the Board of Trustees.

Student Services Fee. The Student Services Fee funds the following
programs.

o Counseling

o Testing

e Career planning and placement

o Health services

« Financial aid administration




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1831

o Housing administration

o Dean of students (50 percent of total costs)

State University Fee. The State University Fee was established in
198283, in response to a $27 million reduction in CSU’s budget. Fee
revenue from this source is a direct offset to the General Fund appropria-
tion. Although revenues from this fee are not earmarked to fund specific
g)lr.ograms, by agreement, these revenues are not used to offset instruction-

costs.

Table 20 shows the fees charged students for the prior, current, and
budget years. Table 21 shows the revenue derived from the systemwide
fees during the same time period.

Table 20

CSU Student Fee Levels
1982-83 through 1984-85

1982-83  1983-84 1954-85 Change
Actual  Estimated Proposed Amount  Percent

Student Services Fee .....ummmssmmssnsns $216 $210 $210 - —
State University Fee
(Full-Time) 214° 402 360 -4 —117%
(Part-Time) (69) (132) (120) (-12) (—10)
(Graduate Differential) .........ooevemsvmseererreenees - (36) (36) - —
Other required fees® .......immmscssssmsenns 75 80 & — —
Totals, Full- Time Undergraduate Student
Fees : $505°  $692 $650 —$42 -6.1%

® Average fee charged by 19 campuses.
® Includes one-time surcharge of $64/semester or $44/quarter imposed by CSU Board of Trustees in
January, 1983,

Table 21
" Revenue Collected from Systemwide
. Student Fees
1982-83 through 1984-85
{(in thousands)

1982-83 1983-84 1958485 Change
Actual  Budgeted Proposed  Amount  Percent

Student Services Fee.....coonirvernnns $68,555 $66,121 $65,427 — 8694 —-10%
State University Fee .rreiseneens 58,062 117,784 105,295 —12,489 —10.6
Totals $126,617 $183,905 $170,722  —$13,188 , ~12%

2. Probilems With Existing Structure

As we point out in the postsecondary education overview, under the
state’s current “no-tuition” policy, revenue from student fees cannot be
used to support “instructional costs.” Consequently, CSU uses student fee
revenue (1) to fund specific student service programs and activities and
(ﬁ) as an offset to state General Fund appropriations for activities other
than instruetion. We note in the overview that the state’s adherence to a
“no-tuition”” policy has resulted in the following problems:

e It places emphasis on what students pay for, rather than on how much

they pay. ,
o It creates funding inconsistencies between what UC students pay.for




1832 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—Continued

and what CSU students pay for.

o It protects fee-funded student service programs from budget reduc-
tions during periods of fiscal constraints, requiring funding cutbacks
to fall more heavily on the system’s primary activity: instruction.

» It allows spending levels for student service programs to be deter-
mined outside the regular legislative priority-setting process.

3. Change in Fee Policies Recommended .

We recommend the enactment of legislation requiring CSU to (1) annu-
ally adjust student fees to maintain the student’s contribution toward the
cost of education at a specified percentage rate, (2) budget all student fee
revenue as an offset to the General Fund, and (3) assess the fee on a
gifferentia] basis, so that part-time students pay less than full-time stu-

ents.

a. Need for a Long-Term Policy. As we noted in the postsecondary
education overview, the Legislature has not adopted a standard fee-set-
ting policy for California’s public institutions of higher education to follow.
As aresult, the fees charged students at these institutions have fluctuated,
particularly in the last several years, with no rational basis for these fluc-
tuations. This, we believe, highlights the need for a long-term policy cov-
ering fee levels in all segments of higher education within the state.

In partial recognition of the need for a long-term policy toward fees, the
Legis%ature enacted and the Governor signed AB 1251 in September, 1983.
Assembly Bill 1251 put in place a long-term fee policy, based on recom-
mendations made by the California Postsecondary Education Commission

CPEC). This policy, however, applies to the CSU system only. As we

iscuss in the postsecondary education overview, we have some concerns
regarding the process for adjusting fees established for CSU by AB 1251.
More importantly, however, we believe that a comprehensive fee policy
covering all of higher education is needed. Accordingly, we recommend
that the Legislature adopt a long-term policy on student fees for all seg-
ments of higher education.

A clear, consistent policy on fees would yield the following benefits.
First, it would aid students and their parents in planning to meet the costs
of higher education by adding stability and predictability to the fee-setting
process. Second, it would make the Legislature’s job easier by eliminating
the need for a protracted debate on fees as part of the budget process each
year.

b. Criteria for Fee-Setting. In our judgment, any comprehensive
long-term fee policy adopted by the Legislature should be based on the
following principles:

« student fee levels should recognize the private, as well as the societal,
benefits from higher education;

o fee levels should be calculated based on each segment’s (or college’s)
level of expenditures (that is, the “cost of education™);

» the revenues from fees should be budgeted as offsets to state appro-
priations, rather than to support specific programs; and

« adequate financial aid shoufg) be made available to needy students so
as to preserve access to higher education for state residents.

In accordance with these principles, we recommend that:

« Student charges be set equal to a specific percentage of the “cost of

education”, with the “cost of education” defined as the sum of the




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY. EDUCATION ./ 1833

state General Fund appropriation and student fee revenues used to

o%erate the system, expressed on a per student basis.

» The average should be calculated separately for each segment (UC,
CSU, etc.), rather than for all of the segments combined. That is, CSU
fees should be based on CSU appropriations and related fee revenues
during prior years, and shoulf not reflect appropriations made to or
fees charged by the other segments. SR

o Student charges for students in comparable degree programs should

~ be set at the same percentage of education costs at each segment.

 Student charges vary by level or degree program, in order to reflect
fliffelrences in the private benefits accruing to students at different
evels.

¢ The 11;_;ercentage of support that students have to pay be set at a
specific level, rather than be allowed to vary within a range of levels.

o Fees for each academic year should be set in the preceding October,

based on the average percentage changes in state appropriations and
fees during the three preceding years.

¢ Feesshould beassessed based on the student’s participation rate. That

is, the fee level should have a direct relationship to the number of
units taken.

e Revenues collected from student fees should be budgeted as offsets

* to state appropriations, rather than to support specific programs.

o An Illustration: of the Proposed Fee-Setting Mechanism. An ex-
am&)le of how a policy along the lines we recommend might affect CSU
and its students can be constructed for illustrative purposes, using 1983-84
as the base year. In the current year, the “cost of education” at CSU is
estimated at $4,661. Mandated systemwide fees cover $612 of this amount,
or approximately 13:percent. If the Legislature wishes to maintain the 13
percent contribution rate in 1984-85, the implementation of our recom-
mendation would require student fees at CSU to be set at $708—that is,
the current funding level increased by 3.6 percent to reflect the three-year
avera%e rate of growth in supﬁ)ort per student.

Table 22 shows what the dollar impact of our recommendations would
be on CSU’s fee levels, assuming five different contribution rates. It shows
that if the 1983-84 contribution rate of 13 percent were continued in
1984-85, the new fee level would be $708—$58 more than the $65
proposed in the budget. : '

We have no analytical basis for recommending a specific fee level for
CSU students or any other group; this is a policy decision which must be
made by the Legislature. 4 v

Table 22

CSU Fee Levels For Full-Time Students
Assuming Various Contribution Rates

12 13 7 15 16

: Percent  Percent ‘ Percent  Percent Percept
Fee level ® ........ $559 $606 $653 $699 $746
+3.6 percent® v 2 2 24 25 27
Subtotals...... $579 $628 $677 $724 $773
Plus local campuas fees® . ioeeinciivcenieniniins - 80 80 . 80 80 80
Totals . . $659 $708 $757 $804 $853

® Using 1983-84 «ost-per-student of $4,661 as a base.
b Adjusted by thiree-year average change in support per student.
¢ Campus-based fees are added to the total after the percentage calculation.




1834 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—Continued

: c. Part-Time Versus Full-Time Students. The Governor’s Budget for

. 1982-83 proposed that each student be charged a single Student Services
Fee, regardless of the number of units he or she takes. The Legislature
rejected the proposal, and instead adopted a budget that assumed CSU
would continue using a two-tier Student Services Fee system under which
part-time students Ipay less than full-time students. The Board of Trustees
ignored the Legislature’s action, and implemented a one-tier Student
Services Fee. Subsequently, however, the State University Fee was estab-
lished on a two-tier basis. (Table 20 shows these fee schedules for 1983-84
and 1984-85).

We believe that a corollary of the principle that students should contrib-
ute a fixed percentage toward the “cost of education” is that part-time
students should pay less than full-time students. Such a differential would
reflect more accurately the benefits derived by these two groups of stu-
dents. Consequently, as part of any long-term fee policy adopted by the
Legislature we recommend that CSU be required to assess student fees on
3 differential basis so that part-time students pay less than full-time stu-

ents.

d. Implementation of Long-Term Fee Policy. In order to imple-
ment a long-term policy toward fees that is based on sound principles, we
recommend enactment of legislation which amends Education Code
66022 to specify that: ‘

« student fees at CSU in 1984-85 shall be set at a specified percentage
of the 1983-84 cost of education (state appropriations plus fee reve-
nue), per student, v -

« Student fees shall be adjusted annually to reflect the average change
in the cost of education per student for the prior three years,

« student fees shall be assessed on a differentiaf basis so that part-time
students Fay less than full-time students, and

« revenue from student fees shall be counted as an offset to state appro-
priations.

Governor's Buy Out Proposal is Not Necessary

We recommend a reduction of $11,908,000 because the proposed shift in
funding source for financial arid from student support to the General Fund
(1) is based on a faculty premise and (2) would further restrict the use of
fee revenue. (Reduce Item 6610-001-001 by $11,908,000.)

The budget proposes to reduce student fees for full-time students by
$42—from $692 to $650. This would result in an augmentation of $11.9
million. According to the budget, this augmentation weuld “buy out”
financial aid which is currently being funded by student fees. o

As noted previously, revenue from the Student Services Fee funds are
now used to support specified programs. These programs do not include
financial aid grants.

In contrast, revenue from the State University Fee is used as a direct
offset to the total General Fund appropriation. Consequently, it is not
possible to determine what portion, if any, of this fee revenue is used to
offset the cost of financial aid, rather than, say, the cost of operating the
physical plant. ~

Accordingly, we can find no analytical basis for increasing the General




. Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1835

Fund appropriation in order to have the state “buy out” financial aid.
Moreover, even if it could be established that fees were being used to fund
financial aid, the proposed “buy out” would have two serious drawbacks:
(1) it would place added emphasis on what fees are used for, rather than
“on the level of those fees and (2) it would make the inconsistency in fee
policy between UC and CSU even greater by providing General Fund
" support for financial aid at CSU, while UC students are required to fund
financial aid. :

To ‘avoid these problems of misplaced emphasis and inconsistency
among the segments, we recommend that all student fee revenue be
budgeted as an offset to the General Fund appropriation, rather than be
restricted to specific student service expenditures. We recommend, there-
fore, that the Governor’s proposal to “buy out” financial aid be rejected,
for a General Fund savings of $11,908,000. If the Legislature adopts this
recommendation but wishes to continue the same overall program level
at CSU in 1984-85, student fees would have to remain at the current-year
level ($692) in order to provide the revenues needed to offset the
proposed reduction in General Fund support.

4. Alternatives for Funding Health Services Not Yet Selected

In last year’s Analysis, we recommended that CSU prepare a plan for
funding student health services through auxiliary organizations on a fee-
for-service basis, because this arrangement would (1) encourage greater
use of private-sector health care resources (resources that in many cases
have already been paid for) and (2) prevent students from having to pay
twice for the services. The Legislature subsequently directed CSU to re-
port on alternative mechanisms for funding student health services, in-
cluding the use of auxiliary organizations.. '

In response to this directive, CSU has submitted a report which contains
a description of several options. These include:

o Maintenance of the current system, which provides basic health serv-
ices on each campus for all CSU students. (CSU estimates that $70 of
the $216 Student Services Fee is expended for health services, at a cost
of $22 million annually);

o Reliance on contractual services which would allow campuses to con-
tract with off-campus organizations for health services;

o Mandatory health insurance, which would allow campus health serv-
ices to be partially or fully supported by third-party payments;

o Imposition of a separate health fee, which would provide a dedicated
funding source for health services; and

o Use of auxiliary organizations, which would require health services to
be fully self-supported.

- The report concludes that the current method for funding health serv-
ices is the least expensive to students. The CSU intends to explore further
‘the alternative funding mechanisms. We will continue to monitor the
CSU’s efforts in this area, and report relevant developments to the Legisla-
ture.

5. State Funding for Shortfall in Federal Overhead Reimbursements Proposed

We recominend that $716,000 requested to cover a shortfall in federal
financial aid overhead reimbursements be deleted because CSU was di-
rected by the Legislature and agreed to offset this shortfall by (1) reducing
other student services programs or (2) increasing the Student Services Fee.
(Reduce Itern 6610-001-001 by $716,000.)




1836 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item:6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—Continved -

The budget for 1984-85 proposes $18,416,053 for financial aid administra-

tion. This is an increase of $1,160,102, or 7 percent, over the current sup-
- port level. Of this amount, $716,000 would be used to fund a shortfall in
ederal reimbursements. Support for financial aid administration is

- -+ derived from the Student Services Fee and federal funds, although the

General Fund bears the budget-year costs of normal, incremental in-
" ‘creases such as merit salary adjustments.

In 1982-83, federal administrative support was reduced from $10 to $5
per recipient of Basic Education Opportunity Grants and Guaranteed
Student Loans. This created a $760,000 deficit in the 1982-83 budget for
financial aid administration. We pointed out in the 1982-83 Analysis that
the loss of federal funds did not represent an incremental change, but
rather was a fundamental structuralpch_ange in program financing.

During hearings on the 1982-83 budget, CSU agreed to make the struc-
tural change and the Legislature subsequently adopted language in the
Supplemental Report to the 1952 Budget Act in 1982 which stated:

“The projected shortfall of federal funds for financial aid administrative

allowance should, at the discretion of the Board of Trustees, be offset

either from a reduction of other student services expenditures or by an
© increase in the student services fee.” .

The CSU advised the Legislature that it was in agreement with the

. language.

- CSU Failed to Follow Legislative Direction. CSU, however, neither

- reduced student services expenditures nor increased the student services

~ fee in 1982-83. Instead, it continued to carry the shortfall as part of the
student services fee calculation in 1983-84 and 1984-85. In 1983-84, CSU
requested $779,000-from the state General Fund to cover theshortfall but
the amount was not included in the Governor’s Budget. The budget for
1984--85, however, includes $716,000 for this purpose.

We believe this proposal is contrary to the agreement reached between
CSU and the Legislature regarding the shortfall in financial aid adminis-
tration. Accordingly, we recommend that the requested augmentation be
deleted, for a General Fund savings' of $716,000.

6. Nonresident Tuition Reimbursements Fall Short of Target

CSU students who are not residents of California pay an annual tuition
in addition to the student fees paid by all students. The budget proposes
a nonresident tuition level of $3,510, $270 more than the 1983-84 level of
$3,240.

Prior to 1981-82, a student could be classified as a California resident
after one year of residence in the state. In 1981-82, the residency require-
ment was changed, making it more difficult to obtain resident status. In
addition to one year of residency; a student now must show financial
independence from parental support for three prior years in order to be
designated a California resident.

Table 23 shows the nonresident tuition charge, the nonresident enroll-
ment, and the tuition revenues generated, for the past three years. For
1983-84, the table also shows the budget as proposed by the Trustees, the
budget as introduced by the Governor ang the budget adopted by the
I_flegislatllllre, as well as CSU’s latest estimate of tuition revenues; Table 23
shows that: .




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1837

o according to the CSU’s latest estimate for 1983-84, the number of
nonresidents will be less than anticipated, and as a result the amount
of nonresident tuition revenue received by the system will fall short
of the budgeted level by $3.8 million, andy

"¢ the budget for 1984-85 anticipates that nonresident tuition revenue
will be $646,000 less than the amount budgeted for 1983-84, reflecting
a 925 FTE (11 percent) decrease in the number of nonresident stu-

dents.
Table 23
Nonresident Tuition and Enroliment
1982-83 through 1984-85
1983-84
Actual  Proposed Adopted  Revised  Proposed
1982-83 Budget Budget  Estimate  1954-85
Tuition:
Annual IO .uuvvvvecreensesersenisne $3,150 $3,240 $3,240 $3,240 $3,510
Tuition revenue® ... vrreerere 29,303 30,880 31,204 27377 30,558
Enrollment (FTE):
Total FTE .......arreecenssisnennonn 241,407 242460 242,460 242,984 242,840
Nonresident FTE ... 9,302 9,531 9,631 8,450 8,706
Percent nonresident...........ooooocovre..or 39% 3.9% 4.0% 3.5% 3.6%

2 Tuition revenue in thousands.

a. Curren#-Year Deficit. As noted above, CSU is projecting a cur-
rent-year deficit of $3.8 million in nonresident tuition reimbursements. As
a result, it has asked the Department of Finance to support a deficiency
appropriation to fund this shortfall.

b. 1984-85 Budget. As shown in Table 23, the budget anticipates
$30,558,000 in nonresident tuition reimbursements during 1984-85. Rela-
tive to the amount reflected in the 1983 Budget Act, this requires an
additional $646,000 from the General Fund to maintain current services.
The increase appears to be justified, given the decline in nonresident
enrollment since 1980-81.

B. EDUCATIONAL EQUITY PROGRAMS

1. Overview of Existing Programs
There are two systemwide educational equity programs in the CSU
system: the Educational Opportunity Program (EOP) and the Core Stu-
ent Affirmative Action (SAA) program. Both EOP and SAA are aimed
at increasing the enrollment ofp students from underrepresented, low-
income, and ethnic minority groups and, in SAA’s case, women students.

Table 24
Educational Equity Program Expenditures
1982-83 through 1984-85
{in thousands) ‘
Actual  Estimated  Proposed Change
1982-83 1983-84 198485 Amount Percent

Core Student Affirmative Action ... $2,448 $2,571 $2,797 $226 8.8%
Educational Opportunity Program. 14,243 14,588 16,005 1417 9.7

Totals N $16691  $I7150  $18802  S$I643  96%




11838 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

-consolidating these programs. During bu

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—Continued

2. Budget Summary of Programs ,

" Educational equity programs provide two types of services for the tar-
get population—outreach and support services. Similar services are pro- -
vided to all CSU students, including students in the target population
groups, throu%h the student services program financed by student fees.
Table 24 displays funding for these programs in the prior, current and
budget years.

3. Consolidation Efforts Underway

Last year in the Analysis, we identified a number of problems associated
with CSU’s educational equity programs. These problems tend to result
from the fact that (1) numerous programs serve the same targeted popu-
lation and (2) these programs often parallel separate programs available
to targeted and non-targeted student populations alike. ;

The Legislature subsequently directed CSU to prepare by February 1,
1984, a plan for consolidating existing educational equity programs. At the
time this Analysis was prepared, the plan had not been completed.
However, CSU has requested that each campus provide (1) an evaFuation
of the existing structure of educational equity programs and (2) plans for

gget hearings, we will provide an
update on the CSU’s progress in complying with the Legislature’s direc-

: tive.

A

4. Augmentation for SAA Information System is Duplicative
- We recommend that $30,000 requested for a Student Affirmative Action

(SAA) information system be deleted because (1) a separate reporting
system for this program Is not warranted and (2) all administrative systems
in C)‘S U currently are under review. (Reduce Item 6610-001-001 by $30,-
000. ‘

The budget proposes an augmentation of $30,000 to develop a comput-
erized data-gathering system for the SAA program.

Our analysis indicates that the EQP program currently maintains a
sophisticated data base with many of the features that the SAA system
would encompass. In view of the fact that these programs are being con-
solidated, we see no reason to develop a new system for one of the educa-
tional equity programs. Additionally, as we point out in our analysis of the
proposacl1 to augment funds for computing support, all CSU administrative
computing systems currently are under review to determine the cost-
effectiveness of centrally-developed systems. It would appear premature,
therefore, to provide funds for the development of an additional adminis-
trative system before the results of this review are available.

Consequently, we recommend that funds requested for the develop-
n;ent of an SAA information system be deleted, for a General Fund savings
of $30,000. :

5. California Academic Partnership Progrom Unfunded

Senate Bill 813 establishes, effective in 1984-85, the California Academic
Parinership program, to be administered by the Trustees of the California
State University (CSU). This program is intended to provide academic
and counseling services to students in grades 7-12 and to increase the
involvement of postsecondary institutions in improving the quality of
secondary schoolps). Under the program, grants may be awarded to post-




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1839

secondary education institutions or consortia of such institutions, in coop-
eration with a school district. These grants, which are to be awarded by
the Chancellor of CSU, with the assistance of a program advisory commit-
tee consisting of nine members, may be used to provide:
o -Counseling services for pupils in grades 7-12.
"o Tutorial services for pupils in grades 7-12.
. Pzgticlipation of college faculty in efforts to improve secondary
schools.
In-service training for secondary school staff.
e Involvement of teacher education programs in the improvement of
secondary schools.
e Assistance to school districts in upgrading the school curriculum.

In awarding the grants, CSU must give priority to schools participating
in the State Department of Education University and College Opportuni-
ties program, authorized by Ch 1298/82. Under this program, school dis-
tricts are permmitted to use “existing local or categorical funds” to establish
college preparatory programs designed to increase the enrollment of un-
der-represented minorities in postsecondary education institutions—par-
ticularly in the fields of mathematics, science, and other technology-based
careers. The CSU must give second priority in awarding partnership pro-
gram grants to schools with low pupil participation in postsecondary edu-
cation institutions. .

Table 25

Institutional Support Program Expenditures
1982-83 through 1984-85
{doliars in thousands)

Actual  Estimated  Proposed Change

Programs 1982-83 1983-84 1954-85 Amount  Percent
Executive Management...........cccooueee. $30,198 $30,232 $31,970 $1,738 5.7%
Financial Operations 27,376 25,185 26,365 1,180 47
General Administrative Services ... 40,663 42,994 45,000 2,006 47
Logistical Services ; 48,573 50,786 55,565 4,779 94
Physical Plant Operations... 128,643 137,205 151,925 14,720 10.7
Faculty and Staff Services . 12,774 12,621 10,994 —1,627 —-127
Community Relations ... 5,805 4,714 5,020 306 6.5
Totals ; $204,032 $303,737 $326,839 $23,102 7.6%
Funding Source:
General Fund.........reeecrrvsssisn, $173,188 $129,735 171,081 128 318%
Reimbursements .........evsseens 84,607 137,264 119978 - 17,286 -126
Parking Account, Dormitory
Revenue Fund........ 5990 6519 6,603 & 13
Dormitory Revennue Fun 13682 16,093 18276 2183 136
Capital Outlay Fund for Public ‘
Higher Education .............. 4,922 4482 —_ ~4482 -100.0
Continuing Fdueation Revenue
Fund. 11,713 9644 10961 1317 137
Personnel: . ) :
Executive Management................. 7609 6713 668.2 =31 —-5%
Financial Operations ... 911.7 87137 864.5 —92 ~11
General Administrative Services 1,484.2 1,497.6 1,466.8 -308 - =21
Logistical Services.........cne 1,1324 1,108.0 1,097.9 - =101 -9
Physical Plant Operations... . 3,1873 3,400.9 3,359.7 —412 -12
Community Relations ... 1134 719 73.1 12 1.7

Totals ........ 7,589.9 7,623.4 7,530.2 ~932 -12%




1840 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—Continved

The act directs the California Postsecondary Education Commission to
evaluate the partnership program. The evaluation, to be submitted on a
periodic basis, is to assess the effectiveness of the program, and must
include indicators of changes in dropout rates and pupil enrollment in
postsecondary institutions.

Implementation Status. Senate Bill 813 included an appropriation of
approximately $1 million for the academic partnership program in 1984
85, but the Governor vetoed these funds. The budget proposes no funding
for the program in 1984-85.

V. INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT

The Institutional Support program provides systemwide services to the
other programs of Instruction, Public Service, and Student Services. The
activities carried out under this program include executive management,
financial operations, general administrative services, logistical services,
physical plant operations, faculty and staff services, and community rela-
tions. -

Table 25 shows estimated personnel and expenditures for Institutional
Support in the prior, current, and budget years.

A. CHANCELLOR’S OFFICE

1. Funding Proposal

The Chancellor is the chief executive officer of the CSU Board of Trust-
ees and is responsible for the implementation of all policies enacted by the
board. Table 26 shows the major divisions in the Chancellor’s office, and
the expenditures proposed by these divisions in the current and budget
years.

Table 26
Chancellor's Office Expenditures
{dollars in thousands)

Estimated Proposed
1983-84 198485 Change
Positions  Amount  Positions  Amount Positions Amount Percent

Chancellor’s Office Personnel
Executive Office......ccuurreennrreenne 15.0 $715,095 150 $741,651 00 $26,562

Legal Services .... 19.5 804,699 205 975906 1.0 81,207
Academic Affairs...... 50.6 2236215  50.6 2325445 00 89,230
Faculty & Staff Affairs. 304 1,223,146 314 1,297,118 1.0 73,972

Collective Bargaining .
Business Affairs ........

120 490,538 120 520,855 00 - 30317
519 2,004,809 519 2,080,074 00 75,265

Physical Planning .... 14.0 - 623,837 140 645,771 0.0 21,934
Government Affairs ..... 5.0 211,145 5.0 219,718 0.0 8,573
Institutional Research . 9.0 426,555 9.0 437206 0.0 10,651
Public Affairs ........c.....e.e 9.2 405,227 9.2 408208 0.0 2,981
Administrative Office ..... 59.1 1471615 59.1 1540258 0.0 68,643
Faculty & Staff Services .......... _ 00 36863 00 38,119 00 1,256

Subtotals, Personal Services 275.7 $10,739,744 277.7 $11230335 20 $490,591
Operating  Expenses  and
Equipment .........cccooeuseneens 6,789,841 7292050 502,209

Totals, Chancellor’s Office.. 2757  $17529585 2777 $18522385 20  $992,800 "5.6%




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1841

Audit Staff Personnel............... 100 $461,061 100 - $468465 0.0 $7,404
Operating Expenses and
Equipment ...... 94,756 116,380 21,694

Totals; Audit Staff 100 $555817 - 100 584845 00  $29.098 0.1%

Information Systems Person- - Cos
nel 1225  $4,176509 1225  $4,459433 0.0 282,924

Operating Expenses and
Equipment ......ccooeccnnes o 5,901,588 6,532,353 630,765
Totals; Information Systems 1225 $10,078,097 1225 $10,991,786 _(_)2 $913,689 91%
Totals, General Fund........... 4082 $28,163499 4102 $30,099016 20 $1,935517 6.9%
Special Funds
Operating Expenses and
Equipment .........coocconeerreeeer L $9,480 817519 $8039
Total, Special Funds $9,480 $17,519 $8,039
Grand Totals .....coeeemmuivennes 4082 $28172979 4102 $30,116535 20 $1943556 69%
Funding Source: ) :
General Fund ..........nrrrrrson 3642 $95265934 3662 $23757,699 20 -$1492465
Reimbursements . 440 5898965 440 6341317 00 443,052
Parking Revenue .....rncivin. a0 9450 00 17,519 00 8039

a. Discretionary Account to Fund New Positions. In the 1982
Budget Act, the Legislature appropriated $287,000 for the newly-hired
Chancellor of the CSU to use in reorganizing the Chancellor’s office.
These funds were also included in the 1983 Budget Act. The budget for
1984-85 again oses $287,000 for this purpose.

The Chance or as reported that these funds will be expended on the
following activities in 1983-84:

Development, alumni relations and public affairs—$119,368.
Administrative study—$69,722.

Recognition of outstanding faculty—$20,000.

Artists in residence-—$20,000.

Contingency funds—$57,910.

The Legislature approved this expenditure plan.

Our analysis indicates that funds in the Chancellor’s discretionary ac-
count were used to establish six positions (four in development and public
affairs and two for administrative studies) in 1983-84. Tﬁese positions are
proposed for eontinuation in 1984-85. In view of the fact that these funds
and positions are bemg used to (1) increase non-state funding and (2)
improve efficiency in the administration of the CSU, we recommend that
they be approved.

2. Reasons Sought for Tardiness in Legislatively Mandated Reports

We recommend that CSU explain to the Legislature why the system has
been unable o comply with legislative directives for information.

As we point out in various sections of this Analysis, CSU has not submit-
ted several reports required by the Supplemental Report to the 1983
Budget Act. Tlgese reports include:

» operating and maintenance costs of state-owned housing (due Sep-

tember 15, 1983),
o role of Division of Information Systems (due December 15, 1983),
e allocation of computer resources (due December 15, 1983).

In addition, CSU has not submitted two reports which were mandated




1842 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—Continved

by the Supplemental Report to the 1982 Budget Act. These include:

« alternative funding methods for EDP (due December 15, 1982),.

« indirect cost recovery from foundations (due December 1, 1982).

The Legislature needs this information in order to conduct an effective
review of CSU’s programmatic and budgetary requirements. Consequent-
ly, CSU’s tardiness in responding to legislative directives impedes the
Legislature’s decision-making. We recommend, therefore, that CSU ex-
plain why the system has been unable to comply with legislative directives
on a timely basis.

3. General Fund Support Administratively Reinstituted for Washington, D.C.

Operations

In acting on the Budget Bill for 1982-83, the Legislature deleted $142,-
000 in General Fund support that had been requested to partially support
the CSU’s Washington, D.C. office. Instead, the Legislature provide(i) for
the use of federal overhead revenues to fund this office. It did so by
including a provision in Ch 327/82 which reads as follows:

“Section 89910 is added to the Education Code to read: 89910. The

trustees shall adopt policies providing for the assessment of those auxil-

iary organizations involved in the administration of federally funded

grants-in-aid and research contracts, for costs of the Washington, D.C.

office of the California State University. The Chancellor may implement

these policies at the time and in the manner deemed appropriate.”

a. Washington, D.C. Office Closed. After the 1982 Budget Act was
chaptered, CSU chose to close its Washington, D.C. office, rather than
adopt the policies called for by Section 89910 of the Education Code.
Presurnably, this was because CSU did not want to fund this office by
assessing its auxiliary organizations. ’

b. Washington Operation Scheduled for Reinstatement. In Novem-
ber 1983, the CSU Chancellor advised us that she wished to pursue “fed-
eral monies which, I believe, rightfully belong in California and the CSU
in larger amount than present,” and that she wished “to use some of the
funds available in the CSU budget to contract for someone to represent
us on these and other major issues affecting the CSU in Washington, D.C.”
The issues cited by the Chancellor were: :

« securing additional Pell Grant dollars which currently are allocated
using formulas which do not adequately recognize the needs of stu-
dents who live at home, ~ ‘

« securing more federal money for CSU agriculture programs, and

« securing additional Department of Defense support. .

Subsequently, we requested that the Chancellor’s office provide de-
tailed justification for the actions the Chancellor proposes to take in pursu-
ing increased federal funding. At the time this Analysis was prepared, CSU
advised us that it was still in “the conceptual stage in the development of
this proposal.” We anticipate that additional information on the Chancel-
lor’s plans will be available during budget hearings, and we will comment
on those plans at that time.




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1843
B. SYSTEMWIDE OPERATIONS

1. Report on Operating and Maintenance Costs of State-Owned Housing
Overdue ‘ .
We recommend that CSU report during budget hearings on the status

of its plan to annually adjust utility assessments on state-owned resi-

dences.

In last year’s Analysis, we pointed out that rental rates charged CSU
employees occupying state-owned housing were below the estimated
market rates for their dwellings. The Legislature subsequently added lan-
guage to the trailer bill prohibiting any rent on dwellings occupied by the
Chancellor and the four presidents occupying state-owned residences dur-
ing 1983-84.

Table 27 provides a summary of the CSU residences and the current
rent charged occupants of these residences. '

Table 27

CSU Employee Housing Rents
Effective July 1983

Campus : Residence Rent
Chancellor’s office ... 620 Stone Canyon Road (Chancellor’s home) 0
CSU, ChICO vovvrerenecenvrvvssssesssssnns 341 Mansion, Chico (President’s home) 0
Route 3, Box 55, Chico 104.00
CSU, FTesno w......oeermvrmmscermmmisnssserns 4411 Van Ness, Fresno (President’s home) 0
Cal Poly, Pomona .........ccccmmermsrnnns 3801 W. Temple, Pomona, #111 (President’s home) 0
3801 W. Temple, Pomona, #112A 95.00
3801 W. Temple, Pomona #114 95.00
3801 W. Temple, Pomona #115 86.00
) g 3801 W. Temple, Pomona #29-B 95.00
Cal Poly, San Luis Obispo-........... Cal Poly SLO, (President’s home) 0
Parker Ranch 95.00
Chorro Creek Ranch 104.00
Cheda Ranch 86.00
Peterson Ranch 95.00
Serrano Ranch 95.00

We also pointed out in last year’s Analysis that occupants of state-owned
residences paid $21.50 per month for utilities. Subsequently, the Legisla-
ture directed CSU (1) to report on the operating and maintenance costs
for state-owned housing and (2) to submit a plan for annually adjusting
utility assessments for these residences. This report was due on September
15, 1983. At the time this Analysis was prepared, the report had not been
submitted to the Legislature. We recommend that during budget hearings
CSU report to the Egcal subcommittees on the status of its pglan. '

2. Funding for Public Safety Activities Should Be Reviewed

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan-
guage which directs CSU to prepare a plan for funding public safety
activities which accurately reflects the workload associated with the park-
ng system.

In last year’s Analysis, we pointed out that public safety activities were
not adequately supported by the Parking Account of the Dormitory Reve-
nue Fund. The Parﬁing Account receives revenues from individu;i's using
parking facilities on the campuses. These revenues are appropriated to the
Trustees, without regard to fiscal year, for acquisition, construction, opera-




1844 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—Continued

tion, and maintenance of parking facilities. U

Subsequently, the Legislature directed CSU to split the cost of the
Directors of Public Safety between the Parking Account of the Dormitory
Fund and the General Fund. This was done in recognition of the fact that
part of the directors’ activities involved traffic enforcement and protec-
tion of persons and property in CSU parking facilities. This directive
resulted in a savings to the General Fund of $296,000 in the current year.

Our review of this issue suggests that there are disparities in the way
public safety activities have been funded. For example, two campuses—
Los Angeles and Sacramento—have used the funding model required by
the Legislature for some time. Other campuses used different models. The
CSU, moreover, suggests that a better alternative for sharing the cost of
public activities would be to fund lower level public safety personnel from
the Parking Account. These disparities stem from the absence of a com-
prehensive funding model for public safety personnel which accurately
reflects the workload that parking activities impose on the public safety
programs. ~

We believe that CSU should undertake a comprehensive review which
(1) identifies the level of effort parking enforcement and protection -ac-
tivities imgose on public safety programs and (2{) specifies the appropriate
share of these programs’ costs that should be borne by the Parking Ac-
count of the Dormitory Revenue Fund and the General Fund. We under-
stand that CSU has begun a preliminary review of this issue which should
be completed in March, 1984.

To assure that the Legislature will have a sound basis on which to
consider the appropriate source of funding for public safety activities, we
recommend the adoption of the following supplemental report language:

“CSU shall submit a report on public safety activities to the Joint Legisla-

tive Budget Committee and legislative fiscal committees by September

15,.1984 which (1) identifies the workload parking enforcement and

protection activities impose on public safety programs and (2) specifies

the appropriate share of these programs’ costs that should be borne by
' gle Earking Account of the Dormitory Revenue Fund and the General
und.” :

We note that, as of June 30, 1983, there was a surplus in the Parking
Account of $6.0 million. It does not appear, therefore, that.if a larger
contribution from the account toward the cost of the public safety. pro-
gralal 1cs1 found to be warranted, that an increase in parking fees would be
needed.

3. Funding for Deferred Maintenance and Special Repairs Backiog Proposed

The budget proposes $10,672,000 from the General Fund for deferred
maintenance and special repair projects in 1984-85. This is an increase of
$6,720,000, 170 percent, over the amount provided in the current year.
(Current-year funding is from the Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher
Education—COFPHE.) o

Of the total amount requested, $10.1 million is for campus projects and
continuation of the planned/programmed maintenance system. The re-
maining $575,000 is for (1) an emergency reserve and (2) development
of a computerized work order control system. E ~
- a. Campus Projects Should Be Funded. CSU’s request for campus
projects would fund projects in the following categories: .




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1845

Health and safety;

Roofs;

Utilities;

Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning;
“Buildings;

Pavements;

Grounds and irrigation;

Athletic and recreational projects;
Seating;

Preventive maintenance program; and
Emergency reserve fund.

The proposed amount—$10.1 million—would continue a multi-year
plan to reduce the backlog of these projects, which is estimated by CSU
to be in excess of $40 million. The $10.1 million would fund 212 projects,
of which 28 -are related to health and safety.

We have examined CSU’s list of projects and believe that the amourit
requested for campus repair projects is reasonable in light of the system’s
needs. Accordingly, we recommend approval as budgeted.

Funding for Contingency Reserve and Work Order System Should Be Deleted

We recomimend that $575,000 requested for an emergency reserve and
development of a work order control system be deleted because (1) the
budget contains a statewide reserve for emergencies and (2) central devel-
opment of a work order control system should await the results of the
review of centrally developed administrative computing systems that is
now underway. (Reduce Item 6610-001-001 by $575,000.)

o Emergernicy Reserve, The budget proposes $275,000 for an emer-
gency reserve in the CSU special repairs program. Our analysis indicates
that such a reserve'is not necessary. The Governor’s Budget contains
funding for contingency or emergency expenditures on a statewide basis
which CSU could utilize if an emergency at one of its facilities develops.
We recommend, therefore, that these funds be deleted, for a General
Fund savings of $275,000.

o Work-Order Control System. The budget also proposes $300,000
for central development of a computerized work-order control system. As
noted earlier in this analysis, CSU currently is reviewing the cost-effective-
ness of all centrally-developed administrative computing systems. It
would appear premature, therefore, to provide funds for the development
of an additional administrative system before the results of this review are
available. Consequently, we recommend that funds requested for the
development of a work-order control system be deleted, for a General
Fund savings of $300,000.

4. Additional Budget Flexibility Unnecessary

The Supplemental Report to the 1983 Budget Act directed CSU to
submit a report which documents its need for additional budget flexibility.
Our review of the report submitted by CSU indicates that additional
flexibility is not justified.

Specifically, CSU is requesting that it be exempted from Control Section
31.00 of the 1983 Budget Act (and proposed for continuation in the 1984-85
budget) which relates to salary savings and Eosition control. We note,
however, that CSU is currently exempted by the Department of Finance
from position control, and Provision 1 of the CSU budget item (6610)
grants additional flexibility with respect to expenditure of salary savings




1846 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—Continued

in excess of the amount budgeted.

Moreover, CSU bases its request for a complete exemption from Control
Section 31.00 on the premise that the system be able to expend excéss
salary savings on employee benefits which are negotiated through the
collective bargaining process. This is contrary, however, to statutory re-
quirements in the Higher Education Employer Employee Relations Act
(HEERA) which require that provisions requiring Il))udgetary action be
approved by the Legislature. We think it would be unwise to give CSU an
incentive to generate excess salary savings which could, in turn, be used
to fund employee benefits without receiving prior legislative approval.

5. Reappropriation of Savings Not Warranted (ltem 6610-490)

We recommend that the Legislature amend the Budget Bill to delete
the provision which provides for reappropriation of savings because con-
ventional budgeting practices require that expenditures be budgeted for
the)ﬁ'scal year in which they are expected to occur. (Delete Item 6610-
490).

The Budget Bill contains Item 6610-490 which reappropriates any sav-
ings from CSU’s 1983-84 budget for (1) replacement of instructional
equipment, (2) deferred maintenance, and (3) special repairs.

We recommend that this provision be deleted %ecause:

« conventional budgeting practices call for expenditures to be budget-
ed for the fiscal year in which they are expected to occur,

+ expenditures should be based on the merits of specific proposals, not
on expenditure shortfalls in unrelated programs, and

» an open-ended reappropriation of funds reduces the Legislature’s
flexibility in allocating. available funds based on its priorities.

6. Control Section Needed Regarding Use of Capacity Space

We recommend that the Legislature amend the Budget Bill to (1)
delete Provision 4 of Item 6610-001-001 and (2) add a control section which
requires CSU to notify the Joint Legislative Budget Committee before
capacity space Iis reclassified for other uses.

The Budget Bill contains a provision which states:

“The Trustees of the California State University shall report, on a semi-
annual basis, to the Department of Finance and the Chairperson of the
Joint Legislative Budget Comittee the use of any funds appropriated by
this act to reclassify instructional, administrative, faculty o&ice or library

space to other uses. These reports shall be submitted by the 10th of

February, for the period July through December, and the 10th of Au-

gust, for the period January through June.”

This language is proposed as a substitute for Control Section 24.30 in the
1983 Budget Act which requires CSU (and UC) to (1) obtain approval
from the Department of Finance and (2) notify the Chairman of the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee of all proposed reclassifications of capacity
space before these reclassifications become effective. :

We do not believe the proposed language should be adopted because
it would eliminate the Legislature’s opportunity to review reclassifications
before they occur, thus weakening its control over the expenditure of state
funds. In some cases, moreover, reclassifications can create a need for
subsequent capital outlay appropriations, and thereby reduce the Legisla-
ture’s flexibility. Reclassifications which reduce the amount of space de-




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1847

voted to instructional programs should be justified to the Department of

Finance and reported to the Legisldture before they are implemented.
.Consequently, we recommend that the language proposed in Provision

4 of Item 6610-001-001 be deleted and that Control Section 24.30 from the

1983 Budget Act be continued in the 1984-85 Budget Bill as follows:

“Section 24.30. No funds appropriated by this act may be used by the

Regents of the University of California or the Trustees of the California
State University to reclassify instructional capacity space, administrative
space, library space, or faculty offices to other uses unless and until any
such proposed reclassification is first approved by the Department of
Finance and 30 days’ written notification is provided to the Chairperson
of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee or his or her designee, or not
sooner than such lesser time as the chairperson of such committee, or
his or her designee, may in each instance determine.”

Vi. INDEPENDENT OPERATIONS

A. OVERVIEW

The Independent Operations program includes all program activities
that benefit independent financing agencies, faculty, and students, but are
not directly related to the objectives of an institution of higher education.
An example of such activities would be research not directly related to the
university’s educational misssion, but performed by CSU under a contract
with a government agency. Independent operations receive no direct
General Fund support. Staffing and support levels for the program in the
prior, current, and budget years are shown in Table 28.

) Table 28
Independent Operations Program Expenditures
1982-83 through 1984-85
{dollars in thousands)
Actual  Estimated Proposed Change
: 195283~ 1963-84 19848 ~ Amount Percent
Program Totals $48213 $50,691 $53,709 $3,018 5.6%

Funding Source:
General Fund. -722 - —_ - —
ReimbursemEnts ...csiseesssisssossionss 43919 49,753 52544 2,791 56
Federal Trust FUnd ..coovscesserscrisrerisss 4,028 —_ - — —
Parking Account, Dormitory Revenue .
Fund 850 938 1,165 227 242
Continuing Education Revenue Fund...... 138 — — — —
Personnel ; 1,142.4 16442 10652 ~ —5790 -35.2%

1. Position Reductions Should Be Accompanied By Expenditure Reductions

We recommend a reduction of $17,851,000 related to the proposed posi-
tion reduction in independent operations bécause expenditures are over-
budgeted, due to the budget’s failure to account for the proposed
35%reduction in positions. (Reduce Item 6610-001-001 by $17,851,000 and
reduce reimbursements by same amount.)

As shown in Table 28, the budget proposes to reduce staffing in the
Independent Operations program by 579 positions or 35 percent. At the
same time, however, the budget expects expenditures for this program to
increase by $3.0 million, or 5 percent.

With respect to the proposed position reduction, the budget document
states: “This reduction reflects a reduced level of Federal grants and

contracts, and a trend of using personal contracts to perform grant related
5977958




1848 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY-—Continved

work. An appropriate dollar reduction will be incorporated later when
actual experience can be better assessed and accurately reflected.”

Based on the estimated cost per position during the current year—
$30,830—we estimate that the proposed budget-year expenditure reduc-
tion of 579 positions should be accompanied by a reduction amounting to
$17,851,000. Accordingly, we recomimend that expenditures be reduced by
this amount to correct for overbudgeting. Because this program is wholly
supported by external sources, reimbursements should be reduced by the
same amount, resulting in no net impact on the General Fund appropria-
tion to CSU.

2. Policy on Charges to Self-Supporting Operations to be Implemented

We recommend that CSU report during budget hearings on the status
of its new poliey of charging self-supported operations for services pro-
vided by the General Fund.

In the 1983 Budget Act, the Governor reduced CSU’s appropriation by
$1.0 million tog, as stated in his veto message: “reflect a more reasonable
assessment of indirect costs incurred by special-funded operations and
other non-state supported activities and to recover a higher portion of the
costs for the use of CSU facilities by the public.”

CSU has developed a policy which (1) ‘specifies the operations from
which costs should be recovered and (2) defines the types of costs to be
recovered—direct, indirect, and incremental. The policy does not specify,
however, the amount of money to be recovered or the process by which
these funds would flow into CSU’s budget. CSU has advised us that a final
report on this policy will be available in mid-spring.

We recommend that CSU report on the status of the new policy durin
budget hearings so that the Legislature will be able to ensure that Gener
Fund costs will be fully recovered.

Vil. FOUNDATIONS AND AUXILIARY ORGANIZATIONS

A. OVERVIEW

Foundations and Auxiliary Organizations are separate legal entities au-
thorized by the Legislature to perform functions that contribute to the
educational mission of the CSU, as well as provide services to students and
employees. Most of these organizations can be grouped into four major
categories: associated student organizations, foundations which adminis-
ter special educational projects, student union operations and commercial
activities. All operations of the foundations and auxiliary organizations are
intended to be self-supporting; thus, they receive no General Fund sup-
port. Table 29 shows the expenditures by these organizations for the prior,
current, and budget years. .

Table 29

Foundétidns and Auxiliary Organizations Expenditures
1982-83 through 1984-85
(in thousands)

Actual  Estimated  Proposed Change

1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 Amount Percent
Program Totals $229,300 $240,700 $253,100 $12,400 52%
Reimbursements—federal ..........uu..... 49,300 51,750 54417 2667 52
Reimbursements—oOther ... 180000 188950 195,683 9773 52




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1849

B. FOUNDATIONS

The CSU system includes 60 auxiliary organizations, 20 of which are
foundations. The foundations are separate, legal entities organized as pri-
vate, non-profit corporations. Of the 20, 19 are campus-based, and one
operates out of the Chancellor’s office. They perform the following func-
tions:

e receive gifts, scholarships, and other trust funds,

o organize fund-raising activities, and : ‘

o seek funding for and administer research and special educational

projeets

The foundations have their own sources of revenue, and are required
by CSU policy to be self-supporting. The largest source of revenue is
reimbursements for indirect costs of administering grants and contracts
which are sponsored by federal, state, and local governmental agencies
and private organizations. Other revenue sources include contributions,
income on investments, and service fees paid by other campus organiza-
tions.

CSU Report on Foundations. In January 1982, the Auditor General

ublished the results of a study covering the CSU foundations. The study
g)cused on indirect costs incurred in the administration of grants and
contracts. In particular, the study examined the degree to which founda-
tions and their related campuses incur such indirect costs and recover
those costs through reimbursements from the sponsoring agencies.

The Auditor General’s central finding was that the CSU campuses are
subsidizing the foundations, contrary to CSU policy requiring the founda-
tions to be self-supporting. ,

As a result, the Legislature included language in the Supplemental
Report to the 1982 Budget Act which required CSU to submit a report to
the legislative budget committees by December 1, 1982, detailing the
indirect costs recovered by CSU foundations. Specifically, the language
reguired CSU toinclude (1) summaries of direct costs (by campus) remit-
ted by campus foundations for the past three fiscal years, (2) summaries
of support provided by the foundations to the campuses, and (3) sumina-
ries of grants and contracts for which foundations receive less than the
negotiated rate of indirect costs.

We have been advised that a reporting format has been developed and
distributed to campuses to collect the data. To date, however, the required
report has not been submitted to the Legislature. Inasmuch as this issue
is related to the accurate recovery of General Fund costs which we dis-
cussed in our analysis of the Independent Operations program, we antici-
pate that CSU will address this issue during budget hearings.

Viil. UNALLOCATED SALARY INCREASE

A. SALARY COMPENSATION FUNDS PROVIDED IN CSU ITEM

The Governor’s Budget for 1984-85 proposes for the first time that funds
for CSU salary increases be budgeted in the CSU support item. In prior
years, funds for these increases were budgeted in the state employee
compensation item. We believe that this change is appropriate because it




1850 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—Continved

more accurately reflects the total costs of supporting the CSU in the
budget year.

1. MOUs Needed

We withhold recommendation on the $99,961,000 requested for em-
ployee compensation increases, pending submission to the Legislature of
memoranda of understanding (MOUs) covering CSU employees and com-
pensation proposals for CSU’s nonrepresented employees.

The budget proposes that $99,961,000 be appropriated as part of the
CSU’s main support item for employee compensation increases. As men-
tioned above, this is a significant departure from past practice. With re-
spect to this proposal, the budget document states:

“This program is to provide the CSU Board of Trustees funding which

will allow a 10 percent increase in salaries and benefits for CSU em-

ployees. This program also proposes a January 1, 1985 salary adjustment
for CSU faculty which will provide a 1984-85 ten percent increase in
salaries, with the first part o?this two-part increase to be effective July

1, 1984 and the final part on January 1, 1985.”

According to the preliminary report of the California Postsecondary
Education Commission (CPEC), CSU faculty salaries lag 10 percent be-
hind those paid by CSU’s comparison institutions to their faculty. A final
report, reflecting actual current year salaries at the comparison institu-
tions, will be pu%lished in April 1984. '

Table 30

Distribution of CSU Employees
Among Bargaining Units
and Current MOU Status

Number
Unit Occupation’  of Em- Per- Exclusive Term of
Number Group ployees cent HRepresentative Current MOU
1 Physicians ... 139 (04%) ~ Union of American July 1, 1983 to
» Physicians and June 30, 1986
Dentists :
2 Health Care Support ..c.ccceen 399 (12%) - CSEA July 1, 1983 to
) June 30, 1985
3 Faculty ..coovrvrieemeeanmmssssssssinnis 19690  (580%) CFA July 1, 1983 to
) June 30, 1986
4 Academic Support............. 1,357 (40%) United Professors = September 16,
' of California 1983 to June 30,
‘ E L 1985
5 Operations Support Services 1,966 (5.8%) CSEA =7 July 1, 1983 to
- June 30, 1985
6 Skilled Crafts ........rreremsmssnsene 782 (2.3%). State Employees
July 1, 1983 to
Trades Council June 30, 1985
7 Clerical SUPPOTt.........ccovsirnras 7162  (21.1%) CSEA July 1, 1983 to
: . June 30, 1985
8 Police 183 (05%) State University July 1, 1983 to
Police Associa- June 30, 1986 /
tion
9 Technical Support Services .. 2,271 (6.7%) CSEA July 1, 1983 to
’ June 30, 1985
Total EMPIOYEES ....ovrvcrrvurmeseennee 33949  (100.0%)




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1851

We note that 33,949 CSU employees—95 percent of the total—are cov-
ered by the Higher Education Employer-Employee Relations Act (HE-
ERA) and, as such, the specific terms of any changes in the terms and
conditions of their employment are subject to collective bargaining. Table
30 shows the distribution of CSU employees among bargaining units and
the effective dates of current memoranda of understandings (MOUs).

In addition to the employees shown in Table 30, there are over 1,850
employees designated as managerial, supervisory or confidential who are
not covered by collective bargaining.

Until new or amended MOUs for represented employees, together with
information on the increases proposed by CSU for employees who are not
covered by collective bargaining, are submitted for the Legislature’s con-
sideration, we will have no basis for (1) evaluating the nature or magni- -
tude of increases proposed or (2) the amount of funds required to
implement these increases. Therefore, we withhold recommendation on
this request, pending review of these proposals.

2. Cost of Alternative Salary Increase Proposals
Table 31 shows the cost of providing salary increases of various magni-
tudes to CSU employees.
Table 31

California State University
Cost of Providing Salary Increases of Various Sizes
(in thousands)

Cost of Increase
CSU Employee Group 1 percent & percent 10 percent
Academic @ : $5,862 $20,310 $58,620
Nonacademic . : 4,033 20,165 40,330
Totals $9,895 $49,475 $98,950

2 Based on employees in unit 3 which include academic-related employees such as Librarians.

The table shows that each 1 percent increase in CSU salaries will in-
crease General Fund costs by $9,895,000. It also shows that $98,950,000 is
needed to provide a 10 percent salary increase. The Governor’s Budget,
however, proposes $99,961,000 for a 10 percent increase in salaries and
benefits. This is $1,011,000 more than the required amount for a 10 percent
increase in the salary category only. We are unable to reconcile the dis-
crepancy. While it appears that this item is overbudgeted given the de-
scription contained in the budget document, we make no
recommendation to reduce the Item at this time because the amount
actually needed will be determined by collective bargaining and legisla-
tive action on the MOUs. '

B. NEGOTIATED BENEFITS UNFUNDED IN THE BUDGET YEAR

In 1983—84, CSU received an appropriation of $47,500,000 for costs as-
sociated with employee compensation increases. Of this amount, $7,521,-
188 was tranisferred to PERS to fund increased retirement costs. According
to the Department of Finance, CSU received funds to provide increases
equivalent - to the DPA “model.” These increases included:

« A 6 percent general salary increase for represented employees, effec-

tive Janauary 1, 1984,




1852 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—Continued

e An increase in the employer health premium contribution,
* An increase in the employer dental premium contrlbutlon
¢ A continuation of the $50 reduction in the employee contribution to
PERS during the period July 1, 1983 to January 1, 1984, and
» Special equity adjustments for selected classifications.
Table 32 displays the current-year costs of these programs and the re-
quired funding to continue them in 1984-85.

Table 32
Costs Associated with CSU Employee Compensation Programs for 1933-84
198485
1983-84 Cost of Amount

Allocation for.  Continuing  Requested
Employee 198384  in Governor’s

Program Increases Increases Budget Difference
1. General Compensation Adjust- :
ments
Health Premium Increase ............ - $3,385,757 $3,385,757 $3,385,757 —
Dental Program Increase....... . 240,000 240,000 240,000 —
General Salary Increase ... 27 415,021 55,814,870 55,814,870 —_
Subtotals $31,040,778 $59,440,627 $59,440,627 —
2. Special Equity Adjustments
Faculty Market Condition Salary
Supplements.............comeerrveemareres $450,000 $600,000 $600,000 —
Executive Compensation .............. 98,085 196,170 196,170 —_
Management Personnel Plan.......... 765,000 1,530,000 1,530,000 S -
Reserve 36,914 73,830 73,830 —_
Subtotals $1,349,999 $2,400,000 $2,400,000 —
3. Other Allocations
Nonacademic Merit Salary Adjust-
ments $3,145,000 $3,145,000 — —$3,145,000
Faculty Promotions .........c.eeseeeses 1,105,371 1,105371 $1,105,371 —_
Faculty Unit Merit Awards .. . 855,000 858,337 — —858,337
Various Unit Provisions............ eeereens 192,780 192,780 - — —192,780
Executive Housing/Entertainment
Allowance .......c.esescensrensnnses 75,300 150,600 — — 150,600
Nonrepresented Merit Awards ...... 150,000 150,000 - —150,000
Subtotals- $5,523,451 $5,602,088 $1,105,371 —$4,496,717
Total Funded ’ $37,914,228 $67,442,715 $62,945,998 —$4,496,717
Unallocated 614,584 — - —
" Total FLVI TV T DO — $38,528,812° - $67,442,715 $62,945,998 —$4,496,717

8 CSU received an additional $7.5 million for retirement costs which was subsequently transferred to
PERS. Additionally, it received $1,450,000 for dental benefits in its base budget.

1. Current Year Fundlng Appears Excesswe

We recommend that the Department of Finance explain the basis on

uZuch the 1983-84 CSU employee compensatzon allocation was calculat-
e

According to the Department of Finance, CSU was supposed to use the
DPA “model” in allocating funds available for employee compensation
increases in 1983-84. This model was intended to serve as the financial
limit for costs that would be incurred in 1984-85 to continue these salary




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1853

and benefit increases. As Table 32 shows, however, CSU was able to fund
several benefit enhancements that were not included in the DPA model
wéthin the allocation provided for employee increases. These items includ-
ed:

« Nonacademic merit salary adjustments—$3.1 million,

o Faculty promotions—$1.1 million,

(Funds for both of these benefits were vetoed by the Governor from
CSU’s main support item.)

¢ Faculty merit awards—$855,000, : .

e Various MOU provisions including uniform allowances, travel per

diem increases and employee fee waivers—$192,780,

« Executive Housing/Entertainment Allowances—$75,300, and

o Nonrepresented merit awards—$150,000.

In additieon, $614,584 of the initial allocation to CSU has not been ear-
marked for any purpose, and will revert to the General Fund June 30, 1984.

In sum, $6.1 million was provided in the current year in excess of the
amount needed to fund the DPA “model”—~the administration’s stated
basis for the $38.5 million allocation. Accordingly, we recommend that at
budget hearings, the Department of Finance explain the basis on which
the CSU employee compensation allocation was calculated.

2. Plan for Funding Budget Year Deficiency Needed -

We recommend that CSU submit a plan to the Legislature by April 1,
1984 which specifies how the employee compensation deficit of $4.5 mil-
lion will be funded in 1954-85, ‘

The Governor’s Budget for 1984-85 provides $62.9 million to cover the
full-year cost of continuing in the budget year those salary and benefit
increases provided by CSU in the current year. We find, however, that the
cost of continuing these increases is $67.4 million. Thus, there is a deficit
of $4,496,717 associated with the 1983-84 increases in the Governor’s
Budget. Acecording to the Department of Finance, this deficit represents
full-year cost of the salary/benefit increases in excess of the DPA “model”.
Because the model was intended to limit costs in 1984-85, as well as in
%98:3;84, the administration does not intend to provide the additional

unding. :

The CSU has a contractual obligation to provide negotiated benefits.
Therefore, the cost of these benefits will have to be funded from within
the base budgets for 1984-85. To ensure that in doing so, CSU does not
redirect resources away from programs of high legislative priority, we
recommend that by April 1, 1984 CSU submit to the Legislature a plan for
funding this deficit. :

C. ADDITIONAL IMPLICATIONS OF COLLECTIVE BARGAINING

1. Absorbable Costs Not Identified by CSU

We reconamend that CSU explain why there are no absorbable costs
associated with various provisions of the 1953 MOUs.

In last year’s Analysis, we noted that CSU claimed it would absorb costs
in excess of $2 million as a result of MOU provisions for 1982-83 covering
4 bargaining units or 10,225 employees. These costs were associated with
the following provisions:

e Overtime, -

¢ Saturday’ holidays,




1854 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—Continued

e Overtime holidays,
+ Bereavement leave,
¢ Uniform allowances,
. Safelay, and

¢ Per diem.

We asked CSU to provide the same data for the MOUs that became
effective in 1983-84. As noted previously, MOUs now cover 9 units and
33,949 employees. Despite the fact that the benefits listed above plus new
benefits such as professional development leaves, were provided to 24,000
additional employees, CSU reported that the system incurred no absorba-
ble costs in 1983-584. In contrast, the DPA estimates that in 1983-84 state
agencies will absorb $33.9 million in costs associated with similar benefits
provided to civil service employees. Either CSU knows something that
DPA does not know (and should share with the rest of state government
in order to help reduce state costs), or CSU’s claim that it incurred no
absorbable costs is in error. ) ,

We recommend that CSU help clarify this matter by explaining to the
Legislature why it is that no absorbable costs associated with MOUs will
be incurred in 1983-84. \ :

2. Management Plan Implemented by CSU

In November 1983, the Board of Trustees adopted the CSU Manage-
ment Personnel Plan. This plan which became effective January 1, 1984,
covers over 1,850 employees who have been designated as managerial,
supervisory or confidential. CSU cites the following as the major objectives
of the plan: .

o To recruit and retain well-qualified managers and to enhance their
management capabilities, .

o To facilitate and enhance the effectiveness and productive efforts of
managers through evaluations of performance and recognition of
merit in determining compensation,

e To provide a system in which the particular abilities, contributions,
expertise and effectiveness of individual managers can be considered
along with the level of responsibility of the job performed in deter-
mining appropriate compensation, o

o To enable those who are in the best position tojudge merit and value
of an individual’s performance to make selective use of salary increase
funds to recognize individual differences among managers,

« To provide flexibility to accommodate the variations in job require-
ments and performance expectations of managers from one campus
to another and from one president to another,

» To establish a salary structure which eliminates salary steps and auto-
matic merit salary adjustments and provides, instead, four broad lev-
els with overlapping salary ranges, :

« To provide a system of fiscal controls within which appropriate sala-
ries for managers can be determined, and

« To extend a benefits program which complements the salary program
and is appropriate for managers.

‘a. Significant Changes from Current Structure. Table 33 shows the
new classifications that will be used under the management plan. As the
table shows, 242 existing personnel classifications have been collapsed into
four broad categories.




Item 6610 . POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1855

Table 33

Employees Covered by CSU
Management Personnel Plan

Previous Number
Number of New of

New Classification Classifications Salary Range Positions
Administrator I 43 - $15,000-30,000 539
Administrator 1 60 25,000-45,000 498
Administrator III 86 30,000-60,000 431
Administrator III/IV 20 40,000-75,000 326
Administrator 1V 3 40,000-75,000 60
Totals 242 1,854

b. Salary Administration. Each category has a minimum and max-
imum salary identified and there are no salary steps within each range.
Under the plan, once an individual is appointed to a particular manage-
ment class, subsequent salary advancements or individual benefit in-
cieases will be based on performance as measured by a campus evaluation .

an,

Additionally, there are no automatic step adjustments nor general salary
increases, as such, nor does an upward adjustment of the salary ranges
automatically affect individual salaries. The amount and frequency of
individual salary adjustments will also be determined on the basis of the
campus evaluation plan.

c. Evaluation Plan. Employees covered by the management plan
will be evaluated after six months and one year of service, and at onie-year
intervals thereafter. The criteria and process for evaluation shall be deter-
mined by the campus presidents.

3. Executive Compensation Plan Also Implemented by CSU

The CSU Trustees also adopted changes to compensation policies for
executive employees. This plan covers 25 employees including the Chan-
cellor, vice chancellors and campus presidents.

a. Salary Structure. Effective January 1, 1984, the salary range for
campus presidents and systemwide vice chancellors was set at $65,000 to
$88,000. The Chancellor’s annual salary for 1983-84 is $98,000.

b. Evaluation. According to CSU, after the initial appointment,
" subsequent salary increases for presidents and vice chanceﬁors will be
based on annual reviews conducted by the Chancellor and will be in-
dividually set by the Board of Trustees, upon the recommendation of the
Chancellor. )

c. Benefits. FEach president and the Chancellor is provided an au-
tomobile for official use. Additionally, presidents of the 15 campuses with
no state-provided residence receive (1) a housing/entertainment allow-
ance and (2) a “hospitality allowance” of $250 per month. The Chancellor
and presidents of the four campuses with state-provided housing also
receive a ““hospitality allowance” of $250 per month. Table 34 summarizes
these benefits by campus.




1856 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—Continved

Table 34
Housing/Entertainment Allowances
1983-84
Monthly Annual Amount

Campus ‘ Allowance® Provided
San Francisco $1,050 $12,600
Los Angeles ; 950 11,400
Dominguez Hills 950 11,400
Northridge 950 11,400
Fullerton 850 10,200
San Diego 850 10,200
Long Beach 800 9,600
Pomona * 250 3,000
San Bernardino 700 8,400
Hayward 650 7,800
San Jose 650 7,800
Sonoma .. 650 7,800 -
Sacramento 600 7,200
Fresno® 250 3,000
San Luis Obispo * 250 3,000
Bakersfield 550 6,600
Stanislaus 550 6,600
Chico ® 250 3,000
Humboldt 550 6,600
Chancellor’s Residence 250 3,000

Total N/A $150.600

:Indicates locations with state-provided residences.
According to CSU, these amounts are based on the cost-of-living in various locations.

As mentioned previously, no funding is provided in the proposed
budget for housing allowances. The CSU will have to absorb these costs,
if it chooses to provide these benefits in 1984-85.

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 6610-301 from the Capital
Outlay Fund for Public High-

er Education - ‘ Budget p. E 178
Requested 1984-85 .......cccevvviviemrnvesnnssisressssersssessinrsssssansassannens $27,767,000
Recommended approval ... 19,180,000
Recommended reduction ... eeeveireieienneneressivessnesensnes 7,027,000
Recommendation Pending .........coereeeceereeenemserencecnereeseressesearenns 1,560,000

‘ . Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAIJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Transfer to General Fund. Recommend that savings result- 1859
ing from our recommendations ($7,027,000) be transferred
to the General Fund in order to increase the Legislature’s
flexibility in meeting high-priority needs statewide.

9. Preliminary Planning Funds—Statewide. Reduce by $130,- 1860
000. Recommend that preliminary planning funds be
reduced because the proposed level of funding will not be
needed in the budget year. Further, recommend adoption
of Budget Bill language to specify that the remaining funds




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1857

may be used only for preliminary planning of projects that
are expected to be included in the 1985-86 Governor’s
Budget. o

3. Removal of Architectural Barriers to the Physically Hand- 1861
Icapped—Statewide. Reduce by $564,000. Recommend
two projects at the Los Angeles and San Francisco cam-
puses be deleted because the buildings to be modified are
already accessible to the handicapped. .

4. Minor Capital Outlay—Statewide. Reduce by $2,300,000. 1862
Recommend funds for low priority general improvement
projects be deleted. Further recommend that supplemen-
tal report language be adopted requiring the CSU to sub-
mit a post audit report to the Legislature identifying the
actual energy cost savings achieved as a result of energy
conservation retrofit projects funded in this item.,

5. Matching Funds for Federal Grant Programs—Statewide. 1865
Recommend that funds proposed from the Capital Outla
Fund for Public Higher Education as state match for fed-
eral energy grants be transferred from this item to a state-
wide item so that all segments of higher education may

» participate in the competition for the state matching funds.
6. Studies for Cogeneration, Energy Management Systems, 1866
" and Other Energy Projects—Statewide. Reduce by $120;-
000. Recommend study funds for energy projects be
deleted because the needed studies can and should be
funded from the support budget.

7. Fire Suppression System, Tiburon Center, San Francisco. 1869
Reduce by $395000. Recommend working drawings
and construction funds for demolition of abandoned facili-
ties and installation of the fire suppression system at Tibu-
ron Center be deleted because the improvements should
be funded from non-state sources.

8. Old Library Rehabilitation—San Diego. Reduce by $379,- 1870
000. Recommend funds to rehabilitate the old library
be reduced because the proposed construction amount is
overbudgeted based on the most recent project cost esti-
mate.

9. Physical Sciences Building Rehabilitation—San Diego. 1871
Reduce by $159000. Recommend that preliminary
planning and working drawings to rehabilitate the physical
sciences building be deleted because (1) the cost to up-
grade the building may exceed the cost of constructing a
new replacement facility and (2) the campus has a surplus

- of laboratory space according to state space guidelines.
(Future Savings: $2,275,000)

10. Library Conversion—Fullerton. Reduce by $1,393,000. 1875
Recommend that construction funds to convert lecture ’
space and offices in the library building to library use be

eleted because the request is premature, given the sys-
tem’s request for funding of a study to evaluate systemwide
library space standards. , - :

11. Remodel Business Building—San Francisco. Recommend 1875

_ (a) elimination of computer laboratories that are not justi-

- fied and (b) budget language requiring information on

other specialized facilities prior to allocation of working
drawing funds.




1858 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Business Building—Fresno. Reduce by $2485,000. Rec-
ommend that Ereliminary planning and working drawing
funds proposed for a new business%)uildin be reduced to
eliminate the working drawing portion of the request since
the remaining funds should be adequate to fund the plan-
ning activities needed to implement this project on an
“early delivery system” schedule. Further, recommend
that budget bill language be adopted directing the CSU to
(1) implement this project using such a system and (2)
remove temporary buildings. (Future savings: $600,000)
Engineering/Computer Science/Mathematics Laborato-
ries—L.ong Beacﬁ. Withhold recommendation ~ on
$480,000 for preliminary planning and working drawings
for a new laboratory building, pending receipt from CSU
of an analysis identifying existing space which can be con-
verted to meet a portion of the space needs addressed by
the project. : v ‘
Agriculture Science Building—San Luis Obispo. Reduce by
$360,000. Recommend that preliminary planning and
working drawings for new Agriculture Science Building be

Item 6610

1877

1880

1882

deleted because the program now is adequately housed

and only a modest increase in eénrollment is projected.
(Future Savings: $7,720,000) o
Science Building Remodel—Humboldt. Reduce by $714,-
000.  Recommend that preliminary planning; workin
drawings, construction and equipment funds to remode
the Science Building be reduced because the construction
and equipment portion of the request is premature.
Modifications to Computer Center—San Diego. Reduce by
$258,000. Recommend working drawings and construc-
tion funds to modify the ventilation system at the Com-
puter Center be deleted because the project would not
correct deficiencies in the existing ventilation system.
Energy Management System—San Jose. Withhold rec-
ommendation on $500,000 for working drawings and con-
struction for an energy management system, pending
receipt of preliminary plans. :
Energy Management Systern—Fullerton. Withhold rec-
ommendation on $380,000 for working drawings and con-
struction of an energy management system, peénding
review of the most recent preliminary plans for this
project. : -
Energy Management System—Los Angeles. Reduce by
$7,000. Recommend preliminary planning and working
drawinﬁs for an energy management system be reduced to
reflect deletion of project elements which are unrelated to
energy conservation. (Future savings: $185,000)

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
The budget includes $27,767,000 for capital outlay for the California

State University (CSU) in 1984-85. Funding for the projects is 8

from the Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education (C
For discussion purposes, we have divided the CSU program into five

1883

1884

1885

1886

1886

roposed
FPHE).




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1859

categories. Table 1 identifies these categories and summarizes the CSU
request. .

Table 1
California State University
Summary of Capital Outlay Program—1984-85
Capital Qutlay Fund for Public Higher Education
Item 6610-301-146
(in thousands)

Section Budget Analyst's
ofthe  Subitem Bl - Recom-
Analysis  Numnbers Type of Project Amount mendation
A (1)-(8) Statewide, including planning, minor $14,202 $10,888
projects and handicap acCess .......rrreseennes
B. (9)-(11), (- o
15) Structural, Health and Safety Code Cor- 3,587 2,654
rections » ‘
C (12)—(14)  Equipment for New Buildings.............oe..... 127 127
D. (16)~(23)  New/Remodeled Facilities for Instruc- 7,294 pending
tional Program
. (24)—(30)  Energy Conservation ... 2,557 pending
Totals $27,767 pending

Transfer to General Fund

We recommend that the savings resulting from our recommendations on
Item 6610-301-146 be transferred to the General Fund, in order to increase
the Legislature’s flexibility in meeting high-priority needs statewide.

We recommend reductions amounting to $7,027,000 in the California
State University’s capital outlay program from the Capital Outlay Fund for
Public Higher Education. Approval of these reductions, which are dis-
cussed individually below, would leave an unappropriated balance of tide-
lands oil revenues in this fund, which would be available only to finance
programs and projects of a specific nature.

Leaving unappropriated funds in special purpose accounts limits the
Legislature’s options in allocating funds to meet high-priority needs. So
that the Legislature may have additional flexibility in ‘meeting these
needs, we recommend that any savings resulting from approval of our
recommendations be transferred to the General Fund. »

A. STATEWIDE FUNDS

The projects in this category are those funded in subitems (1) through
(8). The total request of the projects in 1984-85 is $14,202,000. These funds
would be allocated by the Chancellor’s office for statewide plannin% stud-
ies, removal of architectural barriers, minor projects, matching federal
energy grants funds, and other projects not associated with a specific
campus, The projects included in this category and our recommendations
on each are surmmarized in Table 2.




1860 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

Table 2
California State University
Funds for Statewide Projects
Item 6610-301-146
{in thousands)

Analyst’s
Budget Bill = Recom- FEstimated®

Project Title Phase® Amount  mendation Future Cost
(1) Preliminary Planning, 1985-86 projects........... p $200 $70 —
(2) Remove Architectural Barriers to the Physical-

ly Handicapped ' we 2,634 2,070 —
(3) Minor Capital Outlay, General Improvements pwce 7,000 4,500 —
(4) Minor Capital Outlay, Energy Conservation .. pwce 3,500 3,500 -
(5) Matching Funds for Energy Grants .........cccon. p 500 500 ° —
(6) Studies for Cogeneration, Energy Manage-

ment Systems, and Energy Projects.................. p 120 - —
(7) Landscaping and Equipment, Moss Landing ,

Laboratory .. wee 148 148 —
(8) Library Study p " 100 100 —

Totals $14,202 $10,888 —

®Phase symbols indicate: p = preliminary plans; w = working drawings; c = construction; and
€ = equipment.

b CSU estimate.

¢ Analyst recommends funds be transferred to a new item available for all higher education segments.

Preliminary ‘Plunning—|9_85—86 Projects

. We recommend that Item 6610-301-146 (1), $200,000 for planning, be
reduced by $130,000 because the proposed funding level will not be need-
ed in the budget year. Further, we recommend that the Legislature adopt

. Budget Bill language specifying that the remaining funds ($70,000) may
be used only for preliminary planning of projects which are expected to
be included in the 1955-86 Governor’s Budget, subject to the approval of
the Department of Finance.

In prior budget acts, funds for preliminary planning have been appro-
priated so that the seﬁments of higher education can develolg,preliminary
plans for projects on behalf of which funding for either working drawings
or working drawings and construction is likely to be included in the Gov-
ernor’s Budget for the following year. This funding mechanism has two
advantages: (1) it allows project implementation to be expedited and (2)
it ensures that adequate information is available for legislative review
when working drawing and/or construction funds are requested for
proposed projects. . _

Because of funding limitations, preliminary planning funds were not
included in the 1983 Budget Act. The budget includes $200,000 in order
to reestablish the policy of providing funds for advanced planning of
projects that are expected to be included in the Governor’s Budget for the
next fiscal year.

Based on the Trustees’ five-year capital outlay program, only $70,000 is
required to fund planning for those projects expected to be included in
the Governor’s Budget for 1985-86. Accordingly, we recommend Item
6610-301-146 (1) be reduced by $130,000.

Prior Budget Language Should Be Adopted. Prior budget acts have
specified that statewide planning funds could be used only for preliminary




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1861

planning of those projects that are expected to be included in the subse-
quent Governor’s Budget. Our analysis indicates that this procedure has
aided in ensuring that preliminary planning funds are not spent unneces-
sarily, and has expedited the planning process. Accordingly, we recom-
mend that the Legislature adopt the following Budget Bill language which
has been included in prior Budget Acts:

“Provided that the funds appropriated in Item 6610-301-146 (1) shall be
available only for those major capital outlay projects for which working
drawing funds or working drawings and construction funds are expect-
ed to be included in the 1985-86 Governor’s Budget, and upon approval
of the Department of Finance.”

Architectural Barriers to the Physically Handicapped

We recommend that Item 6610-301-146(2), funds for modifications to
remove architectural barriers to the physically handicapped, be reduced
by $564,000 to eliminate funds for two projects in buildings which already
are accessible to the handicapped. We further recommend that approved
projects be included in the Budget Bill schedule of expenditures.

The budget proposes a total of $2,634,000 for ten projects to eliminate
architectural barriers to the physically handicapped. The CSU has estab-
lished priorities for removal of architectural barriers which include (1)
access to the campus as a whole, (2) access of facilities to meet the basic
needs of the handicapped, (3) access to the main level of buildings with
high student use, (4) access to floors above and below main entrance
levels, (5) installation of automatic doors and lowering of drinking foun-
tains, and (6) other access projects. All projects identified in the first three
categories have been completed. The 1984-85 budget proposes to fund

rojects included in category (4), access to floors above and below main
evels. For the most part, these projects include modification of existin
elevators or installation of new elevators for use by mobility im aireg
individ}t:als. Table 3 summarizes the 11 projects and our recommendations
on each.

Projects Recommended for Deletion. Our review of the CSU re-
quests indicates that two projects proposed to provide access for the physi-
cally handicapped are not justified. One project on the San Francisco
campus proposes installation of an outside lift at the administration build-
ing. This lift, however, is not needed to provide access; the administration
building already is accessible to mobility impaired persons. The purpose
of the project is to provide a more convenient patg of travel.

The other project calls for the installation of an additional elevator in
King Hall on the Los Angeles campus. The CSU indicates that the existing
elevator is not readily available to handicapped individuals, resulting in
inconvenience and delay to users. Our analysis indicates that the prob%em
has to do with maintenance, rather than the need for a new elevator. The
problems to users are due to the significant amount of down-time ex-
perienced by the existing elevator. The CSU should apply maintenance
funds to repair or replace the elevator equipment to improve its reliabili-
ty. Moreover, administrative control of the elevator should be improved
to ensure use of the elevator by physically handicapped individuals. This
can be accomplished through installation of a system limiting elevator
access to those individuals who need the use of the elevators.

In sum, our analysis indicates that the two projects at San Francisco and
Los Angeles are not justified on the basis of providing access to floors
above and below main levels, and we therefore recommend that Item
6610-301-146 (2) be reduced by $564,000 to delete these two projects from
the program.




1862 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continuved

Table 3
California State University
Projects to Remove Architectural Barriers
to the Physically Handicapped—1984-85
Item 6610-301-146(2)
{in thousands)

" Analysts
Budget Bill Recom-
Project Title Phase® Campus Amount  mendation
1. Elevators for Physical Education Build-
ing and Modify Elevators ... we Hayward : $298 $298
2. Elevators for Physical Education/Rec-
reation Building and Science Building; ) .

* Access to Men’s and Women’s Pool...... we San Jose 526 526
3. Modify Elevators........... S c Los Angeles 103 103
4. Elevators, Physical Education and Per- '

forming Arts; Modify Library Elevator ¢ Chico 335 335
5. Elevators, Physical Education Building ‘ .
- and Music Center we San Luis Obispo 370 370
6. Elevator for Art/Music Building c Humboldt ) 191 191
7. Modify Elevators Campuswide............ ~ We San Jose 88 88
8. Elevator in King Hall ......c.covvncicnree we  Los Angeles 17 —
9. Outside Lift for Administration Build-

ing we San Francisco 147 —
10. Elevator for Family Studies and Con- .

sumer Sciences we San Diego : - 1589 159

Totals $2,634 $2,070

2 Phase symbols indicate: w = working drawings; ¢ = construction; and e = equipment.

Projects Recommended for Approval, Our analysis indicates that
eight of the proposed projects for removal of architectural barriers to the
hysically handicapped will provide needed access to specialized campus
acilities such as physical education, music, and art facilities. These special-
ized facilities are not located on the main level of buildings, and therefore
the installation of new elevators is the only way to make the programs
conducted in these facilities accessible to the mobility impairedr.) We rec-
ommend approval of funding for the nine projects, totaling $2,070,000, at
Hayward, San Jose, Los Angeles, Chico, San Luis Obispo, Humboldt, and
San Diego. ‘

Projects Approved Should Be Included in Budget Bill Schedule. In
order to provide adequate fiscal control by the Department of Finance
and the State Public Works Board of funds budgeted for these projects, we
recommend that the Budget Bill be modified to include a schedule deli-
neating the funds appropriated for the projects approved by the Legisla-
ture. Accordingly, we recommend that those projects (identified in Table
3) approved by the Legislature be included in the schedule under Item
6610-301-146.

Minor Capital Outlay Projects ’

We recommend that Item 6610-301-146(3) be reduced to $4,700,000 to
provide only high-priority minor capital outlay improvement needs, for a
savings of $2,300,000. '




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1863

Minor Capital Outlay—General Campus Improvements (Item 6610-
301-146(3)). This request is for $7 million for minor capital outlay
projects ($200,000 or less per project) for the various CSU campuses. The
$7 million request represents a lump sum amount to be allocated by the
Chancellor’s office to the 19 CSU campuses for general campus improve-
ments other than energy conservation.

In prior Budget Acts, the Legislature has included a control section
(Section 24.30 in the 1983 Budget Act) that required the Department of
Finance to approve any minor capital outlay funds used to reclassify in-
structional space, administrative space, library space, or faculty offices to
other use, and also required that 30-day advance written notification be
given to the Chairman of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee before
such reclassifications proceed. The Governor’s Budget for 1984-85 does
not include this control section. In its place, the budget includes language
under the CSU support budget item requiring only a post-audit report to
the Legislature ofp changes of this type. In an analysis of the control sec-
tions, we have recommended that control Section 24.30 be reestablished.

The Chancellor’s office has submitted a list of projects that would be
funded from the $7 million lump sum appropriation. The projects on the
list total $6,250,000, the balance of the request represents a reserve for
g;mzrgency Pprojects, augmentations, and planning of future projects totals

44,000.

Our review of the Chancellor’s office list of approved projects indicates
that many projects proposed for funding appear to have a low priority
relative to other needs. In some cases, the proposed projects are not
justified because they would add new capacity to campuses that already
have sufficient capacity (such as the proposal for new faculty offices at two
campuses). Table 4 identifies those projects which our analysis indicates
do not warrant legislative support because the projects (1) are not justi-
fied on a capacity basis, (2) should be funded from support funds, (3) are
dependent on other projects, (4) should be funded from other sources or
(5) are low in priority given the anticipated benefits to the program.
Moreover, our review indicates that the amount proposed for contingen-
cies and other requirements is excessive. The $744,000 for this purpose
represents over 10 percent of the total amount requested. In prior budget
requests, the amount reserved for contingencies has been approximately
$200,000. In past years, this amount has been adequate to fund high-prior-
ity projects not included in the original program. Accordingly, we recom-
mend that the amount set aside for contingencies be reduced in line with
the level supported in prior budget requests. . _

Based on our review of the information (frovided by the Chancellor’s
office, we conclude that $4.7 million would be adequate to support the
CSU minor eapital outlay program in 1984-85. This. amount will provide
$4.5 million to meet high priority needs related to health and safety
modifications and instructional program improvements, and provide for
approximately $200,000 in contingency. Consequently, we recommend

at Item 6610-301-146(4) be reduced by $2,300,000.




1864 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

Table 4

California State University

Minor Capital Outlay—1984-85 Low Priority Projects

Project
- L. Capacity Space Not Justified:
Faculty Office

Classroom in Auditorium Mens Dressing Room
13 Faculty Offices

Convert Storage to Graduate Lab
2. Support Budget/Maintenance Projects:
Remodel Women’s Locker Room

Video Viewing Booths (equipment)

Pool Chlorine Generator (maintenance) ............

Storm Sewer System (major prolect)

Electronic Keyboard Lab

3. Premature Request (dependent on other major projects):

Convert Nursing Labs (premature request)......
Remodel Administration

4. Alternative Funding Source More Appropriate:

Child Care Center Utilities

Acoustical Treatment (in a néw building)

Convert 4 Rooms for Electron Microscope (fund same as equip-

ment)

* Addition to Dormitory (nonstate activity)
5. Low Priority/Marginal Benefit to Program:

Additional Lighting in Theater
Extend Closed Circuit TV

TV Studio Modification

Oak Floor; Child Drama Center

Biology Storage Building

Greenhouse

Archeology Storage Building

Convert Choral Rehearsal to Recital Lecture/Music

Sound Wall

Prisoner Holding Cells

Convert Storage to Offices (no place for storage)

Convert Former Classrooms, Calexico (replaced by  major

project)

Convert Multiple Offices to Private Offices........ecrwricerrrerseessiniice

TV Controls in Classrooms

Retaining Wall

Vehicle and Grounds Storage, Calexico

Video Editing Rooms

Film Storage
Wood Floor for Dance

Prisoner Holding Cells

Raised Floor, Graphic Arts

Art Storage

Subtotal

6. Contingency:
Unallocated

Total recommended reduction

Minor Capital Outlay Projects—Energy Conservation

Campus

Chico
Chico
Fullerton
San Diego

Los Angeles
Northridge
Northridge
Sacramento

San Luis Obispo

San Diego
San Jose

‘Dominguez Hills
Humboldt

Los Angeles
San Diego

Bakersfield
Chico
Dominguez Hills
Fresno

Fresno

Fresno
Fullerton
Hayward

Long Beach
Sacramento
San Bernardino

San Diego
San Diego
San Diego

- San Diego

San Diego :
San Francisco
San Francisco
San Jose

San Jose

San Luis Obispo
Stanislaus

Statewide

Item 6610

Amount

$10,000
4,800
89,000
67,200

27,000
16,000
16,000
231,000
81,500

146,000
100,000

22000
108,000

59,800
69,800

23,100
19,000
31,000
20,000
24,000
38,000
14,500
130,000
22,000
17,000
39,000

45,900

8,600
37,000
42,900
26,600
31,800
12,100
75,000
13,400
19,000
22,800

$1,760,800

539,200
$2,300,000

Retrofits.

Item 6610-301-146 (4) proposes $3,500,000 for minor projects to implement
energy conservation measures. The CSU requested. $2,500,000 in 1984-85
. for energy conservation retrofits. The Governor’s Budget however, in-
cludes an additional $1 million to fund energy conservation retrofits Wthh
were funded in the 1983 Budget Act from federal funds, but have not




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1865

roceeded. These projects have not proceeded because they do not quali-
?y for funding under the federal program suggested by the Department
of Finance during last year’s budget deliberations. Accordingly, the ad-
ministration is now proposing to fund these projects with state funds.
The energy conservation retrofit projects included in this item have
been listed in priority order by the CSU Chancellor’s Office based on the
relative “payback period” for each project. The projects originally
proposed in the 1983-84 budget have payback periods of two years or less
and will save $850,000 in the first year after they are completed. The new
projects proposed for 1984-85 have payback periods of four years or less
and will save approximately $1.2 million in the first year. Based on the
information provided by CSU, the proposed projects will result in signifi-
cant savings to the General Fund. These savings are in addition to those
resulting from prior energy conservation efforts of the CSU which are
estimated at $18 million anriually, based on 1982-83 utility rates. On a
systemwide basis, the CSU has made an exemplary effort in the field of
energy conservation and we recommend approval of the proposed funds
to continue this cost-effective program. |
Post Audit Report of Energy Conservation Measures Needed. In
proposing energy conservation retrofit projects, the CSU makes certain
assumptions to determine the likely impact of the proposed improvement
on energy utilization at the campuses. These calculations are based on a
preliminary engineering ‘evaluation. of the proposed project. The actual
energy savings attributable to the specific project, however, may vary
from the initial proposal. As is the case for minor capital outlay, these
projects are not reviewed by the Department of Finance or State Public
Works Board prior to implementation. While this is a reasonable proce-
dure, we believe that the energy conservation retrofit projects should be
included in the annual minor capital outlay post audit report submitted
to the Legislature pursuant to the 1980-81 Supplemental Report. Accord-
ingly, we recommend that the Legislature agopt the following supple-
mental report language to ensure that the post audit report provides the
information needed to substantiate the project cost and resulting savings.

“The CSU shall include in its annual post audit report to the Legislature
on minor capital outlay projects, the final project cost of, and an analysis
of the actual energy costs savings to be achieved by each energy conser-
vation retrofit project implemented during the fiscal year. References
between the actual project cost savings and the planned project cost

savings shall be identified.” :

Matching Funds for Federal Schools and Hospitals Grant Programs

We recommend that (1) Item 6610-301-146(5), $500,000 for energy
grants under the Federal Schools and Hospitals Grant Program, be deleted
and (2) a new item, Item 9560-301-146, be added to the budget, to provide
matching funds for federal schools and hospitals grants programs to all
segments of higher education, rather than only CSU, subject to approval
of the Department of Finance. ' ' ' '

The budget proposes $500,000 for working drawings and construction of
energy conservation projects that are expected to be partially funded
through federal grants for energy conservation. ' '

The Governor’s Budget indicates that $4.5 million in federal funds are
to be available in 1984-85 for energy conservation programs throughout
California, The grants, which are awarded on a competitive basis by the
California Energy Conservation and Development Commission under the
“Schools and Hospitals Grant Program”, require that recipients fund 50
percent of project costs from sources other than federal funds. The CSU




1866 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

indicates that based on technical energy audits, there are substantial op-
portunities for the CSU to compete successfully for funding under the
program. . :

Schools and hospitals throughout the state will also be competing for
these grants. Consequently, CSU will be in competition for the grant funds
with a number of public and private institutions. The actual amount of
* funding that will be provided to CSU from the grant program is unknown
at this time and cannot be predicted with any confidence, given the
competitive nature of the grants.

Our analysis indicates that all higher education segments within Califor-
nia, not just CSU, should have the opportunity to participate in the com-
petitive grants program. In enhancing the opportunity of all segments to
participate, state matching funds should be available to all segments.
Therefore, we recommend that, rather than limit the proposed appropria-
tion to CSU, the Legislature appropriate a lump sum for allocation by the
Department of Finance to meet the highest priority state matching fund
requirements identified for the University of California, the California
State University, the California Community Colleges, and the California
Maritime Academy. This would ensure that the state achieves the greatest
return on its investment in the grant program. '

Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature (1) delete the funds
proposed uncf,er Item 6610-301-146 (5) for CSU exclusively, and (2) appro-
priate $500,000 under a new item in the budget for allocation by the
Department of Finance. To ensure adequate legislative review of the
?roposals funded under the grant program, we also recommend that the

ollowing language be adopted under the new item (9860-301-146):

“Provided, that these funds are allocated by the Department of Finance
to the University of California, the California State University, the Cali-
fornia Community Colleges, and the California Maritime Academy
based on notification of acceptance of grant funding under the federal

- schools and hospitals grant program; provided further, that at least 30
days prior to allocation of funds appropriated under this item, the De-
partment of Finance shall report the proposed allocation to the Chair-
man of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee and to the chairperson
of the committee in each house which considers appropriations.”

Studies for Cogeneration, Energy Management
Systems, and Other Energy Projects :

-We recommend deletion of Item 6610-301-146 (6), $120,000 for studies
for cogeneration, energy management systems, and other energy projects,
because these studies can and should be funded through the support
budget for a savings of $120,000.

The budget includes $120,000 to fund economic feasibility studies for
cogeneration, energy management systems, alternate energy projects,
building energy efficiency improvement projects, boiler plant efficiency
projects, and utility distribution improvements at the various CSU cam-
Fuses. The lump sum appropriation would be allocated by the Chancel-

or’s office for the most advantageous energy conservation opportunities
available in the system. ,

Our analysis indicates that the CSU system has sufficient funds in its
support budget to develop energy conservation proposals for submission
through the normal budgetary process. This is tﬁe same funding source
used for the planning of other capital outlay proposals, including proposals




Item 6610 . POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1867

for energy conservation projects submitted in prior years. Accordingly, we
recommend deletion of the $120,000 proposed under Item 6610-301-
146 (6), for a savings of $120,000.

Moss ldndinQ—Mcrine Laboratory |, Site Improvements and Equipment

We recommend approval of Item 6610-301-146(7), working drawings
and construction (soil erosion and landscaping) and equipment for the
addition and remodeling of the Moss Landing Marine Laboratory.

This item contains $148,000 to complete expansion and remodeling of
the marine sciences laboratory located at Moss Landing, The Legislature
appropriated funds for these purposes in 1983-84 but the Governor vetoed
the appropriation. ’

Students from five Northern California campuses receive instruction in
marine sciences at this facility. The project provides new laboratory facili-
ties needed to support the academic program and also remodels existing
space to provide necessary support facilities. The laboratory addition was
occupied in November 1983, and the alterations portion of the project is
to be completed in March 1984. The total estimated cost of the new/
remodeled facilities is $2.1 million. The amount proposed in the budget
would provide $107,000 for working drawings and construction of site
development, soil erosion, dune restoration, and parking related to the
new facility. These improvements are required by the California Coastal
Commission under the permitissued to allow construction of the labora-
tory facility. In addition, the proposed appropriation would provide $41,-
000 for equipment related to the new facility. , ‘

Site Development. Our analysis indicates that the proposed site de-
velopment is needed in order for the CSU to meet the requirements
established in the permit issued by the California Coastal Commission.
Preliminary plans for the proposed site improvements have been com-
pleted, andy the proposed costs appear reasonable. Accordingly, we recom-
mend approval of this portion 01{J the request.

Equipment. The proposed equipment funds of $41,000 would. pro-
vide movable equipment items necessary to make the new and remodeled
facilities operable, and we recommend approval of this portion of the
request.

Systemwide Library Study

We recommend approval of Item 6610-301-146(8), $100,000 for a system-
wide study of library space needs in comparison to existing library space
standards utilized by the CSU. We further recommend that the Legisla-
ture adopt Budget Bill language requiring the CSU to submit the com-
Dpleted library space study to the Postsecondary Education Commission for
review/comment before submitting it to the Legislature.

The Trustees’ 1984-85 capital outlay program included a total of $2,060,-
000 for planning additional library facilities on four CSU campuses. These
projects have a combined total estimated project cost of $48.1 million. In
addition, the Budget Bill includes $1,393,000 to provide additional library
space at the Fullerton campus. The Trustees’ budget did not request funds
for a study of the system’s library standards. :

According to the Department of Finance, the planning funds for the
individual campuses were not included in the Governor’s Budget because
existing library space standards need to be reevaluated before funds are
devoted to individual campus library facilities. Instead, the budget re-
quests $100,000 for a study of the existing standards for library space. The




1868 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continuved

Department of Finance indicates that the purpose of the study is to pro-
vide sufficient information to the CSU, the administration, and the Legis-
lature on the segment’s overall space needs for library collection and
library sevices.

Need for Library Study. The operation/space utilization of library
facilities varies widely among the 19 CSU campuses, and recent technolog-
ical changes in the processing and storage of library materials may affect
© the facilities’ requirements for library capacity and services. For example,
* a substantial portion of some campuses’ collection of library materials is
contained on microfilm/microfiche, which substantially reduces space re-
quirements. In addition, CSU has installed new automated information
systems which should result in a more efficient use of library space.

Considering these factors we believe that it would be appropriate to
reassess the CSU library space guidelines. The amount proposed should
fund the necessary consultant services to thoroughly evaluate the library
standards and assess the campus library needs throughout the CSU system.
We therefore recommend approval of the requested funds. ’

Study Results Should be Submitted to the Postsecondary Education
Commission and then to the Legislature. The library space guidelines
-used by CSU have been developed as a means to ensure that adequate and
appropriate physical facilities are available at each campus. The current
sEace guidelines and utilization standards were developed in concert with
the California Postsecondary Education Commission (at that time, the
Coordinating Council for Higher Education). The commission has the
staff and expertise to provide a needed perspective on this subject. Ac-
cordingly, we believe that it would be desirable for the Postsecondary
Education Commission to review and comment on the study of CSU
library space guidelines. The CPEC’s comments will aid the Legislature
in ‘evaluating future capital outlay proposals. We therefore recommend
that the following Budget Bill language be adopted under this item:

“Provided that prior to December 1, 1984, the CSU shall submit its

completed library space study to the California Postsecondary Educa-
tion Commission for review and comment. The CSU shall by February

1, 1985, submit a final report, including the commission’s comments, to

the chairperson of the committee in each house which considers appro-
priations and to the Chairperson of the Joint Legislative Budget Com-

mittee.” .

B. PROJECTS TO CORRECT STRUCTURAL, HEALTH AND
SAFETY CODE DEFICIENCIES )

This category contains funding for four projects which the CSU consid-
ers to be related to upgrading facilities to correct structural, health and
safety code deficiencies. The projects are summarized in Table 5, along
with our recommendations. o '




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1869

Table 5
California State University
Funds Requested to Correct Structural, Health and Safety Code Deficiencies
Item 6610-301-146 (in thousands)
Budget  Analyst’s Estimated®
Bill : * Recom- - Future

Project Title Location Phase® Amount mendation  Cost
(9) Modify Fine Arts Laboratory Ven- .
tilation System .......cocmmmccerrssisseniee Hayward c $268 $268 —

(10) Fire Suppression System and Un-
safe Structures Demolition at

Tiburon Center . San Francisco we 395 —

(11) Old Library Rehabilitation ....... San Diego ¢ 965 B6 4185
(15) Physical Sciences g
Rehabili€ation .........cumreeeereesssines San Diego pw 159 — 2975

Totals.. $3,587 $654 $2.460

8 Phase symbols indicate: p = preliminary plans; w = working drawings; ¢ = construction.
b CSU estimate.

Fine Arts Laboratory Ventilation System—Hayward ‘

We recornmend approval of Item 6610-301-146 (9), construction funds to
modify the Fine Arts Building ventilation system to meet safety code
requiremenals.

The bud get requests $268,000 for improvements to the Fine Arts Build-
ing ventilation system at Hayward. The proposed modifications would
correct code deficiencies noted in a CAL/OSHA citation. The work in-
cludes new- fume hoods, new supply and return air systems, and related
electrical improvements in seven rooms used for sc Ipture, hthogra hy,
welding, and printmaking. This project was funded in the 1983 Budget
Bill, but the funds were vetoed lI: the Governor.

Our review of the preliminary plans indicates that the proposed work
should improve substantially the ventilation system in these rooms. Based
on assurances by the Chancellor’s office that the proposed corrections will
provide a level of ventilation which meets code re ulrements, we recom-
mend approval of the requested constructlon fun

Fire Suppression Syslem at Tiburon Cenfer-—Sun Frunclsco :

We recormmend deletion of Item 6610-301-146(10), working drawings
and construction of a fire suppre.‘ssion system at the Tiburon Center, be-
cause the state did not participate in the decision to acquire this facility
and consequently any major improvements to the facility should be fund-
ed from nounstate sources, for a savings of $395,000.

The budget proposes $395,000 for (1) working drawings and construc-
tion of various site improvements and (2) demolition of structures, in
" order to meet the State Fire Marshal’s requirements at the T1buron Cen-
ter.

The CSU 1indicates that full development of the Tiburon Center is ham-
pered by umsafe fire conditions cited by the State Fire Marshal. These
include the lack of adequate fire protection for the 35-acre site, Approxi-
mately $195,000 is proposed for demolition of seven buildings and two
docks, and $200,000 is requested to install a fire hydrant system for protec-
tion of the site and the six remaining buildings. - -

The Tiburon Center, located near Paradise Cove in Marin County, is
operated by San Francisco State University as a field station for environ-
mental studies and other d1s01p11nes The facility was acqulred from the




1870 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY-—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

federal government in 1976, with the provisos that (1) the university’s use
of the facility would be compatible with the adjoining laboratory of the
National Marine Fishery Service, (2) no major construction would be
undertaken at the site, and (3) use of the site would not increase traffic
on roads in the Marin area.

The Tiburon Center was accepted by the CSU, by action of the Board
of Trustees, in May of 1976. In accepting the facility for use by the San
Francisco campus, the Trustees considered the capital outlay issues per-
taining to acquisition of the 35-acre site. In the agenda for the May 1976
meeting, supporting information provided by the Chancellor’s office in-
dicated that ““ . . . no major capital outlay requirements are contemplat-
ed in the near future”. Further, the agenda indicated that “it is not known
what requirements might be imposed by either the State Fire Marshal or
CAL/QSHA, once the property comes under the control and administra-
- tion of the state. Subject to the approval of the Department of Finance,

the university could absorb all or most of the costs arising within its regular
minor construction allocation.” The Trustees adopte§ the various con-
straints and stipulations referred to in the agenda as part of its resolution
accepting the property from the federal government.

Given the stipulations mandated by the Trustees in accepting the prop-
erty, and because the Legislature was not given the opportunity to partici-
pate in the decision to acquire this facility, we do not Eelieve it should be
necessary for the state to fund the proposed major capital improvements.
If the CSU believes that some elements of these improvements have a
high priority, they should be funded from the minor capital outlay pro-
gram (as stipulated by the Trustees) or from nonstate funds. Accordingly,
we recommend deletion of the requested funds proposed in Item 6610-
301-146 (6), for a savings of $395,000. .

We also note that the Trustees have mandated that an academic master -
plan be developed for this facility, and that an annual utilization report be
prepared for review by the Trustees. The most recent utilization report
reviewed activities of the center from May 1, 1982, to April 30, 1983. The
report indicates that the center was utilized for the following activities:

o Basic research conducted by two faculty members, and four students.

s Basic research conducted by three grant-funded, non-faculty scien-

tists. .
« Research projects conducted by resident scholars who are neither
University faculty or funded research staff. S

¢ Two seminars, one on food chain research, and one on larval crabs.
The Trustees should evaluate the current activities and planned uses of
the center to determine whether the utilization justifies the cost of im-

proving the site. If the Trustees decide that the improvements are justi-
. fied, they should identify a source of nonstate funds to finance the major
"improvements.

Old Library Rehabilitation—San Diego .
- We recommend Item 6610-301-146 (11), construction funds to rehabili-
tate the Old Library at San Diego, be reduced by $379,000 to eliminate
overbudgeting. ;

The budget proposes $2,765,000 for construction to rehabilitate 22,175
- assignable square feet in the Old Library on the San Diego State Univer-
=sity campus. The f)roject would remodel interior spaces for instructional
use in the disciE ines of engineering, public health, and nursing, and
rehabilitate the building to meet the current seismic code standards.




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1871

A recent accreditation report on the Graduate School of Public Health
indicated that the lack of space available to support this new program
constitutes a significant problem. The project would provide lab facilities
and allow the school to consolidate its faculty and instructional program
in a single building. The project provides laboratory capacity for an addi-
tional 54 full-time equivalent students (FTE), lecture capacity for 144
FTE, and 52 faculty offices. ‘

The project was funded for preliminary planning and working drawings
in prior Budget Acts, in the amount of $150,000. Working drawings for the
remodeling were ‘completed by the consulting architect in March 1983.
Construction funds were appropriated in the 1983 Budget Act but the
funds were vetoed by the Governor. Subsequent to the passage of the
Budget Act, Chapter 1294, Statutes of 1983, a ropriateé) $1,283,500 to
fund the project when a like amount of federaf ds become available.
The CSU indicates, however, that federal funds are not available for this
project, and full state funding of the project is proposed. .

Our analysis of the project cost estimates submitted by CSU indicates
that the project is overbudgeted. The consulting architect’s estimate for
contract costs related to the project totals $2,114,000, while the budget
requests $2,419,000 for this wor?(. The overbudgeting has occurred because
the CSU did not take into account revisions to the project estimate which
were identified by the consulting architect in the most recent detailed
review of the working drawings. These revisions included changes to
reflect current construction costs; they did not change the scope of work.
We therefore recommend that the project be reduced by $305,000 to
eliminate overbudgeting. :

Moreover, we find that the amount budgeted for architectural/engi-
heering services, contract management, and contingency is also over-
budgeted. The amount included for these services in the budget is higher
than the amounts identified in the budget when the Legislature consid-
ered funding for this project in 1983-84. The working drawings have been
completed for some time, and thus there is no basis for increasing the
amount budgeted for these services above the prior-year estimate. The
state generally has budgeted funds for these services in an amount equal
to approximately 20 percent of estimated contract costs for alteration
projects. Application of this guideline to the revised estimated project cost
indicates that $422,000 would be sufficient for these services. Taking into
account the $150,000 previously appropriated for preliminary plans and
working drawings for the project, the additional amount needed in the
budget year is $272,000. The budget, however, requests $346,000, or $74,000
more than the state guideline would indicate is justified. Consequently, we
recommend deletion of the excess $74,000.

In summmary, we recommend that the $2,765,000 budgeted in Item 6610-
301-146(11) for construction of the Old Library Rehabilitation be reduced
by a total of $379,000 to eliminate overbudgeting of (1) the project con-
tract costs ($305,000) and (2) the architectural/engineering services, con-
tract management, and contingency funds needed to complete the
project ($74,000). . ‘

Physical Sciences Building Rehabilitation—San Diego '

We recommend deletion of Item 6610-301-146(15), preliminary plans
and working drawings for the Physical Sciences Building rehabilitation at
San Diego, because (1) the cost to upgrade this building may exceed the
cost of constructing new replacement space, and (2) the campus has a
surplus of laboratory space according to state space guidelines, for a sav-
ings of $159,000. (Future Savings: $2.275,000)




1872 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNiVERSITY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

The budget proposes $159,000 for preliminary plans and working draw-
ings to rehabilitate the Physical Sciences Building on the San Diego cam-
- pus. The project would upgrade the building to meet current seismic code

standards and modernize the existing instructional space and faculty of-
fices. The building was identified as a high priority in the state’s Seismic
Safety Commission’s survey of approximately 1,400 state structures need-
ing structural strengthening to reduce the risk to occupants during an
earthquake. This priority ranking was based on the assumption that the
building would continue to be used as currently occupied. The moderniza-
_tion portion of the project would increase lecture capacity from 711 full-
time equivalent (FTE) students to 722 FTE. Laboratory capacity would
be increased from 52 FTE to 59 FTE. The number of faculty offices includ-
ed in the building would be reduced from 33 to 25. The future cost for
construction and equipment of the 21,300 assignable square foot rehabili-
tation is $2,275,000. ; ‘ ,

Rehabilitation Costs May Exceed the Cost of Constructing New Space.
Rehabilitation of the Physical Sciences Building is proposed based on a
statewide survey .of CSU buildings in need of upgrading. The survey,
conducted in 1981 by a CSU consultant and independent of the Seismic
Safety Commission, identified the Physical Sciences Building as being
seismically deficient. The CSU consultant’s report also evaluated the
building using other criteria such as energy efficiency, adequacy of sup-
port facilities and utilities, fire safety provisions, handicapped access provi-
sions, and suitability to the educational program. Based on these and other
factors, the consultant concluded that the cost of renovating the facility
to meet educational and structural requirements would amount to 110
percent of the cost of new construction. In other words, the cost of upgrad-
ing the Physical Sciences Building to meet code and academic require-
ments exceeds the cost of a new replacement building by 10 percent.

The rehabilitation proposed by CSU would not correct 4ll of the code/
academic deficiencies noted by the consultant; it would only provide for
seismic rehabilitation and some modernization of the instructional spaces.
Thus, the expenditure of $2,434,000 to rehabilitate this building may leave
the campus with a facility that does not meet the requirements of its
academic program.

Campus Has Excess Capacity In Laboratory. In 1985, when the Oid
Library Rehabilitation project proposed for funding under subitem (11)
is complete, the San Diego camnpus will have a surplus of laboratory space.
The data indicate that the surplus will amount to 289 laboratory FTE,
which represents a 15 percent over-capacity in campuswide laboratory
space. Even if the Physical Sciences Building were abandoned, the capaci-
ty in laboratory space would be at 112 percent of need, based on existing
gui(iflines, and the number of faculty offices would be at 100 percent of
need.

One example of this excess capacity can be found in the Industrial Arts
program. Based on accepted space guidelines, this discipline already has
a surplus of 29,300 square feet. Yet, the proposed rehabilitation project
would remodel an additional 4,200 square feet for Industrial Arts. More-
over, CSU estimates that enrollment in Industrial Arts will decline from
172 FTE in 1982 to 120 FTE in 1988. '

Given the substantial cost to upgrade the Physical Sciences Building and
the availability of existing campus space sufficient to meet laboratory and
office requirements, we believe, the CSU should evaluate ‘alternative




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1873

means of housing the activities contained in this building. On these bases,
we recommend deletion of the funds proposed under Item 6610-301-
146 (15), for a savings of $159,000.

C. EQUIPMENT PROJECTS TO MAKE NEW AND
REMODELED FACILITIES OPERABLE

This category includes three projects for equipment needed to make
new and remodeled facilities operable. The proposed requests, and our
. recommendations on each, are summarized in Table 6.

Table 6
California State University
Funds to Make New Facilities Operable
Item 6610-301-146
{in thousands)

Budget  Analyst’s Fstimated®
Bill Recom-  Future

Project Title Location Phase®  Amount mendation  Cost

(12) Engineering Building (Van Matre
Hall) . . Humboldt e $110 $110 —
(13) Faculty Office Addition..........erreeeer Northridge e 9 9 -
(14) Faculty Office Addition...........srmeeeres Pomona e _ 8 _ 8 -
Totals ...... ' $127 $127 —

2 Phase symbols indicate: e = equipment.
b CSU estimate.

Remodel Engineering Building—Humbbldl
Faculty Office Addition—Northridge
Faculty Office Building—Pomona

We recomxmend approval of equipment funds proposed for new facili-
ties on the Humboldt, Northridge, and Pomona campuses.

The budget proposes $127,000 under three items to provide equipment
for new buildings and remodeled buildings on three campuses. The con-
struction of these projects has either been completed or will be completed
during 1984—85. : o

Our review of the CSU equipment lists indicates that the amount
proposed in the budget will fund those items of equipment which are
necessary to the operation of these buildings. Accordingly, we recom-
mend approwval of Items 6610-301-146 (12), (13) and (14).

D. PROJECTS TO ELIMINATE EXISTING INSTRUCTIONAL DEFICIENCIES

- This categeory includes requests for new buildings and remodeling of
existing buildings to provide additional space in support of the academic
program on the various CSU campuses. The eight projects requested, and
our recommendations on each, are summarized inv_Table 7. ,

Science Building Conversion—San Francisco

We recommend approval of Item 6610-301-146 (16), construction funds
to convert the Science Building at San Francisco. ,
This $1,320,000 construction request would convert obsolete and unused
space in the Old Science Building to laboratories for nursi;llg, anthropolo-
y, journalism, art, and archeology. The project would also replace 60
aculty office stations from the Business Building and upgrade building




1874 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

Table 7
California State University
Funds to Eliminate Instructional Deficiencies
Item 6610-3201-146
(in thousands)

Budget FEstimated®
Bill Analysts ~ Future
Project Title Location Phase® Amount  Proposal Cost

(16) Convert Science Building San Francisco ¢ $1,320 $1,320 $365
(17) Convert Library ...........ccccens * San Luis Obispo c 2,425 2,425 253
(18) Library Conversion ............ Fullerton c 1,393 — 431
(19) Remodel Business Building San Francisco pw 7 84 1,161
(20) Business Building ................ Fresno pw 468 234 9,979

(21) Engineering/Computer/

Science/Math  Laborato-

ries Long Beach pw 480  pending 11,644
(22) Agriculture Science Build-

ing San Luis Obispo pw 360 - 7,722
(23) Remodel Science Building Humboldt pwee 764 - 50 —
Totals......vermreerrrrsrnsiresensssense $7,294 pending $31,555

2Phase symbols indicate: p = preliminary plans, w = working drawings, ¢ = construction, and
e = equipment.
b CSU estimate.

utility systems to eliminate deficiencies. Upon completion of the project,
the campus will be at 101 percent, 86 percent, and 100 percent of space
needs in lecture, laboratories, and offices, res?ectively. orking drawings
for the proposed conversion have been completed and construction funds
were approved by the Legislature in the 1983 Budget Act. The Governor,
however, vetoed funding for this project.

Our review of the plans and cost estimate for conversion of the Science
Building indicates that the proposal provides for those essential modifica-
. tions needed to support the academic program to be housed in the facility.
The associated costs are reasonable, and thus we recommend approval of
the funds proposed under Item 6610-301-146 (16).

Library Conversion—San Luis Obispo

We recommend approval of Item 6610-301-146 (17), construction funds
to convert the Old Library at the San Luis Obispo campus.

This $2,425,000 proposal is for construction funds to convert the existing
library to instructional use. This building has been vacant since comple-
tion of the new Robert E. Kennedy library in 1980. The conversion would
provide capacity for 170 FTE in laboratories designed for architectural/
environmental design and art. In addition, the alterations would increase
lecture capacity by 256 FTE and increase the number of faculty offices bI\;
57. Upon completion of this project and the enfineering building whic
is under construction, the campus capacity in laboratories, lecture, and
faculty offices, respectively, will be at 96 percent, 99 percent, and 100
percent of need based on state space guidelines. Working drawings for the
project are completed, and construction of the renovations could com-
mence early in 1984--85. : oo

Based on our review of the proposed project scope and cost estimates,




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1875

the conversion is reasonable and will provide needed instructional space
at a relatively low cost. Accordingly, we recommend approval of the funds
requested in Item 6610-301-146 (17). :

Library Conversion—Fullerfon

We recommend Item 6610-301-146 (18), construction funds to convert
the Library on the Fullerton campus, be deleted, for a reduction of $1,393,-
000, because the CSU should reevaluate this project based on. the results
of the proposed statewide library space study. '

This request is for $1,393,000 to convert 47,000 assignable square feet on
the second and third floors of the Library Building on the Fullerton cam-
us to permanent library space. Most of the space to be altered currently
ouses classrooms and faculty offices. The conversion project will result in
a loss of 1,233 FTE lecture capacity and 46 faculty offices. Based on current
enrollment projections, however, the campus would have 100 percent of
its space needs in classroom and faculty offices after completion of the
Library Conversion project. The space proposed to be altered would in-
crease the amount of library space from 70 percent to approximately 96
ercent of the campus’s library space needs, based on existing space guide-
ines. Working drawings for l;ﬁis project were funded in the 1980 Budget
Act and have been completed since June 1982

Item 6610-301-146 (8) proposes $100,000 for a systemwide study of library
space needs. The study proposal was prompted by the Trustees’ 1984-85
capital outlay program, which requested funding for four projects, in
addition to the one at Fullerton, intended to increase the amount of
library space available at various CSU campuses.

The proposed study of library space needs may significantly change
either the type or amount of library space that is needed by the individual
campuses. Consequently, we suggest that the Fullerton Library Conver-
sion Eroject be reevaluated, based on the results of the proposed study
which will be available during 1984-85. Failure to do so could result in the
library being altered in a manner that does not meet up-to-date library
operation needs. :

Accordingly, while our analysis indicates that additional library space at
the Fullerton campus is justified based on existing state space guidelines,
we recommend a one-year deferral of construction funds for this project
in order to allow the CSU to reassess its plans so as to ensure that the
modifications are consistent with long range goals and any new space
guidelines that result from the library space needs study. On this basis, we
recommend deletion of the funds proposed under Item 6610-301-146 (18),
for a reduction of $1,393,000. ‘

Remodel Business Building—San Francisco S

We recommend approval of Item 6610-301-146 (19), $84,000 for prelimi-
nary plans and working drawing to remodel the Business Building on the
San Francisco campus. We further recommend that (a) the project scope
be modified to eliminate space for computer laboratories which has not
 been justified and (b) budget Ianguage be included requiring submission

of specific information prior to allocation of working drawing funds.

The budget proposes $84,000 for preliminary planning and working

drawings to remodel the business building on the San Francisco campus.
‘The project would make substantial improvements to space currently
assigned to the School of Business. Specifically, the project would:




1876 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

o Consolidate the business faculty through addition of 24 faculty offices

+ Construct four specialized laboratories to support the school

¢ Construct eight tiered business/seminar classrooms

¢ Modify the building mechanical and electrical systems-to meet build-
ing occupants’ needs

« Correct numerous safety deficiencies cited by the State Fire Marshal

The project would reduce lecture capacity by 228 full-time equivalents
(FTE) and add capacity for 86 FTE in lower division laboratory and 41
FTE in upper division laboratory. Based on current space guidelines, the
San Francisco campus has a degciency of over 200 FTE (12 percent) in
laboratory capacity. The new facilities for the School of Business, coupled
with the science building conversion, would increase campuswide labora-
tory capacity to 93 percent of projected needs and reduce lecture capacity
to 101 percent of projected needs in 1986-87. ' .

The School of Business currently occupies 29,938 assignable square feet
(asf). This project would increase the school’s space to 48,619 asf, or 70
percent of the amount space guidelines indicate is needed to support this
program. This includes 475 asf in laboratory space for graduate research.
The future cost for construction and equipment associated with those
improvements totals $1,161,000. o

Our analysis indicates that the space available to the School of Business
is insufficient and of inadequate quality to meet projected enrollment and
instructional needs. Numerous improvements are needed to the mechani-
cal, electrical, and other building support systems in order to adequately
serve the academic program. Ac.cordingf;, we recommend that the
proposed preliminary planning and working drawing funds be approved.
' lﬁlocation Plan needed to evaluate proposed additional computer
laboratories. This project includes space for use as self-instructional
computer laboratories. These laboratories contain mini/micro computers
for use by students on a drop-in basis. This space is classified as non-
capacity space because no scheduled instruction occurs in these laborato-
ries. . ,

In our Analysis of the 1983-84 Budget Bill, we indicated that the cost of
" computer resources are not funded by the users of those resources. Conse-
quently, there is no incentive for users to manage these resources in a
cost-effective manner. In recognition of this, the Supplement Report on
_the 1983 Budget directed the CSU to submit a report to the Legislature
by December 1, 1983 identifying alternative methods for allocating com-
puter resources. This report, however, will not be available until March
15, 1984, ‘

Our analysis indicates that the need for additional non-capacity comput-
ing laboratories should be determined in connection with the planned
allocation of campuswide computer resources. Consequently, at this time
we have no basis on which to evaluate whether additional computing
resources are needed in the School of Business or if other computing
resources which may currently be devoted to low-priority activities can be
reallocated to meet this need. ' . , ,

For this reason, we recommend that this project be revised to delete the
space proposed for non-capacity computing laboratories. Once a system-
wide resource allocation plan is developed that includes utilization stand-
ards, the CSU should identify the priority needs for additional
non-capacity computing resources and, if additional funds are warranted




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1877

to meet these needs, request them through its capital outlay program.

Cost of Specialized Facilities Should Be Identified, While our analy-
sis indicates that additional space is needed for the School of Business, this
proposal includes certain specialized facilities which should be evaluated
on a cost/benefit basis. Specifically, the proposal includes eight seminar
rooms which are proposed to have fixed-in-place tiered seating and will
require costly remodeling in order to provide continuous writing surfaces
and the raised seating. The cost for tEese specialized facilities should be
separately identified during the development of the preliminary plans so
that the CSU and the Legislature can determine the cost/benefit of in-
cluding these specialized facilities in the project.

We also note that the state normally has provided for classroom and
seminar spaces with moveable chairs in order to obtain the maximum
flexibility for interdisciplinary use. If the CSU intends to abandon this
policy in favor of the type of specialized facilities included in this project,
the cost associated with the change should be identified. Accordingly, we
recommend adoption of Budget Bill language requiring that prior to allo-
cation of working drawing funds the CSU provide information identifying
the costs and utilization factors associateg with the specialized facilities
that are part of this project. ,

Specifically-, we recommend the Legislature adopt the following Budget
Bill language:

“At least 30 days prior to State Public Works Board approval of prelimi-

nary plans for the project funded under category (19), remod?aling of

the San Framncisco Business Building, the Chancellor’s office shall submit
to the chairperson of the committee in each house which consider
appropriations and the Chairman of the Joint Legislative Budget Com-
mittee (a) the preliminary plans and cost estimate including the specific
costs associateéj with construction of specialized seminar classrooms and
(b) the planned utilization of these facilities.”

Business Building—Fresno

We recommend that Item 6610-301-146 (20) be reduced by $234,000 to
delete the weorking drawing portion of the request. Further, we recom-
mend that: _ '
1. The praject be modified to delete 5126 assignable square feet
proposed for graduate research space and non-capacity computer
laboratory space. (Future savings: $600,000).
2. The Legxslature adopt Budget Bill language
a. Stipulating that all temporary facilities on the Fresno campus will
be abandoned and removed from the CSU system as soon as possi-
ble, irncluding those temporary facilities which are not needed
‘based on state utilization and space guidelines.

b. Directing the CSU to undertake the design and construction of
this facility through utilization of an early delivery system.

The budget includes $468,000 for preliminary planning ($156,000) and
working draw-ings ($312,000) for a new Business Building on the Fresno
campus. The estimated future cost for construction and equipment relat-
ed to the project is $9,979,000.

Construction of the new Business Building would:

o Increase laboratory capacity in the School of Business by 214 FTE. The

- need for this increase in laboratory space stems from a change in the
mode of business instruction to emphasize laboratory experience




1878 / ‘POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued -

‘rather than lecture. This change has been reviewed and approved by
" the CSU Chancellor’s Office.
"o Provide 4,326 asf for graduate research laboratories and 800 asf in
self-instruction computer terminal rooms. : ,
¢ Replace existing inadequate classroom space and office space located
in five temporary structures which were constructed on the Fresno
campus during the last 1960’s and early 1970’s. These facilities are
beyond their useful life and are costly to maintain.
o All};w the campus computer center to expand into a portion of the
space now occupied by the School of Business.

In total, the project proposes construction of 51,781 asf and would allow
the CSU to abandon 49,700 asf of space in temporary facilities. :

School of Business Growth Requires Additional Facilities. The
School of Business and Administrative Sciences on the Fresno campus has
experienced an 80 percent increase in enrollment since 1973. Current
enrollment in the school is 2,150 FTE, which represents over 16 percent
of the campus’ total FTE enrollment. By 1989-90, the schools’ enrollment
is expected to be 2,360 FTE—19 percent of the projected campus enroll-
ment. Furthermore, the change in instructionaf program to pliace more
emphasis on laboratory instruction creates a need for different physical
facilities than those now available. Given these factors, the need for a new
business building is apparent, and we recommend that the project be
approved. Our analysis indicates, however, that several aspects of the
project scope and cost should be modified to provide a more cost-efficient
solution to the campus’ academic requirements.

Project Should Be Modified to Provide Dual Purpose Laboratories.
As proposed, this project would provide approximately 9,500 asf in under-
graduate instructional laboratories for 214 FTE and 4,326 asf in graduate
research laboratories to support 112 graduate FTE. In addition, the pro-
posal includes 800 asf for non-capacity computer terminal rooms. .

Our analysis indicates that the graduate research space needs can be
accommodated through improved utilization of the undergraduate labs
included in the project. The proposed undergraduate laboratory should be
designed in such a way as to provide those facilities needed for graduate
research and possibly for computer science self-instructional laboratories.
This would appear to be feasible, particularly in view of the fact that the
proposed remodeling of the Business Building on the San Francisco cam-
- pus indicates that 475 asf will be devoted to graduate research space for
360 FTE at the graduate level. Relative to the San Francisco project, the
Fresno proposal includes 10 times as much space for graduate research for
approximately one-third the enrollment at the graduate level. Although,
variations among different academic programs may lead to minor differ-
ences in space requirements, we have received no data which would
substantiate a difference of this magnitude. '

We believe that the Fresno project should be modified to provide for
laboratories that can serve the needs of undergraduates and graduates
alike, as is being done on the San Francisco campus. Accordingly, we
recommend deletion of the 4,326 assignable square feet proposed for
graduate research space. ‘

Moreover, we note that the project includes 800 asf in computer termi-
nal rooms which is non-capacity space. As indicated in our analysis of the
San Francisco Business Building remodeling project, no statewide re-




Itefn 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1879

source allocation plan or space utilization guidelines have been estab-
lished to justify this type of sgace. Accordingly, we recommend deletion
of the 800 assignable square feet for computer terminal rooms.

Deletion of these two elements would reduce the overall project by
approximately $600,000. A

Temporary Facilities Should Be Removed From the Campus. The
Fresno campus currently has 1,305 FTE in lecture capacity, 560 FTE
laboratory capacity and 236 faculty offices located in temj)orary facilities.
The CSU indicates that because these buildings are beyond their useful life
and require an inordinate amount of maintenance, they will be removed
from the Fresno campus once the new business building is completed.

Based on CSU space and enrollment data, the majority of the temporary
lecture space is not needed now and will not be needed in the glture.
Accordingly, we believe that, as a cost-savings measure, CSU should
remove temporary space equivalent to 950 FTE capacity immediately.
Keeping these facilities on campus simply dilutes maintenance efforts on
permanent buildings. Consequently, we recommend that the Legislature
adopt Budget Bill language directing the CSU to (1) immediately remove
these temporary facilities from the campus and from the state system, and
(2) remove the balance of the temporary facilities upon completion of the
business building. Specifically, we recommend that the Legislature adopt
the following budget language:

“Provided, that prior to expenditure of any funds appropriated for the
project funded in category (20) of this item, Fresno Campus Business
Building, the Chancellor’s Office shall provide written certification to
the chairpersons of the fiscal committees and ‘Chairperson of the Joint
Le%islative Budget Committee that all temporary facilities (San Ramon
buildings) which are excess to the campus’ needs based on state space
guidelines have been removed from the Fresno campus; provided fur-
ther that all remaining temporary facilities shall be removed from the
Fresno campus upon completion of the new business building. The
Chancellor’s Office shall notify the aforementioned chairpersons of the
removal of these facilities and certify that the buildings will not be
reused by or relocated to any CSU campus or other state facility”.

Computer Center Conversion to be Funded Within Minor Capital Out-
lay Program. Completion of the business building will allow the com-
puter center at the Fresno campus to expand into lecture space being
vacated by the Business School. 'Igg CSU indicates that this element is not
proposed for funding under this project, but instead will be funded with
minor capital oéutlay’ funds; at a cost of $200,000 or less, once' the new
business building is completed. ‘

Modified Project Planning Should Accelerate Completion of Project.
The CSU intends to construct the new business building utilizing conven-
tional planning and construction techniques. A contract architect would
prepare preliminary plans and working drawings for the entire project in
preparation for a lump sum bid through competitive advertising.

Recently, the University of California has begun planninﬁ and construc-
tion of two large projects using an alternative “early delivery system”.
Under this system, preparation of preliminary plans are more detailed,
and cost control techniques are utilized to ensure that the proposed con-
struction represents the best value for the funds being devoted to the
project. Moreover, construction is scheduled-in phases, rather than
through a single lump sum-bid, resulting in accelerated completion of the.
.overall project. This procedure requires more funds during the prelimi-

60—77958




1880 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

_nary planning phase, but because of the combination of improved plan-
ning information and the accelerated construction schedule, this approach
allows for appropriation of working drawings and construction funds in
the following year. This also provides sufficient time for legislative review
of the proposal prior to appropriation of working drawings and construc-
tion funds.

The UC’s experience with this system to date indicates that it provides
benefits to the state. This should also be the case for the Fresno project
and other large major capital outlay projects undertaken by CSU.

Based on the usual schegule of activities under the early delivery system
and allowing for the project scope modifications we have proposed, an
appropriation of $220,000 shouldp be sufficient for preliminary planning
during 1984-85. Accordingly, we recommend that Item 6610-301-146 (20)
be reduced by $248,000 to provide for this level of funding. This reflects
an increase to the preliminary planning amount of $64,000-and deletion of
funds for working drawings. We recommend further that the Legislature
adopt the following Budget Bill language under this item in order to
implement the project using the early delivery system technique.

“The funds appropriated for the Fresno Campus, Business Building, in
this item shall be allocated by the State Public Works Board and the
Department of Finance in accordance with the schedule and expendi-
ture plan developed by the university using the “Early Delivery Sys-
tem” design and construction technique. The proposed procedures shall
provide adequate information at the completion of the preliminary
Flanning to justify future funding requirements for this project. Any
uture funding request for this project shall be based on the costs and
schedules developed through the Early Delivery System procedures
without regard to the base construction cost index established for
projects budgeted in the 1985-86 Governor’s Budget. The Early Deliv-
ery System implementation phase shall be developed with sufficient
cost control procedures so that any funds appropriated for this project
shall not require augmentation by administrative action pursuant to
Section 16352 of the Government Code. The California State University
shall report on a quarterly basis to the Department of Finiance and the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee regarding the progress of -this
project and the effectiveness of the Early Delivery System. The report
shall include the most recent information on the anticipated project cost

and implementation schedule.” *
3 #2449 060
3)Z Enginez ny/Computer Science/Mathematics Laboratories—Long Beach

We &4 fon on Item 6610-301-146(21), $480,000 for
preliminary plans and working drawings for Engineering, Computer
Science and Mathematics Laboratories on the Long Beach campus, pend-
ing receipt from CSU of an analysis identifying existing space which can
be converted to meet a portion of the space needs addressed by this
project. ,

The budget includes $480,000 for preliminary planning and workin
drawings for new laboratories on the Long Beach campus. The propose
facility would provide additional lecture capacity for 336 FTE and labora-
tory capacity for 479 FTE in the areas of engineering, computer science,
ang mathematics. The proposed building would contain 49,868 assignable

square feet. The future cost of construction and equipment for the

A eto a7 /) 200
2




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1881

prOﬁosed new facilities is $11,644,000.

The CSU indicates that the enroliment in engineering, computer
science, and mathematics at the Long Beach campus has increased sub-
stantially in the past few years. Table 8 compares the actual enrollment
for the fall of 1980 to projected enrollment for the fall of 1987. In these
disciplines, the enrollment is expected to increase by 623.8 FTE, or 20
percent of the 1980 actual enrollment.

Table 8

California State University
Enroliment for Selected Disciplines
Long Beach Campus

. Percent

LEnrollment Change

Discipline 1980 1987 1980-87

Chemical Engineering 56.9 84.0 +48%
Civil Engineering . 2926 346.1 . +18
Electrical Engineering 5439 464.3 -15
Mechanical Engineering 381.8 518.2 +36
Computer Science . 706.1 1,000.0 +42
Mathematics 1,119.5 1,311.2 +17

Totals 3,100.8 3,7238 +20%

Campus Enrollment at Steady State. While enrollment in the disci-
plines affected by this project is increasing, the overall campuswide enroll-
ment on the Long Beach campus is projected to remain essentially
unchanged at approximately 21,900 FTE. Consequently, any increases
projected in these disciplines will be offset by reductions in enrollment in
other disciplines. No information has been provided, however, to indicate
that the space implications of the planned reductions have been consid-
ered in developing this proposal. Qur analysis indicates that the CSU
should identify the underutilized and/or surplus space projected to be
available in the planned occupancy year and determine if this space can
be converted to meet a portion of the need that this project is intended
to meet. : ;

Shift in Student Demand to More Lecture Than Laboratory. The
additional space proposed in this project would provide capacity in disci-
plines which are expected to experience an increase in laboratory enroll-
ments. The CSU indicates, however, that overall coursework on the Long
Beach campus has become more lecture intensive. This is borne out in the
CSU plan for allocation of faculty positions. For 1984-85, the CSU indicates
that the number of FTE faculty budgeted for the Long Beach campus has
been reduced by 10.7 FTE, based on the shift in-student demand away
from laboratory coursework. Consequently, with the projected increase in
laboratory coursework in the disciplines to be accommodated by this
project, there should be a reduction in laboratory coursework in other
disciplines on campus. The CSU should identify the space implications of
this shift in student demand. The reduction may allow remodeling of
existing space to partially meet the space needs proposed in this project.

Project Would Result in Excess Capacity on Campus. Another con-
sideration which leads us to conclude that additional space is available on
campus to meet at least a portion of the space needs addressed by this
proposal is the fact that completion of the new building will result in a
surplus of laboratory capacity on the Long Beach campus. Table 9 shows
the planned enrollment and capacities in 1987-88 before and after occu-




1882 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

pancy of the proposed new facility. The table indicates that there would
be a surplus in Laboratory capacity of 142 FTE (30 percent of the labora-
tory capacity in this project), based on the current scope of the project.
This indicates further that it may be possible to alter other space to meet
the needs in disciplines where enrollment increases are projected.

In summary, information submitted by CSU indicates that there is exist-
ing space on the Long Beach campus which possibly could be redirected
to meet a portion of the campus’ space needs. Accordingly, we withhold
recommendation on this item, pending receipt of more information. We
recommend that prior to legislative hearings on the Budget Bill, the CSU
grovide additional information which identifies existing space which will

e available on the proposed completion date of this project and evaluates
the alterations required to meet the space needs in these disciplines.

Table 9

California State University
Planned Enroitment Distribution FTE
Long Beach Campus

1987-88
Before New Building After New Building
Lecture - Lab Total Lecture Lab Total
1. Total enrollment .......ooveeerrrrenercerrrrenee —_ — 21,900 — — 21,900
2. Less noncapacity enrollment (other
FTE) — — 1,620 e 1,620
3. Total enrollment to be accommodat- -
ed 18011 2269 - 20280 18011 - 2269 20,280’
4. Campus CapACILY ...omiccrsessrinioninns 17,675 1,932 19,607 18,011 2411 20,422
5. Surplus or Deficit (4-3) ....conmrereserrmnee —336 -337 —673 0 +142 +142
6. Capacity/Enrollment = percentage

(4+3) 98% 85% 91% 100% - 106% 101%

Agriculture Science Building—San Luis Obispo

We recommend Item 6610-301-146(22), $360,000 for preliminary plan-
ning and working drawings for an agriculture science building on the San
Luis Obispo campus, be deleted, because existing facilities should be ade-
quate to accommodate the program. (Future Savings: $7,720,000)

The budget proposes $360,000 for preliminary plans and working draw-
ings for an agricultural sciences building on the San Luis Obispo campus.
The project would provide additional lecture capacity for 122 FTE and
laboratory capacity for 103 FTE in crop sciences, animal sciences, natural
resources, and ornamental horticulture. The 28,320 assignable square foot
building would also_include 50 faculty offices. The estimated future cost
for construction and equipment associated. with the project is $7,720,000.

This project would provide specialized facilities to serve the enrollment
in a portion of the Schol of Agriculture and Natural Sciences. The need
for these facilities, however, has not been established. The programs af-
fected by the proposal are already housed and the existing facilities have
been able to accommodate current enrollment. The most recent enroll-
ment projections, moreover, show no increase in enrollment. for these
disciplines. The actual enrollment for these disciplines averaged approxi-
mately 860 FTE in 1979 through 1982, while the projected enrollment in
1989 is 866 FTE. Given essentially steady-state enrollment, it would seem




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1883

that the existing facilities should be sufficient to support the academic

program in the agricultural and natural resources disciplines, and the CSU

has not provided any data that would indicate otherwise. In fact, the CSU

apace data reveal that there is a sufficient amount of space for these
isciplines.

It is, of course, possible that alterations of this space may be necessary
to meet changes in the academic program. This, however, is not the CSU
proposal. If there is a need to alter existing facilities for the agricultural
and natural sciences program, the campus should specify what this need
is and, if appropriate, submit a proposal to fund the necessary alterations
as part of either its major or minor capital outlay program.

Given that the need for additional space has not been substantiated, we
do not believe a major project costing over $8 million warrants funding.
We therefore recommend deletion of the $360,000 proposed under Item
6610-301-146 (22).

Remodel Science Building—Humboldt

We recormmend that Item 6610-301-146 (23), preliminary plans, working
drawings, construction and equipment to remodel the science building on
the Humboldt campus, be reduced by $714,000 because the construction
and equipment portion of the request is premature.

The budget includes $764,000 for preliminary plans, working drawings,
construction and equipment to remodel a portion of the science building
on the Humboldt campus. The project would remodel approximately 4,-
800 assignable square feet in the building which is to be vacated by Biolo-
gy. The remodeled facilities would provide laboratory capacity for 28 FTE
in Chemistry, a General Science laboratory with 8 FTE capacity, and a
small amount of space for Biology. Because existing laboratory space
would be altered, the net increase in campus laboratory capacity would
be only 22 FTE. Finally, the project would provide handicapped access to
the upper floor of the Science building by converting an existing freight
elevator to passenger use.

At the present time, the Humboldt campus does not have sufficient
laboratory capacity to support the undergraduate program in Chemistry.
Approval of the proposed remodeling would provide the additional
capacity needed in order for the campus to offer undergraduate labora-
tory sections in courses such as Chemistry 1A and 1B.

Construction and Equipment Fund Request Premature. While our
analysis- indicates that the project is justified, a portion. of the funds
proposed in the budget will not be needed in 1984-85, given‘the current
status of the project. The Trustees’ capital outlay program for 1984-85
includes a request for $50,000 to fund preliminary planning and working
drawings for this project. The Budget Bill, however, proposes a total of
$764,000 which would fund the construction and equipment portion of the
project,-as well. No informatiorrhas been developed to substantiate the
‘amount proposed for construction and equipment. We therefore recom-
mend that these funds be deleted for ‘a reduction of $714,000.

Statewide Planning Funds For This Project Could Accelerate Comple-
tion. The annual Budget Act traditionally has included funds to allow
development of preliminary plans for projects on behalf of which funds
for working drawings or working drawing and construction will be
proposed. in the Governor’s Budget for the following year. In 1983-84,
these funds total $100,000, and are to be allocated on a statewide basis by
the Department of Finance. The science building remodeling project on




1884 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION ‘ Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

the Humboldt campus is one example of a project where application of
planning funds in the current year would substantially accelerate comple-
tion of the project. The project is of modest size, and the preliminary plans
could be completed in a relatively short time, prior to legislative hearings
on the Budget Bill. Accordingly, we recommend that the Department of
Finance consider allocation of statewide planning funds for development
of preliminary plans for the science building remodeling project. If ade-
quate preliminary planning has been completed prior to legislative hear-
ings, the Legislature should consider appropriation of construction funds:
In the absence of this information, we would continue to recommend
reduction of $714,000 so as to provide funds ($50,000) for preliminary
planning and working drawings only.

ENERGY CONSERVATION PROJECTS :

This category includes seven energy conservation projects. The
proposed projects, and our recommendations on each, are summarized in
Table 10. ~

Table 10

California State University
Funds For Energy Conservation
Item 6610-301-146

(in thousands)

Budget  Analysts Fstimated®

: Bill - Recom-  Future
Project Title Location Phase®  Amount  mendations  Cost
(24) Modify HVAC system in Com-

puter Center ... San Diego we $258 — —

(25) Energy Management System ... San Jose we 500  pending —_

(26) Energy Management System ... Fullerton we 580  pending -

(27) Energy Management System ... Los Angeles pw 36 29 578

(28) Energy Management System ... San Luis Obispo we 323 323 -
(29) Energy Management System ... Pomona we 357 357 -

(30) Energy Management System ... Hayward we 503 503 —

Totals $2557 pending  $578

2 Phase symbols indicate: p = preliminary plans; w = working drawings; ¢ = construction

b CSU estimate.
_ 3/23 oo fe W A _
Heating, Venﬁlutio/ and Air Conditioning Modification—San Diego
We recommend/deletorr of Item 6610-301-146 (24), $258,000 for working
the HVAC system on the San Diego

drawings and construction to modify
2atist S—PTFoTeC 351 B y

campus, be

]

st e g Ko UL o
The budget includes $258,000 for working drawings and dbnstruction to%_
modify the heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) system in /
the Business Administration/Mathematics building. This building houses
the campus computer center and related instructional laboratories which
are avaif;ble to users during the weekday, as well as in the evenings and
on weekends. The CSU indicates that the HVAC system serving the user
areas is connected to the main air conditioning chiller serving the entire
building. Consequently, in order to provide air conditioning in the com-

@




%

Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1885

puter laboratory areas during the evenings and on weekends, the campus
must operate the chiller serving the entire building.

This project includes installation of a 40-ton independent air condition-
ing system to serve the laboratories exclusively at those times when the
rest of the building is vacant, and operation of the building chiller system
is not needed. The CSU indicates that this modification will reduce the run
time on the existing building chiller from 4,700 hours per year to 2,000
hours per year, or by 2,700 hours, for a savings of $75,000 per year. Under
this assumption, operation of the new chﬂfer during these 2,700 hours
would cost $20,000 for a net savings of $55,000 in the first year of operation.

‘We reviewed this project at the San Diego campus c{uring the Fall of
1983. At that tiime, the campus personnel indicated that the existing build-
ing ventilation system was inadequate to serve the computer laboratories.

-Our on-site review of the condition of the laboratories substantiated this

claim. Under the proposed project, however, this deficiency would not be

"_addressed, begause,«itﬁapﬁifears‘ that duritig the weekdays when air condi-

tioning is needed most, the only cooling system available to the computer

users would be the existing building-wide system which is inadequate. As

a result, these areas of the building would continue to be uncomfortably
warm and underventilated. o ' '

In our judgment, the air conditioning and ventilation system in the
computer laboratories should be thoroughly evaluated, and alternative
means of providing sufficient air conditioning and ventilation at all imes
should be analyzed. We also note that the current proposal was developed
over 3 years ago, as part of the main computer system installation. A
reevaluation of the assumptions arid alternatives related to the project
should be considered. For example, a Eossible solution to the problem
would involve the adjoining area, which houses the campus’ main com-
puter, and is served by an independent air conditioning system. The CSU
should evaluate the feasibility of redirecting a portion of the computer
center HVAC capacity to the laboratory areas or recirculating the air
exhausted by the computer center.

In any event, we see no advantage to proceeding with the project
roposed for funding in the budget, given the fact that important prob-
ems will still remain, and we therefore recommend deletion of the $258,-

000 proposed in Item 6610-301-146 (24).

W e
Energy Management System—San Jose

3 We withhold recommendatiorf on Item 6610-301-146(25), $500,000 for

working drawings and construction of an energy management system on
the San Jose campus, ; ; ;

The budget includes $500,000 for working drawings and construction to
install an energy management system on the San Jose State University
campus.

The CSU has completed a feasibility study evaluating energy conserva-
tion measures which could be implemented in 19 campus buildings. The
Eroposed energy management system would reduce energy costs for the

eating, ventilation, and air conditioning systems by (2 controlling the
start-up time based on outside weather conditions and (2) cycling the
systems on and off when environmental conditions permit reduced venti-
lation rates. The feasibility study concluded that installation of an energy
management system serving 10 state-funded buildings would result in a
utility cost-savings of $258,000 (1982 cost basis), indicating a pay baek
period of two years. )




1886 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

Our analysis indicates that CSU has not developed adequate informa-
tion to substantiate the amount of funds requested for this project.

The CSU indicates that the $10,000 needed to fund preliminary plans for
the proposed energy management system is availabﬁ)e to CSU under the
terms of a contract for installation of a third-party-financed cogeneration
facility on the San Jose campus. The CSU consummated the agreement
with the third party developer in December 1983. Thus, the funds ear-
marked for preliminary planning of this project have only recently
become available. _

Preliminary plans for this project can be completed in approximately
one month, and thus should be available for review prior to legislative
hearings on the budget. We withhold recommendation on the project,
pending receipt of the needed preliminary plans. -

W,,.mq,@_- JYROPYY UPSNPe, »
Energy Management SysiemﬁF erton }é’s—“‘;} oD ovd Q_Ma.dﬁ:\, .
We withiretd recommendati n Item 6610-301-146 (26), $580,000-for %6 &, s

working drawings and construction of an energy management system on %-. g
the Fullerton campus, 3 7 A . - T lecU

The budget proposes $580,000 for working drawings and construction of

an energy mana;fement systemn on the Fullerton campus. The project ]
provides for installation of an automatic system to control heating, ventila-

tion and air conditioning systems in state-funded buildings on campus.
The project would reduce energy costs by $140,000 (1982 cost basis), in-
dicating a payback period of 4.3 years. The estimated total project cost is
$595,000, including $15,000 previously allocated by the Chancellor’s office
for E}'eliminary plans. ‘

This project has been substantially revised since the time the original
feasibility report was prepared. Moreover, the CSU currently is reevaluat-
ing the energy savings to be achieved in each building in order to validate
the economic feasibility of each component of the project. This reevalua-
tion may reduce the project cost. Accordingly, we withhold recommenda-
tion on the requested funds, pending review of the additional information
being developed by the CSU. .

‘Energy Management System—Los Angeles

We recommend Item 6610-301-146 (27), $36,000 for preliminary planning
and working drawings for an energy management system on the Los Ange-
les campus, be reduced by $7,000 because the proposed project includes
elements which are not justified on an energy conservation basis (Future
savings: $185,000). ' o

This $36,000 request would provide funds for preliminary planning and
working drawings for installation of an energy management system on the
Los Angeles campus. The project includes installation of a central com-
puter which would control the operation of heating, ventilation and air
conditioning sr\l(stems, irrigation, lighting, boiler operation, and other ener-
gy systems. The estimated future cost for construction of the computer
control center and related building sensors is $578,000. S

Our analysis indicates that this project, as proposed, includes various
control mechanisms which will not result in any reduction in energy use
and have not been justified on any other basis. For example, the project
includes monitoring of all fire alarms, sprinklers, and smoke detectors for
the purpose of activating building air handling units and alarm signals in




Item 6610 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1887

the event of fire. In addition, the project includes installation of motion
detectors and remote visual surveillance of the building entrances.

These aspects of the project are not justified on an energy conservation
basis and no other justification has been provided. Therexgore, we recom-
mend they be deleted from the project.

" According to the CSU, the elimination of these non-energy elements
reduces' the total estimated project cost by $185,000. The preliminary
planning and working drawing portion of the project would be reduced
to $29,000 from the $36,000 included in the budget. Accordingly, we rec-
ommend a reduction of $7,000 to the funds for preliminary plans and
-working drawing proposed under Item 6610-301-146(27), to reflect the
" revised project scope.

Energy Management Systems—San Luis Obispo, Pomona, and Hayward

We recommend approval of Items 6610-301-146(28), (29) and (30),
$1,183,000 for working drawings and construction of energy management
systems on the San Luis Obispo, Pomona, and Hayward campuses, be-
cause these projects were approved in the 1983 Budget Act but the
proposed funding source has proven to be infeasible.

The budget proposes $1,183,000 for installation of energy management
systems on the San Luis Obispo ($323,000), Pomona ($357,000), and Hay-
ward ($503,000) campuses.

The 1983 Budget Act appropriated $1,085,000 for installation of energy
management systems at Slese three campuses. The appropriations were
to be financed from federal funds distributed to California pursuant to a
settlement in an action against a major oil company involving violation of
federal energy price controls. These projects, however, do not qualify for
funding under the Department of Energy criteria that control the use of
these funds. Accordingly, the Budget Bill includes funding for these
projects from the Capitaf’ Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education. The
increase reflects the inflation that has occurred since last year.

Given the fact that (1) the Legislature previously approved these
projects, and (2) the projects will result in significant cost savings to the
state (payback periods of under five years), we recommend approval of
the funds proposed in Items 6610-301-146(28), (29) and (30) for energy
management systems at San Luis Obispo, Pomona and Hayward.

Supplemental Report Language

For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that
supplemental report language be adopted by the fiscal subcommittees
which describes the scope of each of the capital outlay projects approved
under this item. : :

Projects by Descriptive Category
To aid the Legislature in establishing and funding its priorities, we have
divided those capital outlay projects which our analysis indicates warrant
funding into the following seven descriptive categories:
* 1. Reduce the state’s legal liability—includes projects to correct life
threatening security/code deficiencies and to meet contractual obli-
ations. .
2. l%laintain the current level of service—includes projects which if not
undertaken will lead to reductions in revenue and/or services.
3. Improve state programs by eliminating program deficiencies.
4. Increase the level of service provided%)y state programs.




1888 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued
5. Increase the cost efficiency of state operations—includes energy con-

servation projects and projects to replace lease space which have a
payback period of less than five years.

6. Increase the cost efficiency of state operations—includes energy con-

servation projects and projects to replace lease space which have a
pa%back period of greater than five years.

Other projects—includes noncritical but desirable projects which fit
none of the other categories, such as projects to improve buildings to
meet current code requirements (other than those addressing life
threatening conditions), utility/site development improvements and
general improvement of physical facilities.

Individual projects have been assigned to categories based on the intent
and scope of each project and are identified in Table 11. These assign-
ments do not reflect the priority that individual projects should be given
by the Legislature.

Table 11

California State University
Projects by Descriptive Category
(in thousands)

Analysts  Fstimated®

Category Campus/Project Title Proposal  Future Cost

1. None

2. None .

3. Statewide, Moss Landing Laboratory $148 R
Engineering Building, Humboldt......... 110 —
Faculty Office Addition, Northridge : 9 —
Faculty Office Building, Pomona 8 -
Science Building Conversion, San Francisco ....uiicmcissene 1,320 $365
Library Conversion, San Luis Obispo 2,495 253
Remodel Business, San Francisco 84 1,161
Science Building Remodel, Humboldt 50 714
Business Building, Fresno 220 10,227

4 None .

5. Energy Retrofits, Statewide . 3,500 -
Energy Management System, Los Angeles ............ 29 578
Energy Management System, San Luis Obispo 323 —
Energy Management System, Pomona 357 -
Energy Management System, Hayward 503 —

6. None ;

7. Preliminary Planning, Statewide 70 —
Remove Architectural Barriers, StateWide. ......ooocoovvccessmmeeemmsenens 2,070 —
Minor Capital Outlay, Statewide 4700 —_
Matching Funds for Energy Grants—All Segments of Higher Ed-

ucation..., 500 -

Fine Arts Building Ventilation, Hayward 268 —

Old Library Rehabilitation, San Diego . 2,386 —
Library Study 100 —

Totals $19,180 $13,298

bCSU estimate.




Itein 6860 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1889

CALIFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY

Item 6860 from the General
Fund and the Federal Trust

Fund Budget p. E 186
Requested 1984-85 ........coccrvveeiernnrensrsnnnesessseneresssnanisssiorsassesasens $4,510,000
Estimated 1983-84.... 3,986,000
Actual 198283 .......cccivveriverirseresescrmsnnssnssesnsessesensesisessasssessssasisesssens 3,563,000

Requested increase (excluding amount

for salary increases) $524,000 (+13.1 percent)

Total recommended reduction ............ccoveeeenvrivncrnsivnnnns "~ 30,000
Recommendation pending ............ceneeniensieniveenessscesissnensen: 205,000
1984-85 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item Description Fund Amount
6860-001-001-—CMA, support General $4,510,000
6860-001-890-—CMA, support Federal Trust (504,000)

) Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Main Pier Repair. Withhold recommendation on $205,000 1891
" requested for repair of the main pier, pending receipt of
an evaluation from the Office of State Architect.

2. Special Repairs—Reduce Item 6860-001-001 by $30,000, 1892
Recommend deletion of funds for unspecified augmenta-
tion of special repairs budget because there is no expendi-
ture plan for the funds, , ’

3. Tuition. Recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget 1892
Bill language establishing a policy for annually adjusting
student fees at CMA.

4. Fuel Oil Costs. Recommend that the Legislature adopt 1894
‘Bud get Bill language directing the Department of Finance
to reduce CMA’s budget for fuel oil by the amount of an
federal funds received for this purpose, and rea;l)ort sucg
action to the appropriate committees. (Potential savings:
up to $416,000.)

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Maritime Academy (CMA) was established in 1929, and
is one of six institutions in the United States providing a program for
students who seek to become licensed officers in the U.S. Merchant Ma-
rine. Students major in either Marine Engineering Technology or Nautical
Industrial Technology. ,

The CM A is governed by an independent seven-member board of gov-
ernors appointed by the Governor for four-year terms. The academy has
468 students and 134.1 gpthorized positions in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The bud get requests an appropriation of $4,510,000 from the General
Fund for support of the California Maritime Academy (CMA) in 1984-85.
This amount is $701,000, or 18 percent, higher than estimated General




1890 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6860

CALIFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY—Continved

Fund expenditures in the current year. The increase will grow by the
amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget
ear.

Of the $701,000 increase, $184,000 is for s;f:ecial repairs and instructional
equigment. These expenditures would be financed by transferring $184,-
000 from the Capital Outlay Fund for Higher Education (COFPHE) to
the General Fund. :

The budget anticipates that the academy will receive $504,000 in federal
funds in 1984-85. These funds are primarily for student subsidies and are
provided by the United States Maritime Administration (MARAD).

Table 1 summarizes expenditures and funding sources for the academy
in the prior, current, and budget years.

Table 1

Maritime Academy Budget Summary
1982-83 through 1984-85
(dollars in thousands)

Actual  Estimated Proposed Change

Programs . 1952-83  1983-84 198485 Amount Percent
Instruction $2,273 $2,365 $2,481 $116 49%
Academic Support ; 1,318 1,583 1,895 312 19.7
Student Services 2,517 2,567 2,692 125 49
Administration * (2,306)  (2214)  (2317)  (103) %)

Totals $6,108 $6,515 $7,068 $553 - - 85%
General Fund $3387 83809  $4510 $701 184%
Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Edu-

cation 176 177 - -17.7 -1000
Continuing Maritime Education Revenue

Fund - - 127 127 N/A
Federal Trust Fund 633 583 504 -79 —136
Reimbursements. 1912 1,946 1927 -19 -09
Personnel-years ©1317 141 134.1 - -

3 Administrative costs are prorated among the other budget categories.

Table 2

Proposed General Fund Budget Adjustments for the
California Maritime Academy
(in thousands)

1983-84 Adjusted Base Budget $3,809
A. Changes to Maintain Existing Budget. . 258
1. Price increase .. $117
2. Merit salary adjustment : 26
3. Annualized cost of 1983-84 compensation INCTEASES .......wimmriresssionns 115
B. Funding Shift : .
1. Transfer of Special Repairs from COFPH : 184
C. Budget Change Proposals - 259
1. Repair main pier $205 .
2. Diesel simulator parts -4
3. Special repairs augmentation %
Total, 1984-85 support $4,510
Total change: '
Amount ' $701
Percent 184%




Jtem 6860 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1891

Table 2 shows the factors that account for the change in the CMA’s
planned expenditures between the current and budget years. The table
shows that $258,000 is required in order to maintain the existing level of
services. Of this amount, $115,000 is required to provide full-year funding
in 1984-85 for compensation increases granted on January 1, 1984. The
‘budget also proposes a fundin%l shift of $184,000 for instructional equip-
ment and special repairs from the COFPHE to the General Fund. Finally,
the budget proposes an augmentation of $259,000 for (1) repairs to the
main pier at the Academy, a32) spare parts for instructional equipment,
and (3) undesignated special repairs.

The budget also shows a one percent decrease in reimbursements for
1984-85. This reflects the transfer of continuing maritime education fee
revenues to a separate fund, as mandated by Ch 1181/83.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

As noted above, the budget includes three budget change proposals
totalling $259,000. Each of these proposals is discussed separately below.

& A -
Main Pier Project Scope Unknpwn f This Tinz 7 / des,

We -witfhold recommendbtron 4 the $205,
Dpier project because-the-extent-of the-damage

The budget requests $205,000 for repairs to the main pier at CMA. The
pier was damaged by severe storms last winter. The CMA asserts that the
pier needs to be repaired to provide a safe and functional anchorage for
the academny’s training ship.

At the time this Analysis was prepared the Office of State Architect
(OSA) had not yet determined the extent of the damage or the cost of
making the necessary repairs. Consequently, we cannot document the
appropriateness of the requested amount.

It is our understanding that the OSA’s evaluation will be completed
prior to the budget hearings and that a better estimate of the cost of the
project will be available at that time. Consequently, we withhold recom-
mendation on this proposal, pending receipt of additional information.

Additional Funds Required for Instructional Equipment
We recommend approval

The budget proposes $24,000 for the one-time purchase of spare parts
for the academy’s diesel simulator—an integral instructional tool at the
CMA. The simulator recently required major repairs. The.-manufacturer,
however, was unable to respond in a timely manner and as a result, the
diesel simulator was not available for instructional purposes during much
of the acaelemic term.

The maniufacturer which is located in Norway, is the sole source for any
replacement parts needed by the simulator. To allow repairs to be made
more quickly in the future, the academy is requesting $24,000 to purchase
the most critically needed spare parts so that they will be on hand if the
simulator breaks down.

We believe this request is reasonable given (1) the difficulties in secur-
ing replacement parts, and (2) the simulator’s importance to the instruc-
tional program. ‘




1892 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6860
CALIFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY-—Continved

No Expenditure Plan for Special Repairs

We recommend that Item 6860-001-001 be reduced by $30,000 requested
for special repairs because there is no expenditure plan for this money.

The budget proposes an augmentation of $30,000 for special repairs. The
base budget contains $212,000 for special repairs—an increase of $15,000
(8 percent) from the current year.

The CMA has not presented an expenditure plan for spending the
additional $30,000. Because we have no basis to document the need for a
further augmentation to the special repairs budget, we recommend that
the funds be deleted, for a corresponding savings to the General Fund.

Resident Fee-Setting Policy Proposed

We recommend adoption of Budget Bill language requiring CMA to

annually adjust student fees based on a fixed contribution rate for students
and the state. . . . - .. .
" Current Fee Levels. Maritime Academy students who are California
residents will pay $1,259 in tuition and fees in 1983-84. An additional $3,159
is charged for room and board, bringing total student charges to $4,418 per
year, as shown in Table 3.© o L .

Table 3

CMA Tuition and Fees for Resident Students
1983-84
Tuition ® ... $645
Athletic Fee : 45
Medical and Health Insurance 444
Service and Activity Fees 125
Total Tuition and Fees $1,259
Room and Board 3,159
Total , $4,418

® Nonresident students pay additional $1,818 per year for tuition.

Trends. As shown in Table 4, user-type fees paid by CMA students
will be 147 percent higher in 1984-85 than tll)ley were in 1980-81. These fees
are used to cover the cost of specific services which are not funded by the
state. In contrast, tuition, which partially offsets the state appropriation
needed to support CMA has remained constant during this four-year peri-
od, thereby bringing about a reduction in the share of costs borne by the
students (from 11.3 percent to 6.7 percent) and a corresponding increase
in the share of costs borne by the state (from 88.7 percent to 93.3 percent).

Need for a Long-Term Fee Policy. As we noted in the postsecond-
ary education overview there is no standard fee-setting policy for Califor-
nia’s public institutions of higher education to follow.

As a result, the fees charged students at these institutions have fluctuat-

-ed, particularly in the last several years, with no rational basis for these
fluctuations. This, we believe, highlights the need for a long-term policy
covering fee levels in all segments of higher education witiin the state.




[

Item 6860 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1893

Table 4

CMA Appropriations
and Student Costs

1980~-81 through 1984-85
Percent

" Change

from

. 1980-81

Actual  Actual  Actual Fstimated Budgeted to
1980-81  1951-82 198983 1983-84 1984-85 1984-85

State appropriation (in thousands) .  $2660  $3255  $3563  $3986  $4510 69.5%

Cost per student. 5,683 6,796 7613 8,517 9,637 69.6
Student tUIHON. .....ooeevnrrresciversssssenene 645 645 645° 645 645 —
Miscellaneous fees ..........owmieeee - 256 538 569 614 632 1469
Student tuition as percent of cost .... 11.3% 9.5% 85% 1.6% 67% —46
State contribution as percent of cost 8.7 90.5 9L5 924 93.3 46

® One-time surcharge of $50 imposed in 198283,

A clear policy on fees would yield the following benefits. First, it would
aid students and their parents in planning to meet the costs of higher
education by adding stability and predictability to the fee-setting process.
Second, it would make the Legislature’s job easier by eliminating the need
for a protracted debate on fees as part of the budget process each year.

Criteria for Fee-Setting. In our judgment, any comprehensive long-
term fee policy adopted by the Legislature should be based on the follow-
ing principles:

« student fee levels should recognize the private, as well as the societal,

benefits from higher education, and

‘e the system of calculating the fee level should be predictable and easy

to understand, ' _

In accordance with these principles, we recommend that:

e Student charges be set equal to a specific percentage of the cost of
education. In-the case of CMA, the “cost of education” would be
defined as the average state General Fund appropriation and student
fee revenues used to operate the institution during the three prior
years. -

o The average should be calculated separately for each segment, rather
than for aﬁ of the segments combined. That is, CMA fees should be
based on CMA appropriations and related fee revenues during prior

ears, and shoulci) not reflect appropriations made to or fees charged
y the other segments.

o Student charges should represent the same percentage of appropria-
tions and fees at each segment for students in comparable degree
prograrns. :

o Fees should be adjusted annually, based on the average percentage
changes in costs during the prior year, in order to provide increased
stability’ in the fee-setting process.

An example of how our recommendations might affect CMA and its
students can be constructed for illustrative purposes, using 1983-84 as the
base year. In the current year, the “cost of education™ at CMA is estimated
at $9,116. Student fees cover $1,259 of this amount, or 14 percent. If the
Leégislature wishes to maintain the 14 percent contribution rate, the im-
plementation of our recommendation would require student fees at CMA
to be set at $1,353; that is, the current funding level increased by 6 percent
to reflect the three-year average rate of growth in support per student.




1894 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6860

CALIFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY—Continved

Table 5 shows what the dollar impact of our recommendations would
be on the academy’s fee levels, assuming six different contribution rates.

We have no analytical basis for recommending a specific fee level for
CMA students or any other group; this is a policy decision which must be
made by the Legislature. Assuming a continued 1983-84 contribution rate
of 14 percent, the 1984-85 fee level would be $1,353. This would require
an increase of $76 from the level of $1,277 proposed in the budget.

Table 5
Dollar impact on CMA Fees
Assuming Various Contribution Rates

12 13 14 15 16 17
Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent

Fee level ® .....ommmrrroins $1,004 $1,185 $1,276 $1,367 $1,459 $1,550
+6.0 percent®............. 66 ! T 82 88 93

- $1,160 $1,256 $1,353 $1,449 $1,547 $1,643

2 Using 1983-84 cost per student of $9,116 as a base.
b Adjusted by three-year average change in support per student.

Implementation of Long-Term Fee Policy. In order to implement
this policy, we recommend adoption of the following Budget Bill lan-
guage:

“Student fees at CMA for 1984-85 will be set at a rate equal to %

of the 1983-84 cost of education per student (state appropriations plus

student fee revenue). It is the intent of the Legislature, that these fees
be adjusted annually to reflect the average change in support for the
prior three years.”

Federal Funds Available to Cover Fuel Costs :

We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language which
requires the Director of Finance to reduce the CMA General Fund appro-
priations by an amount equal to the amount of federal funds received for
fuel oil costs (potential savings: up to $416,000). ‘

The budget proposes $416,000 to cover the cost of fuel oil needed to
operate the CMA’’s training ship, The Golden Bear. Our analysis indicates,
however, that federal funds will be available to the CMA for these costs,
beginning in October, 1984. The 1983 Budget Act contains language which
requires the Department of Finance to reduce CMA’s budget by the
amount of federal funds received for fuel oil. This language is continued
in the 1984 Budget Bill. In our judgment, however, the language is too
vague. It does not (1) specify the amount of funds available for fuel oil,
or (2) require the Director of Finance to report any changes made in the
CMA’s budget to the Legislature. Consequently, in order to (1) accurately
identify the CMA’s expenditures for fuel oil and (2) prevent reallocation
of unneeded funds to other items. of expense without the Legislature’s
concurrence, we recommend the following language be adopted in lieu
of the language proposed by the administration:

“Of the amount in Item 6860-001-001, $416,000 is available for fuel oil

purchases for the operation of the training ship, The Golden Bear. To

the extent that federal funds become availab?e for this purpose, the




Item 6860 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1895

Director of Finance shall unallot and revert to the General Fund an
amount of up to $416,000 and increase the amount of reimbursements
scheduled in this item by a corresponding amount. The Director of

- Finance shall report these changes to the Joint Legislative Budget Com-
mittee.”

Federal Trust Fund (ltem 6860-001-890)
We recommend approval.

The bud dget proposes an appropriation of $504,000 from the Federal
Trust Fund to provide financial aid to CMA students. Qur analysis indi-
cates that these expenditures are justified.

CALIFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 6860-301 from the Capital
Outlay Fund for Public High-

er Education Budget p. E 191
Requested 1984-85 .........ccvveeereernucesmernsesiseresssornssrssinnsssseassasssasseass $368,000
Recommended approval................... *246,000
Recommended reduction ..........ceeevvevernerevenns . . 35,000
Recommendation pending ..., . 87,000

: Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS " page

- 1. Transfer to the General Fund. Recommend that $35,000in 1895

savings resulting from our recommendations be transferred

to the General Fund, in order to increase the Legislature’s -
flexibility in meeting high-priority needs statewide

2. Minor Capital Outlay—Reduce Item 6'86'0-301-&?6' @) by 1896

$35,000. Recommend deletion of funds for bank protec-

tion repairs because the %roposed work is not a capital out-

lay tﬁll'oiect and should be budgeted as a su port item.

d recommendation on $87,000 for a oat ramp;
pendmg receipt of information from the department de-
scribing how the project will be coordinated with other
work at the Maritime Academy.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes $368,000 from the Capltal Outlay Fund for Public
Higher Edueation for one major grmect and seven minor projects for the
California Maritime Academy. The funds will be used to construct a new
faculty office addition and for various minor projects at the Mantlme
Academy in Vallgjo.

Transfer to General Fund
. We recommend that the savings resulting from our recommendatmns on
Ttem 6860-301-146—$35,000—be transferred from the Capital 0ut1a y Fund
for Public Higher Education to the General Fund in order to increase the
Legislature’s fexibility in meeting high-priority needs statewide.
We recommend a reduction of $35,000 in the California Maritime
Academy’s (CMA) capital outlay proposal. Approval of this reduction,




1896 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6860

CALIFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

discussed below, would leave an unappropriated balance of tideland oil
revenues in the Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education, which
would be available only to finance programs and projects of a specific
nature.

Leaving unappropriated funds in special purpose accounts limits the
Legislature’s options in allocating funds to meet high-priority needs. So
that the Legislature. may have additional flexibility in meeting these
needs, we recommend that any savings resulting from approval of our
recommendation be transferred to the General Fund.

Faculty Office Addition

We recommend approval of Item 6860-301-146(1).

The budget proposes $173,000 under Item 6860-301-146(1) for prelimi-
nary plans, working drawings, construction, and equipment for an addi-
tion to the faculty office building at the California Maritime Academy
(CMAB. The project involves the construction of six additional offices for
CMA faculty. These six offices are designed on the basis of the formula
used by the California State University—110 square feet per faculty mem-
ber. The project will provide the required faculty office space, necessary
passageways, and access/egress to both the first and second floor office
-areas.

Funding for this project was included in the 1983 Budget Act, as ap-
proved by the Legislature, but was vetoed by the Governor. Given the
Legislature’s past support for the project, we recommend approval of the
request.

Minor Capital Outlay

We recommend that Item 6860-301-146 (2), minor capital outlay, be re-
duced by $35,000 to delete funding for one project which is inappropriate-
Iy budgeted as capital outlay. We withhold recommendation on $87,000
requested for another project, pending receipt of clarifying information
from the CMA. '

The budget includes $195,000 under Item 6860-301-146(2) for seven
minor capital outlay projects for the California Maritime Academy
(CMA). These projects and our recommendations are shown in Table 1.

Table 1

California Maritime Academy
Minor Capital Outlay
1984-85

{in thousands)

Department Analyst's

Project . Request Recommendation
Fire Rated Doors in Residence Halls $24 $24
Install Emergency Generator 9 9
Construct Boat Removal Facility _ 87 pending
Low Temperature Dishwasher . 21 21
Install Electrical Vault Pump 10 10
Replace Incandescent Lights 9 9
Bank Protection Work 35 ’ -
Totals $195 pending

Bank Protection Repairs. The budget includes $35,000 for repairs to




Item 6860 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1897

the sea wall located along the shoreline of the California Maritime Acade-
my. The present concrete rubble wall has suffered damage from heavy
storms. According to the Department of Finance, the funds included in
the budget for this project would be used to repair the existing wall, as
needed, during the course of the year.

The work proposed is of a repair nature and should not be budgeted as
capital outlay. A ' ,

Moreover, our analysis indicates that $30,000 for repairs to the water-
front have been included in the CMA’s 1984-85 support/operations
budget for special repair projects. We believe that this request is appropri-
ate. There is no basis, however, for funding the project under the capital
outlay, as well. Accordingly, we recommend that the funds be deleted.

Construct Boat Removal Facility. The budget includes $87,000 to
construct a boat ramp for hauling out small craft used by the California
Maritime Academy (CMA). The U.S. Coast Guard requires that these
craft be inspected every two years in order to maintain their certificate
of inspection. At the present time, the CMA must contract to have the
boats removed from the water for the required inspection and mainte-
nance, at a cost of approximately $22,000 per craft. This currently is done
at a location remote from the Academy. Construction of the boat ramp
would allow the CMA to avoid these costs and, according to the Academy,
would provide additional experience for students in boat removal, inspec-
tion, and maintenance procedures. -

QOur analysis raises questions about how this project will be coordinated
with other work at the Maritime Academy. Specifically, the CMA has
requested $205,000 in the 1984-85 support/operations budget for repairs to
its main pier (which was severely dama; edrl))y storms last winter). Conse-
quently, it may be appropriate to coordinate work on a new boat ramp
with the repairs to the pier. We withhold recommendation on this project,
Eending receipt of information on the pier repair work and on how the

oat ramp will be coordinated with these repairs.

With the exception of the two projects discussed above, we recommend
approval of the proposed minor capital outlay program.

Supplemental Report Language

For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that
supplemental report language be adopted by the fiscal subcommittees
which describes the scope of each of the capital outlay projects approved
under this item.

Projects by Descriptive Category

To aid the Legislature in establishing and funding its priorities, we have
divided those capital outlay projects which our analysis indicates warrant
funding into the following seven descriptive categories:

1. Reduce the state’s legal liability—includes projects to correct life-
threatening security/code deficiencies and to meet contractual obli-
gations. :

Maintain the current level of service—includes projects which if not
undertaken will lead to reductions in revenue and/or services.
Improve state programs by eliminating program deficiencies.
Increase the level of service provided by state programs.

Increase the cost efficiency of state operations—includes energy con-
servation projects and projects to replace lease space which have a
payback period of less than five years.

SRS




1898 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870

" CALIFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

6. Increase the cost efficiency of state operations—includes energy con-
servation projects and projects to replace lease space which have a
payback period of greater than five years. :

7. Other projects—includes noncritical but desirable projects which fit
none of the other categories, such as projects to improve buildings to
meet current code requirements (other than those addressing life-
threatening conditions), utility/site development improvements and
general improvement of physical facilities. '

Individual projects have been assigned to categories based on the intent

and scope of each project. These assignments do not reflect the priority
that individual projects should be given by the Legislature.

The faculty office addition ($173,000) and the five minor projects ($73,-

000) fall under category seven.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CALIFORNIA
COMMUNITY COLLEGES

Item 6870 from the General

Fund and various funds Budget p. E 192
Requested 1984-85 ..........oveivcrrerereeeecsesesennnsinsesessstsnenes e $1,029,926,000
Estimated 1983-84...... ... 1,020,789,000
Actual 198283 ...ttt eses s s neneens 1,058,674,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $9,137,000 (+0.9 percent)

Total recommended reduction ...........ccocevvveieceeiorenreererersannens 363,000

Recommendation pending ........c.cocoeeeverecreeenerninesereressenrsseerss - 958,964,000

1984-85 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE .

Item Description Fund Amount

6870-001-001—CCC, Board Support General ' $4,387,000

6870-001-165—CCC, Community College Creden- Credentials (527,000)

tials

6870-101-001—CCC, Local Assistance General '1,025,539,000

6870-101-909-—~CCC, Instructional Improvement-  Instructional Improvement (184,000)
Total ' $1,029,926,000

Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Community College Apportionments. Withhold recom- 1908
mendation on $958,489,000 from the General Fund in Item
6870-101-001, pending receipt from Department of Finance
of revised expenditure plan which reflects the changes
made by recent legislation.

2. California Highway . Patrol = Apprenticeship Program. 1911
Recommend adoption of budget bill language to prohibit
use of apportionment funds for apprenticeship training in-
community colleges for California Highway Patrol Acade-
my cadets because a dedicated fund source is available for
this purpose. : :




Iteimn 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION /- 1898

3. Apprenticeship Instructional Hour Definition. Reduce Item 1912

6870-101-001 by $298,000. Recommend adoption of
_budget bill language to define an instructional hour as 60
minutes, including passing time of up to 10 minutes, for
E)urposes of funding related and supplemental instruction
0(())1(') ?pprenﬁceship programs. (General Fund savings: $298,-

4. Cooperative Agencies Resources for Education. With- 1914
hold recommendation on request for $475.000 (General
Fund) to continue and expand the Cooperative Agencies
~Resources for Education Program, pending review of the
plan for using the funds and completion of guidelines gov-
erning program administration.

5. Program Administrative Review Unit. Reduce Item 6870- 1919
'001-001 by $44,000. Recommend deletion of one position

- and $44,000 (General Fund) to expand the Program Ad-
ministrative Review Unit because the additional position
has not been justified on a workload basis. -

6. Washington, D.C., Activities. Reduce Item 6870-001-001 by 1920
$2L000. Recommend deletion of $21,000 iGeneral
Fund) proposed to monitor federal activities relating to
community colleges because (1) the districts have with-
drawn support for Washington representation and (2) the
need for General Fund support of this activity has not been
established.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Board of Governors of the California Community Colleges (CCC)
is composed of 15 members appointed by the Governor. Fourteen mem-
bers serve four-year terms and one tenured voting faculty member serves
a two-year term.

The board is a planning, coordinating, reporting, advising, and regulat-
ing agency for California’s 70 public community college districts. The
districts have locally elected boards which are directly responsible for the
operation of 106 colleges.

Community colleges are limited to lower division (freshman and sopho-
more) under graduate study in the liberal arts and sciences. These colleges
offer a large number of occupational, adult, and community service
courses, as well. They are authorized to grant associate in arts and associate
in sciences degrees, in addition to numerous occupational certificates and
credentials. Any high school graduate or any citizen over 18 years of age
may attend a community college.

The Chancellor’s office is the administrative arm of the Board of Gover-
nors, and assists the board in carrying out its statutory duties. The Chancel-
lor’s office is authorized 141 .4 full-time equivalent positions for the current
year.

A. Enroliment and Average Daily Attendance

1. Enroliment

Table 1 shows student enrollment in the community colleges since 1978
79, as reported by the Chancellor’s office. The table indicates that more
than 1.2 million students are expected to attend the community colleges
in the current year. Of these students, 1.1 million (88 percent) will partici-




1900 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CALIFORNIA
COMMUNITY COLLEGES—Continved

pate in credit programs. The remaining 149,800 students (12 percent) will
participate in noncredit programs. Of the 1.1 million students taking cred-
it courses, 289,800, or 23 percent, attend on a full-time basis.

Table 1

Community College Headcount
Student Enroliment °
1978-79 tov1984-85

Credit : Noncredit Grand - - Percent
s Full-Time  Part-Time Total Total Total Change
1978-T9......ocieerreseceosereres . 285,130 874,689 1,048,756 111,063 1,159,819 —
1979-80.... . 282,765 965,694 1,100,681 147,778 1,248,459 76%
1980-81.... 295,883 1,087,353 1,189,976 193,260 1,383,236 108
1981-82.... . 303,685 1,127,839 1,254,360 177,164 1,431,524 3.5
1982-83............. . - 311,600 1,043,382 1,192,920 162,062 1,354,982 -53
1983-84 (est) . . 289,800 952,700 1,092,700 149,800 1,242500°  —83
1984-85 (est) ...covsrsuusriereens 303,000 997,000 1,143,000 157,000 1,300,000 46

2 Fall enrollment. -

b Estimate of statewide enrollment for fall of 1983-84 based on information received from 43 districts (73
colleges) as of December 1983.

Source: Chancellor’s office.

2. Average Daily Attendance

While the University of California and the California State University
use full-time etiuivalent students (FTE): as the basis for state support, the
community colleges use average daily attendance (ADA) for this purpose.
“ADA” measures actual attendance rather than enrollment. The use of
ADA, rather than FTE, as a measure of workload reflects the fact that,
originally, community colleges were extensions of the K-12 secondary
school system (which also uses ADA to measure workload). '

. Table 2 shows the state-funded ADA in community colleges since 1978
9. v

Table 2

Community College State-Funded
Average Daily Attendance (ADA)
1978-79 through 1984-85

Percent
Credit  Noncredit Total Change
1978-79 595,563 33,409 634,972 —
1979-80 614,820 55,380 670,200 - 55%
1980-81 ; 654,442 70,827 725,629 83 -
1981-82 669,588 65,566 735,154 13
1982-83 650,696 46,037 706,733 -38
1983-84 (estimated) 609,570 52,500 662,070 =63
1984-85 (budgeted) 631,175 54,356 685,531 35

Source: Department of Finance.

_ It should be noted that due to funding uncertainties in the current year
(discussed later), the estimates prepared by the Department of Finance
and shown in Table 2 for 1983-84 and 1984-85 may not be reliable. The




Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1901

Chancellor’s office will make better estimates avaﬂable at the time of the
budget hearings.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

A. Expenditures for the California Community Colleges in 1983-84 and 1984—
85 as Proposed in Governor’s Budget

As shown in Table 3, the Governor’s Budget projects total revenue of
$1,930.8 million for the su é)port of the community college system in 1984—
85. This is an increase of $157.6 million, or 8.9 percent, over estimated
revenues in the current year. The budget proposes that $1,039.9 million
of the total come from state funding sources, with the remainder coming
from local revenues ($471.0 million), federal funds which flow directly to
community college districts ($94.1 nulhon) other sources ($230.8 million),
mandatory student fees ($95.0 million) and relmbursements ($10 million).

B. Revised 1983—84 and 1984-85 Expenditures Per Assembly Bill 470 and
Assembly Bill 1xx
Following introduction of the Governor’s Budget for 1984-85 in January
the Legislature passed and the Governor signed Ch 3/84 (AB 470) and Ch
1xx/84 (AB 1xx), which made significant changes in community college
funding for 1983-84 and future years.

Table 3 -
Board of Governors of the
California Community Colleges

Total Support for Community Colleges From All Sources
As Proposad in Governor's Budget January 10, 1984

(in millions)
Actual  Estimated Propafed Change
1952-83 1983-84 Amount  Percent
1. State: . »
State Operations : 1 $6.8 $72 $0.4 5.9%
" Categoricals .......... . 66.5 825 15.7 26
Apportionments .. 961.5 950.2 ~11.0 ~L1
Subtotals, State ... ) , $1,0348  $1,039.9 $5.1 0.5%
2. Local: :
Property Taxes ..c.mmmermmmssmsssnens $391.4 $392.5 $450.0 $57.5 14.6%
Local Debt 21 21.0 21.0 — —
Subtotals, Local .......cmmiimmmermmeees $4135 - #4135 $471.0 $57.5 13.9%
Subtotals, State and Local ........c....... $1,487.2 $1,448.3 $1,510.9 $62.6 43%
3. Federal $104.6 $94.1 41 @ — -
4. Other $230.8 $230.8 $230.8 - —
5. Fees — — $95.0 - $95.0 N/A
Totals $18226  SLTI32 819308 81576 89%
General FUnd ........vcvssmsssssissnss $1,058.7 $1,0208 $1,029.9 $91 09%
Capital Outlay Fexnd for Public High-
er Educationn (COFPHE)....... 46 40 — 40 1000
Other State/Reirnbursements ............ 104 100 100 - —
Local 4135 4135 4710 57.5 139
Federal 1046 91 N1 — —
Other 2008 2308 2308 - —

Mandatory Fee ......rmsrissssi. — - 9.0 95.0 N/A




1902 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CALIFORNIA e
COMMUNITY COLLEGES—Continued ‘

Chapter 3, Statutes of 1984 (AB 470) appropriated $96.5 million from the
General Fund to augment community college base revenues in 1983-84.
This increase, which restores community. college base revenues to the
1982-83 level of $1,411.9 million, exceeds by $46.5 million the restoration
amount proposed in the Governor’s Budget (as submitted to the Legisla-
ture on January 10, 1984). ' :

Chapter 1xx, Statutes of 1984 (AB 1xx), among other things, (1) author-
ized a mandatory community college student fee of $50 per semester for
students enrolled in six credit units or more and $5 per unit for students
enrolled in less than six credit units, to produce an estimated $75 million
in revenue for 1984-85, and (2) appropriated $15 million from the General
Fund for student financial aid in 1984-85. :

. (These acts are discussed in more detail later in this analysis.)

The fiscal effect of these measures on the levels of expenditures shown -

i'Il‘l lglltue 4Governor’s Budget for the current and budget years is shown in
able 4.

Table 4
Board of Governors of the
California. Community Colleges
Governor’s Budget as Revised by Ch. 3/84 (AB 470) and Ch. 1xx/84 {AB1xx)
Total Support for Community Colleges From All Sources
{in millions)
Estimated  Proposed

Actual 1983-84 - - 1984-85 Change
1982-83 Revised  Revised Amount  Percent

1. State:
State Operations...........o..... S $6.6 $6.8 - $12 $0.4 59% -
Categoricals ............. 3 66.5 975 31.0 462
Apportionments 1,008.1 950.2 —519 5.7
Subtotals, SAte w....owmmreeesessnes ) $1,0814  $10549 - —$265 ~24%
2. Local: :
Property Taxes ....ccmmomumecessensins . $392.5 $450.0 $57.5 14.6%
Local Debt . 21.0 21.0 — —
Subtotals, Local......uemrree . $4135 $4710 $57.5 139%
Subtotals, State and Local $1,4949 81,5259 $31.0 2.1%
3. Federal $94.1 $94.1 _ —
4. Other $230.8 $230.8 — —
5. Fees — — $75.0 $75.0 —_
Totals $1,822.6. $1,819.8 $1,925.8 $106.0 5.9%
General Fund .........coeemreevseressenne $1,058.7 $1,067.3 $1,044.9 —$20.4 —21%
Capital Outlay Fund for Public :

Higher Education (COFPHE) 46 40 —_ -4.0 —100.0
Other State/Reimbursements.......... 104 100 100 - —
Local 4135 4135 4710 575 - 139
Federal . 1046 M1 M1 e —_
Other 2308 2308 2308 — —

MAndLOry FEe oo — - 750 50 - N/A




Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1903

The major differences between the Governor’s Budget as. introduced
January 10, 1984 (Table 3{, and the Governor’s Budget as revised by Ch
3/84 and Ch 1xx/84 (Table 4) are as follows:

.~» State apportionments in 1983-84 are increased by $46.5 million;

« State categorical aid in 1984-85 is increased by $15 million for student

financial aid; and

¢ Student fee revenues are decreasemwo million in 1984-85 from the

Governor’s proposed level of $95 million, to $75 million.

Because of these adjustments, total community college expenditures are
now estimated to increase by $106.1 million, or 5.9 percent, in 1984-85.
Most of the $106.1 million in additional expenditures will be financed from
the mandatory student fee, as shown in Table 4.

The analysis and data which follow are based on the most recent esti-
mates of community college expenditures for 1984-85, as modified by Ch
3/84 and Ch 1xx/84. Much of the data will not tie to the Governor’s Budget
as introduced because the budget no longer provides an accurate account
of the funding picture for community colleges.

Table §

California Community Colleges
Summary of Changes From 1983-84 to 1984-85
Per Changes Made by Ch 3/84 and Ch 1xx/84

(in thousands)
I. Local Assistance
- 1983-84 Expenditures (Revised) $1,812895
A. Bascline Adjustments »
1. Apportionments—Cost-of-living adjustments .......c....reecisreree $105,614
2. Student fees (75,000)
Total, Baseline Adjustments $105,614
1984-85 Expenditures (Proposed) $1,918,599
11. State Operations ]
1983-84 Expenditures (Revised) $6,757
A. Baseline Changes E
1. Merit increases
2. Salary annualization
3. Inflation Adjustments
Total, Baseline Adjustments $265
B. Workload Adjustments —$163
C. Budget Change Proposals

g8

1. Data processing $54
2. Monitoring Federal actions 21
3. Monitoring districts 286
Total, Budget Change Proposals $361 :
1984-85 Expenditures {Proposed) - $7220
1L Total 1984-85 Expenditures (Revised Budget) .......cumumumrrssssisessssssnne . $1,925819
Change from 1983-84: SR
Amount : . $106077
Percent 5.8%
Change by Funding Source: ’
General Fund, — 822,363
Other State Funds . i 3,980
Local Funds ' 57,500
Fee Revenues. 75000

Reimbursernents ‘ —80




1L

1§18

Table 6

California Community Colleges
Summary of Changes from 1983-84 to 1984-85
Reflecting Changes Made by Ch 3/84 and Ch 1xx/84

Funding Source
» Mandatory  Other
General Local Student  State  Reimburse-
Fund Funds Other Fee Funds  ments Federal
1983-84 Base Expenditures $1,067.3 $4135 $230.8 - $4.0 $10.1 $94.1
. Local Assistance .
1983-84 Expenditures (Revised) .imnswmmms (10634)  (4135)  (2308) =) @0 (12 (941)
A. Baseline Adjustments: Apportionments—Cost-of-
living adjustments —229 51.5 — $75.0 —40 i -
1984-85 Expenditures (Proposed) s (SL0405)  (M4710)  ($2308)  ($750) = $72) (8941
State Operations ‘ ‘
108384 Expenditures (Revised) s (83.9) (=) (=) =) =) (529 =)
A. Baseline and Workload Changes 01 - - — —_ —0:1 —
B. Budget Change Proposals .......... 04 _— —_— — _ - —
1984-85 Expenditures (Proposed) w..emmusrerr (44) (—) (—) (=) () _(28) (=)
Total 1984-85 Expenditures (Revised Budget) ... $1,044.9 $471.0 $230.8 $75.0 - $10.0 $94.1
Total Change from 1983-84: .
Amount —$224 $57.5 — $75.0 —$4.0 -— —_
Percent ~21% 13.9% - N/A N/A -_— —

Total
$1,819.8

(1,813.0)

105.6
($1,918.6)

($6.8)

04
(12)

$1,925.8

$106.1
5.8%

penuljuey—s3OITION ALINTWWOD -
VINEOJITVD HL 40 SHONUIAOS 40 QUVOse

NOLLVONQH XMVANODISLSOd / #06L

0L89 wail




Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1905

C. 1984-85 Budget Changes ,

Table 5 shows the details of the proposed changes in total communi
college expenditures for the budget year (as revised by Ch 3/84 and C
1xx/84). The changes reflect (1) an increase in Jocal assistance of $105.6
million (5.8 percent) for baseline COLA adjustments in community col-
lege apportionments, and (2) a net increase of $463,000 in state operations
expenditures reflecting (a) baseline changes ($265,000), (b) workload
changes (—$163,000), and (c) budget change proposals ($361,000). The
major components of the budget change proposals are discussed later in
the “state operations” portion of this analysis.

The full detail of the proposed changes, by funding source, are shown
in Table 6. This table shows that any increase in local assistance funding
for community colleges in 1984-85 over 1983-84 will come from a combina-
tion of student fees and local property taxes. State General Fund support
for local assistance will, in fact, decrease by $22.9 million in 1984-85 if no
changes are made to the proposed Governor’s Budget.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
I. LOCAL ASSISTANCE (ltem 6870-101-001)

A. Overview of Local Assistance Funding Proposal

The local assistance portion of the budget for the community colleges
has two components: (1) community college apportionments and (2)
categorical aid programs. The major categorical aid programs include the
Extended Opportunities Program and Services (EOPs), handicapped stu-
dent a;;ﬁ)ortiomnents, deferred maintenance/special repairs, and student
financial aid. '

Of the total $1.9 billion in support for community colleges shown previ-
ously in Table 6, approximately $1 billion is provided through state appro-
priations for lecal assistance. The balance of the total is derived by the
colleges from other sources, such as property taxes and student fees.

Table 7 shows the amounts appropriated for local assistance in the prior,
current, and budget years, including the effects of recent legislation.

As noted earlier, the budget, as amended by Ch 3/84 and Ch 1xx/84,
proposes a net reduction of $22.9 million—2.2 percent below the amount
provided in the current year—in the level of General Fund support for
community college local assistance. The major funding changes proposed
in the local assistance component include: ‘

o a'$57.8 million (5.7 percent) decrease in base state apportionments,

e an $11 million (44 percent) increase for the EOPs program, and

o a4 milli?ln (100 percent) increase in the deferred maintenance pro-

gram, an

¢ a $15 million increase for student financial aid.




1906 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Ttem 6870

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CALIFORNIA
COMMUNITY COLLEGES—Continued a

_ Table 7
Board of Governors of the
California Community Colleges
Appropriations for Local Assistance
(dollars in thousands)

Actual  Estimated - Proposed Change ‘
1982-83 1983-54 1984-85 Amount.  Percent

A. Base Apportionments....c..  $1,000945  $1,008,081° $950,244 —$57,837 —51%
B. Categorical Aids :
1. Apprenticeship ... $8,300 $9,947 $10,245 $298 3.0%
2. Lease Purchase 4,044 —_— — —. —
3. EOPS......e 24,691 24,691 35,663 10,972 444
4. Handicapped... 18,396 21,878 22,534 656 3.0
5. Academic Senate ................. 68 68 70 2 29
6. Instructional Improvement 965 944 967 2 24
7. Student Affirmative Action 111 — = - -
8. Vocational Education Spe- .
cial Projects ..vninens 2913 3,076 3,076 — —
9. Deferred Maintenance and
Special REPairs .....o.uereeeeccenns 4,572 4,000 8,000 4,000 100.0
10. Investment in People .......... 2,080 1,900 . 1,900 — —
11. Financial Aid.....ooee. — — 15,000 15000  NA.
Subtotals, Categorical Aids............ $66,140 $66,504 $97,455 $30,951 46.1%
Totals, Local Assistance..........o..... $1,067,085  $1,074,585 $1,047,699 —$26,886 —2.5%
General Fund. \ $1,054,758  $1,063,425 . $1,040,539 —5$22886. . —22%
CC Fund for Instructional Im- ’
DIOVEMENL ....uvcvvreimsssessssssssssosee : 316 184 184 — -
Capital Outlay Fund for Public
Higher Education
[(600) 4 7 1. 4572 4000 — —~4000 -1000
State School Fund, 4346 390 - 3900 —_ —
Reimbursements .. 3093 3,076 3.076. — —

8 Reflects appropriation of $96.5 million in Ch 3/84.

B. Tracking the Funding Changes
1. Background _

Prior law authorizing community college apportionments expired on
June 30, 1983, In its E}aee the Legislature enacted Ch 565/83 (SB 851)
(discussed below) which authorized an increase in community college
expenditures in 1983-84 of $125 million, relative to the 1982-83 level,
provided funding for the increase was appropriated in the 1983 Budget
Act. The Legislature included this funding in the Budget Bill. However,
because SB 851 did not contain a provision imposing a mandatory student
fee of $50 per semester, the Governor vetoed the $125 million plus an
additional amount which left community college apportionments $96.5
million below the 1982-83 base level.

The Legislature and Governor did not resolve this impasse over the
issues of mandatory fees and funding level until January 1984, when Ch
3/84 (AB 470) and Ch 1xx/84 (AB 1xx) were enacted. The net effect of
these two-pieces of legislation (which are discussed in detail below) is that
(1) the community college funding base for 1983-84 was restored to the
1982-83 level through a budget augmentation of $96.5 million, and (2) a
mandatory student fee will be imposed in the fall of 1984, which is estimat-
ed to raise $75 million. The final community college funding levels for
198485 were left to be detefmined in the 1984 Budget Act.




Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1907

2. Details of Ch 565 (Senate Biil 851), Ch 3 (Assembly Bill 470),
and Ch Txx (Assembly Bill 1xx)

The material which follows highlights the major features of recent com-
munitydcollege legislation, in the order that the various measures were
enacted.

a. Chapter 565, Statutes of 1953 (SB 851). Chapter 565, Statutes of
1983, establishes a mechanism to allocate community college apportion-
ments annually through June 30, 1987. The major provisions o? the act,
which modified the funding components regarding inflation, enrollment
growth; and - equalization contained in prior law, include:

s Base Revenues. For 1983-84, the act establishes base revenues as
the amount computed for 1982-83 with specified adjustments. In 1984
=85 and thereafter, base revenues are determined on the basis of
prior-year revenues.

o Inflation. The act bases cost-of-living adjustments (COLAs) on
the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local Government Pur-
chases of Goods and Services. The amount allocated in any year,
however, would be determined by the Chancellor and would depend
on the level of funding provided in the annual Budget Act. The COLA
provision in Ch 565/83 results in an estimated 5.9 percent increase for
1984-85.

o Changes in ADA. The act continues from prior law the incre-
mental rate’of funding for growth or decline in ADA. The total
amount provided for enrollment growth would be based on the rate
of growth in California’s adult population as determined by the De-
partment of Finance (estimated to be 2.2 percent in 1984-85).

o Equalization. The act provides a two-step mechanism to equalize
revenues per ADA among districts.

o Noncredrt Courses. The act continues the prior policy of provid-
ing state funds for noncredit courses in nine specified categories of
adult education, at a base rate of $1,100 per ADA in 1983-84. This
amount would be adjusted for inflation in future years.

¢ Drop Fees. The act requires districts to raise the student fee for
g.ropping courses to a minimum of $10, not to exceed a maximum of

20.

b. Chapter 3, Statutes of 1954 (AB 470). This act simply appropri-
ates $96.5 million from the General Fund for community college appor-
tionments in 1983-84. The appropriation is an amount sufficient to restore
base revenues for community college apportionments in 1983-84 to the
amount provided in 1982-83.

c. Chapter Ixx, Statutes of 1984 (AB Ixx). Finally, Ch 1xx/84 re-
vises the laws governing community college (1) student fees, (2) student
financial aid, and (3) apportionment base revenue calculation adjust-
ments related to the loss of 1983-84 ADA.

o Student Fees. The act requires California’s 70 community college

districts to charge students enrolled in credit courses a general fee
each semester, as shown below:

Credit Units Fee Per Semester
Six units or more $50
Less than six units $5 per unit

"~ The fee assessment is subject to the following conditions:
o all persons receiving payments under the Aid to Families of Depend-




1908 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CALIFORNIA
COMMUNITY COLLEGES—Continued :

ent Children (AFDC), Supplemental Security Income . (SSI/SSP),
and General Assistance programs at the time of their enrollment are
exemglt from the fee,

» ten other fees, which currently are permissive, must be discontinued,

« districts which fail to imposé the fee are subject to a penalty equal to

10 ti:;ercent of their apportionments,

authorization for the fee sunsets on January 1, 1988, and

« the fee cannot be increased during the 3% year period of its authoriza-
tion. :

o Student Financial Aid. The act appropriates $15 million annually
through 1986-87 and $7.5 million in 1987-88 for (1) student financial
aid and (2) reimbursements to districts for foregone revenue as a
result of the fee exemptions.

e Losses in ADA. ' The act modifies the provisions of SB 851 regard-
ing ADA losses. Senate Bill 851 reduced revenue associated with ADA
losses at an incremental rate in the year following the loss, that is,
under SB 851 ADA losses in 1983-84 would be deducted from appor-
tionments for 1984-85. AB 1xx alters this provision, on a one-time
basis, in 1984-85, by permitting each district to regain any current-
year ADA loss up to the level of ADA it maintained in 1982-83. Dis-
‘tricts would not receive revenue for any ADA that was not regained
in 1984-85.

3. Governor's Budget for Community College Funding Must Be Revised

We recommend that by April 2, 1984, the administration submit a revised
198485 expediture plan for community college apportionments which
reflects the changes made by recent legislation. We withhold recommen-
dation on $958,489,000 from the General Fund in Item 6870-101-001(a),
pending receipt of the revised expenditure plan.

a. Problems With Governor’s Budget

Given the enactment of the legislation discussed above, the Governor’s
Budget for communigr colleges, as submitted on January 10, 1984, is no
longer a meaningful document. For example:

o it reflects a 1983-84 base restoration of $50 million; however, Ch 3/84

appropriates $96.5 million for this purpose,

o it reflects a student fee revenue of $95 million in 1984-85; however,

Ch 1xx/84 provides only $75 million in fee revenue, and

o it reflects a financial aid program of $10 million, while Ch 1xx/84

provides $15 million.

These elements alone require that the structure of the budget be re-
vised. In addition, even with the recent changes made by Ch 3/84 and AB
1xx/84, the General Fund support level contained in the Governor’s
Budget is below the funding level authorized in statute by current law,
even when the provisions of Ch 1xx/84 are taken into account..

b. Authorized Funding Level

Table 8 compares the total estimated level of community college fund-
ing authorized under the provisions of SB 851 and AB 1xx with the funding
proposed in the Governor’s Budget, as revised by AB 1xx. It shows that SB
851 and AB 1xx authorize a total of $1,533.4 million for community college
base apportionments in 1984-85. This amount is $121.5 million, or 8.6 per-




Table 8
Comparison of Community College
Proposed and Authorized Base Apportionment Funding Levels °
1983-84 and 198485
{in thousands)

L S s : Differences
1983-54 ' T 198485 1984-85 Governor’s 1954-85 1984-85
A . B C D Budget Revised to-  Current Law to Current Law to
Governor’s Governor’s Budget Governor’s Budget  Current Law  1983-84 Governor’s 1983-84 Governor’s 1984-85 Governior's
Budget As Revised by . As Revised by As Revised By  Budget As Revised - Budget As Revised Budget As Revised
As Introduced AB 470 AB Ixx AB Ixx (C. less B.) (D. less B,) (D. less C.)
Expenditures: :
Base Apportionments  $1,315.4 $1,315.4 $1,4874 $1,533.4 — - —
Restoration of Base ... 50.0 96.5 - — - — —
Total, Base. Appor-
tionments .............one.. $1,365.4 $1,4119 $1,4874 $1,533.4 $75.5 $121.5 $46
(53%) 8.6%) (31%)
Revenue: ) o S
General Fund .............. $969.5 $1,0160 $9585 $1,004.5 —§57.5 —$I1.5 $46
Local property taxes .. 3920 3920 4500 4500 580 580 -
Student fe€S...........ouv - - 75.0 750 75.0 750 ' —
1077 SO 39 39 - 39 39 _ — —

“ Base apportionments only (excludes categorical support).

0L89 wal]

6061 / NOILVONQA AYVANODHSLSOd



1910 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CALIFORNIA
COMMUNITY COLLEGES—Continued

cent, above the revised current-year funding level of $1,411.9 million and
$46.0 million, or 3.1 percent, above the $1,487.4 million level currently
provided by the Governor’s Budget, as revised by AB. 1xx.

In addition, Table 8 shows that if no additional funds are provided for
community colleges, there would be a $75.5 million (5.3 percent) increase
derived primarily from student fees.

The total statutorily authorized funding amount of $1,533.4 million
~ would be allocated to the following major components:

o $1,411.9 million for base revenues,

¢ $3.5 million for the first equalization mechanism, which raises the 10

lowest revenue districts to 91 percent of statewide revenue per ADA,

o $86.7 million for a 5.9 percent COLA in 1984-85, which is combined

with $7.2 million for the second equalization factor, and

e $24.1 million for enrollment growth above the 1982-83 ADA level

(estimated to be 2.2 percent).

In contrast, the amount proposed by the Governor’s Budget (as revised
by AB 1xx)—$1,487.4 million—would provide:

o $1,411.9 million for base revenues, )

o $3.5 million for the first equalization mechanism, and

¢ $66.0 million for a 4.7 percent COLA, which is combined with $6

million for the second equalization factor.

Thus, if the Governor’s Budget (as revised) is approved, (1) the author-
ized COLA would not be fully funded, (2) the second equalization factor
would not be fully funded, and (3) no provision would be made for growth
above 1982-83 ADA levels. If the Legislature wishes to fully fund the
provisions of SB 851 in 1984-85, it woulﬁlneed to augment the Governor’s
Budget by $46 million from the General Fund.

c. Recommendation. In conclusion, given the changes in commu-
nity college funding that have occurred since the Governor’s Budget for
1984-85 was submitted, the budget document is no longer meaningful.
Accordingly, we recommend that by April 2, 1984, the administration
submit a revised expenditure plan for community college apportionments
which reflects the enactment of subsequent legislation. Pending receipt
of this revised plan, we withhold recommendation on $958,489,000 from
the General Fund in Item 6870-101-001 (a).

C. Apprenticeship Programs

1. Background

In California, those seeking to learn a skill or trade may receive on-the-
job training through apprenticeship programs. These programs offer on-
site instruction in various trades such as carpentry, plumbing, welding,
and nursing. In order to be considered for an apprenticeship, the appli-
cant, in most cases, must (1) be at least 18 years old, (2) hold a high school
diploma, and (3) pass a written test and an oral interview. Once selected
for an apprenticeship, the individual is expected to work full-time under
the supervision of a journeyman in the trade. The apprentice usually
receives a salary equal to 50 percent of the journeyman’s salary or an
amount specified through collective bargaining. '

As part of the program, the individual is expected to complete 144 hours




Item 6870 " POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1911

of “related and supplemental” instruction for each year of the apprentice-
shig. This instruction is offered by school districts, community colleges,
and the direct sponsors of the apprentices. In general, this component of
the grogram provides the apprentice with textbook instruction which
could not be provided effectively at the job site. In 1983-84, approximately
21,000 apprentices will receive related and supplemental instruction
throtigh community college programs..

2. Fixed Allocation for Apprenticeship Program

"The Budget Act annually earmarks for the apprenticeship program a
specified amount of the total available for community college apportion-
ments. In the current year, $9,947,000 has been allocated for apprentice-
shl;fs. Programs which have been approved by the Department of
Industrial Relations Division of Apprenticeship Standards are eligible to
claim reimbursement at the authorized rate ofp $3.25 per hour. If the total
available is insufficient to provide full reimbursement for all eligible
claims, a pro rata reduction is applied to all programs. In contrast, if the
amount available exceeds the amount claimed, the unclaimed funds are
allocated to general apportionments.

In January 1984, the Chancellor’s office advised all programs that the
amount available for apprenticeship programs in the current year may not
be sufficient to reimburse all claims at the full rate, and that a pro rata
reduction in reimbursements may be necessary. The Chancellor’s Office
further advises that at the current rate of hours claimed, the potential for
oversubscription of the apprenticeship allocation is likely to occur in the
budget year, as well. :

3. Caliiornia Highway Patrol- Apprenticeship Program

We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language which
specifies that apportionment funds shall not be provided for apprentice-
ship training of California Highway Patrol Academy cadets in community
colleges because a dedicated fund source is available for this purpose.

In January 1983, the California Highway Patrol (CHP) Academy en-
tered into an apprenticeship contract with the Los Rios Community Col-
lege District (LRCCD) as part of the ten-week basic training course that
cadet officers are required: to take. The CHP trains approximately 750
cadets annually, in five classes of approximately 150 cadets each. The CHP
contract estimates that in 1983-84, the agreement will generate a total of
548,163 hours of related and supplemental instruction, at a General Fund
cost of $1,781,530. The CHP estimates that it will claim approximately the
same number of hours in 1984-85.

As a result of this arrangement, community college apportionments will
support training for CHP cadets in 1984-85, at a cost of approximately
$1,781,530 to the General Fund.

a. Dedicated Fund Source Available. 'Prior to 1982-83, the CHP
provided full support for cadet training from the Motor Vehicle Account
of the State Transportation Fund. This account is the dedicated funding
source for the CHP, and provides funds for all of the Patrol’s activities,
including the training of CHP officers. The CHP advises that it initiated
the -agreement with LRCCD in order to (1) provide the “assurance” of
support for its training program in the event that the Legislature reduced
the amount of funds appropriated for training from the Motor Vehicle
Account and (2) allow for cadets who successfully complete the program
to receive academic credit toward-an Associate of Arts (A.A.) degree.

61—77958




1912 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CALIFORNIA
COMMUNITY COLLEGES—Continued

b. Recommendation. Clearly, the Motor Vehicle. Account, rather
than the General Fund, is the appropriate source of funds for training
CHP cadets. Moreover, our review of the account condition indicates that
the fund balance at the end of 1984-85 is projected to be $43.7 million,
which is more than sufficient to support the full cost of training for CHP
cadets in the current and budget years. Accordingly, we recommend that
the Legislature adopt the following budget bill language for Section 5 of
Item 6870-101-001: ' :

“provided further than none of these funds shall be made available for

apprenticeship programs conducted for the California Highway Patrol.”

This language would result in the deletion of General Fund support for
CHP cadet training in 1984-85. The program would not necessarily be
affected because funds are available in the Motor Vehicle Account to
replace General Fund support. o '

Under current law, the funds made available from this recommendation
would not result in a General Fund savings but would be reallocated to -
other eligible apprenticeship programs.

4. New “COLA" For Apprenticeship Programs Not Justified

We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language which
defines the instructional hour as 60 minutes, including passing time up to
10 minutes, for purposes of funding related and supplemental instruction
for apprenticeship programs, for a General Fund savings of $298,000.
(Reduce Item 6870-101-001 by $295,000.)

In the K-12 section of this Analysis, we note that prior to the enactment
of SB 813, school districts and community colleges received $3.25 for each
“clock hour” of related and supplemental instruction provided to each
apprentice. Senate Bill 813 required, instead, that $3.25 be provided for
each “50-minute hour” of recllated and supplemental instruction. This
change affected apprentice programs in both K-12 schools and commu-
nity colleges. ~

The apparent objective of this change was to eliminate confusion amonﬁ
some providers regarding the amount of direct instructional time whic
constituted a “cloc%( hour.” In claiming reimbursements, some providers
assumed that 50 minutes of instruction plus 10 minutes for passing time
and breaks constituted a “clock hour,” while others assumed that a full 60
minutes of instruction was required. The reform measure attempted to
put an end to the confusion by specifying that the $3.25 reimbursement
rate would be a;zf) ied to a “50-minute clock hour,” presumably excluding
passing time and breaks. .

"The Chancellor’s office, however, interprets this change differently.
Under this interpretation, providers are entitled to claim both direct in-
structional time and passing time in determining the amount of their
reimbursements. Thus, a community college which offers 50 minutes of
instruction and 10 minutes of passing time is entitled, under this interpre-
tation, to a reimbursement of $3.90 (50 minutes at $3.25 plus 10 minutes
at $0.65). In effect, the Chancellor’s office interprets SB 813 as having
granted a 20 percent COLA to apprenticeship programs’ reimbursement
rates. :

We believe that the conclusion of the Chancellor’s office-—that SB 813
granted apprenticeship programs a 20 percent COLA~—is based on a ques-




Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1913

tionable interpretation of legislative intent. Moreover, because the Labor
Code already provides a means by which community college districts can
secure additional funds in the event that the state apportionments are not
sufficient, our analysis indicates that the proposed COLA of $298,000 for
these programs is not justified.

Specifically, if a local education agency (LEA) provides related and
supplemental instruction and incurs costs greater than the $3.25 per hour
per student, it may bring its case before the Joint Apprenticeship Training
Council (usually, the local program sponsor). If the LEA is able to docu-
ment that its costs associated with providing instruction to the apprentices
exceeds the state apportionment, the council may require the local pro-
gram sponsor to reimburse the LEA for these excess costs..Funds for this
purpose would be provided, in most cases, from the Joint Apprenticeshi
Training Council Fund, which is supported by the contributions of bot
- apprentices and journeymen. . ... .. .. . . S

Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature adopt the following
Budget Bill language to eliminate the confusion surrounding the defini-
tion of the instructional hour and to eliminate the unjustified COILA pro-
vided in the budget bill:

“Notwithstanding Section 8152 of the Education Code, each 60-minute

hour of teaching time devoted to each indentured apprentice enrolled

in and attending classes of related and supplemental instruction as pro-
vided under Section 3074 of the Labor Code shall be reimbursed at the
rate of three dollars and twenty-five cents ($3.25) per hour. For pur-

poses of this provision, each hour of teaching time may include up to 10

minutes for passing time and breaks.”

Consistent with this language, we recommend that Item 6870-101-001 be
reduced by $298,000. :

D. Cost-of-Living Adjustments—Categorical Programs and Special Projects

The budget requests $1,766,000 to provide a 3-percent cost-of-living
adjustment (COLA) to three categorical and four special apportionments
programs in 1984-85, as shown in Table 9.

Table 9

Cost-of-Living Adjustments for Categorical and
Special Apportionments Programs

1984-85
(in thousands)
1983-84 : 1984-85
Base __coa Program
Program Program Amount Percent Total
Categorical Aid Programs:
Extended Opportunities i
Programs and Services ..o $24,691 $747 3% $25,438
Handicapped 21,878 656 3 22,534
Acadernic Senate.......osersessesssseers 68 2 3 70
Subtotals $46,637 $1,405 3% $48,042
Special apportionments:
Apprenticeship allowance.........o.c.over.. $9,947 $298 3% $10,245
Investment in People .......covriivvennece 1,900 57 3 1,957
Out of District Trans-
~ portation 126 4 3 130
‘Inmate-Programi ........... S— S .~ 10 2 e 8 T T
+ SUBLOLALS yvvvssrviivissrirnss $12.043: - $361 3% - $12,404 .

© Totals"...ccis i $58,680 - §1,766 3% $60,446




1914 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CALIFORNIA
COMMUNITY COLLEGES—Continued

The budget document contains no discussion of the underlying rationale
for providing a 3-percent COLA to these categorical programs. We note,
however, that this is the samme COLA as that proposed ?or K-12 categorical
programs.

Ultimately, the determination of what COLA should be provided for the
categorical programs will be based on legislative priorities.

1. Cooperative Agencies Reso:rcz for Educuﬁn Program Needs Review

We -withirodel recommendasé the request for $475,000 from the
General Fund to continue and expand the Cooperative Agencies Re-
sources for Education Program, 1 7 ?

""" ’ D PUTCE #¥s

Q0 : G g 1 a POYVeIHERIRS PR IR--2 a1 n1s g

a. Background. Chapter 1029/82 (AB 3103) formally established the
Cooperative Agencies Resources for Education (CARE) program as a
state program. Fifteen colleges operated similar programs at the time Ch
1029 was enacted, and they were absorbed into the state’s program. The
purpose of the program is to identify and provide support services to
community college students who are recipients of payments under the
Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) program. The services
are provided on a cooperative basis by local community colleges, employ-

" ment services offices, and county welfare departments. The program is
administered on community college campuses by the Extended Oppor-
tunities Program and Services (EOPS) program staff.

b. Use of CARE Funds. The CARE program received a total of
$595,000 during 1982-83. This amount included $250,000 transferred by Ch
1029 from the Employment Develo(fment Department (EDD) to the
Chancellor’s Office and $345,000 in district EOPS funds. Of the amount
authorized by Ch 1029, $25,000 was allocated for state administration and
$225,000 was made available for grants to the fifteen districts. Each district
received a minimum of $10,000. Collectively, the 15 CARE programs spent
their Ch 1029 grant funds (as adjusted for $13,800 in savings) as follows:

« $95,500 for child care expenses (45 percent),

o $58,300 for transportation costs (27 percent),

« $32,700 for support services including tutoring, assessment and place-

ment (16 percent), and

¢ $24,700 for books and supplies (12 percent).

Ch 1029 provided that after 1982-83 funding for CARE would depend
on future budget act appropriations. For 1983-84, the funding level re-
mained unchanged, wigx $250,000 provided by the 1983 Budget Act and
the remaining support ($345,000) coming from district funds.

¢. Performance Evaluation Completed. Chapter 1029 required the
Chancellor’s Office to (1) complete a performance report on the CARE
program by November 1983, wgich would contain strategies for program
improvement and recommendations for expansion, and (2) develop pro-
gram guidelines. The Chancellor’s Office completed the performance
report in November 1983, and plans to have the guidelines available by the
end of February, 1984.

d. Performance Report Findings. The performance report collected
#(’ J?XM W W »Z%Z" Se L
A > CARLL 4
oYY/ SN




Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1915

data on programs during the spring of 1982-83—the first term in which
CARE operated pursuant to Ch 1029. Client data were based on the pro-
grams as they operated prior to the receipt of the additional state funds. -
The findings of the report include the following: -

e The average CARE participant was a 29-year old single mother of two
children who had received AFDC payments for four years.

o A total of 1,301 persons had participated in CARE from 1977 through
1982.- Of these, 370 (28 percent) had found full time or part-time jobs.
Another 194 (23 percent) had received certificates/degrees or trans-
ferred to other institutions. A total of 346 (27 percent) had discon-
tinued receiving AFDC payments. The report contains no data on the
number of participants who continued toreceive AFDC payments or
the number who were dropped from the program.

e In the spring of 1982-83, the 15 programs served a total of 791 persons.
Of these, 319 were served with the additional funds provided in Ch
1029. The remaining 472 were served with the local funds.

« A total of 700 persons were on waiting lists for the program as of
November 1983.

» The average cost per participant was $704 in 1982-83. This amount is
8185, or 36 percent, above the average cost of serving other EOPS
eligible students ($519). The high cost of child care expenses were
primarily responsible for the difference.

e. Additional Information Needed. Our review of the performance
report indicates that the CARE program is providing services to the
AFDC recipients as specified by Ch 1029. The report, however, does not
contain the kind of comparative information needed to evaluate (1)
whether Erogram expansion is warranted or (2) which program services
need to be targeted to program participants in order to improve the
success of the program.

In addition, rﬁe erformance report contains no information on how the
CARE program affects the overall EOPS program. The CARE program
establishes a subcategory of EOPS eligible students who are provided
additional services at a per participant cost which exceeds the standard
EOQOPS costs. To the extent that districts set aside EOPS funds for the CARE
program, there is less money available to serve other needy students.

f. No Expenditure Plan. The budget proposes $475,000 from the
General Fund—an augmentation of $225,000—to continue and expand
CARE in 1984-85. It is not clear, however, how the additional funds will
be used. Documents which accompanied the budget request indicate that
the administration proposes to expand the CARE program by providing
grants at thee current-year level for 15 new programs. Subsequent discus-
sions with the Chancellor’s Office indicate an interest in maintaining the
same number of programs and providing additional funds to each. Thus,
it is not clear how the funds would be used.

g. Analyst’s Recommendation. We believe the Legislature needs
additional information on (1) program performance and (2) the overall
impact of the CARE program on the EOPS program before it can properly
consider the proposal to expand CARE. Accorc%irngly, we recommend that
during bud get hearings, the Chancellor’s office provide to the fiscal com-
mittees an expenditure plan for the proposed expansion of CARE, includ-
ing (a) criteria for establishing any new programs, (b) the impact of
CARE funding on the EOPS program, (c) strategies for improving pro-
gram performance, and (d) the new guidelines governing the CARE




1916 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CALIFORNIA
COMMUNITY COLLEGES—Continued

program. We withhold recommendation on the $475,000 requested for the
CARE program, pending a review of this information.

2. Deferred Maisntenance (Item 6870-101-146)
We recommend approval,

Chapter 764, Statutes of 1981 (SB 841), established a funding mechanism
for providing deferred maintenance at community colleges. The act con-
tains language directing that funds be allocated to districts on a dollar-for-
dollar matching basis. In the current year, $4 million is provided for this
purpose from the Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education.

The Governor’s Budget for 1984--85 requests $8,000,000 from the Gen-
eral Fund for deferred maintenance and special repairs. Given the match-
ing requirement contained in Ch 764, this would result in the allocation
of $16 million for deferred maintenance projects.

The Chancellor’s office reports that the deferred maintenance needs of
all districts total $28.2 million. This amount includes:

o $11.4 million for maintenance and general repairs on instructional

facilities,

¢ $9.4 million for health or safety projects, and '

o $7.4 million for ongoing maintenance, painting, and general repairs of

roads, sidewalks, and physical education facilities.

Our review indicates that the requested funds would permit the Chan-
cellor’s office to fund districts’ highest priority deferred maintenance re-
quests. Accordingly, we recommend approval of the request.

3. Fund for Instructional Improvement (ltem 6870-101-909)
We recommend approval,

Chapter 714, Statutes of 1977 (AB 1173), created a Fund for Instruction-
al Improvement, which ﬁrovides loans and grants to districts for support
of alternative educational programs and services. Both the grant and loan
funds are allocated to districts on a competitive basis. In recent years,
funds have been allocated for staff development programs for part-time
instructors, educational programs for older adults, programs a dressing
the special learning needs of educationally disadvantaged students, an
instructional programs which involve internships in the State Legislature
and in other nonprofit, private, and public agencies.

The budget requests $967,000 for this program in 1984-83. Of this
amount, $783,000 would be allocated for grants and $184,000 would be used
for loans. Under the provisions of AB 1173, funding for grants is derived
from the General Fund, while funding for loans comes from a revolving
loan account. The proposed level of support is $23,000, or 3 percent, over
the level in the current year.

Our analysis indicates that the amount requested would continue the
autho:iized program level. ‘Accordingly, we recommend that it be ap-
proved. , :

4. Control Section 24.00—Mineral Resource Revenues
We recommend approval.
Control Section 24.00 allocates certain federal government royalty pay-

ments among the community colleges and K-12 schools. These payments
are derived from mineral resource revenues paid to the state by the




Item 6870 - POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1917

federal government, and are distributed through sections A and B of the
State School Fund. :

Total mineral resource revenues for education are proposed at $28.9
million in 1984-85. This is the same amount provided in the current year.
The budget proposes to allocate $3.9 million, or 14 percent, of the revenues
for community college apportionments and the remaining $25 million, or
86 percent, for K-12 apportionments. This allocation is based on the his-
torical split between community colleges and K-12 schools. These
amounts are recognized in the calculations of state aid required for K-12
and community college apportionments.

Il. STATE OPERATIONS
A. Proposed Support for Administration (ltem 6870-001-001)
The state operations component of the budget includes funding for the
administrative functions carried out by the Chancellor’s office.
The office is divided into the following three units:
o Fiscal Services Unit. This unit administers community college ap-
portionment and categorical funding to districts.
o Special Services and Operations. This unit develops and adminis-
- ters regulations and program guidelines for the major categorical
programs—Extended Opportunity Programs and Services, hand-

icapped student services, vocational education, deferred mainte-
nance, and capital outlay.

o Administrative Unit. This unit administers the day-to-day opera-

tion of the Chancellor’s office and provides direct staff support for the
Board of Governors.

Table 10
State Operations Budget
Board of Governors of the California Community Colleges
{doliars in thousands)

Actual  Estimated Proposed Change

Activity 198983 1983-84 = 198485 Amount Percent
A. Fiscal Services $461 $652 $662 $10 15%
B. Special Serviees and Operations
1. EOPS....... 382 492 515 23 47
9. Disabled Students ... 117 129 140 11 83
3. Other Student Services. 89 202 106 -9 —415
4. Credentials 520 507 527 20 39
5. District Affirmative Action ......cveecuree 82 87 90 3 34
6. Program Evaluation and Approval ...... 328 437 567 130 29.7
7. Instructional Improvement and Inno- -
vation 5 79 84 5 6.3
8. Vocational Education 1475 1,807 - L7175 -32 -18
9. Facilities Planning 346 257 312 55 214
C. Administration :
1. Board of GoVEINOTS ..mmnmmssissinassises 135 94 98 4 43
2. Executive Office......wmrisiiasrmerienns 1,049 1,356 1,495 139 103
3. General Administration ......o.enees 993 658 849 > 191 29.0
4, Fire Loss - — — —
Totals, State Operations $6,757 $7,220 $463 69%
General Funed., $3864 $4.387 $523 135%
Credentials .... 507 597 2 39
Fund for Instructional Improvement ........ 6 - - — —
Special Deposit Fund (Real Estate) . 254 43 “43 - —
Federal Trust Fund ..............owwmrissesnerene 10 — — — -
Reimbursemenis 1,867 1943 1863 -8 —41

Personnel-Years 1345 1414 1398 16  -11%




1918 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION - Item 6870

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CALIFORNIA
COMMUNITY COLLEGES—Continued

A total of 139.8 personnel years are proposed for the Chancellor’s office
in 1984-85. As shown in Table 10, the budget proposes a funding level of
$7,220,000 for state operations in 1984-85, which is $463,000, or 7 percent,
above the current-year level. This increase will grow by the cost of any
salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year, prior to the
allocation of any salary or benetit increases.

1. Three-Percent Reduction -

The Chancellor’s office proposes to eliminate 4.5 positions from its base
budget to comply with the Governor’s directive that departments reduce
the number of authorized positions by 3 percent in 1984-85. These 4.5
positions, which have remained vacant throughout the current year, ordi-
narily would be deleted on June 30, 1984, under Section 20 of the Budget
Act. The budget proposes instead, however, to eliminate them as of July
1, 1984, and credit the reductions to the 1984-85 year. While we believe
elimination of the positions is warranted, we fail to understand why the
administration has chosen to portray this action in the manner described.
The effect of doiniso is to create the illusion that something is happening
in 1984-85 which has already occurred in 1983-84.

2. Program Changes

Partially offsetting the 4.5 position reduction in the base are several
staffing increases contained in program change proposals. Specifically, the
budget proposes the following significant program changes:

¢ $85,000 for two professional and 0.5 clerical positions to increase the
monitoring of standards and procedures for contract audits of dis-
tricts. The added staff would also resolve program-related issues

~—  which are identified through fiscal audits ordered by the Department
of Finance; : _

o $54,000 for one professional position and related expenses to collect
and analyze data and to provide follow-up and technical assistance
regarding noncompliance with federal civil rights regulations cover-
ing vocational education programs;

« $39,000 for one construction analyst position to review district plans
for capital outlay and deferred maintenance projects; ‘

« $108,000 for two additional positions in the program administrative
review unit to increase the review of district compliance with regula-
tions regarding academic standards; .

« $29,000 for (a) 0.5 position associated with an increase in data process-
ing activities ($17,000) and (b) $12,000 to provide for an increase in
the office’s contract with the Teale Data Center, and

o %21(,:000 in contract services for monitoring activities in Washington,

Our analysis indicates that the program changes related to the needs
analysis, data processing, auditing, civil rights ‘compliance, and facilities
glanning are justified on a workload basis. For reasons discussed below, we

nd no justification, however, for one of the additional positions requested




Item 6870 ‘ POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1919

for the program administrative review unit or for spending $21,000 to
monitor activities affecting educational interests in Washington, D.C.

3. New Positions for the Program Administrative Review Unit

We recommend deletion of one position and $44,000 (General Fund)
requested to expand the program administrative review unit because the
additional position has not been justified on the basis of proposed work-
load. (Reduce Item 6870-001-001 by $44,000.)

The program administrative review (PAR) unit within the Chancellor’s
office is responsible for reviewing academic master plans and monitoring
districts to ensure compliance with regulations and legislation governing
academic standards. Districts must comply with these requirements in
order to claim state support. In the current year, the unit is supported by
6.3 positions, five of which are professional at a cost of $656,000. The budget
requests an additional $108,000 to (1) restore a position lost in 1983-84
($44,000), (2) add an additional position ($44,000), and (3) increase the
amount awvailable for travel ($20,000).

a. Proposed Activities. In the current year, the PAR unit has cur-
tailed its level of service due to reduced travel funds and the loss of one
position.

The workload of the existing staff includes tasks such as:

e reviewing and approving new courses and programs,
« administering the unit’s district questionnaire,
o responding to district compliance inquiries.

. These aetivities are characterized by the Chancellor’s office as “per-
forming the most minimal compliance review and providing policy mak-
ers with minimal compliance information.” The budget request indicates
that the two new positions are proposed to address what the Chancellor’s
office views as increased interest on the part of the administration and the
Legislature for monitoring district academic programs. The proposed ac-
tivities include: ‘

» reviewing new issues, such as district grading practices and course
repetition policies,
reviewing noncredit programs,
conducting site reviews of district programs,
upgrading the unit’s handbook of approval requirements, and

« comparing college catalogs with state regulations.

b. Analysis and Recommendation. Based on our review of the pro-

osal, we believe that the addition of one position and increased travel
gm’ds, combined with a reprioritization of the existing compliance efforts,
would provide adequately for the proposed activities.

The damental basis of the Cgancellor’s request is that all current
activities performed by the PAR unit have a higher priority than the

roposed activities. We are unable to substantiate this. We believe that

eld work eompliance activities would give policymakers better informa-
tion than would Sacramento-based activities such as approving new
courses anel administering a questionnaire. With additional travel funds,
some of the existing staff could do more field work. :

The addition of ‘one position would restore the unit to its previously
authorized staffing level. The travel funds are necessary in order to give
the position and the existing staff access to the field. The second proposed
Fosition, however, is not warranted. Our analysis indicates that by real-
ocating the existing staff to the highest priority activities identified by the




1920 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CALIFORNIA
COMMUNITY COLLEGES—Continued

pr(gﬁ)osal, the PAR unit could perform the proposed activities without
adding the second position. Accordingly, we recommend that the position
be deleted for a General Fund savings of $44,000.

4. Monitoring Washington, D.C. Activities

We recommend the deletion of $21,000 (General Fund) proposed to
fund the costs of monitoring federal activities relating to the community
colleges because (1) the districts themselves have withdrawn support for
‘Washington representation and (2) documentation of the need for Gen-
eral Fund support of the activity has not been provided. (Reduce Item
6870-001-001 by $21,000).

The budget proposes to spend $21,000 for a contract to monitor federal
legislation, such as the reauthorization of the federal Higher Education
Act and the Vocational Education Act. The Chancellor’s office advises that
the funds probably would be used to contract for the services of a legisla-
tive advocate or an automated legislation tracking service.

We believe that these funds should be deleted because the Chancellor’s
office has not provided an adequate rationale for using General Fund
support for this activity. »

a. Previous Office Closed. California’s community colleges main-
tained contract representation in Washington, D.C. from 1978-79 through
1981-82. The state General Fund did not directly contribute to the funding
of the Washington, D.C. office. Total support for the contract (approxi-
mately $80,000 annually) was provided by community college district
contributions which were based on a percentage of total district revenue.
The Chancellor’s office advises that the office was closed in April, 1982,
due to “lack of consistent financial support” from the districts.

b. Activities Supported by Federal Funds, The Chancellor’s office
estimates that the community colleges will receive approximately $94.1
million in federal funds in the current year. The same level of support is
projected for the budget year. The level of federal support is independent
of state supyport, and there is no General Fund offset to reflect the receipt
of federal funds, regardless of how much federal support is received.
Ff%deral funds flow directly to districts and not througg the Chancellor’s
office. ; :

Of the $94.1 million in federal funds, $68 million consists of grants for
various purposes, including capital outlay, job training, and the purchase
of instructional equipment. An additional $26.1 million of federal money
(vocational educational funds) is allocated to the community college dis-
tricts by the State Department of Education (SDE). The amount received
by the districts is negotiated annually. The Chancellor’s office determines
the individual district shares, but the allocations are made by SDE.

c. No State Benefits. While reauthorization of federal legislation af-
fecting higher education in general, and vocational education in particu-
lar, will affect community college districts, we are unable to determine
any direct impact on the state which would warrant the state’s monitoring
of federal legislation. Any benefits from this monitoring would accrue to
the local districts—the same agencies which decided in 1982 to withdraw
support for representation in Washington, D.C.

d. Problems With The Proposal. As mentioned, the Chancellor’s of-
fice advises that the contract funds probably would be used to obtain the




Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1921

services of a legislative advocate or link up with an automated tracking
service, We note that the Chancellor’s office, however, has not provided
any information on (1) the cost of such services or (2) whether the budg-
eted amount is sufficient to obtain them. In addition, it is not clear how
the contracted services would complement the level of representation for
the community colleges currently available through the efforts of groups
such as the National Association for Community and Junior Colleges and
other national associations located in Washington, D.C., which represent
the interests of all community colleges including those in California.

Based on:our review, we believe that the Chancellor’s office has failed
to document the need for the General Fund to support the monitoring of
federal legislation. Accordingly, we recommend deletion of the amount
requested, for a General Fun(i’ savings of $21,000.

5. Community Colleges Credentials Fund (ltem 6870-001-165)
We recormmend approval, : :

Community college administrators, counselors, and instructors are re-
quired to maintain a state credential as a condition of their employment.
The Credentials Office is responsible for the review, approval, and revoca-
tion of credentials. The office is fully supported through a fee assessed for
every application. Chapter 943, Statutes of 1981 (AB 1061), allows the
Chancellor’s Office to increase the credentials fee up to $30, on a tempo-
rary basis, until July 1, 1985, when the maximum fee will revert to $25.

The budget requests an appropriation of $527,000 from the credentials
fund, which is $20,000 (3.9 percent) above estimated current-year expend-
itures. This increase is due primarily to an increase in central administra-
tive service (“pro rata”) charges imposed by certain state agencies and
increased fingerprinting fees charged by the Department of Justice.

Our analysis indicates that the budget proposal is reasonable, and we
recommend that it be approved.

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 6870-301 from the Capital
Outlay Fund for Public High-

er Education : ‘ Budget p. E 202
Requested 1984-85 ........o.cooveorireemreemreisnesssenens et raeraens $26,704,000
Recommended approval ... 17,621,000
Recommended reduction ............ccocveiivieniriinsnnenrnesronseorsessosssens 6,166,000
Recommendation pending .........cc.coevveeemviernnenerissriesnessnesisnssennns 2,917,000

: Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAIJOR i$SUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Transfer to the General Fund. Recommend that sav- - 1925
ings of $6,166,000 resulting from our recommendations on
Itermn 6870-301-14€ be transferred from the Capital Outlay
Fund for Public Higher Education to the General Fund, in
order to increase the Legislature’s flexibility in meeting
high-priority needs statewide.

2. Remowal of Architactural Barriers to the Physically Hand- 1925
icapped. Withhoid recommendation on three projects




1922 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

~ totaling $211,000, pending development by the Legislature
of a more definitive policy regarding state support for capi-
tal outlay projects at administrative divisions of community
college districts, and an assessment by the Chancellor’s
Office of the future cost implications of providing such

' support.

3. Palomar Community College District—Storm Drain En- 1927
largement. Withhold recommendation, pending receipt
of additional information from the district regarding the
consultant’s study of the Palomar college drainage system.

4. San Bernardino Community College District—Energy 1929
Management System. Reduce by $39,000. Recommend
deletion of proposed funds because the district has not
adequately justified the cost-effectiveness of installing a
computerized energy management system.

5. Yosemite Community College District—Add Comlputer 1930
Science Lab. Reduce by $332,000. Recommend deletion
of proposed funds because the proposed project is too cost-
ly, and the district should not construct additional labora-
tory space without reducing its oversupply of lecture
space.

6. Los Rios Community College District—Remodel Data 1930
Processing and Math Laboratories. Reduce by $7,000.
Recommend reduction because the district has overbudg-
eted equipment costs. _

7. Mendocino-Lake Community College District—Modular 1931
Buildings. Recommend that the district not relocate its
modular buildings from the fairgrounds to the permanent
campus site. .

8. Ventura County Community College District—QOccupa-- 1932
tional  Education Building. Reduce by $121,000. Rec-
ommend reduction because the district has included
excessive amounts for site improvements and landscaping.

9. Rancho Santiago Community College District—Qrange/ 1933
Canyon Campus. Reduce by $4,372,000. Recommend
deletion of three projects related to construction of a new
“campus at the Orange/Canyon site because the establish-
ment of a new campus in the district is not justified at the

‘ present time, given projected enrollments.

10. Los Angeles Community College District—Permanent 1934
Facilities, Phase I (Airport Campus). Withhold recom-
mendation pending development by the Legislature of a
more definitive policy regarding state support for capital
outlay projects at administrative divisions of communit
college districts, and an assessment by the ‘Chancellor’s
Office of the future cost implications of providing such
support.

11. Lake Tahoe Community College District—Site Develop- 1935
ment, Phase I.. Reduce by $87,000. Recommend re-

duction to correct for overbudgeting of architectural and
engineering services and construction contingencies.

12. Lake Tahoe. Community College District—Buildings, 1935
Phase 1. Withhold recommendation, pending clarifica-




Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1923

tion from the district regarding the size of the proposed
new buildings, and the buildings’ impact on the academic
space needs of the district.

13. Mendocino-Lake Community College District—Class- 1936
room and Administration Building. Reduce by $17,000.
Recommend reduction to correct for overbudgeting of site
development costs.

14. Imperial Community College District—Nursing Fduca- 1937
tion and Health Technology Building. Reduce by
$74,000. Recommend deletion because the district
should not construct additional laboratory space without
reducing its oversupply of lecture space. (Future savings:
$1,513,000). .

15. Los Angeles Community College District—Alterations and 1938
Additions to Auto Shop. Reduce by $788,000. Recom-
mend reduction because funds for construction and equip-
ment will not be required-in the budget year.

16. Foothill-DeAnza Community College District—Nursing 1939
Study Laboratory. Reduce by $329,000. Recommend
deletion because the district has not justified the amount
of space requested, and the district should not construct
additional laboratory space without reducing its oversup-
ply of lecture space.

17. Ventura County Community College District—Natural 1939
Science Building. Recommend that the district reduce
the scope of this project because additional lecture space
and office space are not needed. Further, withhold recom-
mendation on this project pending receipt of revised pre-
liminary plans and a new project cost estimate. .

18. Systemwide Project Planning. Recommend enactment 1940
of Budget Bill lan, afge specifying that statewide planning
funds ‘be used oxﬁ‘; or projects that are expected to be
included in the Governor’s budget for 1985-86.

19. Systemwide Library Study. Recommend adoption of 1942
Budget Bill language requiring the community coYleges to
submit the completed library study to the California Post-
secondary Education Commission for review, and to sub-
mit a final report to the Legislature by February 1, 1985.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes a total appropriation of $26,704,000 to fund the .
state’s share of the California Community Colleges’ capital outlay program
for 1984-85. The various community college districts will provid% a total
of $3,385,000 to support the proposed projects, bringing total expenditures
for community college capital outlay to $30,039,000. Thus, the state will
fund 89 percent of the community colleges’ 1984-85 capital outlay pro-
gram, while the various districts will contribute a total of 11 percent.

Table 1 surmmmarizes the community college capital outlay projects.and
our recommendation on each.




1924 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION

Item 6870

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

Table 1

California Community Colleges
Capital Outlay Projects—1984-85

{in thousands)

Governor’s Analyst’s
Budget Recommendation
State  District ~ State  District
Sub. Item/District/Project Phase®  Share  Share  Share Share
(1-22) Various—Removal of Architectural Bar-
riers to the Physically Handicapped...... various  $3,145 $510 pending pending
(23) Palomar CCD, Palomar College, Storm
Drain Enlargement ...........oemcsoscenss we 618 69 pending pending
(24) Palomar CCD, Palomar College, Library
Secondary Effects, Phase [ .......cccccesvsssmmmrenne wee 1,459 162 $1,459 $162
(25) San Bernardino CCD, San Bernardino Col-
- lege, Energy Management System-............ wee 39 244 - -
(26) Yosemite CCD, Modesto College, Remod- ’
el—Add Computer Science Lab ............... wee 332 37 —_ —
(27) Los Rios CCD, American River College,
Remodel for Data Processing and Math
Labs wee 331 112 324 - 110
(28) Los Rios CCD, Sacramento City College,
Nursing Laboratory Remodel..........ccuuruunnn: wee 123 41 123 41
(29) Mendocino-Lake CCD, Mendocino Col-
lege, Library and Alternate Learning Cen-
ter ce 3,268 84 3,268 84
{30) Mendocino-Lake CCD, Mendocino Col-
lege, Initial Complement Library Books.. e 249 6 249 6
(31) Ventura County CCD, Oxnard College,
Occupational Education Building............... ) c 3875 431 3,754 418
(32) Rancho Santiago CCD, Orange/Canyon
Campus, Instructional Complex No, 1 ...... ce 2,037 360 — —
(33) Rancho Santiago CCD, Orange/Canyon
Campus, Initial Complement of Library .
Books e 252 45 —_ —
(34) Rancho Santiago CCD, Orange/Canyon
Campus, Instructional Complex No. 2 ...... ce 2,083 368 —_ —
(35) Los Angeles CCD, West Los Angeles Col-
lege (Airport Campus), Permanent Facili-
ties, Phase I c 1568 197 pending pending
(36) Lake Tahoe CCD, Lake Tahoe College,
Site Development, Phase I ..., we 933 29 846 26
(37) Lake Tahoe CCD, Lake Tahoe College,
Buildings, Phase I w 313 10 pending pending
(38) Mendocino-Lake CCD, Mendocino Col-
lege, Classroom and Administration Build- ;
ing we 3,250 - 3,233 —
(39) Southwesterri CCD, Southwestern Col-
" lege, Automotive Building Addition.......... we 876 219 876 219
(40) Contra Costa CCD, Diablo Valley College,
Food Service Laboratory Addition ............ we 365 40 365 40
(41) Imperial CCD, Imperial College Nursing
Education and Health Technology Build-
ing w T4 8 — —
(42) Los Angeles CCD, Los Angeles Pierce Col-
lege, Alterations and Additions to Auto
Shop wee 828 104 40 5
(43) Foothill-DeAnza CCD, DeAnza College
Nursing Study Laboratory ... we 329 266 - —




Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1925

(44) Ventura County CCD, Oxnard College,

Natural Science Building.............cccesesmrrsseens w 207 23 pending pending
(45) Various CCD, Various- Colleges, Project

and Preliminary Planning ...t p 100 10 - 100 10
(46) Community College Systemwide Library

Study s 50 — 50 —

Totals..... : $26704  $3385 pending pending

2 Phase symbols indicate: p = preliminary plans, w = working drawings, ¢ = construction, e = equip-
ment, s == studies.

District Matching Funds

Chapter 910, Statutes of 1980 (the Community College Construction Act
of 1980), revised the formula governing state participation in approved
community college capital outlay projects. State/district participation
ratios are_now based on weekly student contact hours and ending budget
balances for each district relative to the statewide averages. The statute
also provides for state funding up to 100 percent of the approved project
costs for those districts that are unable to contribute the £strict matching
share. Specifically, Section 81831 of the Education Code states, “If the
district funds available are insufficient to provide the district matchin
share for the cost of the project or one or more of its phases, compute
pursuant to Section 81838, the district shall provide the moneys available,
as defined by the board of governors, and state funds may be requested
to provide the balance of funds required.”

Twelve districts are requesting a%ditional state funding for projects in
the budget year citing their inability to meet the matching share require-
ments. These districts are Cerritos, Chaffey, Monterey Peninsula, Yosem-
ite, Palomar, Mendocino-Lake, Ventura, Rancho Santiago, Lake Tahoe,
Southwestern, Contra Costa, and Imperial.

Transfer to the General Fund »

We recommend that the savings resulting from our recommendations on
Item 6870-301-146—$6,166,000—be transferred from the Capital Outlay
Fund for Public Higher Education to the General Fund, in order to in-
cr%?se the Legislature’s flexibility in meeting high-priority needs state-
wide.

We recommend reductions amounting to $6,166,000 under: Itermn 6870-
301-146. Agproval of these recommendations, which are discussed in-
dividually below, would leave an unappropriated balance of tideland oil
revenues in the Capital Qutlay Fund for Public Higher Education, where
it would be available only to finance programs and projects of a specific
nature.

Leaving unappropriated funds in special purpose accounts limits the
Legislature’s options in allocating funds to meet high-priority needs. So
that the IL.egislature may have additional flexibility in meeting these
- needs, we recommend that any savings resulting from approval of our
recommendation be transferred to the General Fund. '

Removal of Architectural Barriers to the Physically Handicapped
We withrhold recommendation -on Items 6870-301-146 (20), (21), (22),
pending development by the Legislature of a more definitive policy re-
garding state support for capital outlay projects at administrative divisions
of community college districts, and an assessment by the Chancellor’s
gfﬁ'ce of the future cost implications of providing state funding for such
livisions.




1926 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—CAPITAL OUTLAY-—Continuved

The budget proposes the expenditure of $3,145,000 in state funds and
$516,000 in district funds for working drawings and construction for 22
projects to remove architectural barriers to the physically handicapped.
These grojects are requested under Items 6870-301-146 (1)-(22). The re-

quested projects and our recommendations are shown in Table 2.
Table 2
California Community Colleges
Projects to Remove Barriers to the Physically Handicapped
1984-85
(in thousands)
Governor’s . Analyst’s
Budget Recommendation
State District  State District
Sub. Item/District/Project Phase® Share < Share  Share Share
(1) L.A. CCD, West L.A. College Airport Campus, ) -
Phase I c $61 $8 $61 $8
(2) L.A. CCD, L.A. Harbor College, Phase II........ c 82 10 82 10
(3) L.A. CCD, L.A. Southwest College, Phase Il.. ¢ U5 31 245 3l
(4) L.A. CCD, L.A. Pierce College, Phase II ........ c 132 17 132 ) 17
(5) L.A. CCD, West L.A. College, Phase II............ c 105 13 105 13
(6) L.A. CCD, LA, Valley College, Phase II........ ¢ 28 4 28 4
(7) Cerritos CCD, Cerritos College........... we 59 6 59 6
(8) San Bernardino CCD, Crafton Hills College .. c 17 102 17 102
(9) L.A. CCD, L.A. City College, Phase II ¢ 304 38 304 38
(10) L.A. CCD, East L.A. College, Phase II c 158 20 158 20
(11) L.A. CCD, L.A. Trade Tech College, Phase II ¢ 334 42 334 2
(12) Chaffey CCD, Chaffey College, Phase III........ we 184 10 184 10
(13) Monterey Peninsula CCD, Monterey Penin-
sula College, Phase IIT ........oecemrisenrivneeemmecenes we 274 30 274 30
(14) LA. CCD, LA. City College, Phase III.......... ¢ 187 3 187 23
(15) L.A. CCD, West L.A. College, Phase III .......... c 172 22 172 2
(16) L.A. CCD, L.A. Pierce College, Phase III....... c 146 18 146 18
(17) Yosemite CCD, Modesto Junior College, Phase
m we 114 13 114 13
(18) L.A. CCD, L.A. Trade Tech College, Phase 111 c 149 19 149 19
(19) L.A. CCD, L.A. Southwest College, Phase I1I c - I8 28 - 18 23
(20) San Diego CCD, Midway Adult Center ......... we 34 10 pending pending
(21) San Diego CCD, Clairemont Mesa Adult Cen- :
ter we 8 . 2 pending pending
(22) San Diego CCD, Centre City Adult Center... wec 169 49 pending pending
Totals. $3,145  $510 pending pending

2 Phase symbols indicate: w = working drawings, ¢ = construction.

The Chancellor’s Office has used the following priority criteria to rank
projects calling for the removal of barriers to the physically handicapped:

o Category l—access to the campus site and facilities on the campus.

e Category 2—access to the main level of buildings with high traffic
use.

« Category 3—access to facilities within buildings to meet the basic
needs of the physically handicapped.-

o Category 4—access to floors above and below the entrance level of

- buildings. : , o

¢ Category 5—all other items not included in categories 1 through 4.




Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1927

Approximately one-half of the work proposed for 1984-85 falls in cate-
gory 3, with the other half fallingbin categories 4 and 5. The proposed
projects will remove architectural barriers to the physically handicapé)ed
at 15 colleges in eight districts in the state. The projects are needed to
assure that mobility-impaired individuals will have access to eduational
pr%%rams at these community colleges.

e Chancellor’s Office indicates that if these architectural barrier
projects are approved, that will complete funding of these es .of
projects for all of the community colleges. With the exception of three
projects, we recommend approval of the requested funds.

Architectural Barrier Removal Projects at Adult Centers. The
budget includes a total of $211,000 for the state’s share of three projects
to remove architectural barriers to the physically handicapped. These
Erojects include such items as modification of restrooms, construction of

andrails and access ramps, and the installation of one elevator. These
modifications are proposed for three adult centers which are administra- -
tive divisions of the San Diego Community College District. In addition,
the budget includes a major improvement project at the Los Angeles
Community College District Airport Campus—a satellite campus—under
Item 6870-301-146(35). Funding capital improvements at these facilities
would represent a change from prior state policy.

The state historically has provided ﬁmrﬁng only for capital outlay
projects at individual community colleges. Projects for satellite campuses,
centers, and other administrative divisions traditionally have been consid- .
ered the financial responsibility of the community college districts them-
sel d havesnot been supported by the state. Financing capital

”Mhese facilities, therefore, would set a precedent that
~erall~ would have major cost implications for the future. - v

In our judgement, the Chancellor’s Office should advise the Legislature
what the long range cost implications would be if the state changes its
policy and begins providing funds for capital improvements at satellite
installations. The Legislature needs this information before it considers
such a major change in policy. Pending receipt of information on the
future cost implications of funding capital outlay projects at administrative
divisions of community college districts, we withhold recommendation on
the following three items: R ‘

e Midway Adult Center ($34,000) Item 6870-301-146 (20) —modify four

restroom facilities for handicap access. ’

o Clairemont Mesa Adult Center ($8,000) Item 6870-301-146(21) —con-

" struct exterior access ramp to main office building. '

o Centre City Adult Center ($169,000) Item 6870-301-146 (22) —modify

four restrooms and main entry access, and construct one elevator.

Palomar Community College District—Storm Drain Enlargement

‘We withhold recommendation on Item 6870-301-146 (23), pending re-
ceipt of addrtional information from the district regarding the consultant’s
study of the Palomar college drainage system.

The budget requests $618,000 under Item 6870-301-146 (23) for working
drawings and construction of a drainage system for the watersheds north
and northeast of the Palomar College Campus. ‘

Background. During the past seven years, the college has been
damaged by flood waters three times, most recently in February-March
1983 when heavy rains caused flooding in several campus buildings. The
district has twice requested funding from the Legislature (1981-82 and




1928 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—CAPITAL OUTLAY-—Continued

1982-83) for improvements to its drainage system. The Legislature,
however, did not approve either of these requests because the proposal
was not based on an adequate engineering evaluation.

The project proposed for the budget year is based on a study conducted
by an engineering consultant. The consultant proposed three alternatives
for solving the drainage problems. The project proposed by the district is
the alternative recommended by the consultant, ang is also the most costly
of the three which were proposed. ‘ ,

Consultant’s Proposal. ie district proposes to install a system of
slotted corrugated metal pipe inlets in the upper student parking lot and
connect them to the existing west drain. The existing east drain would be
replaced with two 42-inch reinforced concrete pipes, increasing the
capacity of that drain from 22 cubic feet per second (cfs) to 190 cfs.

The first two alternatives discussed in the consultant’s study involve
installation of the pipe inlets in the upper parking lot and the construction
of a retention basin in the northeast part of the campus. Both of these
alternatives would solve the drainage problem and involve less work than
the project proposed in the budget. One of these alternatives would re-
quire extensive maintenance to the retention basin (alternative one—
$145,000), and in the event of a major storm could cause the deposit of
large amounts of silt and heavy erosion in downstream channels. The
other alternative (alternative two—$392,000) would result in only roder-
ate maintenance costs and de-silting of the retention basin.

- District Should Reconsider Alternative Two. The consultant’s study
did not recommend these less-costly alternatives for two reasons: (1) the
use of a retention basin would require de-silting and other ongoing main-
tenance costs, and (2) potential future development of the land north and
northeast of the campus might require the relocation or elimination of the
retention basin.

Our analysis indicates that alternative one would be unworkable, con-
sidering the extensive maintenance costs involved. We believe, however,
that alternative two should be reconsidered by the district as a potential
solution to the drainage problem. The consultant’s study assumes that the
installation of the retention basin would be an “interim” solution to the
drainage problems because of projected future development in the area
north and northeast of the college. According to the City of San Marcos,
however, this area presently is undeveloped and no applications for build-
ing permits in this area have been filed. In addition, if future development
in this area should occur, it is not clear why the retention basin would
require relocation or elimination if it is located on college property.

Moreover, while the consultant’s study indicates that maintenance costs
for a retention basin would be high for alternative one, the study estimates
only moderate maintenance costs for alternative two. Neither the consult-

ant nor the district, however, have made an estimate of these maintenance
 costs. Without such an estimate, the cost-effectiveness .of the retention
basin alternatives, relative to the consultant’s recommended alternative,
cannot be determined. : o E

Finally, in addition to installing the slotted corrugated metal pipe inlets
in the upper parking lot and connecting them to the west drain, alterna-
tive two also involves the construction of one 42-inch reinforced concrete
pipe to replace the existing east drain. The only difference between alter-
native two and alternative three, then, is that the former would construct
a retention basin in place of a second 42-inch pipe for the east drain.




Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1929

In summary, we do not find that the district has adequately demonstrat-
ed that the selected alternative is more cost-effective or more feasible
than the second alternative proposed in the study. Accordingly, we with-
hold recommendation on this item, pending receipt of additional informa-
tion from the district. Specifically, the district should identify (1) all
maintenance costs associated with the second retention basin option, and
(2) reasons for potentially relocating the retention basin and the associat-
gd C{:ost. This information should be submitted prior to hearings on the

udget.

Palomar Community College District-Library Secondary Effects, Phase |
We recominend approval of Item 6870-301-146 (24).

The budget proposes $1,459,000 under Item 6870-301-146(24) for the
state’s share (90 percent) to remodel the old library building at Palomar
College. The district will provide $162,000 (10 percent) towards this
- project, bringing total expenditures to $1,621,000. Funds are included in
the budget for working drawings, construction and equipment.

The new Palomar College library was completed in the spring of 1983.
The district is now proposing to remodel the old library to centralize all
student personnel services. At present, student personnel services are
located in various buldings on the college campus. According to the dis-
trict, student personnel facilities have remained essentially constant over
the gaSt few' years, while services and personnel have continued to ex-
pand. ’

The project would concentrate all student personnel services in the old
library and provide a common waiting lobby to serve counseling, career
advising, placement and other student service functions. Also provided in
the project will be a new board room which will be used for district
meetings, continuing education, and educational testing. The project is
justified and the requested funds are reasonable. We therefore recom-
mend approval as budgeted. -

San Bernardino Community College District—Energy Management System

We recommend deletion of Item 6870-301-146 (25), because the district
has not adequately justified the cost-effectiveness of installing a comput-
erized energy management system.

The budget proposes $39,000 under Item 6870-301-146 (25) for the state’s
share (14 percent) of installing a computerized energy management sys-
tem at San Bernardino Valley College. The district will provide $244,000
(86 percent) towards the project, bringing the total cost for working
drawings, coristruction, and equipment to $283,000,

The proposed energy management system would automatically moni-
tor and control energy use. The district estimates that the system would
redt};ce kenergy consumption by 30 percent per year and have a three-year
payback. :

The district has not provided any data to substantiate either the estimat-
ed energy saviings or the estimated project cost,

Without this information, we have no basis for determining whether this
?roject warrants state support. Accordingly, we recommend that the
unds provided under Item 6870-301-146(25) be deleted.




1930 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COI.LEGES—CAPITAI. OUTLAY—Continued

dzst, 600

Yosemite Community ColEge aa m:i—Comp er Sclence Laboratory
We recommend : of Item ,

tzonal_lalmc&tgm space

The budget proposes $332:66¢ for the state’s share (90 percent) to re-
model the electronics bu11d1ng at Modesto Junior College in order to
expand the computer science program. The district will provide $37;660
(10 percent) towards the cost of the project, bringing total expenditures

. Funds are included in the budget for working drawings, con-
structlon and equipment.

The district indicates that existing computer science lab space is 1,390
assigned square feet (asf). The project would remodel 2,180 asf of existing
space in the electronics building (presently occupied by media mainte-
nance) to expand computer science laboratory capacity, and remodel
3,792 as space

€dia maintenance, I

The district should consider other less- costly alternatives-te-fiieeting its

lee Jure SPACE needs in this program area. For example,distfict lecture space

presently is 125 percent of projected need..tapproxi ,000 asf). A
Ero;ect to alter this excess space for-th€co T science program would
e less costly because there-W: no need to relocate and remodel

space for me malp:fénarrc‘e Because the proposed project is too costly,
BVO% ¢letion of Item 6870-301-146 (26), for a reduction of $332,-

Los Rios Community College District—Remodel Data Processing
and Math Laboratories

We recommend that Item 6870-301-146 (27) be reduced by $7,000 for the
state’s share and $2,000 for the district’s share to correct for overbudgetmg
of equipment costs,

The budget proposes $331, 000 for the state’s share (75 percent) to re-
model 7,466 assignable square feet (asf) of academic space in order to
expand the data processing and mathematics laboratories at American
River College. Funds are included in the budget for working drawings,
construction, and equipment. The district ‘contribute $112,000 (25
percent) towards this project, bringing total expenditures to $443,000.

The district is proposing to convert space vacated by the Allied Health
pro%1 ram to data processing and math laboratories. The project will result
in the addition of eight data processing labs and lab service areas, one
classroom for math instruction, and math labs and lab service areas.

Although the pr gosed project is justified, our analysis indicates that the
district has included excessive costs for Group II (moveable) equipment.
The 1984-85 estimating cost guideline for Group II equipment prepared
by the Chancellor’s Office indicates that the unit cost for data processing
space is $44 per asf. The district’s prehmmary planning package however,
hﬁ; budgeted $52.01 per asf for a portlon of the computer science remod-
eling work

Conse uently, we recommend a reductlon in the state share for this
project of $7,000 and a corresponding reduction of $2,000 in the district’s
share, in order to bring equipment costs into line with the Chancellor’s
Office guidelines.




Item 6870 » POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1931

Los Rios Community College District—Nursing Lab Remodeling

’ We recommend approval of Item 6870-301-146 (28), nursing lab remod-
eling.

The budget proposes $123,000 for the state’s share (75 percent) to re-
model 5,515 asf of academic space into a teaching classroom and laborato-
ries for the Sacramento City é)ollege nursing program. Funds are included
in the budget for working drawings, construction, and equipment. The
district will contribute $41,000 (25 percent) toward the project, bringing
total expenditures to $164,000.

According to the district, changes in the nursinghprogram will result in
an expansion of the program and an increase in the number of students
in the classes. To meet this need, the district proposes to convert two
lecture rooms and other underutilized space into four small group
laboratories and a media center. Two large teaching labs also will be
modified to increase their capacity.

- Inthe year of anticipated occuparnicy (1985), this project will reduce the
district’s excess lecture space from 106 percent to 105 percent of need,
increase audio-visual space from 57 percent to 62 percent of need, and
increase laboratory space from 97 percent to 98 percent of need. The
project is justified and the costs are reasonable. We therefore recommend
that it be approved. '

Mendocino-Lake Community College District—Library and
Alternate Learning Center

We recommend approval of Item 6870-301-146 (29) for a new Library
and Alternate Learning Center. We further recommend that the district
not relocate its modular buildings to the permanent campus site.

The budget includes $3,268,000 under Item 6870-301-146(29) for the
state’s share (97.5 percent) of construction and equipment costs for the
new Library and Alternate Learning Center at Mendocino College. The
district will provide $84,000 (2.5 percent) towards the cost of this project,
bringing total expenditures to $3,352,000. -

The 18,871 ‘assignable square foot library and alternate learning center
building would be the first permanent structure on the new campus, and
would provide space for the library, instructional facilities, offices and
audio-visual facilities. Mendocino College currently occupies modular
. relocatable-type facilities at the 12th District fairgrounds, as well as nine
other buildings in Ukiah. Upon completion of this project, the district will
abandon six facilities in Ukiah and relocate several modular buildings to
the permanent campus site. ' '

The net effect of this project will be to increase library space from 22
to 76 percent of need, decrease laboratory space from 103 to 102 percent -
of need, increase lecture space from 110 to 111 percent of need, and
increase office space from 71 to 74 percent of need. These capacities will
be at or below 100 percent when other buildings planned for the campus
are constructed and some of the modular buildings are demolished.

Use of Modlular Buildings. According to the district’s five-year plan,
15. modular buildings are to be relocated from the fairgrounds to the
_ permanent site. The district proposes to use district funds ($325,000) to
relocate the buildings. These modular buildings are in various stages of
deterioration and, at best, are marginal facilities. Given the cost fo move
these buildings plus the high ongoing maintenance and utility costs, the
proposed move would not seem to be cost effective. In a short period of




1932 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

time, the modular buildings will have to be replaced and any funds com-
mitted to the relocation will have been lost. Rather than spend district
funds in this manner, it would make more sense for the district to initiate
planning to construct permanent facilities at the new site. The district’s
$325,000 could be usedp to offset costs associated with the construction of
the permanent facilities. Consequently, we recommend that the district
not relocate the buildings to the new site.

Mendocino Community College District—Initial Complement of Library Books
5 Wlf;e recommend approval of Item 6870-301-146(30) for new library
00ks.

The budget proposes $249,000 under Item 6870-301-146(30) for the
state’s share (97.6 percent) of purchasing an initial complement of library
books and resource materials for the new library facilities at Mendocino
College. The district would contribute $6,000 (2.4 percent) toward the
project, bringing the total cost to $255,000.

The district proposes to purchase 10,452 volumes covering the areas of
science/technology, social science/technology, fine arts, literature, refer-
ence, and general information. These volumes will add to the existing
collection of 9,500 volumes which the district has purchased over the past
11 years. : .

Funding for this project was included in the 1983 Budget Bill, but was
vetoed by the Governor. Given the Legislature’s past support for this
project, we recommend that funding for it be approved. ‘

) Iz, 19 8,500
Ventura County Community Colle istrict—Occupational EducaliogBuilding

We recommend that Item 6870-301-146 (31) be reduced by §$. in
the state’s share and by $. iIn the district’s share because the district
has included excessive costs for site improvements and landscaping.

The budget proposes $3,875,000 for the state’s share (90 percent) to
construct a new building for occupational education at Oxnard College.
The district will provide $431,000 (10 percent) towards the construction
of this building, bringing the total construction cost to $4,306,000.

This 22,387 asf building would be the fourth permanent building to be
constructed on the campus, and would provige space for occupational
education instructional facilities, offices, a multipurpose room and a print
shop. Many of the college’s occupational education programs currently are
housed in inadequate and off-campus facilities. Upon completion of the
project, the district will vacate these leased facilities, and convert 5,872 asf
of academic space into additional laboratory capacity.

Although this project is justified, our analysis indicates that the proposed
amount for site development is excessive. For example, the district has
included development of a concrete sitting courtyard, at a cost of $76,500.
An expensive feature of this type is not warranted and we recommend
that funding for it be deleted. The normal cost for site development in this
area should be $7,200, or $69,300 less than the amount requested. This is
illustrative of the proposal for approximately 30,000 square feet of site
improvements an(f) 20,000 square feet of landscaping. In sum, we find

*566-in excessive costs for the proposed work.
Accordingly, we recommend that the state and district shares of Item

6870-301-146 (31) be reduced by $421:000 and $33,000;respectively, to cor-
o J(rgct for overbudgeting of these site/development/ costs.
\

/ S IZ/OOO
v




Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION /- 1933

Rancho Santiago Community College Districi—Orange/Canyon Campus

We recommend deletion of Items 6870-301-146(32), (33) and (34)—
$4,372,000 in state funds and $773,000 in district funds—because the estab-
lishment of a new campus in the Rancho Santiago district is not justified
at the present time.

The bud get includes $4,372,000 for the state’s share (85 percent) of costs
associated with the initial construction of the Orange/Canyon Campus.
Specifically, $2,037,000 is included under Item 6870-301-146(32) and
$2,083,000 is included under Item 6870-301-146(34) to cover the state’s
share of construction costs for the first two instructional buildings on the
campus site. In addition, $252,000 is included under Item 6870-301-146 (33)
for tﬁe state’s share of purchasing an initial complement of library books
for the new campus. The district will contribute a total of $773,000 (15
gsexﬁesnot())o towards the cost of these projects, bringing total expenditures to

Background. In 1976, the district conducted a facilities needs study
which determined that future enrollments would exceed the capacity of
district facilities. Consequently, the district decided to establish a new
campus to meet this projected need. The district purchased 30 acres of
land for the new campus site in the Anaheim Hills area of Orange, and
currently holds an option on an additional 46 acres at this site. Utilities,
initial site development, and working drawings for the new campus have
been completed with district funds. ,

The projects included in the budget would provide for the construction
of two instructional complexes and the purchase of 16,500 books for the
new library. Instructional Complex 1 would provide 15,598 assignable
square feet (asf) for general academic classrooms, a piano lab, communi-
cations lab, library, health and food services, counseling and administra-
tive offices. Instructional Complex 2 would provide 14,753 asf for biology,
business, computer science, engineering, math and chemistry laborato-
ries, and classroom and office space. The district’s five-year capital con-
struction plan estimates that future developments at the Oran%e/ Canyon
Campus will cost an additional $8.1 million, bringing total planned ex-
penditures for the Orange/Canyon Campus to $13.1 million through 1988.

Need for a New Campus is Not Justified at This Time.. We recog-
nize that thee district has, on its own, invested significant resources in the
development of the Orange/Canyon site. Névertheless, our analysis indi-
cates that a commitment of state’s funds for a new campus in the district
is not justified at this time. According to Department of Finarnice (DOF)
official population projections for state community colleges, total weekly
student contact hours (WSCH) in the Rancho Santiago district increased
by 27 percent between 1976 (when the facilities needs study was con-
ductedg and 1982. Between 1983 and 1992, however, the DOF estimates
only a 4 percent increase in total WSCH for the Rancho Santiago district.
It is possible that the establishment of a $50-per-semester fee at commu-
nity colleges may cause WSCH to grow more slowly or not at all. More-
over, the Chiancellor’s Office recently indicated that community college
enrollment in California dropped more than 8 percent from 1982-83—the
second successive year in which enrollments had declined.

Finally, the district does not appear to have a critical capacity problem. -
For example, district lecture space presently is 116 percent of projected .
need, while laboratory and library space are 85 percent and 89 percent of
projected need, resgectively. The need for an additional campus in the
district then, is based primarily upon projections of future growth beyond




1934 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

the capacity of present academic space.

We also note that funding the construction of this campus in the budget
year would establish a state commitment to support future projects at the
Orange/Canyon Campus. As indicated above, a total of $8.1 million in
additional projects are planned for this site. The Legislature should be
certain that an additional campus is justified before committing itself to
provide extensive state support for such a campus.

Consequently, given 'g) the marginal increase in weekly student con-
tact hours projected for the district over the next ten years, (2) the present
uncertainty that even the relatively small increase in community college
WSCH will materialize, and (3) the existing capacity of the district, the
need for the construction of a new campus in the Rancho Santiago district
is not apé)arent. Accordingly, we recommend deletion of $4,372,000 in
sta(tle(g\il; s and $773,000 in district funds for Items 6870-301-146(32), (33)
an .

Los Angeles Community College Distric-—West Los Angeles College (Airport
Campus) Permanent Facilities, Phase | e

We withhold recommendation on Item 6870-301-146(35), pending de-
velopment by the Legislature of a more definitive policy regarding state
support for capital outlay projects at administrative divisions of commu-
nity college districts, and an assessment by the Chancellor’s office of the
future cost implications of providing state funding for such divisions.

The budget includes $1,568,000 under Item 6870-301-146(35) for the
state’s share (89 percent) to construct the first phase of permanent facili-
ties at the West Los Angeles Community College Airport Campus. The

roject proposes to construct five aircraft engine test cells, a paint spray

acility, remodel a classroom to provide space for faculty offices and pro-

vide landscaping, fencing and E hting improvements along Sepulveda
Boulevard. A total of $104,000 has been spent previously by the district for
the preparation of working drawings. The district will contribute an addi-
tional $197,000 (11 percent) towards this project.The total cost for con-
struction is $1,765,000. '

The Airport Campus is an administrative division of West Loos Angeles
Community College. As discussed above, under Items 6870-301-146(20),
(21) and (22), the state has supported capital outlay projects for commu-
nity colleges, but not for divisions of the colleges themselves, Satellite
campuses and centers have been considered to be the financial responsi-
bility of community college districts, and thus the state generally has not
financed capital improvements for these facilities. Absent a more defini-
tive policy from the Legislature regarding state capital outlay support for
administrative divisions of community college districts, and an assessment
of the future cost implications of providing state funding for these divi-
_ sions, we withhold recommendation on this item.

"Should the Legislature choose to support this project, it should be un-
derstood that the project included in the budget is only the initial phase
of a Jong-range plan to provide new facilities for the Airport Campus.
Future phases call for construction of a permanent building and work-
shops to house the aviation maintenance, aircraft electronics travel pro-
- grams, and other instructional support facilities. In addition to- the
-81,765,000 included in the budget for phase I, the district estimates future
costs for completing all phases of this project to be $14.5 million. Of course,




Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1935

approval of phase I does not commit the state to funding the future phases.

Pending clarification by the Legislature of its policy regarding capital
improvements at administrative divisions of community college districts,
ang an assessment of the future cost implications of providing such fund-
ing, we withhold recommendation on Item 6870-301-146(35).

Lake Tahoe Community College District—Site Development, Phase |

We recommend that Item 6870-301-146(36) be reduced by $87,000 for
the state’s share and $3,000 for the district’s share because the district has
overbudgeted costs for architectural and engineering services and con-
struction contingencies. :

The budget proposes $933,000 under Item 6870-301-146(36) for the
state’s share (97 percent) to provide initial site preparation for the estab-
lishment of a permanent campus for Lake Tahoe College. The district will
contribute $29,000 (3 percent) towards the cost of the project, bringing
total expenditures for Workin% drawings and construction to $962,000.

Lake Tahoe College presently is located in a converted two-story motel
on Highway 50 in South Lake Tahoe. The college also leases other build-
ings in the area on a nighttime, joint-use basis for its various educational
programs. In December 1979, the district purchased a 164-acre site in
South Lake Tahoe for a permanent college campus, and a master plan for
campus development was completed in March 1982,

The permanent campus site presently is undeveloped. According to the
district, the cost to complete all planned projects (through 1988) for this
campus totals $27 million. o

Funds included in the budget under this item would be used for the
initial development of the site, including clearing and grading, construc-
tion of roadways and bicycle paths, lighting, drainage work;, installation of
underground electric service and conduit, and the preparation of an envi-
ronmental impact report. _

This project is necessary in order to prepare the site for construction of
permanent campus facilities (Item 6870-301-146(37) is for construction of
the initial buildings). Consequently, we believe the project is justified.
Our analysis indicates, however, that the district’s cost estimate includes’
excessive amounts for architectural and engineering fees and construction
contingencies. ‘The i '

purpeses-be-limited-to-18-pervent 6 estinrrted-eontract-
eonstruction. projects. - , 272..5€0

Since the district has provided no justification for the higher estimate,
we recommend that Item 6870-301-146(36) be reduced $8%660 for the
state’s share and $3;060 for the district’s share of this project to correct for
overbudgeting of the¢se expenses. [Cconmmrinn

), a®O : o vl

Lake Tahoe Community College District—Buildings, Phase | Q{) 00O (s

We withhold recommendation on Item 6870-301-146 (37), pendinig clarr-
fication from the district regarding the size of the proposed new buildings,33.6 1%
and the impact of new construction on the academic space needs of the o=t
district, ‘ . v ;Z

The budget proposes $313,000 under Item 6870-301-146(37) for the B
state’s share (97 percent) of working drawings for the first permanentfy,; (4.,
buildings at the Lake Tahoe College campus. The district will contribute 6
$10,000 (3 percent) towards the project, bringing total expenditures to.

$323,000. Estimated future cost for consvtruction‘ is $5,825,000.




1936 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

According to the district’s 1984-85 five-year construction plan, a total of
$915,000 originally was estimated as the cost for the preparation of working
drawixﬁf for the campus buildings totaling 111,000 assignable square feet
(asf). The budget, however, includes only $323,000 for working drawings
for 40,653 asf. The Chancellor’s Office ingicates that the project has been
reduced in scope since the district prepared its five-year plan, but no
information has been preésented descri%ing the effect of the revised
project on the district’s academic space needs.

For example, the original project would have increased lecture space to
163 percent of need, library space to 199 percent of need, and district
laboratory space to 412 percent of projected need! Constructing new facili-
ties to provide this much space was certainly unnecessary. The problem
is that the district has not submitted any information detailing how the
revised project addresses space needs. Without this information, we can-
not advise the Legislature on the appropriateness of this request. Conse-
quently,  we  withhold recommendation on Item 6870-301-146(37),
pending clarification of these issues by the district.

Mendocino-Lake Community College District-—Classroom and Administration
Building ‘

We recommend that Item 6870-301-146 (38) be reduced by $17,000 be-
cause the district has overbudgeted costs for site development work.

The budget proposes $3,250,000 under Item 6870-301-146(38) for the
state’s share (100 percent) to construct the new Classroom/Administra-
tion Building at Mendocino College. The building would provide 19,391 asf
of academic space and would be the second permanent structure on the
new Mendocino College site. Funds are included in the budget for work-
ing drawings and construction.

The new classroom/administration building would provide space for
classrooms, laboratories, offices, meeting rooms, lounges, a central du-
plicating room and a mailroom. In the year of anticipated occupancy
(1985), this project will reduce the district’s excess laboratory space from
102 percent to 96 percent of need, and increase library space from 75
percent to 82 percent of need. In addition, upon completion of the project
the district will abandon nine leased facilities and portions of two other
leased facilities in the Ukiah area. We believe the project is justified and
that it should proceed. S

Our analysis indicates, however, that the district has overbudgeted costs
for the installation of storm drainage pipe as part of the site development
work for this project. To bring these costs in line with current construction

costs, we recommend that this project be reduced by $1%0600”We there-
fore recommend approval of Item 6870-301-146(38) at reduced level
of $3,233,000. ' % 7,00

Southwestern Community Coliege District—Automotive Building Addition

We recommend approval of Item 6870-301-146 (39), automotive building
addition. ‘

The budget proposes $876,000 under: Item 6870-301-146(39) for the
state’s share .(80 percent) to construct an 8,200 assignable square foot (asf)
addition to the automotive building at Southwestern College. The district
will contribute $219,000 (20 percent) to the cost of the project, bringing
total expenditures to $1,095,000. Funds are included in the budget for
working drawings and construction.




Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1937

The new automotive building addition would provide laboratory space
for courses in automotive diesel technology, automotive electronics and
service/parts merchandising, as well as additional space for storage and
service. The district currently has 95 percent of laboratory space needs
and this project would increase this to 98 percent of need.

The district indicates that instructional demands in automotive educa-
tion have grown and require the expansion of course offerings. This
project would provide the additional academic space needed for expan-
sion of the college’s automotive programs by providing space for 80 stu-
dents. We therefore recommencF approval.

Contra Costa Community College District—Food Service Laboratory Addition

We recommend approval of Item 6870-301-146 (40), food service Iabora-
tory addition. .

The budget proposes $365,000 under Item 6870-301-146(40) for the
state’s share (90 percent) to construct a one-story addition to the student
activities building to provide laboratory space for the Hotel and Restau-
rant Management Program at Diablo Valley College. The district will
contribute $40,000 (10 percent) towards the cost of the project, bringing
total expenditures to $405,000. Funds are included in the guéget for work-
ing drawings and construction.

Present classroom instruction in food preparation and serving is con-
ducted in the school cafeteria kitchen and in an adjacent lounge. The
district indicates that because of recent growth in the Hotel and Restau-
rant Management Program, (enrollment has increased 32 percent since
"1979), classroom instruction in the kitchen and the lounge is inadequate.
Because of the crowded conditions in the kitchen, many students cannot
see food preparation and serving demonstrations. In addition, several
classes must be held at times when the kitchen is being used to prepare
food for the dining room and cafeteria. ‘

The project proposes to construct a 1,340 assignable square foot addition
to the student activities building. This addition will serve as a demonstra-
tion laboratory for carving, cutting, mixing, and pastry preparation. The
district’s laboratory capacity currently is 80 percent ofy need. This project
would increase laboratory capacity to 81 percent of need. We believe the
requested project is justified and that the costs are reasonable. We there-
fore recommend approval.

‘Imperial Community College District-—Nursing Education Buildin§

We recommend the deletion of Item 6870-301-146(41)—$74,000 for
state’s share and $8,000 for district share, because the district should meet
this need by assigning (and altering if necessary) excess lecture space to
the nursing program (Future savings: $1,513,000).

The budget proposes $74,000 under Item 6870-301-146 (41) for the state’s
share (90 percent) of a new Nursing Education and Health Technology
Building at Imperial Valley College. The district will contribute $8,000 (10

ercent) towards the cost of the Er(gect, bringing total expenditures to
82,000. Funds are included in the budget for working drawings only. The
estimated future cost for construction is $1,513,000. -

The project would construct a new 5,846 asf building to centralize nurs-
ing programs on the main campus. The district indicates many nursing
programs are conducted off campus and that this creates problems in .
terms of transporting equipment to and from the college. In the past, the




1938 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION . Item 6870

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

district has been able to use facilities at local hospitals. The district indi-
cates, however, that such facilities are no longer available. To provide
adequate laboratory space for the nursing program, the district proposes
the construction of a new building for the nursing and health technology
program.

though the need for additional laboratory space for the nursing and
health technology program may be justified, the- district should consider
another alternative to the problem. Our analysis indicates that, in the year
of anticipated occupancy (1987), district lecture space will be 156 percent
(approximately 9,000 asf excess capacity) of projected need. Before
proposing the construction of additional academic space, the district
should consider assigning (and altering if necessary) a portion of this
excess space for the nursing program. This would be less costly and could
accommodate the program more quickly. Consequently, we recommend
that the funds included under this item be deleted.

Los Angeles Community College District—Alterations and Additions to Auto
Shop

We recommend that Item 6870-301-146 (42) be reduced by $788,000 for
the state’s share and $99,000 for the district’s share, because construction
-and equipment funds will not be required in the budget year.

- The budget ai)roposes $828,000 for the state’s share (89 percent) for
additions and alterations to the auto shop facility at Los Angeles Pierce
College. The funds included in the budget are for working drawings,
construction and equipment. The district will contribute $104,000 (11 per-
cent) towards the cost of the project, bringing total expenditures to $932.-
000.

The L.A. Pierce College Auto Shop opened in 1967 with fifty students.
Since that time, enrollment has grown to 376 students, and the district
indicates that the growth of the program has caused overcrowding of the
main auto shop facility. To provide additional space for the program, the
district proposes to (1) construct a 4,248 asf enclosed addition to the main
auto shop, (2) alter the existing facility, (3) provide additional space for
automobile storage, and (4) purchase additional equipment.

The project would provide space for tune-up, air conditioning, auto-
matic and standard transmission, and brake and front-end labs and dem-
onstration. The existing facility would be remodeled to provide additional
storage space and to make ventilating, lighting, and heating improve-
ments. An additional unenclosed 4,000 asf of space would be provided for
storing  automobiles which are worked on by students in the program.
Finally, the project proposes $96,500 of additional equipment for the auto
shop C{)rogram. This equipment includes a disc brake machine, transmis-
’fli{?n ynometer, a battery-operated hoist and electrically operated post

ifts.

Although the proposed project is justified, our analysis indicates that the

- request for construction and equipment funds is premature. According to
the district’s preliminary planning package for this project, working draw-
ings are not scheduled to be completed until February 1985, with bid
advertisement for construction scheduled for July 1985. Because construc-
tion would not begin until 1985-86, construction and equipment funds are
not required in the budget year. Consequently, we recommend that Item
6870-301-146 (42) be reduced by $788,000 for the state’s share and $99,000




Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1939

for the district’s share to eliminate funds for construction and equipment
for this project. The remaining total of $45,000 ($40,000 state share and
$5,000 district share) should be sufficient to fund the Lﬁre aration of work-
ing drawings for the project, according to the formula (feveloped by the
Chancellor’s Office.

Foothill-DeAnza Community College Distric—Nursing Study Laboratory

We recommend deletion of Item 6870-301-146 (43) because the district
has not justified the additional amount of space requested, and because
the district should not construct additional space without reducing its over
supply of lecture space.

The budget proposes $329,000 under Item 6870-301-146(43) for the
state’s share (55 percent) to construct nursing study laboratories at De
Anza College. The district will contribute $266,000 (45 percent) towards
the cost of the project, bringing total expenditures to $595,000. Funds are
included in the budget for working drawings and construction.

The district indicates that additional laboratory and classroom space are
needed to alleviate crowded conditions in the nursing program. Existing
space assigned to the nursing program consists of one room (1,100 square
feet), which is used for both laboratory demonstration and lecture semi-
nars. A small adjoining room is used for storage of supplies and equipment.

To increase space for the nursing program, the district proposes to
construct a new building. The structure would provide 2,800 asf of aca-
demic space for laboratories, a classroom, storage, and individual and
group study areas. A secondary effect of the project would be to allow the
physical therapy program to expand into space vacated by the nursing
program, increasing total space for the physical therapy program by 100
percent. : :

Although the district indicates that existing space for the nursing pro-
gram is inadequate, the district has not submitted adequate information
to justify the amount of space it proposes to construct, or why the nursing
program must vacate the 1,100 asf to provide for physical therapy.

In addition, our analysis indicates that, in the year of anticipated occu-
pancy of the new nursing facility (1986), district lecture space will be 128
percent of projected need (approximately 24,000 asf of excess capacity).
Before proposing the construction of additional lecture and laboratory
space, the district should consider alternative solutions which would pro-
vide increased space for the nursing program by assigning (and altering,
if necessary) a portion of the oversupply of lecture space to this 1 rog’ram.
Accordingly, we recommend that Item 6870-301-146 (43) be deleted.

Ventura County Community College District—Natural Sciences Building

We recommend that the district reduce the scope of this project because
the construction of additional lecture space and office space is not justi-
fied. We withhold recommendation on this item, pending receipt of re-
vised preliminary plans and a new praject cost estimate.

The budget proposes $207,000 under Item 6870-301-146(44) for the
state’s share (90 percent) to pre}iare working drawings for a new 15,289
asf building at Oxnard College. The building would be the last of the first
five buildings planned for the campus, and would serve natural science
disciplines. The district will contribute $23,000 towards the cost of the
project, bringing total expenditures to $230,000. Estimated future cost for
construction is $4,214,000.

The proposed building would provide approximately 12,500 asf of aca-- -




1940 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

demic space for life science, physical science, and mathematics laborato-
ries. An additional 1,200 asf would be provided for a lecture hall with a
seating capacity of 75, and 1,500 asf would be provided for faculty offices.

In the year of anticipated occupancy (1986), the project will increase
district laboratory space from 81 percent to 87 percent of projected need.
Therefore, the additional laboratory space provided under this project is
justified. The proposed office (1,517 asf) and lecture (1,185 asf) space,
however, will increase these categories of space from 111 percent (approx-
imately 18,000 asf excess space) to 112 percent of need. C_onsequentﬁ) , the
cor;f{tinﬁ:tion of additional district lecture space and office space is not
justified.

Because the district presently is over capacity in both lecture space and
office space, the construction of additional lecture space and office space
in the new Natural Sciences Building is not justified. The district should
revise its plans for this building to eliminate the additional lecture and
office space, and submit a revised cost estimate for the project. According-
ly, we withhold recommendation on Item 6870-301-146 (44), pending re-
ceipt of this information.

Systemwide Project Planning -

We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language speci-
fying that statewide planning funds be used only for projects that are
expected to be included in the Governor’s 1985-86 budget. '

The budget proposes $100,000 under Item 6870-301-146(45) for the
preparation of preliminary plans for capital outlay proposals that are ex-
pected to be included in the 1985-86 budget. The Chancellor’s Office
indicates that the various districts will provide a total of $10,000 for this
Eurpose. The proposed funds would provide for approximately $7.5 mil-

ion in construction, assuming the historical ratio of planning costs to
construction costs 51.5 percent). Based on the present backlog of projects
and the anticipated level of funding for community college capital outlay
in 1985-86, the amount requested is reasonable and we recommend that
it be approved. .

Budget Act Language Should be Adopted. Prior budget acts have
specified that statewide planning funds for the University of California
and California State University be used only for projects expected to be
included in the Governor’s next budget. Our analysis indicates that this is
necessary in order to ensure that these funds are allocated on the most
cost-efficient basis. Accordix:ﬁl , we recommend that the Legislature
adopt the following Budget Bi l);n age which has been included in prior
budget acts for appropriations of this type:

“Provided that the funds appropriated in Item 6870-301-146 (45) shall be
. available only for those major capital outlay projects for which working

drawing funds or working drawings and construction funds are expect-

ed to be included in the 1985-86 Governor’s Budget.”

Systemwide Library Study _
" We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language requir-
_ing the community colleges to submit the completed library study to the
California -Postsecondary Education Commission for its review, and to
submit a final report to the Legislature by February 1, 1955,




Item 6870 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1941

The budget proposes $50,000 under Item 6870-301-146 (46) to conduct a
comprehensive study of the community college library system. According
to the Governer’s Budget, this study will focus on library utilization, space
use and operations in order to establish criteria which will permit evalua-
tion of capital outlay proposals related to new facilities, remodeling of
existing space and equipment needs.

The operation/space utilization of library facilities varies widely among
the 70 community college districts, and recent technological changes in
the processing and storage of library materials may affect the facilities’
requirements for library caFacity and services. For example, a substantial
portion of the collection of library materials on some campuses is con-
tained on microfilm/microfiche, which reduces substa.ntiaﬁy space re-
quirements. In addition, the installation of new automated information
systems should result in a more efficient use of library space.

Considering  these factors, we believe that it would be appropriate to
reassess the community colleges’ library space guidelines. The amount
proposed should fund the necessary consultant services to thoroughly
evaluate the library standards and assess the community college system’s
library needs. We therefore recommend approval of the study funds.

Study Results Should be Submitted to the Legislature and Postsecond-
ary Education Commission. The library space guidelines are used by
the community colleges to assess the physical facilities at each campus.
Space guidelines and utilization standards of this type are generally devel-
oped in concert with the California Postsecondary Education Commis-
sion. The commission has the staff and expertise to provide an important
perspective on this subject. Accordingly, we believe that it would be
desirable for the Postsecondary Education Commission to review and
comment on the study of the community colleges’ library space guide-
lines. In addition, this information will be needed by the Legislature in
evaluating future capital outlay proposals. We therefore recommend that
the Legislature adopt the following budget act language under this item:

“Provided that prior to December 1, 1984, the California Community

Colleges shall submit its completed library space study to the California

Postsecondary Education Commission for review and comment. The

community ecolleges shall, by February 1, 1985, submit a final report,

including the commission’s comments, to the chairperson of the com-
mittee in each house which considers appropriations and to the Chair-
person of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee.”

Supplemental Repori Language

For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that
supplemental report language be adopted by the fiscal subcommittees
which describes the scope of each of the capital outlay projects approved
under this item.

In addition, because the Budget Bill does not specify what the funds
included under each item for community college capital outlay will be
used for, we further recommend that the Department of Finance prepare
appropriate amendments to the Budget Bill specifying for each item
whether the funds will be used for pre%iminary lans, working drawings,
construction, equipment, or any combination of the above.




1942 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 6870

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continuved
Projects by Descriptive Category _ o

To aid the Legislature in establishing and funding its priorities, we have
divided those capital outlay projects which our analysis indicates warrant
funding into the following seven descriptive categories:

1. Reduce the state’s legal liability—includes projects to correct life-
threatening security/code deficiencies and. to meet contractual obliga-
tions. :

2.  Maintain the current level of service—includes projects which, if not
undertaken, will lead to reductions in revenue and/or services. -

3. Improve state programs by eliminating program deficiencies.

4. Increase the level of service provided%)y state programs.

5. Increase the cost-efficiency of state operations—includes energy con-
servation projects and projects to replace lease space which have a pay-
back period of less than five years. .

6. Increase the cost efficiency of state operations—includes energy con-
servations projects and projects to replace lease space, which have a pay-
back period of greater than five years. -

. Table 3
California Community Colleges
Projects by Descriptive Category
Item 6870-301-146.
{in thousands)

Analyst’s

Category Sub-Item/Project/Location Recommendation

1. None

2.'None :

3. (27) Data processing remodel—American River College $324
(29) Library and Alternate Learning Center—Mendocino College ..........oumeessirnee 3,268
(31) Occupational Education Building—Oxnard College ....... 3,754
(38) Classroom and Administration Building—Mendocino College .........muurmsmeseens 3233
(39) Automotive addition—Southwestern College _ 876
(40) Food service laboratory—Diablo Valley College 365
Subtotal , — $11,820

4, (24) Library secondary effects—Palomar College $1,459
{28) Nursing laboratory remodel—Sacramento City College ‘ 123
(30) Library books—Mendocino College 249
(42) Auto shop alterations and additions—L.A. Pierce College ........ooouvsoreriesrrsrrrseeccrrrnes 40
Subtotal . $1,871

5. None

6. None :

7. (1)-(19) Removal of architectural barriers to the physically handicapped............. $2,934
(36) Site development, Phase I—Lake Tahoe College 846
(45) Systemwide planning 100
(46) Systemwide library study 50
Subtotal - oo $3930

Total » $17,621,000




Item 7980 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1943

7. Other projects—includes noncritical but desirable projects which fit
none of the other categories, such as projects to improve buildings to meet
current code requirements (other than those addressing life-threatening
conditions), uti(llity/ site development improvements and general im-
provement of physical facilities.

Individual projects have been assigned to categories based on the intent
and scope of each project. These assignments do not reflect the priority
that individual projects should be given by the Legislature.

Table 3 shows how we categorize the projects funded by this item that
our analysis indicates are warranted.

STUDENT AID COMMISSION
Item 7980 from the General

Fund and various funds Budgét p. E 207
Requested 1984-85 ..........ccoeuecrvecirennenns erireerernet st te et erenasaaresares $90,316,000
Estimated 1983-84.........coeicmeeiererivinnresssereessssssesssesssssesssessases 81,077,000
Actial 1982—83 .......overrererrtereerre st s snresaa s s sesasnsssansne s 79,384,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $9,239,000 (411 percent)
Total recommended reduCtion ..........covvveeereererernerveresereeseensens 3,300,076

1984-85 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE :
Item Description : Fund Amount

7980-001-001--SAC, Commission Support General $5,191,000
7980-001-951-—SAC, Guaranteed Loan Program State Guaranteed Loan Re- (8,144,000)
serve
7980-101-001—SAC, Awards " General 85,125,000
7980-101-890—SAC, Awards Federal Trust (11,670,000)
7980-011-890—SAC, Purchase of Defaulted Loans ~ Federal Trust (77,240,000)
Total ' $90,316,000
e : . Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Student Award Programs. Reduce Item 7950-101-001 by 1953

$3,041,000.  Recommend deletion of $3,041,000 requested
to increase the number of awards in the three Cal Grant
programs and the Graduate Fellowship program because
the administration has provided no policy basis for the in-
creases. ' .
Further recommend a comprehensive reevaluation of state
student financial aid programs and policies during 198485
because traditional program objectives are not being
achieved.

2. Bilingual Teacher Grant Program. Reduce Item 7980-101- 1956
001 by $184,000. Recommend reduction of $184,000 in
amount requested to increase number of awards in the bilin-
gual Teacher Grant program, because the budget provides
no evidence of effectiveness of the current program level.

62—77958




1944 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 7980

STUDENT AID COMMISSION—Continved

3. California Teacher Shortage Loan Assumption Program. 1959
Recommend adoption of Supplemental Report Language
directing Student Aid Commission to report on effective-
ness of California Teacher Shortage Loan Assumption Pro-

gram. _

4. California Student Opportunity and Assessment Program. 1961
(Cal-SOAP). Recommend Student Aid Commission re-

E.?rt during budget hearings on the adequacy of proposed
nding in the event that the number of projects is in-
creased. - '

5. Guaranteed Loan Reserve Fund. Recommend deletion 1965
of Froposed Budget Bill language regarding the purchase of
defaulted loans because the language would delete a report-
ing requirement needed to keep tie Legislature informed
(I)’f changes in the rapidly growing Guaranteed Student Loan

rogram. ] o

6. Consultant Services for the Guaranteed Student Loan Pro- 1966
gram. Reduce Item 7980-001-951 by $75,076. Recom-
mend deletion of $75,076 from the Guaranteed Loan
Reserve Fund due to lack of justification for proposed in-
creases in interdepartmental consultant and professional
services.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Student Aid Commission (SAC) is composed of 11 members ap-
pointed by the Governor for four-year terms. In addition, two student
members serve on the commission for two-year terms. The commission:

« administers six state financial aid programs; : ’

o administers a program which guarantees federally insured loans to

undergraduate and graduate students;

 distributes information on student aid; ,

¢ administers an outreach program (known as Cal-SOAP) designed to

increase aecess to postsecondary educational opportunities for finan-
cially disadvantaged students; and '

« administers a loan assumption program for eligible students who in-

tend to become math and science teachers. ' '

The financial aid grant programs which the commission administers
include (1) a program that enables financially needy students to attend
the California college of their choice, (2) a program that increases disad-
vantaged students” access to California colleges, (3) a program that ena-
bles needy students to train in skilled occupations, (4) a fellowship
program for needy graduate and professional students, (5) a program that
prepares K-12 bilingual teachers, and (6) a program for financially needy
children of law enforcement officers killed or disabled in the line of duty.

The commission is supported by a staff of 174.8 full-time equivalent
positions in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes total expenditures by the Student Aid Commission
in 1984-85 of $187,370,000, including expenditures from federal funds. This
is an increase of $23,642,000, or 14 percent, over total current-year expend-
itures. Of this amount:

« $90,316,000 (48 percent of total expenditures) is proposed from the




Item 7980 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1945

General Fund, an increase of $9,239,000, or 11 percent;

o $8,144,000is proposed from the State Guaranteed Loan Reserve Fund
an increase of $3,264,000, or 67 percent; and

« $88,910,000 is proposed from the Federal Trust F und, an increase of
$11,139 000 or 14 percent.

Table 1 shows support for the commission’s activities in the prior, cur-

rent, and budget years. It indicates that:

o funding for awards is proposed to increase in 1984-85 by $10,975,000,
or 13 percent,

« funding for the purchase of defaulted loans is proposed to i mcrease by
$11,050,000, or 16 percent, and

e funding for the commission’s administrative operations is proposed to
mcrease by $1,617,000, or 17 percent. This increase will grow by the
cost of any salary or staff benefit increases that may be approved for
the budget year.

Table 1

Student Aid Commission
Budget Summary
(dollars in thousands)

Actual  Estimated  Proposed Change
1982-83 1983-84 198485  Amount Percent

Awards $86,431 $85,820 $96,795 $10,975 128%
Student Loans Guaranteed..........uvvvmeeres (567,310)  (640,000) (600,000) — -
Purchase of defaulted loans..... 20,000 68,371 79421 - 11,050 162
Administrative operations...........eres 11,592 9,537 11,154 1,617 1_69
Total $118,023 $163,728  $187,370  $23,642 14.4%
General Fund, $79,384 $81,077 $90,316 #9239 = 114%
Guaranteed Loan Reserve Fund ........... 1080 4,880 8144 3.264 669
Federal Trust FUINA ..ovoovreveersvsioisinsons 37,559 WA/ 88910 11,139 143
Total Authorized Positions ................ 160.7 180.8 180.8 — —_

Table 2 shows the details of the $23.6 million increase proposed for the
commission in 1984-85. The major changes include:

a. Baseline adjustments, The budget proposes a net increase in
baseline expenditures of $631,000. The major changes include:

o $132,000 to cover the full-year cost of salary increases granted in the
current year.

« -$306,000 for a 6 percent increase in operating expenses to offset the
effects of inflation.

o $510,000 for administrative services to reflect an increase in ¢ pro rata”
charges incurred by the Guaranteed Student Loan program. -

o A $420,000 decrease to reflect current-year adjustments to the state’s
contract with a private firm to administer the Guaranteed Student
Loan program.

b. Budget Change Proposals. $22,707,000 is proposed for major

budget chanige proposals. This amount consists of:

* $7,750,000 to increase the maximum award levels in each of the com-
mission’s five major grant programs. .

o $3,225,000 to provide 2,354 new awards in the five major grant pro-
grams.

e $11,050,000 to redeem a larger number of defaulted student loans.

o $682,000 to improve monitoring of the Guaranteed Student Loan pro-
gram.




1946 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION

STUDENT AID COMMISSION—Continued
Table 2

Student Aid Commission Support

Summary of Proposed 1984-85 Changes
From 1983-84 Budget
(dollars in thousands)

Program

1983-84 Expenditures
A. Awards: .
1. 1983-84 (Revised)
2. Adjustments:

¢ Cost-of-Living Adjustment
o New Awards .
Total Increase for Awards

3. Awards, 1984-85 (Proposed)
B. State Operations:
1. 1983-84 (Revised)
2. Baseline Adjustments
o Merit salary adjustment ;
o Full-year cost of 1983-84 compensation increases....
« Operating expenses and equipment inflation adjust-
ment
« Reduction of salary savings
o Pro-Rata adjustment
« Increase in state operations due to award increase
o Conftract reduction

Total, baseline adjustments

3. Budget change proposals (BCPs)
» Purchase of new equipment

o Facilities operation

« Increased Monitoring of the loan program..........cee

« Operating expense increases

‘Total, BCPs

4. 1984-85 (Proposed)
C. Purchase of defaulted loans
1. 1983-84 (Revised)
2. Increased purchase of defaulted 10ans .........ccmccrrrerens

3. 1984-85 (Proposed)
1984-85 Expenditures
Change from 1983-84:

Amount

Percent
Funding Source:

General Fund,

State Guaranteed Loan Reserve Fund

Federal Trust Fund

A. STUDENT AWARD PROGRAMS
1. Budget Proposal

$7,750 |

$6
132

BELE

—420

S8aa

$10,975
$96.795

$9,537

g

$11,154

$68,371
11,050

$79,421

Item 7980

$163,728

$187,370

$23,642
144%

$9239
3264
11,139

The award programs administered by the SAC include the Cal Grant A,
B, and C programs, the Graduate Fellowship program, the Bilingual
Teacher Development Grant program, and the Law Enforcement De-




Item 7980 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1947

pendents program. Applicants for student financial aid under any of these
programs must meet certain criteria.in order to be eligible for an award.
In addition, each program requires recipients to establish financial need.
Table 3 shows expenditures for the awards program in the prior, current
and budget years. .

As Table 3 shows, the budget proposes $96,795,000 for awards durin
1984-85, a $10,975,000, or 13 percent, increase over the current-year level.
General Fund su%port is proposed at $85,125,000, an increase of $8,705,000,
or 11 percent. Federal fund support is proposed at $11,670,000, an increase
of $2,270,000, or 24 percent. ' . '

Table 3

Student Aid Commission Awards
{in thousands)

Actual  FEstimated  Proposed Change
1982-83 1983-84 1984-85  Amount Percent
1. Cal Grant A—Scholarships .......cmerrres $55,410 $55,480 $62,520 $7,040 12.7%
2. Cal Grant B-—College Opportunity
" Grants 23915 29,752 26,014 3,262 143
3. Cal Grant C—Occupational Education
and Training Grants...........uene 2,182 2,535 2,746 211 83
4. Graduate Fellowship ............ccocrmmreeeens 2,382 2,548 2,721 173 . 68
5. Bilingual T€acher ..........-cvermecsmssisrecss 2,531 2,497 2,786 289 11.6
6. Law Enforcement ... 11 8 8 — —
7. Cost-of-living adjustments.........ccecerere — — (1,750) (7,750) —
Total, AWATdS ..ocverveeresrrrrrenssscssmrisesenees $86,431 $85,820 $96,795 $10,975 12.8%
General Fund $74,.923 876420 385125 #8705 114%
Federal Trust Fund.....vemeeevscccrsriiss 11,508 9400 11670 2270 A1

2. Total Student Assistance in California :

The Student Aid Commission administers most of the state-supported
financial aid programs. Students attending postsecondary institutions in
California, however, receive financial aid from many sources other than
the commission.

Table 4 shows the total amount of financial aid funds provided to stu-
dents attending postsecondary institutions in California. For 1983-84, the
commission estimates that $1.2 billion in financial aid will be made avail-
able to students at these institutions. This amount is approximately $200
million more than the amount estimated to have been made available in
1982-83. : "

Table 4 also shows that:

o the state provides a little more than 9 percent ($115.7 million) of the
total amount of financial aid received by students in California institu-
tions of higher education; :

¢ 23 percent, or $232 million of the funds, is provided by the postsecond-
ary institutions themselves; v

» 49 percent, or $600 million, comes from other sources, primarily the
Guaranteed Student Loan program; |

‘e students in private colleges receive the largest share of financial aid
funds—-$408.8 million, or 33 percent; _

« students at the University of California and the California State Uni-
versity receive $239.0 million (19 percent) and $246.5 million (20
percent) in financial aid, respectively; and

o students at the California community colleges and the proprietary
institutions receive the remaining funds, which total $169.6 million
(14 percent) and $164.3 millien (13 percent), respectively.




1948 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 7980
STUDENT AID COMMISSION—Continuved
Table 4
Total Higher Educatlon Student Assistance in California
1983-84
) By Program and Segment
Segment and Program State .~ Federal Insbtutzona] Otlzer - Totals
University of California :
Cal Grants: .
a. Scholarships .......oceweveerrerssseresininn $12,3401! - — — $12,340
b. College Opportunity Grants...... 5,6231 - - 5,623
Graduate Fellowships.........cmmisnne 280 . $9,000 $16,000 $3.900 - 29,180
Bilingual Teacher Grant Program .... 213! — — 213
Pell Grant — 20,500 — — 20,500
Supplemental Education Opportu- '
nity Grants (SEOG) ..o - 5,900 - - 5,900
Other Grants — 195 30,000 6,500 36,625
Fee Waivers ! - - 6,800 — 6,800
National Direct Student Loans .......... - 3,900 10,000 - 13,900
GSI — — - 83,5772 83,577
Other Loans - 150 12,000 1,400 . 13,550
College Work Study .....ceecrevcremsarmnmenses — 7,300 3500 — *10,800
Totals, UC $18456 - $46875  $78300  $95.377 $239,008
California State University
Cal Grants; wo
a. Scholarships ............ eeersesssnsnsn - $3,199! — - - $3,129
b. College Opportunity Grants...... 7943! — — - 7,943
¢. Occupational Education and . _ '
Training Grants 2! - - - 2
Graduate Fellowships............cmmmmere 15! — — — 15
Bilingual Teacher Grant Program .... 2,081 ! — — — 2,081
. Educational Opportunity  Grants .
(EOP/S) 6,580 — — - 6,580
~ Pell Grants : —  $39485 — — 39,485
‘Supplémental Educational Opportu- ' B
nity Grants (SEOG) ........ccocccrunrn - 6,944 -— - 6,944
State University Grant Program ......... . 3, = $10,800 C e 14,200
Other Grants g 360 2,187 $6,542 9,089
Fee Waivers — - 2,109 —_— 2,109
National Direct Student Loans .......... — 11,966 1,498 — 13,464
GSIL - - — 120021% 120021
Other Loans ' — 169 21 — 190
College Work Study .......ocoosscereemmmmseeeens —_— 9,003 1,616 635 11,254
Part-Time-On-Campus Employment — —_ 10,000 — 10,000
L1 EN O L HER———— $23,150  $67.927  $28.231 - $127,198 $246,506
California Community Colleges
Cal Grants: B
a. College Opportunity Grants...... $8,656° — — —_ $8,656
b. Occupational - Education and
Training Grants .............. 5881 - — —_ 588
Bilingual Teacher Grant. Program .... 353" — - - 353
Educational Opportunity ~ Grants o
(EOP/S) 6,786 - - — — 6,786
Pell Grants ) — . #4758 — — 41,583
Supplemental Educational Opportu-' o o ’
nity Grants (SEOG) .......cieceiee — - 8697 — —

- 8,697




Item 7980

POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1949

Other Grants ... — 45  $363 -$283 1,001
Other Scholarships ................ —_ 22 1,744 1,774 3,540
National Direct Student Loans ... - 2,191 243 - 2,434
GSL - - — . 56184° 56,184
Other Loans . 45 352 766 223 1,386
College Work Study (EOPS Includ-
ed) 1,451 12,156 3,039 —_ 16,646
Part-Time-On-Campus Employment —_ - 11,962 -308 12,270
Job  Location/Development - (Pri- '
vate) Off-Campus .....c.oeruesseessans - - — 3,429 3,429
10 71 7 O O — $17,879 $71,446 $18,117 $62,201 $169,643
California Private Colleges
Cal Grants:
a. SChOlarShups ..v.vrrrersesunssssssssnsens $43,705! _ - —_ $43,705
b. College Opportunity Grants...... 4,949" - — _ 4,949
¢. Occupational Education ‘and . :
Training Grants ... 424! — - — 424
- Graduate Fellowships........mesmernns 1,614! — — - 1,614
Bilingual Teacher Grant Program ... 318! - - — 318
Pell Grants —_ $18,530 —_ — 18,530
Supplemental Educational Opportu-
nity Grants (SEOG) ... —_ 5943 — - 5,943
Other Grants :......c.oermsssssssssnivens —_ - $87,052 — 87,052
Fee Waivers —_ —_ 1,049 — 1,049
National Direct Student Loans .......... - 14,412 1,601 - 16,013
GSI — - —  $202076% 202,076
Other Loans - - 5261 - 5.261
College Work Study ....o.ccrvmsuressssrins - 9812 — — 9,812
Total Institutional Work Fund for Stu- : ‘
dents..... — — 12,134 — 12,134
Totals, Private Colleges.........cooe $51,010 $48.697  $107,097  $202,076 $408,880
Proprietary and Specialty Schools
Cal Grants: i
3. SchOlATShIDS voveveivrrssrsensesrnssirns $2,620° — — — $2,620
b. College Opportunity Grants...... 8051 - — — 805
¢. Occupational Education and
Training Grants ... 18121 — - — 1,812
Pell Grants —  $36500* - — 36,500
Supplemental Educational Opportu-
nity Grants (SEOG) ..oewversrraine — 55974 — — 5,597
National Direct Student Loans ......... - 3,809 $423 - 4232
GSL - - —  §111432° 111432
College Work Study ......ccoveeverrrcrercenra — 1,008 252 —_ 1,260
Totals, Prop and Spec. Schools .......... $5,237 $46,914 $675  $111432 $164,258
Student Aid Commission
Cal Grants:
2. SChOlarShips ......eeeeeesmesssssesierssosesnns ($61,794) - — _ -
b. College Opportunity Grants...... (27,976) - - - —
¢. Occupational Education and
Training Grants ... (2,826) — - - -
Graduate Fellowships........c..cenevmees (1,897) - - - -
Bilingual Teacher Grant Program ... (2,965) — — —_ —
Totals, SAC ..o (97,458) — — _ _
Grand Totals, All Programs and Seg-
ments ....... $115732  $281,859  $232.420  $598.284  $1,228.995°




1950 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 7980

STUDENT AID COMMISSION—Continued

! Source: Student Aid Commission, Grant Programs. Cal Grant amounts are awards offered as of October
1983; actual amounts received are about 10.5 percent less because of attrition.

2Source: CSAC, California Educational Loan Programs; Forecasted from data as of November 1983,

3 Does not reflect an estimated $200,000,000 in Social Security Educational Benefits and Veterans Benefits.

41982-83 amounts from the U.S. Office of Education; 1983-84 levels unavailable.

Note: For NDSL and CW-S Programs in the proprietary segment and for the NDSL Program in the
independent segment, federal and institutional shares are estimated, respectively, at 90 percent, 10
percent for NDSL and 80 percent, 20 percent for CW-S. Except as noted, independent college data
is based on a survey of AICCU institutions adjusted to reflect all California independent institutions.
Independent college institutional share of CW-S resides in “Total institutional work fund for stu-
dents.” c

Source: Student Aid Commission

3. Report on Comparison of Financial Aid in California to Other States

The Supplemental Report to the 1983 Budget Act directed the Student
Aid Commission (SAC) to prepare a report comparing financial aid re-
sources available in California to similar resources available in eight other
states—Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, New Jersey, New York, Ohio, Pennsyl-
vania, and Texas. The report was to have been delivered to the California
Postsecondary Education Commission (CPEC) by December 15, 1983,
and CPEC was to present its comments on the report to the Legislature
by January 15, 1984. The SAC did not submit the report until January 9,
1984; consequently, CPEC was unable to comment on the report prior to
the publication of this analysis.

a. Report Findings. The major finding of the report is that the sev-
en states which responded to the survey vary considerably in (1) the
manner in which eligibility for financial aid is determined and (2) the
level of financial aid provided. Table 5 compares 1982-83 data on the total
dollars and number of awards granted in California with comparable data
for the seven responding states. It shows that:

o New York spent the most on total financial aid by providing approxi-

mately $318.8 million for 370,992 awards in 11 programs; and

¢ California provided the largest average grant ($1,508), and the largest
maximum award ($5,500.) :

Table 5

Support of State Administered
Student Aid in Cglifbrnia and Seven Other
Industrial States, 1982-83

Total Total
Number of Number of Award Amount Total
State® "Programs Awards Minimum Maxdmum  Average  Dollars®
California..........ovrvererseressenssseees 6 64,090 $100 $5,500 $1,508 $96,695
TIENOIS .uuvvveeerverseraeserssenssrsansesones 4 106,690 100 2,000 866 92,881
Indiana 3 38,371 250 1,174 575 22,081
New Jersey 6 63,353 200 4,000 608 38,515
New York ..... w11 370,992 100 4,000 859 318,856
Ohio 3 59,556 180 2,250 677 40,327
Pennsylvania ......coceceensenenn 1 119,518 100 1,500 709 84,708
Texas 5 24,939 50 1328 . 885 22,061

#Michigan did not report.
bIncludes state and federal State Student Incentive Grant dollars.




-Table 6

Comparison of Student Aid Program Characteristics in
California and Seven Other Industrial States, 1982-83

Number of Programs Purpose Selection Criteria
Acvess for Law
Graduate Disad-  Academic Enforce- Chorce of Finan-
Under and Under vantsged  Dis- ment . Scholar- Private or cial Merit
Crad-  Grad-  Grad- Minority  cipline. Depend-  ship Veter- ~or Public Merit.  Need and . Entitle-
State - uate uale uate Total  Students Specific - ents Only - apns  College  only only  Need  ment
California 1 35 — 6 1 3 1 - - 1 — -~ 6 -
Tllinois — 3 1 4 — —_ - 1 1 2 — 1 - 1
Indiana TR 3 — 3 - — —_ 1 - 2 1 -_ 2 —
New Jersey . 1 3 2 6 - — - 1 3 2 —_ — 3 3
New YOrk .......coooeerreemmnersennes 3 5 3 11 1 4 1 — 1 4 3 3 4 1
Ohio — 3 — 3 —_ — —_ 1 1 1 1 2 - —
 Pennsylvania........ccoicionmssnsinnie - 1 —_ 1 —_ — — — - 1 — — 1 —
Texas — 3 2 5 1 — — 3 — 1 1 1 3 —

086. wel|

1661 / NOILVONAH XMVANODHASLSOd



1952 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 7980

STUDENT AID COMMISSION-—Continved

Table 6 compares characteristics of student aid programs in California
and the seven other states. It shows that:

» All seven states offer recipients the choice of public or private college
by making grants directly to individuals; _

o All seven states provide targeted student aid for special purposes such
as (1) academic merit, (2) specific academic disciplines, and (3) ac-
cess for minority and disadvantaged students, veterans, and depend-
ents of deceased law enforcement officers;

e All states use some mechanism for determining financial need in
making awards. Only California and Pennsylvania, however, require
demonstration of merit and financial need in all program; and

¢ Ohio, Pennsylvania, and Indiana provide no state-administered aid to
graduate students.

b. Comments of Legislative Analyst on the SAC Report. The SAC
report contains descriptive information on state-administered programs.
It does not contain, however, information on total financial aid resources
for each selected state, or identify institutional and federal financial aid,
by source. As a result, the report shows that the objectives of California
student aid programs differ from those of other states, but no information
is provided to make comparisons about the allocation of student aid.

We cannot determine, for example, how the amount of state-adminis-
tered aid in other states compares with the tofal amount of student aid in
that state. In California, for example, the SAC administers approximately
10 percent of all available student aid (see Table 4). The data in the report
are not sufficient to indicate whether the New York program is three
times the size of the California program, or whether the New York coun-
terpart to the SAC merely administers a larger percentage of total student
aid. The SAC advises that it intends to conduct a follow-up survey to obtain
this type of information.

4. Proposed General Fund Increase in Cal Grant Awards (ltem 7980-101-001)

The budget proposes an appropriation of $85,125,000 from the General
Fund in the budget year for tlEe ﬁIi/e major programs administered by the
commission. This is an increase of $8.7 million over the current-year level.
The increase consists of $955,000 to increase the number of awards and
$7,750,000 to increase the size of the maximum awards.
In the postsecondary education overview section of this analysis, we
note that the primary objectives of the SAC award programs have been
1) to provide access to postsecondary education by reducing the cost
arrier to financially needy students and (2) to provide students the
choice of attending a variety of postsecondary institutions. The discussion
in the overview focused specifically on the Cal Grant A (scholarship)
program, and found that the ability of the program to provide students the
choice of attending private colleges was declining. We concluded that
three factors are primarily responsible for this decline:
e increases in maximum awards have lagged behind tuition and fee
increases, '
« increases in the income ceiling used to determine program eligibility
hage not compensated for the impact of inflation on family income,
an .
o the lack of a clear state policy toward student aid, particularly with
respect to private colleges.

These same conclusions also apply to the other SAC award programs,
since no increase in either the number of awards or the maximum award
has been provided since 1981-82.




Iterm 7980 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1953

After a brief description of each of the Cal Grant programs and the
Graduate Fellowship program, we discuss the increases proposed by the
Governor and evaluate the effect that these increases will have on the
programs. .

a. Cal Grant A. The Cal Grant A (Scholarship) program is the larg-
est of the grant programs administered by SAC. Its primary purpose is to
provide ﬁnanciaﬁy needy, academically able students the choice of attend-
ing public or private colleges in California. Current law authorizes SAC
to make 14,900 new awards annually to students pursuing two- and four-
year degrees at private and public institutions in the state. New and
renewal awards will total 39,706 in 1983-84. The maximum award is $3,400.

Applicants are screened to determine financial need, and winners are
chosen on the basis of grade point averaﬁe. Awards are provided for
tuition and fees only. Total support for the program is $80,767,000 in
1983-84. This includes $74,348,000 from the General Fund and $6,419,000
from federal State Student Incentive Grant (SSIG) funds.

b. Cal Grant B. While the main purpose of the Cal Grant A pro-
gram is to provide financially needy stugents with a choice between public
and private colleges, the Cal Grant B (Coil;afe Opportunity Grants) pro-
gram’s purpose is to provide access—primarily to public higher education
institutions—for low income and disadvantaged students. The Cal Grant
B program provides 6,825 new awards annually. New and renewal awards
will total 20,277 in 1983-84. The maximum grant is $4,300, which includes
a tuition and fee grant of $3,200 and a living allowance of $1,100. Total
support for the Cal Grant B program is $22,752,000 in 1983-84. This in-
cludes $18,992,000 from the General Fund and $3,760,000 from federal
SSIG funds. : _

c. Cal Grant C. The Cal Grant C program (Occupational Training
Grants) provides grants to students in occupational training programs of
four months to two years in length. The awards are granted on the basis
of financial need and student vocational interest. The awards may not be
used for graduate study or undergraduate study leading to a four-year
degree. Current law authorizes 1,337 new grants annually. New and
renewal awards total 2,226 in 1983-84. Current-year support for Cal Grant
C will total $2,535,000. This includes $2,065,000 from the General Fund and
$470,000 from federal SSIG funds. The program offers a tuition and fee
award of up to $2,000. In addition, a student may receive up to $500 for
a training allowance to offset miscellanheous educational expenses.

d. Graduate Fellowship Program. The Graduate Fellowship pro-
ram is the only SAC program designed to assist students pursuing post-
accalaureate degrees. Current law authorizes SAC to provide a number

of grants equal to 2 percent of total baccalaureate degrees granted in the
state during the previous year. Over 200 new awards are provided annual-
ly. New an§ renewal awards will total 634 in 1983-84. In 1983-84, the level
of funding is $2,548,000 from the General Fund. The awards are available
only for tuition and fees. The current maximum award is $5,500.

5. Governor’s Augmentation Proposal I.acks" Analytical Basis
We recommend: ‘

A General Fund reduction of $3,041,000 to eliminate funds requested to
increase the number of awards in the three Cal Grant programs and the
Graduate Fellowship program because the increase is premature, given
the absence of a clear policy toward student financial aid.

A comprehensive reevaluation of state student financial aid programs
and policies during 1984-85 because program objectives are unclear.
(Reduce Item 7980-101-001 by $3,041,000.)




Table 7

Governor's Proposals for Programs Administered
by the Student Aid Commission

1984-85
Total Funding For Award
Maximum Award Programs (thousands) Number of New Awards
: _ Change Change ~ Change
Program- ) 1983-84 1954-85- Amount Percent 1983-84 1954-85 Amount Percent 1983-84 1954-85 Amount Percent
Cal Grant A (Scholarship) .......cccceveeeses $3,740-  $340 - 100% $55480  $62,520 $7040 129% 14900 16400 1500 100%
Cal Grant B (Opportunity} ...... 4730 430 100 22,752 26,014 3262 143 6,825 1500 - 675 100
Cal Grant C (Occupational) ... " 2120 - 120 6.0 2,535 2746 - 211 83 1,337 1420 83 6.0
Graduate Fellowships ......ccccconeeciivrmmisennes 5,830 30 60 2,548 2,721 173 68 472 500 28 6.0

Totals NA NA NA 3315 9400 $0686 128% 235 580 2286 97%

penuluod—NOISSIWWOD alv LN3anis
NOILVONAd XMVANODHSLSOd / $661

086L W9l



Item 7980 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1955

The Governor’s Budget proposes expenditures for the three Cal Grant
programs and the Graduate Fellowship program totaling $94,001,000, of
which $82,331,000 is from the General Fund. This is $10,686,000, or 13
percent, above current-year expenditures for these programs. The in-
crease includes $7,645,000 for increases in the maximum grant levels and
$3,041,000 to increase the number of awards.

We believe that the Governor’s proposal to increase the maximum level
of Cal Grant and Graduate Fellowship awards is reasonable since it ad-
dresses the impact of inflation on tuition costs and student expenses in
programs which have not received inflation adjustments since 1981-82.
While the proposed increases are inconsistent, they are not' excessive,
consequently we recommend approval. For reasons to be discussed below,
however, we do not recommend approval of the proposed increases in the
numbers of awards. ‘

Table 7 shows the manner in which these increases will be allocated to
the four programs. It shows an increase of 2,286 new awards over the
23,534 granted in the current year. Individual program increases range
from 6 percent increases in both the number of awards and the maximurm
award level for the Cal Grant C and the Graduate Fellowship programs,
to 10 percent increases in the number of awards and the maximum award
level for the Cal Grant A and B programs.

a. Big Rise in Future Costs. e note that the administration’s re-
quest for $3 million to expand the number of awards by 2,286 creates an
ongoing funding obligation which will increase dramatically over the next
few years. This is because (1) 2,286 new awards would be granted each
year and (2) the new award winners may be eligible to renew their awards
for up to three years. The administration has provided no estimate of the
future-year costs associated with its proposal. The SAC estimates, howev-
er, that by the fourth year, the 1984-85 increase in the number of awards
would result in a cumulative General Fund cost of $23,984,000. This esti-
mate assumes current-year renewal rates for awards and no further in-
crease in either the number of awards or the level of the maximum award.

b. No Plan Provided. The proposed augmentations for student aid
would provide students with both increased choice and increased access
to insitutions of higher education in 1984-85. The administration, however,
has offered no detailed policy statement in support of these augmenta-
tions. In the absence of such a statement, we have no analytical basis for
evaluating the proposals, which appear to provide for increases that, es-
sentially are arbitrary. We cannot determine, for example, on what basis
the administration has proposed a 10-percent increase for the Cal Grant
A and B programs, but only a 6-percent increase for the Graduate Fellow-
ship and the Cal Grant C programs. Consequently, we cannot determine
whether the proposed increases in the number of awards serve a clear
policy objective,

c. Number of Awards. We believe that an increase in the number
of student financial aid awards may be appropriate. However, we believe
that a thorough reevaluation of current state policy toward student finan-
cial aid shoulg precede any increase in the number of awards, in order to
provide the Legislature with a sounder basis for determining both the




1956 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 7980

STUDENT AID COMMISSION—Continved

number of awards and the distribution of awards among programs. The
reevaluation should address:

« the extent to which the programs should achieve specific goals re-
garding (1) access (2) choice (private versus public college attend-
ance), and (52 incentives for study in specific disciplines, and

s the basis for determining pro%ram eligibility,

o the methodology used to establish SAC program maximum awards,

o the basis for determining the number of awards to be made.

Pending completion of such a review, we believe that an increase in the
number of Cal Grant or Graduate Fellowship awards would be premature.
Such a review could be conducted by the California Postsecondary Educa-
tion Committee (CPEC), the SAC or a Select Committee of the Legisla-
ture.

d. Recommendation. In conclusion, we recommend that (1) the
maximum award levels in the Cal Grant and Graduate Fellowship pro-
}g)rams be increased to recognize the impact of inflation but (2) no increase

e authorized in the number of awards at this time,

Specifically:

¢ We recommend:

Approval of the proposed increases in the maximum Cal Grant and
Graguate Fellowship awards. ‘ '

- » Deletion of $3,041,000 requested to provide an additional 2,286 awards
in the three Cal Grant programs and the Graduate Fellowship program
because an increase in the number of these awards at this time would be
pl:imadture, given the absence of a clear policy toward state student finan-
cial aid. : .

¢ A.comprehensive reevaluation of state student financial aid programs
and policies be made during 1984-85 because the current program objec-
tives are unclear.

5. Bilingual Teacher Grant Program :

We recommend a General Fund reduction of $184,000 requested to
Increase the number of awards in the Bilingual Teacher Grant program
because the budget provides no evidence that the. current program is
effective in producing bilingual teachers and thus an expansion is prema-
ture (Reduce Item 7950-101-001 by $1584,000).

. a. Background. Chapter 1261, Statutes of 1982, created the Bilingual
Teacher Grant (BTG) program in the Student Aid Commission (SAC).
The purpose of this program is to expedite the credentialing process for
persons pursuing careers as bilingual teachers. The program is open to
low-income state residents who (1) demonstrate oral proficiency in a
non-English target language and (2) enroll in a four-year institution in a
bilingual credential program approved by the Commission on Teacher
Credentialing (CTC). In the current year, the program will provide
grants to 932 participants in 62 institutions. S . : .

~ b.-.Budget Proposal.  The budget requests a total of $3,282,000 from
the General Fund for the BTG program in 1984-85-—an increase of $324,-
000, or 11 percent, over the current-year expenditure level of $2,958,000.
The increased funding level will be used to increase (1) the number of
new BTG awards from 340 per year to 408, an increase of 68 awards (20
percent), at a cost of $105,000, (2) the maximum grant, from $3,600 to
$3,816, (an increase of $216, or 6 percent) at a cost of $184,000, and (3)




Item 7980 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1957

administrative costs by $35,000 or 2.6 percent. We recommend approval
of the proposed increase in the maximum award levels. We do not, howev-
er, recomnend approval of the proposed numbers of awards for reasons
discussed below. ; ‘

c. Program Performance to Date Does Not Justify an Increase in the
Number of Awards. Our review indicates that the proposed increase
i(ifl the nurnber of awards is not justified by this program’s performance to

ate.

The current year is the BTG program’s third year of operation. As noted
above, the purpose of the BTG program is to expedite the credentialing
grocess. The SAC attempts to do this by ranking eligible award winners

y how close they are to completing their credential. As a result, master’s
degree candidates have preference over college seniors, and seniors have
preference over juniors. Table 8 shows program participation to date. It
shows that: : o

. II;I 1982-83, 106 award winners received a bilingual emphasis creden-

tial;

o zln 19213-84, 119 award winners will receive a bilingual emphasis cre-

ential;

¢ 304, or 31 percent, of the 1981-82 winners dropped out of the program

in 1982-83; and

e 240 additional award winners dropped out in 1983-84.

No data are available to show the nuraber of persons employed as bilingual
teachers in California schools who received their bilingual credentials
after partieipating in the BTG program.

Table 8

Bilingual Teacher Grant Program Participation
1981-82 through 1983-84

Number of Grants 1981-82 1952-83 1983-84
New grants 979 433 339*°
Renewals N/A _ 552 593
Subtotal 979 985 932
Non-renewals N/A 427 392
Bilingual emphasis credential holders N/A (106) (119)
Degree completed” N/A (17) (33)
Dropped from program. N/A (304) (240)
Totals, Grants , 979 1412 : 1,324

2 Includes one grant less than the total authorized (340).

b Includes students who are in the process of obtaining a credential and students who are awaiting the
results of the California Basic Education Skills Test (CBEST), which is required of all credentialed
teachers in the state.

The SAC advises that it is too early to say whether the BTG program
has met its intended objectives, since many of the original program par-
ticipants are continuing to pursue their degrees. Our analysis of program
accomplishmments to date, however, indicates that it is also premature to
expand the ' program. The administration has provided no data to support
its request fgr an expansion in the number of awards. More importantly,
given the data in Table 8, it would appear that greater emphasis on effec-
tively utilizing the existing number of awards is needed before more
awards are provided.

For these reasons, we recoramend deletion of the $184,000 proposed to
provide an increase of 68 BTG awards.




1958 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 7980

STUDENT AID COMMISSION—Continved G

d. Program Reevaluation. We believe the Bilingual Teacher Grant
program warrants a thorough review. This review should seek to identify
the reforms needed to increase the number of award winners who contin-
ue in the program and become bilingual teachers.

6. Federal Trust Fund (item 7980-101-890)

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes $11,670,000 in federal SSIG funds to support the
Cal Grant A, B, and C award programs in 1984-85. This represents an
increase of $2,270,000, or 24 percent, over the current-year level. This

- increase reflects the restoration of a one-time, current-year reduction in
SSIG funds and returns funding to the 1982-83 level. These funds are
derived from the State Student Incentive Grant (SSIG) program, which
is designed to provide an incentive for states to establish or expand grant
assistance programs. Our analysis indicates that the proposed appropria-
tion is consistent with legislative intent. Accordingly, we recommend that
it be approved. ’

C. ADMINISTRATION (ltem 7980-001-001 and Item 7980-001-951)

The SAC’s administration unit provides the services necessary to sup-
port the commission’s programs.

Funding and Staffing

The budget proposes $5,191,000 from the General Fund for administra-
tion of the commission’s program in 1984-85, This is $534,000, or 12 percent
above current year expenditures for this purpose.

Table 9 shows support for the SAC’s a<£m'm'strative unit in the prior,
current, and budget years.

Table 9 )
Student Aid Commission
Administration
{dollars in thousands)

Actual  Estimated Proposed Change
198283  1983-84 1984-85 - Amount Percent

1. Cal Grant A $1,726 $1,761 $2,077 $316 17.9%
2. Cal Grant B 1,178 1,239 1,340 101 82
3. Cal Grant C 225 21 249 18 738
4. Graduate Fellowship ......... 192 186 208 2 118
5. Bilingual Teacher Grant.......cccccmicunrcivnssccrscs 453 461 496 35 7.6

6. Law Enforcement. Pefsonnel Dependent

Grants "3 2 2 S
7. Cal-SOAP 320 329 348 19. 58
8. Teacher Shortage Loan Assumption Program - 118 116 -2 17
9. Guaranteed Loan 7,131 4,880 5963 © 1083 222
10. Financial aid information............ccooemssivsiverivenns 173 147 159 12 8.2
11. Research . S ]| - 183 196 13 7.1
12: Executive administration ...........c.eeciseion (922) - (910) (L,115)-- - (205) -~ 225

Totals -........ ' $11,592 $9,537°  $lLi54  .$L617 16.9%

General Fund ) ' $4661 = 34,657 85191 #5534 115%

State Guaranteed Loan Reserve Fund .................. 7131 4880 = 593 1083 222




Item 7980 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1959

The budget proposes funding for 180.8 full-time equivalent positions for
this unit in 1984-85, which is the same number of positions the SAC is
authorized in the current year. While the total number of positions re-
mains constant, the budget proposes a change in the mix of positions.
Specifically, the budget proposes to reduce 5.5 temporary help positions
to comply with the Governor’s directive to reduce the statewide work-
force by 3 percent. This leaves the commission with 11.3 temporary hel
‘positions in 1984-85. The budget proposes to transfer funds associated wi
the temporary help positions ($44,000) to the department’s inter<{;a}part-
mental consultant and professional services budget. We can identify no
significant adverse effect from the proposed reduction in positions.

At the same time, the budget proposes to add 5.5 new positions, includ-
ing three specialists for the Guaranteed Student Loan program, one
budget ana.F st, and one program technician for- state administration.
Workload adjustments add an additional 0.5 position.

2, California Teacher Shoricge Loan Assumption Program

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan-
guage directing the Student Aid Commission to report annually to the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee and the legislative fiscal committees
;n the performiance of the California Teacher Shortage Loan Assumption

rogran.

Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983 (SB 813), authorized the Student Aid
Commission (SAC) to establish and administer a California Teacher Short-
age Loan Assumption (CTSLA) Ero am. The purpose of the program is
to increase the ability of public schools to attract and retain teachers in the
fields of mathematics, science, and “other critical shortage areas” as de-
fined by the Superintendent of Public Instruction. In order to be eligible
to particiﬁate in the program, applicants (1) must have a baccalaureate
degree which qualifies them to teach in one of the designated areas and

- (2) must have received loans under the Federal Guaranteed Student Loan

(FGSL) program, National Direct Student Loan (NDSL) program, or
_ other loan programs approved by the SAC.

This program provides that, if an eligible participant teaches for three
years in a school distriet with a shortage of teachers in one or more of the
designated subject areas, the state will repay up to $8,000 of the partici-
pant’s outstanding student loans. The act authorizes the SAC to assume,
(L) up to $2,000 of the student loan after the participant completes one
school year of teaching service, and (2) an agditional amount of up to
$3,000 per year after the participant completes the remaining two years
of service. Program participants who fail to complete three years of teach-
ingservice, however, are required to assume fu]i) liability for their student
loans—including any portion which might have been assumed by the
state. » oo ’

--a. Budget Proposal. Chapter 498 appropriated $100,000 annually in
1983-84 and 1984-85 to the Student Aid Commission to administer the
CTSLA program. The Governor’s Budget reflects the $100,000 statutory
appropriation in the commission’s budget for 1984-83, but provides no
“additional funding for program administration or for the costs of assuming
- student loan obligations. : :

" Because the act requires SAC to begin assuming loan obligations only
- upon the completion of the teacher’s first year of service, it is unlikely that
the commission will incur any costs for loan assumptions prior to the

1985-86 fiscal year. The amount necessary to assume student loans will




4960 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 7980

STUDENT AID COMMISSION—Continued

‘- depend on the number of students who successfully complete their serv-
ice obligations and the value of the loans assumed.

At the time this analysis was written, SAC was drafting guidelines for the
implementation of the CTSLA proﬁram, based on the assumption that
* selected participants would begin their first year of teaching service in
“September 1984,

. b. Program Data Needed. Senate Bill 813 did not require periodic
evaluation of the CTSLA program. We believe such evaluation is neces-
sary in order to help the Legislature determine the effectiveness of the
‘CTSLA program in increasing the numbers of teachers in critical shortage
.areas. Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature adopt the follow-
ing supplemental report language which directs the SAC to obtain speci-
fied information on the CTSLA program, beginning with the 1984-85 year:
“California Teacher Shortage Loan Assumption Program. The SAC shall
report annually to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee and the
fiscal committees on the California Teacher Shortage Loan Assumption
Program. The report should contain data on: .
o the number of applicants, : , ,
the total number and value of loans assumed in each loan program,
the subject specialty of teacher participants in the program,
the program completion and attrition rates, and
the loan default rate.
_ This information shall be provided no later than November 30, 1984, and
annually thereafter, in order to assist the Legislature in evaluating the
effectiveness of the program.” .

3. Cadlifornia Student Opportunity and Access Program is Continued

a. Background. The Student Aid Commission (SAC) established the
California Student Opportunity and Access Program (Cal-SOAP) in 1979,
pursuant to Chapter 113, Statutes of 1978 (AB 507). The purposes of the -
program are to encourage (1) academic achievement, (2) college prepa-
ration, and (3) college attendance by minority and low income high schoo
students. This is done through intersegmental programs involving K-12
schools and the public postsecondary segments. These arrangements are
intended to provide alternatives to single institution outreach programs
administerecf by each of the public postsecondary segments. :

The original legislation authorized five projects to be operated on a pilot
basis through June 30, 1983, (the law’s expiration date). Chapter 1199,
-Statutes of 1983 (SB 800), extended Cal-S’épAP through January 1, 1989.

b.. Program Implementation. The SAC has implemented Cal-SOAP
through five grants to intersegmental consortia in six counties—Santa
Clara, Alameda, Contra Costa, San Diego, Orange, and Solano. Alameda
and Contra Costa counties share a program. (In the current year, the
Orange County program was eliminated, leaving a total of four projects.
Each project provides tutoring, peer counseling, and information to hig
school and community college students. -
© . CPEC Evaluation. The California Postsecondary Education Com-
-mission (CPEC) completed an evaluation of Cal-SOAP in February, 1983.
The report concluded that although individual project performance var-

. ied, overall the Cal-SOAP program had effectively encouraged interseg-

- mental cooperation in outreach and program services, particularly in the
. University of California and the California State University.




Item 7980 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1961

d. Budget Proposal

We recommend that the Student Aid Commission report to the fiscal
committees during budget hearings on the impact of expanding the num-
ber of Cal-SOAP projects, given funding limitations on the program.

Chapter 1199 included no appropriation for Cal-SOAP but authorized
annual funding through the Budget Act on a dollar-for-dollar matching
basis. The 1984-85 bugget proposes $348,000 from the General Fund for
the Cal-SOAP program. This is an increase of $19,000, or 6 percent, over
current-year support for the program. The matching funds will bring the
proposed program level to $696,000 in 1984-85. W

e SAC advises that the increase will be used for additional program
grants. The amount may, however, result in decreased awards for the
current projects. This is because Chapter 1199, unlike the original legisla-
tion, contains no restriction on the number of projects and the SAC advises
that it may fund a total of six projects, or two more than it currently funds.

The SAC will determine the total number of projects during the award
process later in the spring. If SAC funds a total of six projects, individual
groject funding would average $55,000, which is $13,800, or 25 percent,

elow the average base funding level of $68,800. ThL

Existing Cal-SOAP project directors are concerned that such a reduc-
tion might adversely affect their programs. Our analysis indicates that this
concern is valid. Accordingly, we recommend that the commission report
during budget hearings on the program impact of expanding the number
of projects, at the proposed funding level. :

4. Proposed California Financial Aid Delivery System

The Student Aid Commission has approved a staff recommendation to
establish a three-year, four-phase project called the California Financial
Aid Delivery System (CFADS). The purpose of CFADS is to streamlinie

- the administration of institutional, state and federal student financial aid—
particularly student loans—for lenders, educational institutions, students,
and parents. The SAC proposes a system which, when fully operational,
will consolidate, centralize, and automate various aspects of the operation
of financial aid programs administered by campuses, lending institutions,
and the state. The planning phase of the project began in October, 1983.
The SAC anticipates that the system will be established on a Filot basis by
1985-86. The commission staff advises that SAC is seeking legislation to
authorize the development of such a system. ‘

D. STATE GUARANTEED STUDENT LOAN PROGRAM (ltem 798-001-951)

The SAC administrative unit is the state guarantee agency for the Fed-
eral Guaranteed Student Loan (GSL) program, which provides low inter-
est loans to college students. The state’s responsibilities include

_monitoring lending institutions to assure compliance with federal policies,
and providing services necessary to collect outstanding loans. These activi-
ties are conducted on a:self-supporting basis. Funding is derived from (1)
insurance premiums paid for each guaranteed-loan and (2) administrative
cost allowances provided by the federal government. There isno General
Fund support provided for this program.




1962 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 7980

STUDENT AID COMMISSION—Continved

1. Background

As noted above, the GSL program provides low interest loans to college
students. Any student whose family income is less than $30,000 per year
automatically qualifies for a loan. Students from families with annual in-
comes exceeding $30,000 must demonstrate financial need in order to
qualify for a loan. The maximum loan is $2,500 per year for undergraduate
students and $5,000 per year for graduate students. ' :

To secure a loan, a student must pay the lender an origination fee equal
to 5 gercent of the principal. In addition, an insurance policy must be
issued for the loan. An insurance premium is established by SAC and is
paid by the student for the period running from the date on which the loan
is disbursed to 12 months beyond the date on which the student is expect-
ed to complete his or her education. The current premium is 1 percent
of the loan balance per annum.

The current interest rate on the GSL loans is 9 percent. Students are
required to begin payments on their loans six months after completing
their education. Table 10 shows the increase in the volume of loans guaran-
teed by the state during the past 4 years. ’

Table 10

Student Aid Commission
Volume of Loans Guaranteed
(dollars in millions)

Dollar Dollar Change
_ _ Number Volume Amount Percent
1980-81 142,341 $469.6 —_ —
1981-82 237,825 654.4 $184.8 39.4%
1982-83 193,683 567.3 —87.1 —-133-
1983-84 (estimated) 282721 640.0 72.7 128
Totals - 806,576 $2,331.3 — -

Loan Processing Agreement. In January 1983, SAC signed a three-
year $6.9 million contract with a private contractor, Electronic Data Sys-
tems (EDS), that provides for the processing of student loans under the
GSL program. Specifically, the agreement requires EDS to perform the
following tasks:

e process student loan applications;

o maintain a data base which tracks the status of loans during their full

term, including any default period;

o collect defaulted loans after the efforts of lenders have been ex-

hausted; and v

o purchase defaulted loans as the fiscal agent for the commission.

As a result, EDS is responsible for the day-to-day operation of the loan
program while the commission staff monitors the contract, develops pro- -
gram and policy guidelines, and provides coordination among lenders,
institutions, the federal government, and the commission. -




Table 11

Default Rates in the Guaranteed Student Loan Program®
as of October 31, 1982 and November 30, 1983

University . California California .
of State Community Private Private Private

’ . Culifornia __University _ Colleges Two-Year Four-Year .__VYocational _
Default Rates . 1982 1983 1982 98 1982 93 - 19582 1953  19% 1983 1982 - 1983
0-5.0 percent 2 5 12 2 2 4 4 1 56 50 28 13
5.1-100. 8 5 8 15 22 1 2 8 23 2 17 2
10.1-15.0 ~ — — 3 12 30 7 4 1 15 18 40
15.1-200 _ - — - — 6 28 1 3 1 3 13 2
20.1-30.0 - - _— — 1 21 — 2 1 3 16 42
30.140.0 - - - — —_ 2 - - - — 7 26
Over 400... ; — - - — — - - = — — 5 11

Total Institutions Reportin; <10 10 20 2 64 96 14 18 92 13 104 178
Average Default Rate ..............oouivivosonns 2.8% 48% 47% 71%  88% 165% 80% 105% 48% 67% 163% ° 221%
Cumulative Loan Value (dollars in mil- '

lions) $2256 - $337.8  $2889  $4424  $155.8  $2497  $238  $411  $4324  $6625 $1556 43119

e Applies only to those institutions with loans of at least $25,000 in repayment status.

086L wel]

€961 / NOILLYDNAdHd AMVANODHASISOd



1964 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Ttem 7980

STUDENT AID COMMISSION—Continued

2. Loan Defaults—A Growing Problem

Because the GSL is a relatively new program, 1981-82 was the first year
in which recipients began to repay loans made under the program. Table
11 shows the default rate experience for the past two years (as of October
31, 1982, and November 30, 1983). It shows that (1) the University of
California has maintained the lowest default rate—4.8 percent in 1983-84,
and (2) private vocational schools have maintained the highest default
rate—22 percent in 1983. The U.S. Office of Education has notified the
commission of its dissatisfaction with the default rate in California. In
response, the commission has requested an increase in its 1984-85 budget
to address the increasing default rate in the GSL program. We discuss this
proposal later in this analysis.

3. Level of Reserve Funds Declines

Table 12 shows the reserve levels for the Guaranteed Loan Reserve
Fund. These funds, which are set aside to help cover the costs of defaulted
loans, have been accumulated from the 1 percent insurance premiums

aid by GSL recipients. The table shows that the percentage of reserve

d coverage has declined since 1981. The commission advises that this

iirop is primarily attributable to the increase in the default rate for student
oans.

Table 12

Student Aid Commission
Status of Guaranteed Loan Reserve Fund

Percentage of

: : Reserve ' _Loans HReserve Fund
Date Fund Guaranteed Coverage
June 30, 1980 $4,757,641 $170,000,000 2.80%
June 30, 1981 ; 16,273,100 640,000,000 2.54
June 30, 1982 28,646,741 1,328,000,000 2.16

June 30, 1983 : 30,332,774 1,797,000,000 169

4. Reinsurance Contract

In addition to the funds available in the reserve, the commission has a
reinsurance contract with the federal government that limits its liability
for defaults. This reinsurance contract enables the commission to repay
only a small portion of the unpaid balance on defaulted loans, with the
federal government absorbing t%e remaining costs. Under the terms of the
contract, however, the higher the state’s default rate, the greater the
contribution that the state must make toward paying off the defaulted
loans. Table 13 shows the reinsurance coverage and tghe state guarantee
agency’s liability for varying rates of default.

5. Change in Federal Reimbursement Budgeting Procedures

Under current practice, funds for the purchase of defaulted loans are
displayed in the commission’s operating expense schedule that is part of
the Governor’s Budget. If the amount is-insufficient to cover the loans in
default, SAC can request an augmentation for the deficiency under Sec-
tion 28 of the Budget Act. Such an augmentation would be needed to solve
the cash-flow problem created by the lag between the time the SAC
purchases defaulted loans from commercial lenders and the time it is
reimbursed by the federal government.




Item 7980 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION / 1965

Table 13

Federal Reinsurance Coverage
and State Agency Payments
on Defaulted Loans

Federal State

Default Rate Reinsurance Coverage Guarantee Agency’s Payment -
Up t0 5 PEICent.......ovmermsrsssrsssin 100 percent of the amount of  None.: R
loans in default. i
5 percent to 9 .....oocerrsermessisnenne Same as (1), plus 90 percent 10 percent of the amounts in

of the amount of defaulted default for those defaulted
loans for defaults in excess of  loans in excess of 5 percent.
. 5 percent. o
More than 9 pereent ...t ‘Same as (2), plus 80 percent Same as (2), plus 20 percent
of the amount of defaulted of the amounts in default for
loans for defaults in excess of  those defaulted loans in ex-
9 percent. cess of 9 percent.

The budget for 1984-85 reflects a reclassification of funds proposed for -
the purchase of defaulted loans. Specifically, the budget shows these funds
as a special item of expense, rather than as a line item in the support
budget of the commission, as has been the practice in the past. In order
to accomplish the change, two new accounts will be established for the-
commission. The State Guaranteed Loan Reserve Fund (GLRF~Item
7980-011-951) shows expenditures for the purchase of defaulted loans. A
new federal fund item (7980-011-890) shows the federal reimbursement.
Classifying the funding for the purchase of defaulted loans in this way will
more clearly reflect expenditures for this purpose. Lo S

Legislative Notification Needed ‘ \ S ; :

We recominend deletion of proposed Budget Bill language regarding
the purchase of defaulted loans because the language would delete a
reporting requirement which assures that the Legislature is kept informed.
of changes in the rapidly growing Guaranteed Student Loan program.

The proposed appropriation of $79,421,000 to the Guaranteed Loan Re-
serve Fund . (GLRF) is an estimate of the amount needed to purchase
defaulted loans in 1984-85. If a larger amount is needed, a deficiency will
be created in the item. In order to provide funding for such a deficiency
in a timely manner, the Budget Bill contains the following language in the
GLRF item (7980-001-951): . o

“Notwithstanding the provisions of Item 9840-001-988, the Director of
Finance may authorize the creation of deficiencies pursuant to Section
11006 of the Government Code, for the purposes of this item.” '
The effect of this language is to eliminate a reporting requirement
which would provide legislative notification of the deficiency. This is be-
cause the langruage in Item 9840-001-988 of the 1984 Budget Bill authorizes
the Department of Finance to pay deficiencies upon approval of the
Director of Fiinance only after 30 days notification of the action has been
given to the Joint Lesiglative Budget Committee. In contrast, Section
11006 of the Government Code authorizes the Department of Finance to
pay deficiencies with the written consent of the Governor, with no notifi-

cation to the Legislature. R . LT .

a. Authority Too Broad, Our analysis indicates that' the new lan-
guage is inappropriate. It authorizes significant administrative discretion
to make transactions in a program which is rapidly changing. While we -
agree that it is difficult to estimate the funding requirements for the
purchase of defaulted loans, and recognize that deficiencies should be paid




1966 / POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION Item 7980

STUDENT AID COMMISSION—Continued

in a timelf' manner, we see no reason why this should occur without
adequate legislative notification. Accordingly, we recommend that the
proposed language in Item 7980-001-951 be deleted.

6. GSL Administrative Costs

The Governor’s Budget proposes a funding level of $5,963,000 for GSL
administration, which is $1,083,000, or 22 percent, above the current-year
level.. This increase consists of:

o $682,000 for monitoring and lender compliance activities associated
with increases in the number of defaulted loans. This amount includes
$168,924 for three additional professional gositions, $438,000 for adjust-
ments to the loan servicing contract, and $75,076 for additional con-
tract services; and

« $401,000 for operating expenses to support the commission’s adminis-
trative staff,

a. Positions for Increased Workload. The SAC advises that the U.S.
Office of Education has notified the commission of its dissatisfaction with
the increasing default rate in the California loan program. As a result, the
budget requests three positions and $168,924 from the GLRF to deal with
this problem. Specifically, the commission proposes three specialists to
provide additional monitoring of the loan processing contractor and to
increase the commission’s efforts to collect on defaulted loans. The special-
ists would work with other state agencies, such as the Franchise Tax Board
and the State Attorney General, in pursuing administrative action to col-
" lect on defaulted student loans. Our analysis indicates that the positions
are needed and we recommend that they be approved.

b. Contract Adjustments.. The budget also requests $438,000 to cov-
er increased costs for the loan processing contract with Electronic Data
Systems. The contractor has required monthly contract adjustments to
gerform a variety of tasks, such as providing credit information on stu-

ents and generating automated loan documents. These functions are
necessary, but they were not specifically included in the request for pro-
posal or the original contract. As a result, the cost.of the contract adjust-
ments will increase by $420,000 in the current year and by $438,000 in the
budget year. . - v : ,

Our review indicates that (1) these tasks must be performed as part of
the day-to-day operations of the loan program and (2) the costs are reason-
able. Consequently, we recommend approval of the amount requested for

contract adjustment.

7. Funds For Consultant Services Unjustified .

We recommend the deletion of $75,076 from the GLRF because SAC has
provided no justification for proposed increases in interdepartmental con-
sultant and professional services. (Reduce Item 7980-001-951 by $75,076).

" The. commission is requesting $75,076 in interdepartmental consultant
services funds for GSL monitoring and lender compliance activities. Nor-
mally, staff positions would be requested to handle this workload, but SAC
- ‘advises that consultant contract funds are being sought, instead, in order

" to comply with the Governor’s decision to reduce the number of author-

ized positions in state government. Consequently, SAC proposes to con-
tract with local. universities to provide additional oversight of loan

activities.




Item 8100 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1967

The budget includes no information, however, which indicates (1) why
the proposed three positions (dlscussed prewously) would not be suffi-
cient to meet the increased workload or (2) how such an arrangement
would assist the commission in carrying out any additional compliance or
monitoring actijvities. As a result, we have no reason to believe the funds
are needed and recommend deletion of $75,076 from the GLRF requested
for consultant and professional services.

‘General Government
OFFICE OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE PLANNING

Item 8100 from the General

Fund and various funds : Budget p. GG 1
Requested 1984-85 ........ccccevrveernerervcnienrerurenses eeressensrnesesrsnsrossaes $24,739,000
Estimated 1983-84...........cocoeeerivieruennes resensresrensenssereensasrenerisssesasen . 25,849,000
Actal 198283 .......vvercrrerssrrsresensnsasennssssissasasssssnsssssssssassassssssens 11,979,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount
for salary increases) $1,110,000 (—4.3 percent)

Total recommended reduction ........c.coceeeveviererereeesssncsersenseens 1,040,000
1984-85 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item Description Fund Amount
8100-001-001—Support ' General ' $2,437,000
8100-001-241—Support Local Public Prosecutors 68,000
and Public Defenders
Training )
8100-001-425—Support Victim/Witness Assistance 909,000
8100-001-890—Support  ° Federal Trust (374,000)
Chaper 917/80—Support General 35,000
"8100-011-890—State Operations Federal Trust (1,500,000)
8100-101-001—Local Assistance General 10,225,000
8100-101-241—Local Assistance Local Public Prosecutors - 495,000
and Public Defenders
. Training
8100-101-425—Local Assistance Victim/Witness Assistance 10,570,000
8100-101-890-—Local Assistance Federal Trust (4,380,000)
Totals ) $24,739,000
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Local Assistance Grants. Reduce Item 8100-101-001 by 1973
$767,000 (General Fund). Recommend  deletion of
gtr)ailnts to local agencies because alternate funding is avail-
able

2. Crime Prevention Expansion. . Reduce Item 8100-101-001 1975
by $127,000 and Item 8100-101-425 by $46,000. Recom-
mend that funds requested for expanded state activity be
redirected from grants to local agencies, because these ac-
tivities should result in a more cost-beneficial use of state-
wide resources and benefit local programs.

3. Facilities Operations. Reduce Item 8100-001-001 by $64,000 1976
(General Fund), and various other items by $36,000.
Recommend deletion of $100,000 requested for facilities op-
erations because the amount exceeds demonstrated needs.






